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FOREWORD

When I was Carmichael Professor of Ancient Indian
History and Culture, Caleutta University, and Director of
the Centre of Advanced Study attached to the Department,
I was associated with several projects, one of them being a
List of Indian Inscriptions. It was found to my great
disappointment that the work of all the Research Fellows
available for the said project and also others was not upto
my expectation. I then conceived the idea of training some
of the aspirants for the Ph.D. degree by advising them to
take up for their thesis the study of the inscriptions of a
particular area and the preparation of a list of the
inscriptions in question as a part of the task. Among such
seekers of the doctor’s degree, Dr. Mrs. Kalyani Das (née
Bajpai) succeeded in completing her thesis and obtaining
the degree. I am very glad that her thesis is going to be
published now.

The list of the inscriptions appended to Dr. Mrs, Das’s
work is of interest to me. It may be mentioned in this
connection that an important inscription that has been
recently discovered and acquired by the Mathura Museum
throws welcome light on a damaged Mathura inscription
discovered long ago and noticed by Dr. Mrs. Das. The old
inscription says how two tanks were excavated side by side
at a site of the locality, one in the east and the other in the
west, and now a Brihmana of the Saigrava-gotra, who was
Mahaksatrapa Eagt_ii.ln’n treasurer, was responsible for the
excavation of the western tank as well as for the creation of
a reservoir, a_garden, a pillar and a stone slab. The
Brihmana’s name was broken away together with the
description of the stone slab. The recently discovered
inscription says that the eastern of the two tanks was
excavated by Paksaka, the Kausiki, who was the mother of
Vasu and the wife of the Brihmana of Miilavasu of the
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Saigrava-gotra, who was Mahaksatrapa Sopdasa’s treasurer
and also made a garden, a hall, a reservoir, a pillar and a
stone slab bearing the image of Sri {Laksmi). It is clear
that the name of Milavasu was broken away from the
stone in the old record and it is possible to think that the
stone slab was described there as bearing the image of
Vasudeva, the husband of $ri (Laksmi), the Brahmana
family devoted to the Vaisnava faith.

Dr. Mrs. Das’s work will be useful to the students of
early Indian history.

645 New Alipore, D.C. SIRCAR
Calcutta-700053,
February 10, 1980,



FREFACE

The aim, scope and subject matter of the book have
been explained in the Introduction. It is an unfailing
courtesy on my part to pay my sincere respect, gratitude
and thankfulness to those who rendered me assistance in
various capacities in the preparation of the manuscript.

The present work Studies in the Early Inscriptions of Mathura
is the outcome of a thesis prepared by me while working as
a Junior Research Fellow of the Centre of Advanced Study,
Dept. of Ancient Indian History and Culture, Calcutta
University, and this work was done under the supervision
of Prof. D. C. Sircar, the then Carmichael Professor and
Head of the Department of Ancient Indian History and
Culture, Calcutta University. The said thesis was duly
approved by the University of Calcutta in 1974 for the
Degree of the Doctor of Philosophy in Arts.

1 do not find words to express my gratitude and reverence
to Prof. D.C. Sircar for his guidance and valuable sugges-
tion. In spite of his several preoccupations, he was kind
enough to spend his valuable time to enlighten me whenever
I found any difficulty. Again, I consider it to be a great
honour to have an eminent indologist like Prof. Sircar to
kindly write a 'Foreword’ for my book. I do have an
opportunity to express my indcbtedness to Dr. G. 8. Gai,
Government Epigraphist for India and Prof. B. N. Puri,
Head of the Dept. of Ancient Indian History, Archxology
and Culture, Lucknow University for their valuable
comments and appreciation as examiners of the works.
The author is also indebted for kind incouragement and
valuable suggestion of Drs, R. C. Majumder, K. K. Ganguly,
B. C. Sen, K. D. Bajpayee, A. M. Sastri, B. N. Mukherjee,
N. S. Bose, S. K. Maity, A, N. Lahiri, and others. My
sincere thanks are also due to Dr. S. Bandyopadhyaya
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who helped and inspired me a great deal during my research
work.,

My thanks are also due to the Librarian and Staffl of the
Asiatic Society of Bengal, Calcutta ; National Library,
Calcutta ; Central Library, Calcutta University ; Library
of the Centre of Advanced Study of the Dept. of A. . H. & C,,
Calcutta University ; Indian Museum, Calcutta ; Mathurd
Museum, Mathura, U.P.; Bangiya Sahitya Parishat,
Calcutta and others. The author is also grateful to the
Dy. Superintending Archaeologist and the photographer of
the Archacological Survey of India, Eastern Circle, Calcutta
for kindly providing her with a photograph of the Mathurd
inscription. Mr. 5. Chaudhuri, Librarian and Mr, A, Sinha,
photographer of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, Calcutta
were kind enough to supply me with some microfilms of the
Mathura inscriptions and thereby laid the author under a
debt of gratitude.

The author further thanks Sri Sankar Bhattacharya of
M/s Punthi Pustak for publishing and designing the get up
of the book.

I have the opportunity to pay respect to my parents who
are constant source of encouragement to me in completing
the work.

In fine, 1 am thankful to my husband Dr. S. K. Das who
saw the manuscript through the press and rendered subs-
tantial help in preparing illustrations, maps, indexes and
keeping my morale throughout the period.

While the manuscript was going through the press, the
author was far away from Calcutta, in the United States of
America. Under the circumstances, the author has not been
able to avoid misprints and other blemishes for which she
craves the indulgence of the readers. Many of the errors
have been noticed in the Addenda-et-Corrigenda appended in
the book. Any suggestion for the betterment of the work
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would be most welcome and will be carefully and sympathe-
tically considered when the author may get a chance of
revising the book for a future edition.

120-15th St. KALYANI DAS
Wheeling

W. Va-26003

U.S.A.

January, 1980
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INTRODUCTION

When I was studying epigraphy and numismatics as my
special papers in the M.A. course in Ancient Indian History
and Culture at the University of Calcutta I nourished an
idea of devoting myself to the study of inscriptions. For-
tunately, I was shortly afterwards offered a fellowship at the
Centre of Advanced Study, Department of Ancient Indian
History and Culture, Calcutta University, and Prof. D. C.
Sircar advised me to i i ‘Studies in the
Early Inscriptions of Mathurd’. He also kindly agreed to
supervise my work.

The early history of Mathura, one of the oldest centres
of Indian Civilization, is mainly derived from inscriptions
and coins discovered in the area. Many of the records
discovered long ago have been noticed by H. Liiders in his
‘List of Brahmi Inscriptions’ and also edited by him in his
Mathura Inscriptions, ed. K. L. Janert, 1961. Quite a good
number of epigraphic records from Mathurd have also been
published recently. Excavations have been conducted at
the Sonkh region in Mathura by Prof, Hirtel of the Berlin
Museum and a report on his work has been published.’

In the present work, I have attempted a critical study of
the available epigraphic and numismatic materials for the
reconstruction of the political and cultural histery of ancient
Mathurd, although no other possible source, e.g. archaeolo-
gical and literary, indigenous and foreign, accessible to me
has been left out in my attempt at a proper interpretation of
the information from inscriptions. Since there is no com-
prehensive work on the subject, the present study is expect-
ed not only to remove the want, but also throw fresh light

on some of the problems.

1. Herbert Hirtel, “The Excavatio:s at Sonkh’ in German Scholars on
India, Vol. 11, 1976 (Reprint),
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The epigraphs discovered from the Mathurd region are
mostly small and fragmentary private records of a dedica—
tory nature and are engraved on statues, pillars, arches,
votive tableH, etc.  Some of them are dated and others
uudath::y are written in the Brahmi characters excep-
ting the lion-capital inscriptions of Rafijuvula and $odisa
which are in Kharosthi. Besides, there is one spurious ins-
cription discoyered from Rawal, which is also written in
Kharossth. have utilised inscriptions as the principal
source of my study and have often tried to come to a con-
clusion after carefully examining the readings of controver-
sial passages offered by different scholars with the help of
facsimiles wherever available. In this work of examination
I have been greatly helped by my teacher, Prof. Sircar, to
whom I rushed to solve my problems. 1In spite of his various
pre-occupations, he always welcomed me, sympathetically
heard my difficulties and offered his suggestions.

The whole work is divided into five chapters, the first of
which is sub-divided into seven sections. Section I deals
with the Yavanas whose invasion of Mathuri and occupa-
tion of territories as far as Pataliputra in the east took place
shortly after Salifika (c. 200 B.C.) and before Pusyamitra’s
capture of the Maurya throne (c. 185 B.C.). Demetrins and
not Menander was probably the first Vavana ruler who
extended Greek sway in the east. After Demetrius, Menander
also seems to have led an expedition against U.P, and Bihar.

Section II centres round the local Hindy rulers, among
whom those without royal epithet seem to have been succeed-
ed by others who assumed the title Rajan. Some scholars
suggest the revival of Hindu power in the intervening period
between the Saka Ksatrapas and the Kusanas, It, however,
seems that the kings without any royal title may be assigned
to the first century B.C. and those with royal epithet, who

were probably the wvassals of the Kusanas, to the second
century A.DD,
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The next section has been devoted to the Saka Ksatrapas.
We have taken Rafijuvula to be the earliest Ksatrapa ruler
of Mathurd. Among his successors, Hagina was the senior
partner and the joint issues of Hagana and Hagamasa should
be placed earlier than the coins of Hagimasa alone. A
dated inscription of Q-u-:.ﬁ:a suggests the date of himself and
hiz father Rafjjuvula who seems 1o have flourished about
the beginning of the first century A.D, and the close of the
first century B.C.

In the next section dealing with the Kusipas, Vamatak-
sama, who belonged to the Kaniska group of kings, has been
regarded by us as the junior partner of Kaniska I and as the
grandfather of Huviska. There is no consensus of opinion
regarding the date of Kanpiska I. He may, however, be
regarded as the originator of the $aka era of 78 A.D.

Section V deals with the Nagas whose inscriptions have
not been found in Mathuré, though literary and archaeo-
logical data point to the fact that they ruled over the region
for a considerable period of time and that the last ruler of
the dynasty was subdued by Samudragupta who annexed
the region to his domain.

In the next section on the Guptas, the most important
record is the Mathura Pillar inscription of Candragupta 11,
not only because it is the earliest known dated Gupta record,
but also because it speaks of the popularity of the Lakulita
sect of Saivas. From the fall of the Guptas, little is known
of the history of Mathura from inscriptions which are rare.
A stone slab inscription of the Katra Kefavadeva temple in
Mathurd city, assignable to the 7th or 8th century A.D,,
refers to some hitherto unknown rulers of the Maurya
family. niz. Krsparija, Candragupta, Aryardja and
Dindirdja alias Karka.

Chapter II is devoted to the administrative system. The
inscriptions mention a number official designations such as
amatya, mahddandandyaks, gafijavara, balddhiksta, alvavérika,
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vifvdsika, gramike, bakanapali (or vakanapati), etc. In addition
to the above, a recently discovered epigraph of the time of
Vasudeva, dated in the year 93 (171 A.D.), refers to the
ka@yastha which may be taken as the earliest known relerence
to this official designation.

v Religious life is dealt with in Chapter III which is
divided into four sections, viz.,, Brahmanical Hinduism,
Buddhism, Jainism and the worship of Nagas and Yaksas.
The epigraphs of Mathurd provide us with evidence
regarding the prevalence of the Bhagavata cult as well as
the cult of Siva. The Mathurd pillar inscription of
Candragupta II, as already mentioned, refers to the
existence of the Lakulifa sect of the Pasupatas. Besides,
the performance of sacrifice, the erection of sacrificial yiipas
and the cult of Karttikeya were popular.

The next section deals with Buddhism which wasin 5
flourishing condition, a number of sects such as Mah&sas-
ghika, Sarvastivadin, Sammitiya and Dharamaguptaka
being mentioned in the inscriptions. There are a number
of epigraphs recording the dedication of the Buddha image
for the attainment of Supreme knowledge of all sentient
beings. Mathurd has yielded a large number of Buddha
and Bndhismtgai images of the Kusina and Gupta periods.
It became famous as an important centre of art. In this
connection, mention may be made of a reputed sculptor of
Mathurd named Dinna, whose fame as a great artist spread
far beyond the region.

Jainism was in a flourishing condition in Mathurd in the
first and second centuries of the Christian era, most of the
Jaina records coming from the Kankall Tila. The Jaina
Church was divided and subdivided into several ganas, kulas,
$akhas and sambhogas—a peculiarity associated only with the
Jainas.

In Chapter IV which is devoted to the study of the

economic life, we have discussed some crafts organised by
L
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persons belonging to various professions, e.g., jewellers,
goldsmiths, workers-in-metal, iron mongers, cotton-dealers,
cloak-makers, dyers and perfumers. Of the other profes-
sional groups mention may be made of ferrymen. actors,
dancers, barbers, and prostitutes. Many guilds such as the
samitakarafreni and malakaranikdya flourished in the area.
References to the iresthin, sarthavdha, vyavahdrin, vanik and
kutumbika are also found in the records. The coin called
Purana and the weights called Adhaka and Prastha were
prevalent in the region.

Chapter V deals with the social life in which references
to the four Varpas and the professional castes and groups
have been discussed. Donations are often represented as
made by women.

Among the Appendices at the end of the work, Appendix
A deals with the eras used in the records, which are four in
number, viz., the Indo-Parthian era of 24847 B.C., the
Scytho-Parthian or Vikrama era of 58 B.C., the Kaniska or
$aka era of 78 A.D. and the Gupta era of 319 A.D.
Appendix B contains an exhaustive and upto date list of
inscriptions discovered from the Mathura region and
utilised in the present work.
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CrarTER OnE

POLITICAL HISTOR

I. The Yavanas

Mathuri, from the time of Candragupta down to that
of Adoka, remained under the direct control of the Maurya
Tmperial authority. After the death of Ajoka (about
236 B.C.), the disintegration of the Maurya empire started
and the cites of Mathura, Siketa and the country of

Paficila which had once fo i ral part of the
Maurya empire, appear to I:é governed semi—ind:pcnd:ntlf.s
The wvanas or Indo-Bactrian Greeks intro-
ducefl a new element into t m

The Yavana occupation of the Mathurd region is
suggested by the literary and numismatic evidence. Some
WEENES Gﬁhrﬁw section’ obthe Gargi Samhita, which
form part of an account of the Yavana invasion of Madhya-
desa, run as follows :

T atah Saketam= akramya Paiicalan Mathurdh tatha |
Yavana dugta-vikrantah Prapsyanti Kusumadhvajam [/

Dhamamita-taya vyddha janam bhoksa(ks ya)nti nirbhayah |
Yavana(h*) ksapayisyanti Nagare pahca parthiva(n®) ||
Madhyadefe na sthasgant; Yavana yuddha-durmadah |
tesdm = anyonya-Sathbhavad = bhavis yati na samiayal |/
atma-cakr-otthitam ghoram yuddharn parama-darunam [/

1 FRAS, 1963, p. 17. The language of the Yuga Purana
section is often corrupt and scholars differ regarding the
interpretation of the passages.
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The aforesaid verses speak of the military expedition of
the Yavanas against Siketa (near Ayodhya in the present
Fyzabad District, U.P.), Paficala (Rohilkhand in a narrow
sense), Mathura and Kusumadhvaja (the same as Pataliputra
in Bibar). But the Yavanas did not stay for a long time
in Madhyadesa due to the internal dissensions culminating
into a terrible civil war among themselves in their own
country, meaning no doubt the struggle between the houses
of Euthydemus and Eucratides.

Unfortunately, however, some scholars think that the
name of the Greek ruler who was responsible for the
invasion is not mentioned in the text. Strabo (c. 54 B.C.—
24 A.D.), who refers to the authority of Apollodorus of
Artemita, states (xi. xi. I) that the Greeks became masters
of Ariana and India. He further says that the Bactrian
chief, particularly! Mcnanderﬂ:onqunred more nations than
Alexander and that these conquests were achieved partly by
Menander and partly by Demetrius, son of Euthydemus,
king of the Bactrians. Itis also said that they conquered
Patalene (the Sindhu delta), the kingdoms of Saraostos
(Surastra i.e., Kathiawar or South Kathiawar) and Sigerdis
(probably Sigaradvipa meaning Cutch), and that they
extended their sway even as far as the Seres (i.e. the land
of the Chinese and Tibetans in Central Asia) and Phryni
(probably another Central Asian tribe).®* Thus Strabo gives
the credit partly to Menander and partly to Demetrius for
the expansion of the Bactrian kingdom towards the east.?
The Greek conquest in the east is attributed to Menander

2 Ancient India as described in Classical Literature, Trans,
McCrindle, 1901, pp. 100-01.

3 Mention of the name of Menander at first, who
actually flourished after Demetrius, seems to g0 against
<hronological sequence.
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by scholars* like Cunningham, Rapson and Smith who
depend on the wide distribution of various types of his
coins® over a large territory extending from the Kabul Valley
and the Punjab to the western districts of U.P. In their
opinion, Menander was a contemporary of Pusyamitra
(c. 187-151 B.C.).® Other scholars® like Bhandarkar, Ray-
chaudhuri, Jayaswal, D. C. Sircar and J. N. Banerjea arc
of the opinion that Demetrius was the first Yavana ruler who
extended Greek sway in the east. According to them, Deme-
trius and not Menander was a contemporary of Pusyamitra.
Moreover, the name Dharamita mentioned in the Tuga
Purana section is, according to Jayawal, Tarn and Sircar,®

4 Cunningham, Coins of Alexander's Successors in the East,
1970 (reprint), pp. 260-66; Rapson in CHI, Vol. I, ed.
Rapson, 1968 (reprint), pp. 491, 497 ; Smith, EHI, 1962

{reprint), p. 229 and note.

5 Cunningham, op.cit., pp. 258-60 ; Gardaer, The Coins
of the Greek and Seythic Kings of Bactria and India, 1966 (re-
print), p. xxxvii ; Rapson in op.cil., p- 4497,

6 Cunnningham, op.cil., pp- 262-63 ; Rapson in ofcil.,
pp- 491, 497 ; Smith, ep.cit., pp- 227-29.

7 Bhandarkar, ‘Foreign Elements in the Hindu Popu-
lation’, reprint (J4IH, Vol. 1), pp. 276-77 and note 11;
Raychaudhuri, PHAI 1953, p. 388; Jayaswal in JBORS,
Vol. XIV, pp. 417-18; Sircar in A. Imp. Un, ed. R. C.
Majumdar, 1953, pp. 106-07 ; Banerjea in Comp. Hist. Ind.,
Vol. 11, ed. K. A. N. Sastri, 1957, p. 154.

8 Jayaswal in op.cit., pp. 417-18; Tarn, The Greeks in
Bactria and India, 1938, pp. 454-55 ; Sircar in JFRAS, 1963,
p. 18, Tarn (ep.cit,, pp. 132-33, 135, 140, 145-46) suggests
that Menander, a younger contemporary and general of
Demetrius advanced far into the interior of India under
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the same as Demetrius.” The Yuga Purana" while dealing
with the Yavanas, refers, in the preceding stanza, to the
Maurya king ﬁiliéﬂka. one of the descendants of Afoka, who
flourished about 200 B.C. So the Yavana invasion against
Saketa, Paficila, Mathura and Kusumadhvaja took place
shortly after Silibiika and not long before Pusyamitra's
capture of the Maurya throne by killing Bhradratha, the
last Maurya king.1*

—

Demetrius and occupied Mathura, Saketa, Paficila and
Kusumadhvaja about ¢. 175 B.C.

9 Demetrius has been identified by some scholars with
king Dattamitra of the Mahabharata (Poona cr. ed., 1.
Appendix No. 1, p. 929), the ‘grete Emectreus, the king of
Inde’, mentioned in Chaucer’s Knightes Tale, and Timitra of
a Besnagar Seal (ASIWC, Progress Report, 1914-15, p. 64),

10 Cf. Smith, ep.cit., p- 228; JBORS, Vol. X1V, pp.
401-02,

11 Cf. 4. Imp. Un., p. 113. Whitehead (NG, 1923, pp.
305-06) and Allan (Marshall, Tarila, Vol. I1, 1951, p. 862) -
hold that the stray specimens of the coins of Menander or
any other Yavana ruler available in some Places of
Northern India including Mathurd do not suggest their
rule over these regions but only the popularity of their
money. According to them, Mathurd was never included
in the Indo-Bactrian domain and it remained in the hands
of the local kings till its conquest by Rafjuvula, a Saka-
ksatrapa chief. A. K. Narain (The Indo-Greeks, 1962, po.
82-87) interprets the historical section of the 1ugaq Purdna in
a different way and supports the views of Allan and
Whitehead. According to him and D, R. Mankad (FUPHS,
Vol, XX, p. 38), the Passage speaks that the Paficala and
Mathura powers formed a confederacy with the Yavanas
and attacked Siketa and Kusumadhvaja. Narain further
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The wide extent of Demetrius’ conquests is proved by
the existence of several citiesin India and Afghanistan which
appear to have been named after him or his father
Euthydemus. Ptolemy'® in his Geography mentions a city
named Euthymedia, usually believed to be a mistake for
Euthydemia, founded by Demetrius and supposed to be
named after his father. It was identical with Sagala or
Sikala (modern Sialkot in Pakistan) which, according to
the Milindapaiiha,'® was the capital of Menander. Justin
(x1i.6) says that Demetrius ‘was the king of Indians’.!*

Demetrius’ association with India, known from the
indigenous and foreign accounts, is corroborated by numis-
matic evidence.'® Wide distribution of his silver and copper
coins with Greek legend on the obverse and Kharosthi on
the reverse indicates the great extent of his Indian possessions.

states that the invasion took place during the reign of
Pusyamitra, and that, at that time, Menander was the
Yavana ruler in India. After a careful consideration of the
views put forward by Whitehead, Allan and Narain, R. C.
Majumdar (7N5I, Vol. XXII, pp. 50-55) says that their
theories are not less plausible than those entertained by
Tarn and other scholars. D.C. Sircar (jRAS, 1963, pp.
10, 17), on the other hand, points out that the evidence of the
Yuga Purana shows no alliance of the Yavanas with the
Paficila and Mathuri powers.

12 McCrindle, Ancient India as described by Plolemy, ed.
S. N. Majumdar-Sastri, 1927, pp. 122-24,

13 Milindapaiiha, 1. 2, 28 ; cf. SBE, Vol. XXXV, pt. 1,
pp- 2, 23,

14  Ancient India as described in Classical Literature, p. 8,

note 2,

15 Whitehead, PMC, Vol. I, 1914, p. 14, pl. I; A. N.
Lahiri, Corpus of Indo-Greek Coins, 1965, p. 109; pl. xii. 10-11.
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h/m. the Yavanas' control over Madhyadesa did not last
r long. Very soon Pusyamitra succeeded in liberating
Kusumadhvaja, Mathura, Saketa, Paficala and other areas
of Madhyade$a.!® According to the Digyavadina,'” Pusya-
mitra, after attacking the monasteries Kukkutirama in
Pataliputra and being unsuccessful in destroying them
directed his campaign towards the North-west and reached

16 The Greek incursions against Siketa and Madhya-
mikd (modern Nagari near Chitor, Rajputiana) during
Pusyamitra’s time may be presumed from the Mahabhasya
of Patafijali who is usually regarded as the contemporary of
Pusyamitra. Patafjali has fha Pusyamitram yajayamal (The
Vyakarana-Mahabhdgya of Patafijali, Vol. 1I, ed. Kielhorn,
p. 123) as an example for the use of the present tense, and
arunad yavanah Saketam : arunad yavanah Madhyamikam (ibid.,
pp. 118-19) as examples for the use of the immediate past
tense. Besides, Kalidasa in his Malavikagnimitram (Act V)
refers to a conflict between Vasumitra, the grandson and
general of Pusyamitra, and the Yavanas on the right bank
of the river Sindhu, in which the Yavanas, are said to have
been defeated. Scholars are not in one accord regarding the
identification of the river Sindhu mentioned in the drama,
H. H. Wilson (Select Specimens of the Theatre of the Hindus,
Vol. II, 1871, p. 353) who is followed by R. C. Majumdar
(IHQ , Vol. I, pp. 215-18) and others, takes it to mean the
Indus. On the other hand, Cunningham (NC, 1870, pp.
226-27) and following him Smith (EHI, p.211) and others
identify it with the river of the same name that flows from
the Yamund. Rapson (CHI, Vol. I, p. 469), however, holds
that ‘the choice seems to lie between the Kili Sindhu, a
tributary of the Charmanvati (Chambal) flowing within a
hundred miles of Madhyamika,...and the Sindhuy, a tributary
of the Yamuna'.

17 Divyavadana, ed. Cowell and Neil, 1886, pp. 433-34.
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the city of Sikala where he declared a prize of one
hundred gold coins on the head of each monk. From the
above narrative, it is permissible to conclude that Mathura
which lay along the routes of Pusyamitra’s campaign was
incorporated in his dominion. Besides, the extension of his
empire upto the Indus on the west is known from the
Malavikagnimitram'® also. Due to lack of evidence, it is
difficult to say accurately how long Madhyadesa remained as
a part of the Sufiga empire.

After Demetrius, Menander (c. 115-90 B.C.)'* also appears
to have extended his rule over Madhyadesa. Classical
accounts speak of him as one of the great kings of India. We
have seen that according to Strabo (xi.xi.i), the Bactrian
chiefs ‘*particularly Menander (if he really crossed the
Hypanis (i.e. Beas) to the east and reached Isamus),*®
conquered more nations than Alexander.”®! Menander is
also mentioned as an Indian king in the title of the lost
forty-forth book of Justin’s work.® It appears from the
accounts of Plutarch® that his dominions included many
cities. Besides, his coins® with great variety and wide

18 ActV.

19 4. Imp. Un., pp. 113-14.

20 As the name Isamus does not mention elsewhere, some
scholars substitute for it Imaus, others Iomanes, that is, the
Jumna. But Raychaudhuri (PHAI 1972, p. 538 and note 3)
identifies Isamus with Trisdma and Sircar (4. Imp. Un., p. 114)
with Tksumati, a river of the Paficila country ‘often identified
with the modern Kilinadi running through Kumaun,
Rohilkhand and the Kanauj region’.

91 Ancient India as described in Classical Literature, p. 100.

22 Cf. 4. Imp. Un., p. 112.
23 Plutarch, Moralia, ed. H. N. Fowler, 1936, 821 D-E.
24 Cunningham, op.cit., pp. 260, 269 ; Gardner, op.cif.,
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" diffusion, were found over a wide area from Kabul in the

west to Mathura in the East.
It is not an easy task to reconstruct the history of the

Yavana rule in Mathurd after Menander. Tarn,** on the
basis of coins, suggests that the last Indo-Greek king to
rule over Mathurd was Strato I in conjunction with his
grandson Strato 1L

Mention may be made of the doubtful occurrence of
Dimita or Dimita in the Hiathigumpha inscription®® of
Kharavela. The title Yavanar@ja prefixed to the name Dimita
or Dimita clearly shows that Dimita was a Yavana ruler,
The inscription records that when Khiravela destroyed
Gorathagiri, a hill fortress.on the Barabar hills, and attacked
the city of Rajagrha (modern Rajgir in the Gaya District,
Bihar), the Yavana king Dimita fled away to Mathura in
fear. Scholars®” generally identify Dimita with the Greek
king Demetrius, son of Euthydemus. Raychaudhuri®® is of
the opinion that, if the reading Dimita is correct, he may be
identified with Diyumeta or DNiomedes. D. C. Sircar,*® on

pp. xxxvii, 44-50, pls. xi. 7-13 ; xii. 1-7 ; SBE, Vol. XXXV,
pt. I, pp. xx-xxi ; Raychaudhuri, ap.cit., p. 381 ; A. Imp. Un,
p- 114,

25 Tarn, op.cit., pp. 323-24.

26 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, 1965, p. 216 ; cf. Barua, Old
Brahmi inscriptions in the Udayagiri and Khandagiri Caves, 1929,
p- 17 and note 17 ; R. P. Chanda in IHQ, Vol. V, p. 594.

27" Sten Konow in Aet. Or, Vol. I (1923), pp. 27-28 ;
Jayaswal in FBORS, Vol. XIII, pp. 228-29 ; Jayaswal and
Banerji in E/, Vol. XX, pp. 76-77 ; Tarn, op.cit., pp. 457-59 ;
Jagannath in Comp. Hist. Ind., Vol. II, pp. 112, 114. Accor-

ding to these scholars, Kharavela flourished in the first half
of the second century B.C.

28 Raychaudhuri, ep.cit., p. 420, note 1.
29 A.Imp. Un.,pp. 117-18, 2145 Sel. Ins., Vaol, I, p. 216



POLITICAL HISTORY 9

the other hand, suggests that Dimita (7 Demetrius) was
probably a later Yavana ruler of the Eastern Punjab, who
flourished about the close of the first century B.C. He
further thinks that Dimita fled to Mathura probably because
it was his capital.

Recently D. C. Sircar read a paper on ‘The Yavanas and
Mathura'®® in which he refers to a Yavana king (jauma-
riya) mentioned in the early Jain work Nifithasiitram.®' The
association of the king, probably an Indo-Greek ruler, with
Mathura is alluded to in the commentary of this work called
Cirni.®® It is unfortunate to note that both the works are
undated. Sircar assigns the original work to the age of the
Imperial Guptas and suggests that the traditions recorded
in it and its commentary were borrowed from some ecarlier
source,

From what is said above, it appears that the nature of
the Yavana invasion on Madhyadeia was short-lived.
Mathura did not remain under the sway of the Yavanas for
a long time.

and note 5. Sircar (4. Imp. Un, pp. 215-16) ascribes
Kharavela to the latter halfl of the first century B.C.

30 In the Monthly Seminar held on 2lst December,
1972 at the Centre of Advanced Study, AIHC Dept., Calcutta
University.

31 Nifithasitram with Cirpi, ed. Amar Chandra and
Kanhaiyalal, Agra, Vol. 111, verse 3689.

32 The passage, in the commentary, runs—Para-pakkho
sa-pakkhe duttho, jaha Madhurae jauna-riya (in Sanskrit ‘Para-
paksah sva-pakse dustah yatha Mathurayan yavana-rajak’).
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II. The Local Rulers

Several local Hindu chiefs ruled over Mathurd for a
considerable period of time. Inscriptions reveal the names
of a few such rulers like Gomitra,® Visnumitra® and
Dhanabhuti.® Besides, mention is also made of another
king named Brhatsvatimitra* who was not the ruler of
Mathura, but whose daughter Yasamatid (Yasomitra) was
given in marriage to a king of Mathura., Coins,® on the
other hand, disclose the names of rulers like Gomitra,®
Brahmamitra,” Drdhamitra, Siiryamitra, Visnumitra, Puru-
sadatta, Uttamadatta, Rimadatta, Kimadatta, Sesadatta,

1 Liiders, Math. Ins., ed. K. L. Janert, 1961, pp. 158-60,

2 Ibid., p. 207. Scholars like Liiders (loc.cit.) and N. G,
Majumdar (IHQ, Vol.1l, pp. 445-46) are of the opinion that
Vispumitra of tke inscription might be identical with
Vispumitra known from a coin (Cunningham, CAJ, 1963,
reprint, p. 84, pl. VIL2!) found in Rohilkhand.

3 Liders, Math. Ins., p. 212,

4 Ibid., p. 155.

5 Allan, BMC, 1967 (reprint), pp. cviii-cxi, 169-82, Pls,
xxiv. 1-18, 20-21 ; xxv, 1-24 ; xliii. 16, 18-20 ; xliv. 1, 6, 9-11.

6 Allan (ibid., pp. 169-72, pls. xxiv. 20-21 ; xxv. 1-2, 4-11),
on strength of numismatic evidence suggests the existence
of two Gomitras (Gomitra I and Gomitra II) at Mathura,
He assigns Gomitra 1 to the late third century B.C. and
Gomitra II to the early second century B.C.

7 Brahmamitra has been identified by some scholars
(T. Bloch in ASI AR, 1908-09, p. 147 ; Marshall in CHI, Vol. I,
ed. Rapson, 1955, reprint, p. 568) with the king of the same
name known from an inscription (AST AR, 1908-09, loc.cit)
engraved on a pillar at Bodh Gaya. But the identification
seems to be improbable. The distance between Mathuri
and Bodh Gaya militates against the identification of two
Brahmamitras as one and same person.
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Bhavadatta and Balabhiiti.* The coins attributed to
Gomitra, Brahmamitra, Drdhamitra, Sdryamitra,® Visnu-
mitra and Purusadatta bear only the names of the rulers
without any royal title, while legends on the coins of the
other group of chiefs mention the title Rajan prefixed to the
name of the issuer. The kings without royal epithet seem to
have been succeeded by those who assumed the title Rajan.
The rulers whose names ended with datta, e.g., Purusadatta,

8 Powell Price (JUPHS, Vol. XVI, pp. 223-24) is of the
opinion that rulers like Gomitra, Vispumitra and others
were not the local chiefs of Mathura, but members of the
Mitra dynasty of Paficila. His argument is that the Greeks
ander Menander and his successors exercised their suzerainty
over Mathurd upto 100 B.C. Then the Saka Ksatrapas
extended their sway over the region about 77 B.C. Itis,
therefore, difficulr, according to him, to allot time for the
Hindu kings of Mathurd in the intervening period between
the Greeks and the Ksatrapas. But his view is untenable.
In the preceding section, we have seen that the Yavanas
ruled over Mathura as late as c. g0 B.C. Further, in the
third section, it has been pointed out that the Saka
Ksatrapas began to rule as early as the first century A.D.
Therefore, the intervening period between the Yavanas and
the Saka Ksatrapas may well be allotted to the local Hindu
rulers of Mathura.

9 Recently Sm. B. Lahiri (Summmaries of Papers, Spl,
Indian History Congress, XXXIII Session, p. 7) read a paper
on ‘an unpublished Briahmi inscription from Mathurd’ in
which she refers to an inscription of the king Sdryamitra.
1t records the gift of a githa (Pedestal) by Rajan Gopaliputra
Siiryamitra. Sm. Lahiri assigns the epigraph to about the
beginning of the lst century B.C. and identifies the king
with the person of the same namesake known from the
coins.
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Uttamadatta, Rimadatta, Kamadatta, chadatta, Bhava-
datta, are regarded by Jayaswal'® as belonging to the early
Naga dynasty. In the coin-legends of these kings, he reads
data instead of data and explains it as ‘liberal’, ‘sacrificer’,
‘protector’ and ‘donor. But Jayaswal’s reading appear to
be untenable.?!

A Buddhist pillar inscription® of Mathura records the
dedication of a railing and gateway atthe Ratnagrha by
[ Vidhapa Jla Dhanabhiiti, the son of a Vatsi, ... of
Dhanabhiiti, tSgether with his parents and the four sections
of the Buddhist community for the worship of all Buddhas.
The name Dhanabhiiti occurs also in three inscriptions of :
Bharhut. The first?® of these records the erection of a
gateway and a stone-work by Vatsiputra Dhanabhiiti, the
son of Gauptiputra Angaradyut (i.e., Agaraju),** the grandson
of Gargiputra Viévadeva during the reign of the Sufgas,
The second inscription'® mentions the gift of Nagaraksiti,
the wife of king [Dhanabhfilti. The last one refers to the
gift of Kumdra Vadhapila, the son of king Dhanabhiiti.
All the Bharhut inscriptions'® taken together provide us

10 Jayaswal, History of India (150-350 A.D.), 1933, pp.
12-13.

11 cf, Altekar in JNSI, Vol. V, pp. 111-17.

12 Luders, Math. Ins., p. 212,

13 Liiders’ List, No. 687.

14 Some coins bearing the name of Agaraja have been
discovered from Kausambi (Cunningham, Stiipa of Bharhut,
1962, reprint, p. 17; FNSI, Vol. 1V, pp. 137-38, pl. xii,
10-11; Vol. XXII, pp. 131-32, pl. VI, 21). The king
Agaraja of the coins has been identified with Agaraju, the
father of Dhanabhiiti mentioned in the Bharhut record.

15 Liiders’ List, No. 882,

16 Barua and Sinha, Barhut Inscriptions, 1926, p. 30.
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with a genealogy of Dhanabhiiti from his grandfather king
Viivadeva to his son Vadhapala. Dhanabhiiti of the
Mathura inscription, as hcld by scholars, belonged to the
royal family of Bharhut. ﬁncurdmg to Rapson,'” he was
identical with Dhanabhiiti of the Bharhutinscriptions ; while
other scholars!® like Cunningham, Hultzsch, K. D. Bajpai
hold that he was later Dhanabhiiti. According to Cunning-
ham, and Bajpai, he was Dhanabhiiti II, son of Vadhapala
and grandson of Dhanabhiiti of the Bharhut inscriptions.
In this connection, reference may be made to a clay seal'®
from Kautambi, containing the Brahmi legend Dhanabhitisa.
K. D. Bajpai®® attributes the seal to Dhanabhuti of the
Bharhut inscriptions, whom he regards as a ruler of
Kauiaimbi. Another clay seal** bearing the Brahmi legend
Dhanabhiitisa has recently been found at Rajghat, and on
the basis of palacography, itis attributed by scholars®® to
Dhanabhiuti II.

The occurrence of words ‘during the reign of the Suiigas’
(Suiganam rajye)® in one of the Bharhut inscriptions led
scholars®* to suggest that Dhanabhiti was a feudatory of

the Suiigas.

17 Rapson in CHI, Vol. 1, 1962 (reprint), pp. 471-72.

18 Cunningham, Stipa of Bharkut, p. 16 ; Hultzsch in [4,
Vol. XXI, p. 225 ; Bajpai in FNSI, Vol. XXVI, p. 4.

19 FNSI, Vol. XXVII, p. 188, pl. I1L 6,

20 Loc.cit.

91 Ibid., Vol. XXXI, pp. 143-45, pl. IL. 5

92  Ibid., pp. 146, 182.

93 D. C. Sircar (Sel. Ins., Vol. I, p. 87 and note 4) states
that the absence of the name of E‘ruﬁga king in the inscription
indicates the declining stage of éui:ga power.

54 Hultzsch in loc.cit. ; Rapson in lec.cit. ; Altekar in
FNSI, Vol. 1V, p. 16; U. N. Ghoshal in Comp. Hist. Ind.,
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As regards the probable date of Dhanabhiiti, Cunning-
ham,** taking an average of 30 years to be the reign-period
of each ruler, suggests that he flourished at about 180 B.C.
Hultzsch®® assigns the BharhdT inscriptions of Dhanabhat
to the second or first century B.C. and D.C. Sircar,” op
the basis of palaecography, the second half of the first century
B.C. K.D. Bajpai** places Dhanabhiiti a little earlier, ie,,
about 100 B.C.

The name of king Brhatsvatimitra occurs on the Mors
(Mathura) brick inscription®® and the Pabhosa cave inscrip-
tion®® of the time of Uddka. The last mentioned inscription

Vol. I1, ed. K. A. N. Sastri, 1957, pp. 339-40, According to
K. D. Bajpai (JNSI, Vol. XXV, loc.cit.) Viivadeva, Agaraju
and Dhanabhiiti belonged to the éuﬁga house of Kau$ambi
and were probably the descendants of king Sunigavarma,

25 Cunningham, op.cit., p. 16. He assipns Visvadeva to
300 B.C., Agaraju to 270 B.C., Dhanabhiiti I to 240 B.C,
and Vadhapila to 210 B.C. But the fashion of mentioning
the name of the rulerin the coin-legend became popular in
India with the advent of the Greeks, ie., in the period later
than the early decades of the second century B.C. (cf. Sircar
in A. Imp. Un., ed. R. C. Majumdar, 1968, reprint, p. 159).
Therefore, Agaraju identical with the coin issuing Agaraju
bearing his name on the coin-legend, should be placed not
before the first half of the second century B.C. Dhanabhati
I, the son of Agaraju, Vadhapila and Dhanabhiiti II
flourished at a later date. So Cunningham’s theory appears
to be improbable,

26 Hultzsch in loc.cit.

27 Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, p. 87.

28 FNSI, Vol, XXVI, p. 5.

29 Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 155.

30 Sel. Ins., Vol. I, p. 96.
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records the excavation of a cave at Pabhosa near Allahabad
by Asidhasena, maternal uncle of Brhatsvitimitra in the
tenth year of the reign of Udiaka. Brhatsvitimitra is known
also from his coins® found at Kosam (about 30 miles South-
west of Allahabad) and at Ramnagar (Ahicchatra) in
Rohilkhand. Some scholars like Vogel,®® Rapson,® D. C.
Sircar®* and K. D. Bajpai®® identify Brhatsvatimitra of the
Mora record with his namesake known from his coins. Other

31 V. A, Smith, IMC, Vol. 1, 1906, pp. 146, 155. Scholars
generally hold that the name of the ruler of Kausambi was

Brhaspatimitra.

32 JFRAS, 1912, p. 120. According to Vogel, Brhatsvati-
mitra flourished in the third or second century B.C.

33 CHI, Vol. 1, p. 473. Rapson states that Brhatsvati-
mitra of the Pabhosi inscription was identical with
Brhatsvatimitra of the Mora epigraph. He was a feudatory
of the Sungas, and flourished about the middle of the first
century B.C.

34 A Imp. Un, pp. 17475, 214. Sircar states that
Brhatsvatimitra of the Pabhosd record and the Magadha
ruler of the same name (Prakrit Bahasatimita), a contem-
porary of Kharavela mentioned in the Hathigumphi inscrip-
tion (Sel. Ins., Vol. I, p. 217), seems to be the same person
and may be identical with his namesake known from the
Mora inscription and the Kausambi coins, According to
him, Brhatsvatimitra, the ruler of Kausambi, flourished at
about the middle of the first century B.C. ; and the mention
of Aiga and Magadha in the Hithigumpha inscription
indicates that his dominions included both the countries as
well (ibid., p. 217 and note 6).

35 JNSI, Vol. XXVI, p. 2. He also identifies
Brhatsvatimitra of the Hathigumpha inscription with
Brhatsvitimitra, the king of Kauambi.
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scholaras®® like Allan, Jagannath, K. A, N, Sastri and Sm. B.
Lahiri suggest the existence of two Brhatsvatimitras (Brhat-
svatimitra 1 and Brhatsvatimitra II) as rulers of Kausambi
and suggest that Brhatsvatimitra of the Mora record was
identical with Brhatsvatimitra I of the coins, who may have
flourished not later than the first half of the second century
B.C. and even as early as the third century B.C. The
Mora inscription shows that the ruling houses of Mathura
and Eausambi were connected with cach other by matri-
monial alliance.

Scholars have different opinions about the interpretation

of the following Jaina stone-slab inscription®™” found at
Kankali Tila.

1 [nalmo arahate Vardhaminasya
Gotiputrasa Pothayafa[kalsa
2 Kalavalasa

3 [bharyaye] kofikiye Simitraye ayagapato
pra[t]i [thapito]

36 Allan, op.cil,, pp. ‘xcvi-xeviii; Jagannath in Comp.
Hist, Ind., Vol. 11, p. 107 ; Sastri in Ibid., p. 133 ; B. Lahiri in
JNSI, Vol. XX, p. 127. The coins attributed to Brhatsvati-
mitra are of two types : (1) cast coins, and (2) struck coins.
Allan and his followers suggest that cast coins were issmed
by Brhatsvatimitra I, and struck coins by Brhatsvatimitra I1.
Brhatsvatimitra of the Pabhosa inscription, according to
them, was identical with Brhatsvatimitra II of coins who
belonged to c. 125 to 100 B.C. Further, Allan (op.cit.s
p. xcviii) and Sastri (loc.cit.) do not agree with the view that
the name Brhatsvatimitra is mentioned in the Hathigumpha
inscription. Allan reads the word as bahu(s - -)idita,

37 Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 49.
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According to some scholars®® like Biihler, Smith, Jayaswal
and Leeuw, the inscription refers to the fight of Gotiputra®®
with the Pothayas : in which ‘he proved
to them as destructive as the black cobra is to mankind in
general’. Biihler, on basis of palacography, assigns the
inscription to the first century B.C., and alludes to the
revival of a Hindu dynasty at Mathura before the advent
of the Kusanas. Fleet,** while accepting the reading and
literal translation of the record given by Biihler, differently
explains the word Pothayaiaka. The Pothayas, according
to him, were the Digambara Jainas, and Sakas were the
Buddhists. Gotiputra who was a Svetimbara Jain ‘was as
deadly in disputation as a black serpent to Digambara
Jainas and Buddhists’. Taking Pothayasaka as a personal

name Liiders*® interprets the inscription in the other way.
According to him, it records the setting up of a tablet of
homage by Kosiki ﬁimitrﬁ, the wife of Kalavila Pothayasaka,
the son of Goti. The exact meaning of K&lavdla is unknown
to him. He says that the word refers to ‘some dignitary or
high official’—but not *a black serpent’ as held by others.
D. C. Sircar*® also suggests that Kalavala is the ‘designation

38 Biihler in EIf, Vol. I, pp. 393-94, 396 ; Smith, The
Jaina Stupa and other Antiguities of Mathurd, 1969 (reprint),
p- 20 ; Jayaswal in FBORS, Vol. XVI, p. 242; Leeuw, The
Scythian Period, 1949, p. 336.

39 Biihler (EI, Vol. 11, p. 196) identifies Gotiputra of
the record with Gotiputra Idrapala or Idrapalita mentioned
in a Jaina image inscription (ibid., p. 201) from Kankali Tila.

40 Biihler (ibid., Vol. I, p. 394) identifies the Pothayas
with the Prosthas mentioned in the Mahabharata (Poona
Cr. Ed., V], 10.60)and in the Vignupurana (trans. H. H. Wilson,
Vol. 11, 1961, p. 159) as a nation of Southern India.

41 Fleet in JRAS, 1905, pp. 635-53,

42 EI, Vol. XXIV, pp. 203-04.

43 Ind, Ep. Gloss., 1966, p. 139,
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of uncertain meaning’. The word Kalavala occurs on two
other inscriptions** of Mathuri, one of which records the
setting up of a tablet of homage by Kalavala of Mathura
along with his sivarak!iti; while the other refers to the
erection of an image by the Kalavada (i.e. Kalavala) of
Mathurd during the reign of Kaniska. The designation
Kalavala here seems to denote ‘some dignitary or high official’
as snggested by Liiders. In view of the above, Biihler's
interpretation of the word as ‘a black cobra’ appears to be
improbable. The Jaina stone slab inscription of Kankali
Tila does not prove that the Hindu king Gotiputra defeated
the -‘fiaka-k;ntrapns and the power of the local Hindu dynasty
was revived for the time being.

Some scholars,*®* on the basis of numismatic evidence,
try to show that there was a revival of the Hindu dynasty in
the intervening period between the Ksatrapas and Kusinas.
Indraji, Jayaswal and Leeuw assign the coins of the Hindn
rulerslike Gomitra and Visnumitra in the period between the
Saka-ksatrapas and Kusanas, and suggest the suzerainty of
the Hindu kings over Mathuri at that time. Indraji says

hat the conflict between the two alien races, ic., the Saka-
/ ksatrapas and Kusanas, offered an opportunity to the rise
of the Hindu power. Cunningham*® places the coins of the
Qaka-kgatrapm carlier than those of the Hindu kings
probably because, according to him, the local Hindu rulers
were preceded by the 5akn-k§atrapas.

M. Nagar published a copper coin*? discovered at the
old site of Katra Kefavadeva at Mathura, bearing the legend

44 Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 49, 154,

45 Indraji in JRAS, 1894, pp. 533-54 ; Jayaswal in
JBORS, Vol. XVI, p. 242 ; Lecuw, op.cit., p. 336,

46 Cunningham, CAJ, pp. 85-89.

47 JNSI, Vol. VIII, p. 32, pl. TIC.3. The reading of
the legend Tijyavegalsa) is regarded as doubtful by him,
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Tijyavega(sa) on the reverse. He says*® that Tijyavega of
the coin might be a ruler of Mathura who flourished in the
last quarter of the third century B.C.

A copper coin*® bearing the legend Satamitasz on the
obverse was found at Mathurd. The coin testifies to the
existence of a new ruler named Satamita (Satamitra) at
Mathura. K. D. Bajpai,®® on the basis of palacography,
assigns the coin to a period between 150 to 50 B.C.

Due to lack of evidence, it is difficult to determine the
reign peri i rulers of Mathuria, Scholars®!
like”Allan and Jagannath, on™thé basis of palacography,
stafe—that they Hourished in the period extending from the
s:cnné_tiﬂz_g_gil;_tt_ﬂ;_nithugt_c:nmry B.C. But the Hindu
rulers should not be placed so earlier. i.e.,in the beginning
of the second century B.C. because of the fact that the
style of m:uuunmg the name of the kings in the coin-legends
ndia auhr after the advcnt uf the

Suryamitrg, Vispumitra might be assigy

@ d kings like Purusadatia, amaditia,

3, Kamadatta, Sesadatta, Bhavadatta and Bala-
bhiiti were the vassals of the Kusanas, and belonged to the

48 Loc.cil.

49 JFNSI, Vol. XXVIII, p. 42, pl. I1.7. Sm. B. Lahiri
(Mem, AIHCA Dept., Banaras Hindu University, ed. A. K.
Narain, 1968, No. 2, p. 41) suggests that the name Satamita
can be Satamitra in Sanskrit, but not Satyamitra as held
by Bajpai [ FNSI, Vol. XXVIII, lec.cit.).

30 Bajpai in loc.cit.

51 Allam, op.cit., p. cxvi ; Jagannath in Comp. Hist. Ind.,
Vol. 11, p. 108,

52 Cf. Sircar in A. Imp, Un., p. 159.

33 Ihid., p. 171.
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second century A.D. P. L. Gupta®* suggests that the local
Hindu chiefs and the gnka-k;arrapas ruled probably from
and were, in turn, succeeded by the
Kuamns but his theory appears to be improbable, becauze
Kaniska who had his stronghold over Mathura, flon rished,
as is usually held, in the last quarter of the first century A,

IIl. The Saka Ksatrapas

The Ksatrapas who were originally viceroys of the
Imperial ﬂakas, ruled over Mathurd for a considerahle
period of time, enjoying a varying degree of political
importance. The literary ecvidence pertaining to' their
history is scanty, and its reconstruction is rendered possible
to a great extent by inscriptions and coins. Of the inscri
tions throwing light on the satrapal family of Mathura
mention may be made of the lion-capital inscriptions of th
time of Rafijuvula and Soddsa,® the Kankili Tila Jaina
votive tablet of the year 72,2 the Jamalpur mound ston
inscription,® the Mora door jamb,* the Mori well inscrip
tions,* and the Mathurd broken slab inscription,®

The name of Rafijuvula occurs in the lion-capital ins-
criptions and the Mora well epigraph which call him a
Mahdksatrapa. He is also known from a number of coins
issued by him.? His earlier issues are closely imitated from

5¢ P. L. Gupta in Mem. AIHCA Dept., Banaras, ed. A, K.
Narain, 1968, No. 2, pp. 153-54,
Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, 1965, pp- 114-18,
Tsid., pp. 12021,
Ibid., p. 121,
Ibid., p. 123,
Ibid., p. 122.
Liiders, Math. Ins., ed. K. L. Janert, 1961, p. 204,
Allan, BMC, 1967 (reprint), pp. 185-89,
pl. xliii. 21-22 ; pl, xliv. 1-5,

- Dogn b LN

pl. xxvi, 7-13 :
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the coins of the Greek kings Strato I and Strato 1T and are
more numerous. On the obverse of these issues,® he is
represented with the title Basitéi Basitéos Siteros in corrupt
Greek, while, on the reverse, the epithet atratihatacakra
ksatrapa (written in Kharosthi) is applied to him. The coins
were circulated over a wide area between the valley of the
Indus and the Gangetic Doab.® Another class!® of his
coins found in the Punjab bears, on the obverse, corrupt
Greek legend and on the reverse, the Kharosthi legend
Mahakhatapasa apraticakrasa (apratihatacakrasa) Rajulasa. His
later issues’* circulating in Mathurd are small in number
and have, on the obverse, the Brihmi legend Mahakhatapasa
Rajuvulasa with the local device ‘Laksmi and tree’, and on
the reverse, the abhiseka of Laksmi. The scarcity of this
class of coins led some scholars to suggest that Rafijuvula
conquered Mathura at the later part of his reign and ruled
there for a short period.** But other scholars are of the
opinion that the small number of these coins does not
indicate his short rule over Mathura, but shows his imita-
tion of the local coin-type of Mathuri at the later part of
his reign.!® However, on the basis of the recorded find-
spots of his coins, it has been suggested that Rafjuvula ruled
over a much wider area than Mathura,

An interesting fact about Rafijuvula is that no overlord
is known ecither from his inscriptions or from his coins.
In this connection, mention may be made of Moga, the
Imperial Saka ruler referred to in the contemporary Taxila

8 Ibid., pp. 185-86, pl. xxvi. 7-11.
9 Ibid., p. cxv.
10 Ikid., pp. cxv, 187-89, pl. xNiii. 21-22 ; pl. xliv. 1-5.
11 Ibid., pp. cxv, 187 ; pl. xxvi. 12-13.
12 Ihid., p. cxv ; 4. Imp, Un., ed. R, C, Majumdar, 1968,
p. 134 and note 1.
13 Comp. Hist. Ind., Vol. 11, ed. Sastri, 1957, pp- 271-72.
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inscription®* of Patika, year 78 (A.D. 21) who is generally
identified by scholars with Maues.»® But the actual relation-
ship of Rafijuvula with Maues is not clear and the former
is represented on his coins as Basitie. Basilids Sileros and
apratihatacakra ksatrapa as we have seen. D. C. Sircar'®
suggests that Rafjuvula ruled the easternmost province of

the Saka empire asa semi-independent military governor
of Maues,

Sodasa, the son of Mahaksatrapa Rafijuvula, as suggested
by Cunningham®” and confirmed by both epigraphic and
numismatic evidence, ruled over Mathurd at first jointly
with his father as a Ksatrapa (as known from the lion-capital
records) and after his father’s death as a Mahaksatrapa (as
revealed by several inscriptions).’® He is often described as
Svamin Mahaksatrapa in his inscriptions. His rise to power
from Kjatrapa to Mahaksalrapa is corroborated by numismatic
evidence.'® He issued coins like those of his father’s Mathura
type with three forms of legends: (a) Mahakhatapasa putasa
khatapasa  jodasasa, (b) Rajuvulaputasa khatapasa fodasasa,
(c) Mahakhatapasa fodasasa in Brahmi on the obverse. The
first two types were issued during his father’s life-time
and the third when he succeeded Rafijuvula. The scarcity
of the third type suggests his short rule as Maﬁ&l:.,ra.lmp.:,
His coins are also found at Mathura, Piadbham and Sankjsa
and this seems to indicate that he ruled over a limited
area much smaller than his father's dominions.

14 Sircar, op.cit., p. 124.

15 Fleet differentiates between Moga and Maues {
JFRAS, 1907, p. 1024 ; ibid., 1914, pp. 797.98;,

16 A. Imp. Un,, pp. 134-35 and note 1.

17 ASIR, Vol. 111, p. 40.

18 Sircar, op.cit., pp. 120-23 ; Liiders, op.cit., p. 204.

19 Allan, op.cit., pp. 190-191, pl. xxv. 25 ; pl. xxvi. 14-18 ;
pl. xliii. 15.

sce
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A dated inscription of the time of Sodasa. i nkali
Tild votive tablet, hm_‘mﬁ:
date of 505!_5_5_3,__ but that of his father Rafijuvula also.
There is a controversy among scholars as to the reading of
the date of said epigraph. According to scholars®® like
Cunningham, Biibler, Smith, Sten Konow, Liiders and
Sircar the date is 72, Rapson and following him Jayaswal,
on the other hand, read the date as 42.8 As in the case of

—the deciphermentof the date, so also in the fixation of
the initial year of the era used in the inscription, there
is no unanimity of opinion among scholars., It is often
suggested that the year belongs to the Vikrama era. In that
case, ﬁndﬁsa was a Mahaksatrapa in 14 A.D.2® Raifijuvula,
therefore, ruled before 14 A.D., either about the beginning
of the Ist century A.D. or the end of the Ist century B.C.
Hence Sircar’s suggestion of attributing Rafijuvula to

20 Cunningham in dcademy, Vol. XXXIX, p. 397. Biihler
(EI Vol. 11, p. 199) at first suggested that the first figure of
the date may be 40 : but later on (ibid.,, Vol. 1V, p. 55 and
note 2) he regarded it as 70. Smith, IMC, Vol I, 1906,
p- 191 ; Sten Konow in EJ, Vol. XIV, p- 139 ; Liiders in
Act, Or., Vol. X (1931), pp. 118-25 ; Sircar, op.cit., p. 120,

21 Rapson, CHI, 1968 (reprint), p. 519 ; also in Aet. Or.,
Vol. XTI (1933), pp. 260-64 ; Jayaswal in JBORS, Val. XVI
(1930), p. 245.

22 Jayaswal (ibid., pp, 245-46) is of the opinion that the
year 42 of the inscription belongs to the old Saka era of 123
B.C. ; thus he places Sodisa in 81 B.C. According to D. R.
Bhandarkar (JBBRAS, Vol. XX, pp. 291-94), the date 72 is
of the Saka era. But this is improbable (cf. 4. Imp. Un.,
p. 134) on the ground that Saka era is identified by most
scholars with the reckoning of Kaniska. For a detailed dis-
cussion of the Saka era identified with Kaniska's reckoning,
sec infra, Chapter on Era.
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¢. 1-15 A.D. and his son Soddsa to ¢ 10-25 A.D. s quite
probable.

There are some coins®® bearing the Brihmi legend Maha-
khatapasa putasa khatapasa [Tora]l naddsasa on the obverse.
The reading of the name of the Ksatrapa is uncertain and
the name is sometimes taken to be Tarapadasa or Bharana-
dasa who was the son of a Mahiksatrapa. These coins bear
close resemblance with Var. C. of the coins of iio:jisa_
Allan®* suggests that the ruler might be another son of
Raftijuvula, while according to Sircar,?® he might be a son

of Sodisa.

Some other Ksatrapas of Mathuri are also known from
the coin,** though no inscription referring to them has yet
been discovered. They are Hagina, Hagimasa, $ivaghn§a
and Sivadatta. Their coins retain the local obwverse type of
Laksmi and the Brahmi legends Khatapana Haganasa Hapg-
masasa, Khatapasa Hagamasasa, Khatapasa $img.fm.5ma, Khatapasa
Sivadatasa respectively, Scholars®® like Smith, Rapson,
Allan and Sten Konow suggest that Hagana and
Hagamasa flourished earlier than Rafijuvula and Sodisa.
Cunningham®® seems to place Hagana and Hagimasa
after Rafijuvula and ﬂ-oglisa as he mentions the coins
of Rafjuvula and sudi:a first and then those of Hagina
and Hagdmasa. A careful consideration of the coin.
types of the Ksatrapas of Mathurd led J. N. Banerjea °

Ll

23  Allan, ap cit., p. ¢ xii.

24 Loc.cit.

25 A. Imp. Un., p. 135.

26 Allan, op.cit, pp. cxi-cxii, 183-84, pl. xxv. 26 : pl.
xxvi. 1-6.

27 Smith, epcit.,, pp. 190, 195-96; Rapson, op.cit.,
p- 474; Allan, op.cit,, p. cxvi; Sten Konow in JIH,
Vol, X1I, p. 21,

28 Cunningham, CAI, 1963 (reprint), pp. 85-87.
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and D. C. Sircar to hold the view that Rafjuvula was the
earliest Ksatrapa of Mathurd, and Hagana and Hagimasa
ruled after Rafijuvula and Soddsa.®* Their main argument
is that Ranjuvula’s earlier coins bear legends in Greek and
Kharosthi, but that his later issues follow the local coin-type
of Mathura and contain the legends only in Brahmi, the
script prevalent in the area, all the later coins of the other
Ksatrapas of Mathura exhibiting the local obverse type and
the Brahmi legend. Another fact is that numismatists
like Cunningham, Rapson and Allan favour to place
Hagimasa earlier than Hagana as they assign the coins of
Hagiamasa to a date earlier than that of the joint-issues of
Hagidna and Hagdmasa.*® But, as pointed out by D. C.
Sircar,” the jonit-coins of Hagina and Hagimasa should be
placed earlier than the coins issued by Hagimasa alone in
view of the fact that the coin-legend Khatapana Haganasa
Hagamagsasa indicates Hagana as the senior partner. The
adoption of Indian names by two other Ksatrapas named
Sivaghosa and gi?adatta, as suggested by J. N. Banerjea,®
indicates their later date. Little is known about a Ksatrapa
named Ghatika of the Ksaharita family mentioned in a
fragmentary inscription®® found at Ganesri in Mathurd. He
is not known from any other source.

The lion-capital inscriptions which belong to an early
age of the history of the Sakas of Mathurd, throw a consi-
erable light on the genealogy of the family of Rafijuvula.

20 Banerjea in Comp. Hist. Ind., Vol. 11, pp. 261-69 ;
Sircar in IHD, Vol. XXIV, 1948, pp. 242-43 ; also Stud, Ind.
Coins, 1968, p. 313,

30 Cunningham, ep.cit., p. 87 ; Rapson, op.cil., pp. 474,

485 ; Allan, op.cil., p. cxi, 183-84.

31 Sircar, Stud. Ind. Coins, p. 313,

32 Comp. Hist. Ind., Vol. 11, p. 268.

33 Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 157-58.
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The introductory portion of the inscriptions, recording the
installation of the relics of [Lord Buddha and the establish-
ment of a stipa and Saigharama for the acceptance of the
Sarvastividin monks of all quarters by the chief queen of
Rafijuvula, is rather ambiguous and has been explained
differently by scholars. Regarding the name of the chief
queen of Mahaksalrapa Rafjuvula, scholars are divided into
two groups. According to one group®* to which Indraji,
Fleet, Sten Konow and Marshall belong, Ayasia Kamuia
was the chief queen ; but according to the other group?®
including Biihler, Rapson, Thomas, Liiders, N; G. Majumdar
and Leeuw, the name of Rafijjuvula’s chief queen was Nada
Diaka.

Indraji,»® who is supported by Fleet,®" thinks that Nada
Diaka, the foundress of the lion-capital was the daughter
of the chiel queen of Mahaksatrapa Rafijuvula. In his opinion,
Abuhsla was the s:cond queen of the Mahaksatrapa and,
therefore, the step-mother of Nada Diaka.

Though Sten Konow and Marshall follow Indraji and
Fleet in believing that Ayasia Kamuia was the chief queen,
according to them, she was the daughter of Yuvargja
Kharaosta and the mother of Nada Diaka ?®

Biihler regards Ayasia Kamuia as a masculine proper
name and takes him to be the husband of Abuhola. Most

34 Indraji in JRAS, 1894, p. 546; Fleet, ibid., 1907,
p- 1025 ; Sten Konow, CII, Vol. II, pt. I, 1929, pPp. 3436 -
Marshall in  FRAS, 1947, p. 23.

35 Biihler, ibid., 1894, pp. 5 31, 534; Rapson, ibid.,
p. 46 ; Thomas in EI, Vol, IX, p. 141 ; Liidersin SBAW,
1913, pp. 423-24 ; Majumdar in jPASB, NS, Vol, XX, p. 16;
Leeuw, The Seythian Period, 1949, p, 333,

36 Indraji in loc.cit.

37 Fleetin loc.cit. Fleet takes Nada Diaka to be the
mother of the heir-apparent Kharaosta.

38 Sten Konow, loc.cit. ; Marshall in [oc.cit.
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scholars including Rapson, Thomas, Liiders and Leeuw
agree with Biihler in this respect. According to them, Nada
Diaka, the chief queen of Rafijuvula was the daughter of
Ayasia Kamuia and the mother of Kharaosta.””

Regarding the identification of Kharaosta who is men-
tioned twice in the lion-capital records, Cunningham, Fleet,
Liiders and Sten Konow suggest®” that he was the samie as
Kharamosta (i.e., \Kharaosta) mentioned on some coins*! as
the son of Arta. Sten Konow further suggests that Kharaosta
belonged to the Imperial Saka line. His father Arta, Konow
thinks, was most probably the brother of Maues, the $aka
emperor, and after Maues Kharaosta laid his claim to the
throne. Rafijuvula married Kharaosta’s daughter Ayasia
Kamuia in order to strengthen his claim to the throne.
However, Kharaosta’s membership of the Imperial Saka
line as suggested by Sten Konow is not accepted by many

scholars, Biihler*®* does not agree with the view that
KharaW@ son of Arta, was
identical with Yuvardja Kharaosta of the lion-capital inscrip-
tions. Yucardja Kharaosta, according to him, was the son of
Rafijuvula and the step-brother of Sodasa. __'lllgb_:t_!gj_‘i..
states that the legend on the coins of Kharamosta indicates
clearly that Arta was the son of Kharaosta and not the

39 Biihler in loc.cit.; Rapson in loccit.; Thomas in
loc.cit. ; Liiders in loc.cit. ; Leeuw, loc.cil.

40 Cunningham in NC, 1890, pp. 127,170-71 ; Fleet in
FRAS, 1907, pp. 1028-29 ; Liiders in loccit. ; Sten Konow,
op.cit., pp. XXXV-XX%Vi.

41 NC, 1890, pp. 127, 170 ; 7RAS, 1894, pp. 549-50 ; ibid.,
1905, pp. 792-93. The coins have, on the obverse, the king
on hose back and the Greek legend NAPAMw [ TEI
[ ATPANEI APTAYOY and on the reverse, the lion and
the Kharosthi legend Chatrapasa Kharamastasa Agtasa Putrasa.

42 Biihler, ibid., 1894, pp. 531-32.

43 Gott. Gel. Anz., 1931, pp. 11-12.
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latter’s father. Leeuw** supports this view. But Thomas’
suggestion does not tally with the Kharosthi legend where
Kharaosta is described as the son of Arta.

In the lion-capital inscriptions there is a reference to
Mahaksatrapa Kusuluka Patika who has generally been
identified with Makadanapati Patika, son of Ksatrapa Liaka
Kusuluka mentioned in the Taxila Copper plate inscription
of year 78. Scholars*® like Marshall, Rapson, Sten Konow
and J. N, Banerjea, who are in favour of this identification,
do not think that the votive inseription of year 72 and the
Taxila copper plate epigraph of year 78 are dated in the
same era. To them the Taxila copper plate inscription
mentioning Patika as Mahkadanapati belongs to an earlier
period, though their opinions regarding the era of the
Taxila epigraph vary. A close scrutiny of the ancient
Indian documents, both indigenous and foreign, however,
leads D, C, Sircar*® to conclude that the earliest extant
historical reckonings of India are the two epochs of foreign
origin, the Vikrama era of 58 B.C. and the Saka era of
78 AD. The date of the Taxila epigraph of year 78,
according to some scholars,*” should be referred the Vikrama

.

4+ Leeuw, ap.cit., p. 333, note 36 : Indraji (7RAS, 1890,
p. 641 ; ibid., 1894, pp. 546, 549) thinks that Kharaosta is
not a personal name but a family or tribal name. He
further says that Ksahardta of Nahapana's coins and of the
Taxila Copper Plate of year 78 is the Sanskrit form of
Prakrit Kharaotha, a dynasty ruling at Mathurd, These
suggestions have not been accepted by anybody,

45 Marshall, ibid., 1914, p. 926 ; Rapson, op.cit., p. 514 ;
Sten Konow, ep.cit.,, p. xxxii; Banerjea in Comp. Hist, Ind,,
Vol. 11, pp. 270-71.

46  Sircar, Ind. Ep., pp. 243-49.

47 Fleet in FRAS, 1907, pp. 1036-38 ; Sircar, Sel. Ins.,
Vol. 1, p. 124.
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era of 58 B.C. and corresponds to 21 AD. Hence, the
difficulty of accepting the identity of the two Patikas of the
two records, as pointed out by scholars like Fleet and
Sircar,*® is that Patika who is designated as Mahaksatrapa
in the lion-capital records, is represented as Mahadanapati
(donor) under his father Kjatrapa Liaka Kusuluka in the
epigraph of the later period, i.e. the Taxila record of year
78 (21 A.D.). Therefore they are of the opinion that
Mahiaksatrapa Kusuluka Patika of the lion-capital records
was the father of Ksatrapa Liaka Kusuluka and the grand-
father of Mahadanapati Patika mentioned in the Taxila
record.

Mention of a few chiels -l-ﬂ‘i.. Mahaksatrapa Kusuluka
Patika, Kjatrapa Mevaki Miyika and Kjatrapa Khardaa in the
lion-capital epigraphs point to the existence of Saka houses
in different parts of North-Western India, and to their con-
nection with Rahjuvula’s fam_ﬂz_yr.__

IV. The Kusanas

Foreign domination in Mathura did not end with the ter-
mination of Saka Ksatrapa rule. A number of inscriptions
of the Kusana rulers Kaniska, Vasiska, Huviska, and Visu-
deva, found at Mathuri and dated in the years between 4
and 98, reveal that the Kusanas exercised sovereignty over
the region for a considerable period of time, Kusina coins
also of Wema Kadphises, Soter Megas, Kapiska, Huviska
and Vasudeva have been discovered at Mathura.

Wema Kadphises issued a large number of coins with the
Greek legend Basileus Ooemo kadphises or Besileus Basileon Soter

48 Fleet in ibid., pp. 1034-35 ; Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, p.
117, note 1. Raychaudhuri is of the opinion that the two
inscriptions are dated in the same era and the two Patikas
are identical in view of the fact that the position of Patika
had been reduced in latter years from Mahaksairapa to Maha-
danapati. See PHAI 1953, pp. 448-49.
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Megas Ooemo kadphises on the obverse and the Kharosthi
legend Maharajasa rajadirajasa sarva-loga-idvarasa makiivarasa
vima kathphifasa tratarasa on the reverse.' The discovery of
his coins in Mathura® led many scholars® to suggest that he
extended his sway as far east as Mathura. But the inclusion
of the region within his domain cannot be regarded as
proved until further evidence is forthcoming.®* Scholars®
like Sten Konow and Smith give credit to Wema Kadphises
for instituting the era of 78 A.D. But there is no evidence
that this king started an era. The introduction of an era
requires continuation of the regnal reckoning of a king by
his successors which is inapplicable in Wema's case. We
have no inscriptions and coins of Wema Kadphises that
bear any date and no era of his is known to have been
continued by his successors.

A large number of copper coins with the Greek legend
Basileus Basileon Soter Megas, sometimes with the Kharosthi
legend Maharajasa rajadirajasa mahatasa tratarasa without
mentioning the name of the issuer are found all over the

1 Whitehead, PMC, Vol. I, 1971 (reprint), pp. 183.85,
pl. xvii ; B. Chattopadhvay, The Age of the Kusanas, 1967,
pp. 36-49, 21214,

2 ASIR, Vol. XX, p. 37; B. Ghattupadh}rny op.cit.,
p- 285.

3 Cunningham in NC, 1890, pp. 115-16 ; F. W. Thomas
in FRAS, 1913, pp. 629-30; Smith, EHI, 1962 (reprint),
p- 267 ; Jayaswal in JBORS, Vol. XVI, p. 233; Lecuw,
The Sothian Period, 1949, pp. 369, 373; J. N. Banerjea
and Jagannath in Comp. Hist, Ind., Vol. II, IBE?,pp 231.32 ;
B. N. Puri, India under the Kusdpas, 1965, p- 24: B, N
Mukherjee, Studies in Kusana Genealogy and IE.!I’rr:n;r:f:r!'r:r.ta;yr Vol 1,
1967, pp. 52-54.

4 CL A, Imp, Un., 1968, p. 141.

5 Sten Konow in EI Vol. X1V, p. 141 ; Smith, Oxford
Hist. Ind., 1961 (reprint), pp. 147-48.
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Punjab, in Kandahir, in the Kabul region and also as far
as Mathura in the east.®* The extraordinary abundance of
such coins over a wide stretch of country shows great power
and long reign of the nameless king. His coins bear pecu-
liarities which are common to those of the coins of Wema
Kadphises : (1) the use of the nominative instead of the
more usual genitive in the Greek legend, (2) the use of the
title Soter Megas, (3) the similarity in form between certain
letters both in the Greek and Kharosthi legends. This fact
points to his close association with Wema Kadphises.
Scholars differ regarding the identity of the issuer of
these coins. According to the Chinese annalists, “K'icou-
tsieon-K’io (Kujula Kadphises) died at the age of more
than eighty. His son Yen-Kao-tchen (Wema Kadphises)
succeeded him as king. In his turn he conquered T'ien-
tchou (India) and established there a chieffor governing it.””
MacDowall* is of the opinion that the nameless king is to
be placed between Kujula Kadphises and Wema Kadphises.

6 Cunningham in loc.cit. ; Whitehead, op.cit., pp. 160-62
and note 2, pl. xvi; B. Chattopadhyay, op.cit., pp. 489.52,
213-14.

7 Fan Yeh, Hou Han-Shu (Ssu-pu pie-yao ed.), ch. 118,
p. 9.

8 MacDowall in Papers on the Date of Kaniska, ed. A. L.
Basham, 1968, p. 136. Von Gutschmid (cf. Rapson, Indian
Coins, 1898, p. 17) places the nameless king in the intervening
period between Kadphises I and Kadphises 11, and regards
him as an Indian prince—the Agniveéya prince, who,
according to the Gargi Samhila, ruled over India for twenty
years between the two Saka dynasties. But this hypothesis
is nut'a.cc:ptablc: for, a careful study of the numismatic
data clearly shows that the nameless king was a foreigner.
Similarly, the identification of this ruler with Kaniska 1
by D. D. Kosambi (Marg, Vol. XV, No. 2, pp. 5-6) and
-with Kujula Kadphises by scholars like Masson (cf. Papers on
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Cunningham® suggests that the king with the initial of
in Kharosthi on some of his coins might be identified
with one of the early Kusana kings and the coins without
the syllable vi were issued by his different Ksatrapas.
According to him, #i stands for Vima (i.., Wema) or
Vikramaditya. Scholars'® like Kennedy, Smith and Mar-
shall are of the opinion that the nameless king was a viceroy
appointed by Wema Kadphises to govern his Indian
provinces. Marshall further suggests that during the
interval between Wema Kadphises and Kaniska, the Indian
possessions of the former was ruled by one or more viceroys
under the name of Soter Megas. According to Whitehead, !
he was probably a contemporary of either Kujula Kadphires
or Wema Kadphises ; and the coins were issued by more
than one ruler who might have been subordinate to a
single suzerain. He further states that different types
represent different localities. Following Whitehead, Sten
Konow'? takes him to be a subordinate under Wema
Kadphises. Scholars*® like Leeuw, J. N. Banerjea and
Jagannath agree with Sten Konow. D. C. Sircar, B. N. Puri
and others’* suggest that the issuer of coins was the
semi-independent governor of Wema of his Indian possessions,
After the death of Wema, he seems to have ruled indepen-

the Date of Kaniska, p. 302) and A. K. Narain (isid, p. 211):
are cqually unwarranted,

9 Cunningham in loc.cit.

10 Kennedy in JRAS, 1913, pp. 661-63 ; Smith, EHI,
1962 (reprint), p. 268; Marshall, Taxila, Vol I, 1951,
pp- 68-69.

Il Whitchead, op.cil., p. 160, note 2,

12 Sten Konow, CII, VII, pt. I, 1929, p, Ixix.

13 Leeuw, ep.cil., p. 375; Bancrjca and Jagannath in
Comp. Hist. Ind., Val. 11, p. 233.

14 Sircar in 4. Imp. Un., pp. 140-4] ; Puri, op.cit., p. 26.
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dently. Sircar further identifies him with the nameless
Kusana ruler mentioned in the Panjtar inscription®® of the
year 122 (65 A.D.). B. N. Mukherjee'® ascribes the Soter
Megas series to Wema Kadphises.

An image inscription®” found in the Tokri Tili near the
village of Mat records the erection of a devakula, a garden, a
tank, a well, an assembly hall and a gateway bya bakanapati'®
called Humaspala. Lines | and 2 of the record refers to a
Kusana king Mahardja Rajatiraja Devaputra Kuganaputra Sahi
Vamataksama.'® The titles adopted by the monarch shows
his imperial status,

There are divergent opinions regarding the identification
of the Kusana ruler Vamataksama, Scholars® like Jayaswal,

15 Sel. Ins., Vol. I, 1965, p. 130.

16 Mukherjee, op.cit., pp. 53-54.

17 Liiders, Math. Ins., ed. K. L. Janert, 1961, p. 135.

18 See infra, Chapter on Administration.

19 Variant readings of the word are given by different
scholars. Vogel (ASIAR, 1911-12, pt. 11, p. 124), Raychaudhuri
(PHAL 1972, p. 406, note 2), Sten Konow (7RAS, 1932,
p. 963), D. C. Sircar (4. Imp. Un., p. 148, note 3) and B. N.
Puri (op.cit., p. 24) take it as Vamataksama. But in other
places Sircar (Sel. Ins., Vol. I, p. 529) and Puri (op.cit.,
pp- 69-70) refer to it as Vamataksa. R. Ghirshman (Begram,
1946, p. 140) deciphers it as Vamataksama. According to
scholars like Jayaswal ( FBORS, Vol. VI, p. 14), V. 8.
Agrawala (FJUPHS, Vol. XXIII, p. 75), Leeuw (op.cit., p. 379),
J- N. Banerjea (Comp. Hist. Ind., Vol. 11, p. 231), the word is
Vemataksama. F. W. Thomas (NIA, Vol. VII, p. 100)
apparently read it as Vama Taksa (or Ksu)ma. Liiders (Math,
Ins., p. 135) takes it as Vema Takjuma, and B. N, Mukherjee
(op.cit., p. 57) as Vimotiksuma.

20 Jayaswal in op.cit., pp. 13-16; Sahni in JFRAS, 1924,
p. 403; Bachhofer in 7408, Vol. LXI, p. 249 ; Agrawala

3
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D. R. Sahni, Bachhofer, V. S, Agrawala, Leecuw, J. N.
Banerjea and B. N. Mukherjee identify him with Wema
Kadphises, Liiders* thinks that the identification may be
acceptable, though the evidence is scanty. The other group
of scholars who do not support the view held by the above
scholars are H, C. Raychaudhuri, Sten Konow, Ghirshman,
D. C, Sircar and B. N. Puri, Raychaudhuri®® states that
the identity of the king is uncertain, the epithet Devaputra
connects him with Kaniska group of kings. According to
Sten Konow and Ghirshman,?® Vemataksama flourished in
the period between Wema Kadphises and Kaniska I
Previously D. C. Sircar believed that Vamataksama like
Vaskusana of the Sancl inscription,* year 22 (=100 AD.,)
might have been the junior partner of Kaniska I** But
later on, he changed his opinion and took him as one of the
successors of Vasudeva 1** B. N, Puri*” suggests that he
was a scion of the Kusana family who usurped the throne
at Mathurd after Vasudeva. He further states that he
might be the first ruler of the third Kusina family.

From the honorfic epithets adopted by Vamataksama, it
is apparent that the king belongs to the Kaniska group of
rulers.®*® In this connection, another inscription®® written

in opcit., pp. 74-75; Leeuw, op.cit.,, pp. 379-80 ; Bane Tjea
and Jagannath inop.cif., p. 231 ; Mukherjee, op.cit., pp. 58-59,
21 Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 136-38, 141,
22 Raychaudhuri, op.cit.., p. 406, note 2,
23 Sten Konow in JRAS, 1932, p. 963 ; Ghirshman, loc.cit.
24 Marshall, Monuments of Safici, Vol. I, p. 386,
25 A, Imp. Un., p. 148, note 3,
26 Sel Ins., Vol. I, p. 529,
27 Puri, op.cil., p. 70.

28 The title Devaputra, as known from the epigraphic
records, is a common appellation assumed by Kaniska and
his successors, piz., Vasiska, Huviska and Viasudeva.

29 Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 138-40,
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in Sanskrit and in Brahmi characters of the Kusana period,
discovered from the same mound, may be taken into
account. The inscription records the erection of a devakula,
the excavation of a pond, etc., during the time of Huviska's
grandfather®® who assumed the epithets Satyadharmasthita and
nanayat Sarva Scamda-Viratisystarajpa; and in course of time
when the devakula was dilapidated, it was reconstructed for
the increase of the longevity and strength of Mahardja
Rajatiraja Devaputra Huviska. Two inscriptions discovered
from the same mound, belong, on the evidence of paleo-
graphy, to the Kusina period, Besides, while the first
inscription records the erection of a devakuta_along with the
excavation of a tank, etc,, during the reign of Vamataksama,
the second mentions the restoration of a devakula during
Huviska’s rule, which along with a tank, etc., was cons-
tructed at first during the time of Huviska’s grandfather,
but in course of time became dilapidated. Hence it is fair
to assume, as held by some scholars,®* that the two inscrip-
tions taken together refer to one and the same devekula and
Vamataksama was the grang{atgmuv_iika.

From the analysis of the two inscriptions referred to
above, it is permissible to hold that Vamataksama who is
connected with the Kapiska group of kings, and identified
with the grandfather of Huviska, was no other than junior
partner of Kaniska,

30 F.W. Thomas' (FJRAS, 1952, p. 116) interpretation
of the passage devakularh Maharaje-Rajatirdja-Devaputrasya
Huviskasya Pitamahasya as the temple of * . . . . Huviska, the
grandfather’, and his suggestion that this Huviska was the
grandfather of another Huviska during whose reign the
inscription was recorded are improbable,

31 Liiders, Math, Ins., p. 141 ; B. N. Mukherjee, op.cit.,
p- 61.
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Most of the inscriptions of Kaniska and his successors,
viz., Viasiska, Huviska and Vasudeva, discovered at Mathura
and elsewhere, are dated, In Kaniska’s records the dates are
given in the years from 3 to 23,*% in Vasiska’s inscriptions
the years from 24 to 28, in Huviska’s epigraphs the years
from 28 to 60 and in Visudeva's records the years from 64
(or 67) to 98. This indicates that the regnal reckoning of
Kaniska was continued by his successors. As regards the
identification of the era instituted by Kaniska, there is no
consensus of opinion among scholars,

Fleet™ and Kennedy®* advocate the theory once spon-
sored®® and subsequently given up®® by Cunningham that
Kapiska initiated the era of 58 B.C. and, as its corollary,
the other hypothesis that the Kaniska group of rulers was
succeeded by the Kadphises group. But the above view
about the chronology of the Kusanas is no longer upheld by
recent authorities, and a careful study of the literary
evidence and archological data does support the theory,
The priority of the Kaniska group goes against the Chinese
annals,** according to which, Kadphises 1 was the first
Kusana king of the Ta-yueh-chi and Kadphises 1I, the first
Kusana ruler who extended his territory into the interior

32 Sten Konow (CII, Vol. II, pt. I, p. 137) reads the
date of the Peshawar Casket inscription as year I of the
Maharaja Kaniska. D. C. Sircar (4. Imp. Un., p. 143, note 2)
thinks that the reading of the date is erroneous, K. G,
Goswami (EI, Vol. XXIV, pp. 211-12) reads the date of the
Kosam image inscription as year 2 of the Mahiraja Kanpiska.
But Sircar (Sel. Ins., Vol. I, pp. 135-36) reads it as year 3.

33 Fleet in FRAS, 1913, PP- 913-20.

34 Kennedy in ibid., pp. 921-27.

35 Cunningham in ASIR, Vaol, 11, pp. 67-68,

36 Cunningham in NC, 1892, p. 44,

37 Fan Yeh, loc.cit.
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districts of India. Besides, Gandhira was included within
Kaniska’s territory as testified by the coins, inscriptions and
the accounts of Hiuen-tsang. But the Chinese annalists®®
speak of Yin-mo-fu but not of the Kusanas, who ruled
over Kipin, identified by some scholars with Kapisa-
Gandhara, in the second half of the Ist Century B.C.
Moreover, a close study of the coins issued successively
by the alien rulers of India upto Visudeva I shows
that the coins of the Kadphises group of rulers were
issued just after those of the $akas and Pahlavas and before
those of the Kaniska group of kings. Kujula issued coins
only in copper and bronze®® but not in gold, which could
hardly have intervened between the extensive gold issues*®
of Kapiska and Wema Kadphises,*! Kaniska introduced
some innovations in issuing coins with the Greelk legend on
both the obverse and reverse*® instead of issuing coins with
the Greek legend on the obverse and Kharosthi on the
reverse as it had been the case of the earlier foreign rulers
and also of the Kadphises group.*® Another interesting
feature of Kaniska’s coins was the representation of various
deities on the reverse which was not found on the issues of
the Kadphises rulers, In this connection, mention may
be made of the excavations at Taxila where the coins of the
Kapiska group of rulers are found more in number than

38 Cf. Raychaudhuri, op.cit., p. 412.

39 Gardner, The Coins of the Greek and Scythic Kings of
Bactria and India, 1966 (reprint), pp. 122-23, pl, XXV, 3-5 ;
Whitehead, op.cil., pp. 178-82, pl. xvii.

40 Gardner, opcif., pp. 124-26, 129-33, pls. xxv. 610,
xxvi. 1-19; Whitehead, op.cit., pp. 183-84, 187-88, pl. xvii.

41 Cf. A. Imp. Un., p. 144, note 2,

42 Whitehead, op.cit, pp. 186-93, pls. xvii, xviii.

43 Ibid., pp. 178-81, 183-84, pl. xvii.
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those of the Kadphises group in the upper strata‘* while in
the lower stratum, the case is just the opposite.*®

There are two other theories assigning Kapiska to the
third century A.D. According to R. C. Majumdar,*® he
ascended the throne in 248 A.D. and was the founder of the
Traikutaka-Kalacuri-Cedi era. R. G. Bhandarkar*? ascribes
his accession to 278 A.D. Both the views have been criticised
by scholars on several grounds. D. (i Sircar*® pointed out
that the theory placing Kaniska in the first century B.C.
or the third century A.D. cannot be justified on palwxo-
graphical grounds. The interval between the latest records
of the Kaniska group of rulers and the Gupta inscriptions of
the later half of the 4th century A.D. seems to be not so long
as three centuries or sp short as a few years only, Besides,
palicography goes against the ascription of Kaniska, as
observed by Sircar,*” to a date more than a century aflter
Rudradiman I middle of the 2nd century A.D.). From the
accession of Kaniska to the close of the rule of Vasudeva,
the Kuganas held their sway over Mathura for about a
century (from 3 to 98 of the Kusana era). Therefore, if
Kaniska had ascended the throne in 248 or 278 A.D., then
Viasudeva ruled there upto 346 or 376 A.D. But, the above
dates cannot be reconciled with events like the following :—
(i) with the termination of the Kusapa rule, no less than
seven Naga kings ruled there as known from the Purapas :**

44 Marshall, Taxila, Vol. 1, 1951, p. 221,

45 Ihid., Vol, 11, 1951, pp. 785-8E, 792-93.

46 DL, Vol. I, p. 88.

47 7BBRAS, Vol. XX, pp. 385-86.

48 Sircar in Papers on the Date of Kapiska, p. 280,

49 Sircarin jJAIH, Vol. I, p. 132,

50 Nava-Nagas = tu bhoksyanti purish campavatin nrpah |

Mathuramh tu purish ramyarh Naga bhoksyanti sapta vai |/

Pargiter, The Purina Text of the Dymasties of the Kali Age,
1962, p. 53.
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(ii) the region was subjugated, after extirpating the Nigas
by Samudragupta as evident from the Allahabad pillar
inscription ;%' (iii) the ecarliest Gupta record at Mathura
is an inscription®** of Candragupta II dated in the Gupta
year 61 corresponding to 380-81 A.D.; (iv) the theory
ascribing Kaniska to the third century A.D. goes against
the Tibetan tradition®® which speaks of Kaniska as a
contemporary of king Vijayakirti of Ehotan who flourished
in the second century A.D., and the Indian tradition®#*
which mentions Huviska as a contemporary of the Buddhist
teacher Nagarjuna who fourished during the time of a
Satavihana king of not later than the second century AD. ;
(v) According to the catalogues of the Chinese Tripitaka,
An-Shi-Kao (148-70 A.D.) translated the Margabhiimisitra of
Sangharaksa who was a chaplain of Kaniska. Hence,
Kaniska must have ascended the throne long before
170 A.D.®% ; {vi) The fact that the Chinese sources®® assign
Po-t'iao (Vasudeva) in 230 A.D., also goes against the
ascription of Kaniska to the third century A.D.

Marshall, Sten Konow, Smith, Ghirshman and others
suggest that Kaniska’s rule began about 125 A.D. or 144
A.D.*7 Their two main arguments, in this respect, are:

51 Sel. Ins., Vol. I, p. 265. Daivaputra-5ahi-Sahanusahi
(i.e., the contemporary Kusana king) was a subordinate ally
of Samudragupta according to the Allahabad pillar inscrip-
tion (ibid., p. 266).

52 [Ibid., pp. 277-79.

53 EL, Vol. XIV, p. 142,

54 Raychaudhuri, op.cit,, p. 414 and note 5.

55 Ihid., pp. 414-15 and note 6.

56 Sten Konow, op.cit., p. Ixxvii.

57 Marshall, Taxila, Vol. I, pp. 69-71. Sten Konow
changed his views on the question. Once he took 134 A.D.
to be the date of Kaniska's accession (4¢t. Or., Vol. 111, 1924,
pp- 78-79). Later on, he mentioned 128-29 A.D. as the
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(1) certain Tibetan and Chinese documents refer to Kaniska
who flourished in the second century A.D., and Vasudeva
whose rule ended about a century after the accession of
Kaniska, seems to be the Ta-yueh-chi king Po-t'iao who
sent an embassy to China in 230 AD. (2) According
to Yu-houan, author of the Wei-lo, a history of the Wei
dynasty (220-64 A.D.), Ki-pin (Kafiristan and the adjoining
eastern region), Ta-hia (Tokharistan), Kao-fu (Kabul) and
T'ien-tchou ( North-Western Bhiratavarsa) were subor-
dinate to the Ta-Yueh-chi during the period of the three
kingdoms (i.e., 221-77 A.D.).%#

But the view ascribing Kaniska to the second century
A.D. is regarded doubtful by the following facts: (1) Ara
inscription®® of the year 41 refers to a Kusapa king Kaniska,
son of Vajheska, who, if we accept Kaniska’s date of acce-
ssion as 78 A.D., is placed in 119 A.D. Numismatic evidence®®
discloses the existence of a still later Kaniska probably
of the third century A.D. (2) As regards the identification
of Po-t'iao with Vasudeva it may be pointed out that coins®?
suggest the existence of a Kusapa king named Vasu (ie.,
Vasudeva) who flourished much later than Viasudeva I,
probably in the third century A.D. Thus, Po-t'iao who
ruled in 230 A.D. might not be Vasudeva I. (3) Regarding
the evidence of the Wei-lo, it may be mentioned that though
the Kusinas, by the second quarter of the third century A.D.,
lost their hold over many parts of their possessions in India,
it cannot be denied that they exercised at least nominal
suzerainty over all their feudatory chiefs. Moreover, they

initial point of Kaniska’s reckoning (IHQ, Vol. III, PP.
851-56). See Smith, EHI, p, 271"; Ghirshman, Begram, 1946,
pp. 105-08.

58 CE. A, Imp, Un., p. 145.

53 Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, p. 154,

60 Smith, IMC, Vol. I, 1906, pp. 87-88,

61 Ibid., pp. 64, 87.
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had supremacy over the Punjab, the former North-Western
Frontier Province and Afghanistan by the middle of that
century.®* (4)Rudradaman, the first independent ruler of the
Kardamaka family, had his hold over Akara (East Malwa,
with the capital at Vidiia), Sindhu (West of the Lower
Indus) and Sauvira (east of the Lower Indus)in 150 A.D.
as is evident from the Junidgarh inscription®® of Rudradaman,
dated in the year 72, Kaniska and Vasiska, on the other
hand, had their sway over East Mdlwa as known from the
Safici inscription,®* dated in the years 22 and 28. Besides,
the Sui Vibar inscription®® of Kaniska, dated in the year 11
proves his hold over the Lower Indus region. Hence, the
assignment of Kaniska to the first half of the second century
A.D. is difficult to reconcile with the rule of Rudradaman.
Moreover, Akara was included within the dominions of
Gautamiputra Satakarni in the period c. 124-30 A.D.**
Kanjska should therefore be placed to an earlier date.
‘}: view of what has been said above, it appears that
Kaniska flourished in the second half of the first century
A.D. According to Fergusson, Oldenberg, R. D. Banerji,
Thomas, Rapson, Raychaudhuri, Bachhofer, Leeuw, D.C.
Sircar, B. N. Mukherjee and others,®” Kaniska ascended the

62 A. Imp. Un., p. 146.

63 Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, p. 178.

64 Ibid., pp. 150-51.

65 Ibid., pp. 139-40.

66 Sircar in Papers on the Date of Kanijka, pp. 291,
note 3.

67 Fergusson in JRAS, 1880, pp. 261-68 ; Oldenberg in
I4, Vol. X, p. 215; Banerji, ibid,, Vol. XXXVIL, p. 57;
Thomas in jRAS, 1913, pp. 627-50 ; Rapson in CHI, Vol. I,
1955, p. 526 ; Raychaudburi, opuit., pp. 411-17 ; Bachhofer
in A0S, 1941, p. 242 ; Leeuw, op cil., p. 65 ; Sircar in A. Imp.
Un., pp. 143-46; B. N. Mukherjee in Papers on the Date of
Kanigka, pp. 200-04.
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throne in 78 A.D. and was the founder of the $aka era. The
identification of Kaniska with the founder of the Saka era
of 78 A.D. may be regarded as probable on the following
grounds : (1) Kaniska's regnal reckoning was continued by
his successors. (2) Early indigenous kings of India did not
use any era, and the earliest historical reckonings of India
were the Vikrama era of 58 B.C. and the Saka era of 78 A.D.
apparently instituted by foreign rulers.®® (3) We do not
know who was the originator of the Saka era ; but its epoch
falls near about that of Kaniska's era as indicated above.

Mathura formed a part of the dominions of Kaniska and
his successors for about a century as is evident from a large
number of inscriptions nyﬁuning the names of rulers avail-
able from the region. VA fragmentary inscription®® on the
pedestal of an image of a seated Bodhisattva, found at
Mathura, runs as follows :

Mah[alr[G]jasad[e] va[p] (utrasa) [ka]

(niy[ skalsalsalm[4Jh[ef£]di[ 10 4]

According to Vogel,” the inscription refers to the name
of the Kusana king Huviska and the date 30. Liiders,"! on
the other hand, reads the name of the ruler as Kaniska, As
regards the date, he™ thinks that itis'either 4 or 40, He
further states that if the name of the king is Kaniska, the
corresponding date must be 4 and not 40. B. N. Mukherjee?®
supports Liiders only in respect” of the name of the king
Kaniska, but not in respect of the date, in which case he
accepts Vogel's reading. Regarding the identification of
Kaniska mentioned in the record, he says that he was

68 Sircar, Ind. Ep., 1965, p. 248,

69 Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 200,

70 AST AR, 1923-24, p. 231.

71 Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 200.

72 Ihid., p. 200, note 6.

73 B. N. Mukherjee, op.cit., pp. 77-79.
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Kaniska II, the son of Vajheska of the Ara inscription” * of
the year 41. According to him, Kanigka II was Huviska's
co-ruler at least for some years, i.c. from the year 30 to 41 of
Kaniska’s era.

Again, opinions widely differ regarding the reading of
the date of an inscription’® written in Brahmi bearing
characteristics of the third century A.D., found at Dalpat-
ki-khirki Mohalla in Mathura city. It mentions the name
of Mahiraja Devaputra Kaniska. According to V.V. Mirashi,”®
the epigraph was dated in the year 54. The proximity of
the Ara inscription of the year 41 and of the Mathura record
of the year 54 led him to suggest that Kaniska of the former
epigraph is identical with the king of the same name men-
tioned in the latter. He further suggests that there was
conjoint rule of Kaniska II and Huvisks at least during the
period from the year 41 .to 54, D, R. Sahni,’” D. R.
Bhandarkar,”® Liiders,”* D, C. Sircar®® read the date as the
year 14. Therefore, Kapiska referred to in the epigraph,
according to them, was Kapiska I In disagreement with
the scholars mentioned above, B. N. Mukherjee®! read the
date as the year 94 and suggests that Kaniska flourished in
that year was Kapiska IIL

Kaniska ruled upto 23rd year of his regnal reckoning
(i.e. 101 A.D.). He was succeeded by Vasiska in 102 A.D.

74 Sel. Ins., Vol. I, pp. 154-55.

75 Liders, Math. Ins., pp. 116-17.

76 Mirashi in El, Vol. XXV, p. 294,

77 Ibid., Vol. XIX, p. 97.

78 Ibid., Vol. XXI, p. 2.

79 Math. Ins., p. 116.

80 Sel. Ins., Vol. I, p. 518. Formerly, Sircar read the
date as the year 94 (sec Proc. Trans, AIOC, 12th Session,
1943-44, Vol. 11, p. 519). But he is now convinced that no
other reading except 14 is correct.

81 B. N. Mukherjee, op.cit., pp- 71-72.
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as testified by an inscription®® of the year 24, discovered
at Isipur, It records the erection of a sacrificial post by a
Brihmana named Dropala, the son of Rudrila, during the
reign of Maharaja Rajatiraja Devaputra Vasiska. He ruled for
a short period of four years, and his last known epigraph®?
found at Mathurad was dated in the year 28. It is significant
that no coins of Visiska have been discovered so far. His
last two known records, one found at Sanci®** and the other
at Mathura,®* are dated respectively in the first month
of Hemanta of the year 28 and at the third month of Hemanta
of the same year. Fleet®® proved that the first month of
the Femanta season is Margasirsa and should fall in
November-December. On the other hand, the first known
inscription®” of Huviska is dated in the month of Gurppiya
(i.e. Gorpiaios)®® of the year 28. The Macedonian Gorpiaios
approximately corresponds to Indian Bhadra-Afvina®® and
should fall in August-September. Thus Vasigka ruled, at
least for sometime, conjointly with Huviska.

Vasiska was succeeded by Huviska. He enjoyed a long
reign and there are inscriptions ranging from the year 28 to
60 of the Kusana era covering a period from 106 to 138 A.D,
After Huviska, Vasudeva came to the throne. His known
dates range from the year 64 or 67,°° to 98 corresponding
to 142 (or 145,—176 A.D. There is no evidence of a conjoint

82 Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 126,

83 Ihid., p. 63.

84 EI Vol II, pp. 369-70,

85 Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 63.

86 JRAS, 1912, pp. 704-06.

87 EI Vol. XXI, pp. 60-61,

88 This is the only known example of the use of 5
Macedonian month in the inscriptions of Mathura.

89  Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, p. 152, note 8.

90 EI Vol. XXX, pp. 181-84,
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rule of Huviska with his successor Vasudeva. An inscription®®
of Huviska found at the Jamilpur mound begins with the
expression Sam 70 7 gr 4 di 4 maharajasya rajatirajasya
devapiitrasya Hio [i] skasya v [ilhdre danamh, This record does
not indicate that Huviska was at that time a reigning
prince, but it means that in the year 77, some gifts were made
in his monastery. The inscriptions of Visudeva were
discovered only from Mathura.®?

After Vasudeva, the history of the Kusanas in Mathura is
obscure. The circumstances under which the Nagas rose
into prominence in the region cannot be determined in the

present state of our knowledge. |

V. The Nigas
Due to lack of sufficient data, it is difficult to reconstruct
the history of Mathurd under the Nigas. The Fiyu and
Brakmanda Purdnas' speak of seven Naga kings holding sway
at the region.

91 Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 68.

92 A small fragmentary inscription (Liiders, Math, Ins.,
p- 146) in Kusana characters engraved on a standing figure
was discovered from the Tokri Tila, near the village of Mat,
B. Bhattacharyya (FJBORS, Vol. VI, pp. 51-53) reads in it
Sastana which he regards as the name of Mahaksalrapa
Castana, According to Vogel (45 AR, 1911-12, pt. 1II,
p- 125) the reading is Mastana...Liiders (Math. Ins., pp. 146-47)
reads mastana...and regards it as a part of some foreign
designation. He says (ibid., p. 147) that Bhdttacharyya's
interpretation cannot be supported from linguistic or
pal®ographical grounds.

1 Pargiter, The Purana Text of the Dynasties of the Roli
Age, 1962, p. 53. The Vigau Purana mentions nine Naga kings
ruling at Padmivati, Kantipuri and Mathura apparently
through confusion.

Nava Nagah Padmavatyah Kantipuryath Mathurayam (see Vignu
Purana, ed. H. H. Wilson, 1961, p. 383).
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A powerful king named Virasena is known to have
flourished after the Kusinas. His coins® with the legend
Virasenasa in Brahml characters have been found in the
Mathura, Bulandshahr, Etah and Farrukhabidd Districts of
U.P. and a few specimens also in the Punjab. Besides coins,
a dated fragmentary inscription® of the king was discovered
at the village of Jankhat in the Tirwa tahsil of the Farrukha-
bid District. Thus Virasena's dominions extended over the
large tracts in the Central Doab, between the Ganges and
Jumna. -

Scholars are not unanimous about the date of Virasena.
V. A. Smith* reads the date of inscription as 113 which,
according to him, is to be referred to the Kusana era of 120
A.D. and corresponds to 233 A.D. Burn, Pargiter, Jayaswal
and Sircar, on the other hand, read the date as 13.*
According to DBurn,® the era used in the record is the
Vikrama era of 58 B.C. The epigraph, therefore, belongs to
45 B.C. Pargiter, Jayaswal and Sircar think that the
inscription is dated in Virasena's own regnal reckoning.
According to Jayaswal,” it belongs to about 180-85 A.D,,
not much later than the time of Vasudeva. He suggests
that Virasena occupied Mathura immediately on the termi-
nation of the rule of Vasudeva at about 180 AD. and
enjoyed a fairly long reign of abont 40 years from 170 to 210
A.D. On the basis of paleography, Pargiter® assigns it to

2 Smith, IMC, Vol. 1, 1906, pp. 191-92, 197, pl. xxii. 14-15,

3 EI, Vol. XI, pp. 86-87.

4 Smith, op.cit., p. 192.

5 Burnin JRAS, 1900, p. 553 ; Pargiter in EI, Vol. XI,
p. 86 ; Jayaswal, History of India, 1933, p. 21; Sircar in
A, Imp. Un., p. 171.

6 Burn in Loc.cii.

7 Jayaswal, op.cit., p. 25.

8 Pargiter in loc.cif.
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the latter part of the 3rd century A.D. Sircar” is also of the
opinion that he flourished in the third or fourth century
A.D.

Scholarshave suggested that Virasena was a Naga who
ruled with his capital at Mathura. According to Jayaswal,?
he was a scion of the Bharasiva Naga family and succeeded
its founder named Nava Naga. These views have not been
accepted by scholars. !

Some coins'® bearing the name of Raja Sasacandrita
were discovered at Mathura. Considering the fabric, shape,
size and palezography exhibited by these coins scholars
regard them as closely connected with the issues of Virasena.
According to Jayaswal,® the king’s mame should be Situ-
candra-dita who is identical with Sifu-Nandi of the early
Niga dynasty. But his view has not been accepted.!*

Numerous coins'® bearing the name of Maharaja Ganapati,
also called Ganendra, Gapapatlndra and Ganapendra,
have been discovered at Mathura, Padmavati and Vidisa.
Mention of his name in the Allahabad pillar inscription'®
indicates that he was possibly one of the latest Naga rulers,
who was extirpated by the Gupta king during his northern
campaign.

9. Sircar in loc.cit.

10 Jayaswal, op.cit., pp. 19-20, 23-24, 28,

11 JFNSI Vol. V, pp. 117-24,

12 Allan, BMC, 1967 (reprint), pp. cxi, 280, pl. xlv. 13.

13 Jayaswal, op.cit., p- 12.

14 Cf. FNSI, Vol. V, pp. 111-14.

15 Smith, op.cit., pp. 164, 178-79, pl. xxi. 10; H. V. Tri-
vedi, Catalogue of the coins of the Naga kings of Padmavati, 1957,
pp. xxii-xxiil.

16 Sel. Ins., Vol. I, p. 263.
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VI. The Guptas

With the overthrow of the Nigas by the Guptas, political
history of Mathura entered into a new era.! Several Gupta
. inscriptions were discovered at the place, the calflest of them
belonging to Candragupta II. The Mathura pillar inscrip-
tion of Candragupta II is of considerable importance ; for
it is the earliest known dated Gupta record. It (lines 1-2)
mentions the name of Bhattaraka Maharaja Rajadhiraja Candra-
gupta who was the worthy son of Bhattaraka Maharaja
Rajadhiraja Samudragupta. The third and fourth lines
contain the date. Bhandarkar® reads the passage as Sri-
Candraguptasya  vija[ yaJ-rajya-Sasoatsalre]... [Gupta]-kal-anuvar-
ttamana-Samvatsare cka-sasthe 60 1. D. B, Diskalkar* restores
the portion containing the regnal year of Candragupta IT as
prathama. According to D, C. Sircar,® the date portion reads
.fri-ﬂm:draguprﬂs_ra Vija[ ya ]-r?.ijaﬂ:unrm[re] [Parnleam [e]
[5] Kal-anuvarttamana-satwatsare ekasasthe 60 1. This reading

has been generally accepted by scholars.® The inscription

1 D.R. Bhandarkar (EI, Vol. XXI, P- 3) thinks that
Mathura was wrested from the Kusinas by Candragupta II.
But, as we have seen, the area seems to have been taken
away from the Kusianas by the Nagas who, in their turn,
were defeated by Samudragupta as can be inferred from the
Allahabad Pillar inscription,

2 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, 1965, pp. 277-79,

3 EIL Vol XXI, p. 8.

4 ABORI Vol. XVIII, p. 170.

5 IHQ, Vol. XVIII, p. 272.

6 Raychaudhuri, PHAI, 1972, p. 487, notes 2 and 3; R.
K. Mookerji, The Gupta Empire, 1948, p. 45; R. C. Majumdar
in The Vakataka-Gupta Age, ed. Majumdar and Altekar, 1967,
p- 166 ; 5. Chattopadhyay, EHNI, 1958, p. 167 Goyal, 4
History of the Imperial Guptas, 1967, p. 103, Regarding the res-
toration of the lost date portion P. R, Srinivasan (FAIH, Vo,
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is thus dated in the fifth regnal year of Candragupta 11 and
in the year 6] of the Gupta era corresponding to 380 A.D.
Accordingly, Candragupta Il ascended the throne in the
year 56 of the Gupta era, i.e. in 376 A.D. The date not only
points to the commencement of the reign of Candragupta,
but also the end of the rule of his illustrious father
Samudragupta.’

111, pp. 113-17) suggests the word Guplindsh so as to read the
passage as Vijo[ ya }rijpa-sasvatsa] re Guptindsh | kal-@nurertis-
mina-Sahoatsare, But his view cannot be acceptable (cf. ibid.,
p- 114, note 3).

7 Devicandragupta (JBORS, Vol, XIV, pp. 225-53 ; Vol
XV, pp. 134-41) assigns the rule of Raimagupta between the
reigns of Samudragupta and Candragupta II. But some
scholars think that the said drama like other classical Sans.
krit works such as the Mudrardkjera and the Alekzoedina, is
fictitious by nature. Besides, the existence of a Gupta king
named Ramagupta in the intervening period between Samu-
dragupta and Candragupta 11 is not supported by any ungu-
estionable epigraphic and numismatic evidence (cf. Raychau-
dhuri, ep.cit., p. 488 and note 2; Sircar in IHQ, Vel XVIII,
pp- 272-73 ; R. C. Majumdar in The Vakafaks-Gupta Age, pp.
161-65). Recently some copper coins (JNSI, Vol. Xil, pp.
103-06, pl. ix. 16 ; Vol. XIIT, pp.128-30, pl. viii. 1-8; Vel.
XVIIL, pp. 108-09, pl. viii. 1 ; Vol. XXI11, Golden Jubilee
Volume, pp. 340-44, pl. x. 1-12 ; D. C. Sircar, Studies in Indian
Coins, 1968, pp. 222-23) and - three Jaina image inscriptions
(FOI, Vol. XVIII, No. 3, March, 1969, pp. 247-51) of a
Ramagupta have been discovered. Some scholars (P. L.
Gupta in JNSI, Vel. XII, lec.cit. ; H. V. Trivedi, ibid., Vol.
XII, loc.cit. ; K. D. Bajpai, ibid., Vol. XXIII, lec.cit. : G. 8.
Gai in JOI, Vol. XV1II, No, 3, March, 1969, pp. 249-50)
regard him as identical with homonymous king of the Desi-
candragupte, D. C. Sircar (FAIH, Vol. III, pp. 145-51),
however is opposed to the view. .

4
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Another inscription® of Candragupta II found at
Mathura is of considerable importance in view of the fact
that it, like several other Gupta records,” supplies not only
a conventional genealogy of the Gupta rulers upto Candra-
gupta II, but also some information about them. It refers
to the first two Gupta kings. Gupta and his son Ghatotkaca
as Mahardja only, while their successors Candragupta I,
Samudragupta and Candragupta 11 as Mahargjadhiraja. The
title Maharaja assumed by the first two kings in comparison
with the higher title Maharajadhiraja adopted by their
successors, indicates a distinetion of rank and status. They
are generally regarded as small rulers® It is difficult to
say whether they were feudatory chieftains. At the begin-
ning of the Gupta period, the title Mahdraja did not indicate
the feudatoty position of the rulers.

The assumption of the higher title Mahargjadhiraja by
Candragupta I, son of Ghatotkaca, shows that he was
undoubtedly a more powerful king than his predecessors.
Samudragupta, the son and successor of Candragupta I,
introduces himself in this inscription from Mathura and also
in several other Gupta epigraphs as Licchavi-dauhitra, the
son of the daughter of the Licchavi. Reference to such

8 Fleet, CIT, Vol. II1, 1963, pp. 26-27.

9 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, pp. 267, 271, 273, 286, 521, 327,
329, 339.

10 Allan, Catalogue of the Coins of the Gupta Dynasties and
of Safanka, king of Gauda in the British Museum, 1967 (re-
print), p. xiv ; Raychaudhuri, op.cit., p. 468 ; R. D. Banerji,
The Ape of the Imperial Guptas, 1933, pp. 1-4; Aiyanger,
Ancient India and South Indian History and Culture, Vol. 1, 1941,
p. 181 ; S. Chattopadhyay, op.cit., p. 141,

11 Cf. The Vakataka-Gupta Age, p. 127 and note 1 ; Goyal,
op.cit., pp. 83-8t. The Licchavis of Nepal, the Maghas, the
Bhara&ivas and the Vakatakas, who were independent rulers,
enjoyed the title Maharaja.
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velationship in epigraphic records is rather unusual. The
epithet indicates that Samudragupta is very proud of his
relation with the Licchavis. The marriage of Candragupta I
with the Licchavi princess Kumiradevi was a memorable
eveni in the history of the Gupta family.’* Allan'® thinks
that the Guptas might have been proud of their association
with the Licchavis due to their ancient lineage. Scholars
like Smith, Altekafi Majumdar and others** hold that the
matrimonial alliance of Candragupta with the Licchavis led
to the amalgamation of the Gupta principality with the
Licchavi state. Regarding the epithet Licchavi-dauhitra,
V. 8. Pathak'® suggests that Samudragupta was a
dvamufyayana, a natural son of Candragupta 1 and a
subsidiary son of his maternal grandfather, and thus, he
belonged simultancously to two families of the Guptas and
Licchavis. Endorsing the view of Pathak, Goyal'® states
that it was Samudragupta and not Kumaradevi or Candra-
gupta I, who inherited the Licchavi dominions. Though
Candragupta I might have acquired the actual control over
the Licchavi state long before the accession of Samudragupta,
he was not the dejure sovereign of that principality, and
during his time, it became a separate entity. It is difficult to
accept such suggestions without further evidence.

12 The matrimonial alliance of Candragupta I with the
Licchavi family is further corroborated by the Candragupta-
Kumaradevi type of gold coins with the legends Candragupta
and Srikumaraderi on the obverse and Licchavayah on the
reverse (see Altekar, The Coinage of the Gupta Empire, 1957, pp.
26-35, pl. i. 8-13).

13 Allan, op.cit., pp. xviii-Xix.

14 Smith, EHI, 1962 (reprint), p. 295 ; Altekar, op.cit.,
p- 2; Majumdar in The Vakataka-Gupta Age, p. 129,

15 Pathak in FNSJ, Vol. XIX, pt. 11, pp. 140-41.

16 Goyal, ep.cit., pp. 96-97.

66430
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The epithet Sarvarajocchetta,*” ‘exterminator of all kings”
invariably given to Samudragupta alone in Gupta records
including the present one, is appropriate to him as he is
credited with great military achievements known from the
Allahabad pillar inscription. After several successful military
campaigns, Samudragupta performed the Aivamedha sacri-
fice'® (Cirotsannaivamedhiharttul) as krmim from the present
and several other Gupta records.

Candragupta II was succeeded by his son Kumaragupta 1.
He enjoyed a long reign of about 40 years (c. 414-55 A.D.).
Two inscriptions'® dated respectively in the years 113 and
125 failing in Kuméragupta's reign, corresponding to 432 and
444 A.D., were found at Mathura, indicating his hold over
the region. Another record®® of the same area mentions
the year 133 of the Gupta era corresponding to 454-55 A.D.,
and not the name of the king. Fleet* suggests that it
belongs to the time of Skandagupta.

17 The epithet Sarvargjocchella associates him closely
with the controversial Gupta king named Kaca who assumed,
on the reverse of his issues, the same epithet (see Altekar,
op.cil., pp. 87-89, pl. iv. 1-4).

18 Samudragupta issued Afvamedha type of coins with
the legend Rajadhirajah prihivimevitea (or Vijitya) divath jaya-
tyahrtavajimedhah on the obverse and Afvamedhaparakramah on
the reverse to commemorate the celebration (see Altekar,
op.cit., pp. 61-69, pl. iii. 6-12). The absence of any reference
to the sacrifice in the Allahabad pillar inscription is supposed
to indicate that it was not performed before the issue of the
pillar inscription or may have been mentioned in the lost
lines.

19 EI Vol. 1I, p. 210 ; Vol. XXXVII, p. 153.

20 Fleet, op.cit., p. 263.

21 Loc.cit. It is difficult to say whether the record
belonged to Skandagupta whose reigo started from 455 AD.
or to Kumiragupta whose rule ended in the same year.
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No other Gupta record referring to the reign of Skanda-
gupta or his successors has been unearthed at Mathuri. But
it does not indicate the termination of the Gupta suzerainty
over the region. Mathurd remained within the Gupta empire
during Skandagupta’s reign (455-67 A.D.) It is difficult to
say when it ceased to be ruled by the Guptas, D. C. Sircar®®
suggests that they exercised their suzerainty over the region
till its conquest by the Hina chief Toramana (c. 500-15 A.D).

An undated Sanskrit®® inscription in Brahmi characters
incised’” on the pedestal of a broken image was found in
Dudhwala’s well near the city of Mathuri, It records the
installation of a Buddha image by udika for the welfare of
Nrpadhipa Nypamitra. On paleographical grounds, Sircar?*
assigns it roughly to the end of the 4th or the 5th century
A.D. Regarding the identification of king Nrpamitra, he®®
suggests that he flourished in the Mathura region possibly
about the end of the fifth century A.D. as a semi-independent
feudatory of the Guptas.

VII. The later Mauryas

From the fall of the Guptas little is known of the history
of Mathura from inscriptions which are rare. A Sanskrit
inscription® engraved on a stone slab was found at the
Katra Kesavadeva temple in Mathuri city. D.C. Sircar®
assigns it, on pal@ographical considerations, to the latter
half of the 7th or the first half of the 8th century A.D., pre-
ferably to the former period. The epigraph while recording
the pious needs performed by the Maurya king named
Dindirdja alias Karka, mentions certain hitherto unknown

22 Sircar in EI, Vol, XXIV, p. 13.
23 Loc.cit,
24 Ibid., p. 12.
25 [hid., p. 13.
1 EI Vol. XXXII, pp. 211-12,
2 Ibid., pp. 207-08.
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rulers of the Maurya family who flourished in the early
medieval period. It refers to the Maurya king Krsnarija
who was succeeded by Candragupta, whose successor was his
son Aryardja, the predecessor of Dindiraja. The name
Karka was given to Dindirdja in recognition of his success
in burning the city of Kanyakubja (modern Kanoj in the
Farrukhabad District, U.P.). Reference to Kanyakubja in
the record probably indicates that these early medizeval
Mauryas had their hold over some of the South-western
areas of Uttar Pradesh.

Pal:cographically, the present inscription, according to
Sircar,” bears a close resemblance with an inscription* found
at Kanaswa in the Old Kotah state of Rajasthan, dated in
the year 795 of the Vikrama era corresponding to 738 A.D.,
which refers to a Brahmfna prince named sivaga:_m, a feuda-
tory of king Dhavala or Dhavalatman of the Maurya lineage.
Further, the Malwa-Rajasthan region is close to Mathura.
It appears to Sircar that the Mauryas mentioned in our
epigraph had some Telation with the Maurya king Dhavala
of the Kanaswa record. According to D. R.W
king Dhavala is identical with Dhavalappa, the overlord of
Guhilgputra Dhanika of Dhavagarta known from the Dhed
inscription® probably dated in the year 407 of the Gupta era
corresponding to 726 A.D. Dhavalappa scems to be a South-
Indian name. Dhavalatman is a sanskritisation of Dhavalappa.
If Bhandarkar's identification is accepted, the Mauryas of the
Malwa-Rajasthan region, Sircar says,” were related to those

3 Dhid., pp. 200-10.

4 I4, Vol. XIX, pp. 57-59."

5 Bhandarkar's List, No. 1371 and note.

6 EI Vol. XX, pp. 123-25. The record has heen pub-
lished under the name ‘Dabok inscription of the time of
Dhavalappadeva’ ; Bhandarkar's List, No. 1371.

7 EI, Vol, XXXII, p. 210.
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of the Konkan in the South. i Sircar® glso holds that Dhavala
of the Kanaswa inscripti 2 descendant of one of the
Kumira viceroys of the Western Province of the ancient
Maurya empire; and belonged to the branch of the Maurya
family referred to in the present epigraph. He further
sliggests that as the Kanaswa inscription is shghtly later,
Dhavala was one of the successors of Dindirdja Karka of our

epigraph.

8 Loc.cil.



CrarTEr Two
ADMINISTRATIVE SYSTEM

The happiness and prosperity of the people depend largely
upon efficient administration and good government. Let us
see what light epigraphic records throw on the administrative
history of Mathura.

The inscriptions of the period under review acquaint us
with only one form of government, ziz. monarchy, and the
region around Mathuri is found to have been ruled either by
local dynasties or by governors of Imperial houses. In the
early part of our period, the region was administered success-
ively by the local rulers like the Dattas and Mitras whose rule
was later supplanted by that of the Saka Ksatrapas ; in the
years following the extinction of the above rulers, the Kusina
and Gupta monarchs held sway over the region.

Numismatic and epigraphic records bear testimony to the
fact that there was a group of early local rulers at Mathura,
whose names are only known, and who bore no royal epithet
nor even the title Rajan. Besides these Hindu rulers, there
were, as evident from the archwological source, some others
who adopted the title Rajan which is generally prefixed to
their names. The rulers without any royal title scem to have
been succeeded by those who had enjoyed the royal epithet
Rajan. The title Rajan assumed by Gomitra and Vispumitra
is known from inscriptions,® while from the coin-legends®
the names of some other Rajons are known. They are
Ramadatta}! Kimadatta, ﬁqadatta, Uttamadatta, Bhava-
datta and Balabhuri.

1 Liiders, Math. Ins., ed. K. L. Janert, 1961, pp. 159-60,
207.

2 Allan, BMC, 1967 (reprint), pp. CX, 178, 180-82, Pls.
xxiv, 9-10, 13-14 18 ; xxv. 22 ; xliii. 19,
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The Saka rulers, piz. Rafjuvula, Sodasa, Hagina,
Hagamasa, Sivadatta, Sivaghosa, Tarapadasa and Ghataka
enjoyed the title Kyatrapa or Makaksatrapa. The lion-capital
inscriptions mention Sodasa as Ksatrapa and as the son of
Mahaksatrapa Rafijuvula ; whilein his own records Sodasa
is found to enjoy the higher title Svamin Mahaksatrapa® and is
described also as the son of Mahiksatrapa Rafijuvula.® Thus
éa(_iisa was a mere Ksatrapa when his father Rafijuvula was
the Mahaksatrapa ; and later on, probably after his father’s
death, he became Mahaksatrapa, The coins® issued by
Sodisa bear the following legends in Brahmi script on the
obverse : (a) Mahakhatapasa putasa khatapasa Sodasasa, (b) Raju-
vulaputasa khatapasa Sedasasa, (c) Mahakhatapasa Sodasasa, The
coins of the first two types were issued, as rightly suggested
by Allan,” during the life-time of his father, and the coins
of the third group during his own rule. Sircar suggests®
that “the relation between the Mahaksatrapa and Kyatrapa
was something like that between the Rajan and the Yupvaraja
ruling at the same time from the same station or from
different stations”.

The word Ksatrapa is derived lrom old Persian Kirgathra-
pavan essentially meaning ‘protector of the land or realm’,
but usually indicating ‘provincial governor’.? The title

3 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, 1965, pp. 116-17.

4 Kankali Tila Votive tablet ins. (ibid., p. 120), Mathura
stone ins. (ibid., p. 121), Mord well ins. (ibid., p.122), Mathura
stone slab ins. (Liiders, ap.cit., p. 204). =

5 Mora well ins. (Sircar, gp.cit., p. 122).

6 Allan, op.cit., pp. 190-91, Pls. xxv.25; xxvi. 14-18;
xliii. 15, 17.

7 Ibid., p. cxvi.

B Sircar, op.cit., p. 114, note 2,

9 Rapson, Cat. Coins Andh. Dynasty, 1967 (reprint}, P.C.;
H. C. Raychaudhuri, PHAI, 1953, p. #43; J. N. Banerjea in
Comp. Hist. Ind., Vol. 11, 1957, ed. Sastri, p. 263 ; Sircar,
Ind. Ep , 1965, pp. 333, 353.
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Kiatrapa, as pointed out by Rapson, is not found in Sanskrit
or Prakrit literature.’® Sircar suggests*! that chatrapati, the
late Mardthi royal title ‘is an echo of chatrapa, the Prakrit
form of Ksatrapa’. In the Persian administrative system, the
designation satrap indicates the head of a province who was
entrusted with many powers and responsibilities.*?

The title Makaksatrapa adopted by Rafijuvula was known
not only from the lion-capital records and the Brahmi coin-
legend referred to earlier, but also from the legend Mala-
khatapasa apraticakrasa (apratihatacakrasa) Rajulasa written in
Kharosthi on the reverse of his coins.” As he seems to be
the first Ksafrapa who assumed the title Mahdksatrapa, Sten

10 Rapson, loc.cil. ; see also D. R. Bhandarkar, ‘Foreign
Elements in the Hindu Population® (reprinted! in JAIH,
Vol. I, p. 282. Our attention is drawn by S. Bandyopadhyay
to the Prakrit word Khattapake which may be Sanskritised
as Kyatrapaka and is a coin-name used inthe recently published
Angavijja. See Ahgavijja, ed. Punyavijaya, 1957, Ch, IX.i.
185-86 ; also S. Bandyopadhyay in JAIH, Vol. I, p. 30.

1l Sel. Jns., Vol. 1, p. 114, note 2,

12 He collected taxes, controlled the local officials,
subject tribes and cities, and was the supreme judge of a
province. He was also responsible for the safety of the roads
and had to put down the brigands and rebels. There was a
council to help him and his power was chrcked by a royal
secretary and by emissaries of the king. He had his own
troops no doubt ; but the army and fortresses of the province
were commanded by the royal officials. On the decline of
the empire, it became customary to appoint the satraps as
generals-in-chief of their army district, contrary to the
original rule and they often enjoyed political independence.
See Foreigners in Anc. Ind. and Laksmi and Sarasvaii in Art and
Literature, ed. D. C. Sircar, 1970, p. 164 ; Encyclopedia Brita-
mnica, Vol. XX, 1965, p. 8.

13 Allan, ep.cit., p. 187, pls. xliii. 22 ; xliv, 1.5,
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Konow suggests that the title Mahakjatrapa ‘was not
introduced long before the time of the lion-capital’. This
title does not indicate an independent position, though the
Sakas of Western India appear to have continued to use the
epithet Mahiksatrapa even when they ruled independently.

The coins'® with the legend Khatapana Haganasa Haga-
magasa point to the joint-rule of two Ksatrapas, named
Hagina and Hagimasa, in Mathurd. The real significance
of such joint-rule cannot be determined. One of the striking
features of the Scytho-Parthian administration, as gleaned
from the numismatic evidence, was the ‘conjoint rule of a
king and a sub-king, of a senior and a junior ruler, and of a
governor and a subordinate governor’. From one series of
coins'® it is evident that Spalirises as the senior using the
Greek legend on the obverse, ruled jointly with Azes as the
junior using the Kharosthi legend on the reverse of the coins.
Both of them bore the subordinate title ‘the great king’ and
were probably ruling under Vonones. From another group
of coins,? it is clear that Azes, whose name is given in the
Greek legend on the obverse, ruled conjointly with Azilises
whose name occurs in the Kharosthi legend on the reverse.
Both of them used the title ‘great king of Kings’. Ina third
series of coins,** Azilises, as a senior using the Greek legend
on the obverse, is associated with Azes 11 as the junior using
the Kharosthi legend on the reverse.

The Kusina rulers Vamataksama, Kaniska, Vasiska,
Huviska and Vasudeva usually aceepted, as known from their
inscriptions, high-sounding royal tiules like Maharaje, Raati-
ridja, Devaputra and §dhi. The title Maharaja (Sanskrit Maha-

14 Sten Konow, CIZ, Vol 1I, pt. I, 1929, p. XXXIV,
15 Allan, ap.cit., pp. cxi-cxii, 184, pl. xxvi. 6.

16 Whitehead, PMC, Vol. I, 1814, p. 144, pl. xiv.
17 Ibid., p. 132, pl. xiii.

18 A, Imp. Un., ed. R. C. Majumdar, 1968, p. 127.
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rija) adopted by Eucratides and other Indo-Greek rulers on
the reverse of their coins is the Prakrit transliteration of
Greek legend Basilzos Migalou on the obverse, which was
adopted from the old Persian title Khshayathiya Vazraka, ‘the
great king’.!* Similarly, the more dignified royal titles
Mahardja Rajatiraja (‘the great king of kings’) were taken by
the Kusanas from their Scytho-Parthian predecessors who
are said to have assumed these in imitation of the old
Achzmenian emperors called in their inscriptions, Khshaya-
thiya Khshayathiyanam (modern Persian Shahan Shah, ‘the king
of kings’).*® The title §ahi adopted by the Kusina kings
appears to be old Persian Rhshayathiya (modern Persian
Shak).*' Kaniska, Huviska and Visudeva, the Kusaga rulers,
as known [rom their coin-legends, adopted the title Shaonamo
Shao,** Thus the assumption of high sounding titles in India
indicates foreign influence.

One of the characteristics of Indian rulers, as pointed
out by D. C. Sircar,® is that the imperial title of the earlier
period became the feudatory title of the later period. The
Maurya emperor Afoka enjoyed the simple title Rajan which
later made way first to Maharaje and then to Maharajadhiraja.
According to H. C. Raychaudhuri and U. N. Ghoshal, the
using of such epithets by the Scytho-Parthian and the

—_ —

19 D. C Sircar, Ind. Ep., pp. 330-31 ; A. N. Lahiri, ‘Some
Early uses of the title Maharaja' in Alumni Association’s Souvenir
of 1968, Dept. AIHC, Calcutta University, pp. 17-20.
Kharavela, who flourished about the last quarter of the firse
century B C., was regarded as the first indigenous king to
accept the title Maharaja, see Sel, Ins., Vol. I, p. 214.

20 Sircar, Ind. Ep., pp. 331-32.

21 Sircar, Ind. Ep, Gloss., 1966, p, 285.

22 The later Kusana king referred to in the Allahabad
Pillar inscription (Sircar, Sel. Ind., Vol. I, P- 266) is called
by the epithets Daivaputra-Sahi-Sahanugahi,

23 Sircar, Ind. Ep., pp, 330-35.
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Kusina kings tends to show the gradual exaltation of
monarchy.®* R. S, Sharma,?® on the other hand, is of the
opinion that “the above Kusina titles perhaps betray a
tendency towards decentralisation rather than the exaltation
of royal authority™.

The Kusipa rulers Vamataksama, Kaniska, Vasiska,
Huviska and Vasudeva enjoyed the title Devapuira (*Son of
Heaven’) as we have already noted. The question naturally
arises whether the title is of Indiam or foreign origin.
Scholars generally think that the epithet was borrowed
from the Chinese imperial title T’ien-tsu (‘Son of Heaven').
D. C. Sircar says®® that the said title of foreign origin was
adopted by Kuyula-kara Kaphsa and that Kaniska defeated
him and annexed his territory in the north-western areas of
the Indo-Pakistan subcontinent and its neighbourhood and
also appropriated his title Devaputra. Sircar depends on
Cunningham® who reads the Kharosthi legend on Kujula-
kara’s coins as Maharayasa Rayarayasa Devaputrasa Kuyula-kara-

24 Raychaudhuri, ep.cit., p. 516 ; Comp. Hist. Ind., Vol.
IT, pp. 344-45.

25 FBRS, Vol. XXXXIII, pp. 188-30.

26 A. Imp. Un., 1951, p. 138 and note 2 and pp. 140-41 ;
Pracyavidya tarangim, ed. D. C. Sircar, 1969, pp. 165-66 and
note 8. The “nameless’ king, known from the Taxila inscrip-
tion of the year 136 =79 A.D. (Sel. Ins., p. 133), assumed the
epithets Maharajasa Rajatirajasa Devaputrasa Khuganasa, The
title Devaputra, according to Sircar, connects Kuyula-kara
kaphsa with this unnamed king.

27 NC, 1892, pp. 66-67. According to B. N. Mukherjee
(FNSI, Vol. XXX, pp. 190-93) the word Desaputra occurs on
the reverse legend of at least twenty-two copper coins of
Kuyula kara kaphsa. He holds that the term Devaputra was
a roval title and not a mere complimentary epithet,
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kaphsasa. F. W. Thomas®® holds that “Devaputra was not a
title but a complimentary epithet, current enly among the
Indian subjects of the Kusinas and therefore with its Indian
meaning”. To the Indians, in his opinion, Devaputra denotes
a class of divinities having distinctive functions. As it never
occurs on the coins®® of the Kusinas, it was not adopted by
them as an official title. This view has been endorsed by
U. N. Ghoshal®® and R. S. Sharma.*' But Sharma belicves
that it was adopted by the Kusinas as an official title. It is
interesting to note that the epithet Devaputra was popular
only with some of the Kusana kings and not with other
rulers who ruled either before or after the said Kusanas.
The title seems to indicate that they believed in the divinity
of kingship.

Mention may be made, in this connection, of the practice
of building devakulas by the Kusana kings to house the statues
of their dead predecessors. An inscription®® found near the
village of Mit in Mathura says that a deavkula was erected by
a bakanapati during the reign of Maharaja Rajatirdja Devaputra
Kujanaputra §ahi Vamataksama and another®® at the same
place records that the devakula of Huviska’s grandfather was
repaired by a Mahadandandyaka of the Mahiraja Rasatiraja
Devaputra Huviska in order to increase the longevity and
strength of the king, The practice perhaps betrays the
tendency to the deification of the Kusana kings or to the
apotheosis of dead kings in general and also to the placing

28 B.C. Law Volume, Pt. 11, 1946, pp. 305-20. .

29 Thomas, Allan (lbid., p. 307 and note 2) and J. N.
Banerjea (JNSI, Vol. IX, pp. 78-79) do not think that
Devaputra occurs on the reverse legend of the coins of Kuyula-
kara kaphsa.

30 Comp. Hist. Ind., Vol. 11, p. 345 and note 1.

31 JFBRS, Vol. XXXXI1I, pp. 194-95,

32 Liiders, op.cit., p. 135.

33 Ibid, pp. 138-40,
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of their statues in devakulas being also known to Indians.
Reference to a devakula housing the dead kings of the Iksvaku
dynasty is found in the Pratimanajaka®* ascribed to Bhisa.

The tendency of the Kusana kings to apotheosize them-
selves is also suggested by the coins®® of Wema Kadphises,
Kaniska I and Huviska, on the obverse of which, sometimes
the royal bust is found as rising from the clouds, with flames
issuing from the king’s shoulders, the royal head being
shown inside a frame.

The conception of divinity of kings is, however, not
confined to foreigners like the Kusanas, but became
popular also with the Indian kings. According to Manu,"**®
“The Lord created a king for the protection of the whole
[creation], taking [for that purpose] eternal particles of
Indra, the Wind, Yama, the Sun, Fire, Varuna, the Moon,
and the Lord of Wealth (Kubera)”. He further says,7
“FEven an infant king must not be despised, [from the idea]
that he is a [mere] mortal; for he is a great deity in
human form”. This statement may be compared with the
Allahabad Pillar inscription®® describing Samudragupta
as a ‘mortal only in celebrating the rites and observances
of mankind, [but otherwise] a god dwelling on the earth’,
Besides, Samudragupta claims to be one ‘who was equal

34 Pratimanataka, Act I11.

35 P. Garner, The Coins of the Greek and Scythic Kings of
Bactria and India, 1966 (reprint), pp. 124-26, 129-32, 136-53,
156-58 ; pls. xxv. 6-10 ; xxvi. 1-18: xxvii. 8-24 ; pl. xxxviii.
2.32 ; pl. xxix. 4,5, 7.

36 Manusmrti, VIL 5-4,

37 Ibid., VIL 8.

38 Loka-samaya-kkriy-anuvidhana-matra-manugasya Lokadha-
mno devasya (Sel. Ins., Vol. I, p. 267).
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to the gods Dhanada, Varuna, Indra and Antaka’.®® The
apotheosis of kings may probably be related to the deifi-
cation of dead ancestors which was prevalent in India
even in much earlier times. The Mora well inscription*®
of the time of the Mahaksatrapa Sodasa records the setting
up of five images representing the ancient Paiicaviras of the
Vrsnis in a stone temple by a lady named Tosa.

An inscription*® found near the village of Mat in
Mathurd refers to a Kusina ruler Vamataksama who, as
we have already noted, adopted the epithet Rusanapuira
along with the other titles. Mention of the epithet Kusana-
putra is found neither in other inscriptions nor in the coin-
legends of the Kusanas. Scholars generally interpret the
term as “the scion of the Kusana clan'.*?

39 Dhanada-Varun-Endr-Antaka-samasya [ ibid., pp. 267,
971, 273, 285,321, 327 ; Fleet, CIT, Vol. 111, 1963 (reprint),
p-26]. As Sircar points out, Samudragupta is described
in the Allababad Pillar inscription as ‘an incarnation of
the Inscrutable Being (Visnu)’, ‘who, being incomprehensible,
was the spirit that was the cause of the prosperity of the
pious and the destruction of the Wicked' (Saddho-asadh-
udaya-pralaya-hetu-purusasy = a-cintyasya, (Sel, Ins., Vol. I, p. 266).

40 Sircar, Sel. Ins.,, Vol. I, p. 122. According to
Liiders (EI, Vol. XXIV, pp. 196-98), the five Vrsni princes
are Baladeva, Akriira, Anadhysti, Sirana and Viduratha,
mentioned also in the Jaina Canonical texts. J. N. Banerjea
(Development of Hindu Icomography, 1956, pp. 93-94; cf. also
V. 8, Agrawala, JUPHS, Vols. XXIV-V, pp. 131-32; D.C.
Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, p. 122, note 3), on the other hand,
are inclined to identify the Pafcaviras with Samkarsana,
Vasudeva, Pradyumna, Samba and Aniruddha of the Vrmi
lineage.

41 Liiders, ap.cit., p. 135,

42 Fleet in FRAS, 1914, p. 370 ; Sten Konow in EI,
Vol. XXI, pp.'59-60 ; Liiders, op.citi, p. 136 ; Sircar, Sel, Ins,,
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The Gupta rulers generally assumed the titles like
Maharajadhiragjsa and Bhaftaraka, and in course of time
Bhattaraka was changed to Parama-bhattaraka, In the Mathura
stone inscription*® of Candragupta 1I, the first two Gupta
rulers Gupta and Ghatotkaca are described as Maharaja,
while the next three kings, siz. Candragupta I, Samudra-
gupta and Candragupta Il as Mahdrgjadhiraje. In another
inscription** of Candragupta II discovered at the same
place, the names of two Gupta kings Samudragupta and
Candragupta 11 are mentioned as Bhattaraka Maharajadhirgja.
In an inscription*® of the time of Kumiragupta I found at
Mathura, Kumaragupta is mentioned as Parama-bhafidraka
and Maharajadhiraza,

Similar changes in the titles of queen are also noticed.
In the Maurya period, the queens were styled Desi*®
Later on,in the Gupta period, however, the queens were
styled as Mahddevi.*™ The word Mahaderi isusnally inter-
preted as ‘the chief queen’, i.e. the chief among the several
queens. But to Vogel,*® it is ‘a title borne by the
consort of ruling chief’, and to Fleet*® ‘a technical title of
the wives, of paramount sovereigns'. Sircar®® interprets it

Vol. I. p. 529; Agrawala in FUPHS, Vel. XXIII (1950},
p. 75. Jayaswal states (JBORS, Vol. VI, pp. 17-19) that the
word Kuganaputra indicates ‘son of Kusana’'. To him, Kusaga
is a personal name or piruda.

43  Fleet, op.cit., pp. 26-27. This is also the case in many
other inscriptions.

44 Sircar, Sel. Ins., p. 277.

45 EI, Vol 11, p. 210,

46 Sircar, Ind. Ep., p. 345.

47 Fleet, ap.cit., p. 27. The title Mahaderi also occurs
in many other Gupta inscriptions.

48 EI Vol. XX, p. 32,

49 Fleet, op.cil., p. 16, note 2,

50 Sircar, Ind. Ep., p. 3435,

3
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merely as ‘the queen’. He thinks that Mahidevi is a modi-
fication of Desi just as Maharaja is from Rajan,

The epithet tat-parigrhita applied to the name of Candra-
gupta IT which occurs in the Mathuri stone inscription of
Candragupta II** is worthy of consideration in view of the
fact that it signifies the nature of succession to the throne,
The same epithet is found with Candragupta’s name also
in other Gupta inscriptions.*® Scholars generally interpret
tal-parigrhita as ‘accepted [as his favourite son and chosen
successor] by him (i.e. Samudragupta).*® According to
D. C. Sircar,** parigrhita ‘refers to the selection or acceptance
of a succession or appointment or receipt in one's fovour’,
“The description of Candragupta II as Samudraguptasya
putras=tat-parigrhital”, he suggests,*® indicates “that
Samudragupta selected Candragupta II as his successor out
of his many sons, or atleast Candragupta Il preferred to
represent himself as such”. The epithet tal-parigrhita, there-
fore, indicates the custom of selection.®® We know that,
according to the Allahabad Pillar inscription, Samudragupta
was selected by his father Candragupta 1 in exclusion of

51 Fleet, op.cit., p. 27.

52 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, pp- 321, 327, 330, 339.

33 Sec Fleet, op.cil., p. 12, note 1 ; Alteker in JBORS,
Vol. XIV, p. 225; Basak, HNEI, 1967, p. 43: R. K.
Mookerji, The Gupta Empire, 1948, p- 46 ; Sinha, The Decline
of the Kingdem of Magadha, 1954, P. 25; Goyal, Hist. Imp,
Gupt., 1957, pp. 227-28 and note 2.

54 Sircar, Ind. Ep. Gloss., p. 238.

55 Sircar, Ind. Ep., pp. 350-51.

56 The acceptance of the view probably militates against
the story of Ramagupta as narrated in the Deuimrm’ragupm
(Jeurn. 4s., Vol. CCI1I, pp. 201-08 ; 14, Vol. LII, pp. 181-84)
unless it is supposed that Ramagupta was raised to the
throne after Samudragupta's death against the dead king’s
desire,
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other princes as the most suitable person to succeed him.*7
Uufortunately, the Gupta inscriptions do not use either
tal-pad-anudhyata or tat-pada-parigrhita in describing the
relations between Candragupta I and Samudragupta.

In the Mathuri records references are found to several
official designations, among which Amaca®® (Amatya) is men-
tioned in the inscriptions of the Sufiga period. Most of
the twenty-six inscribed bricks of the second Ganesri mound
are broken; but there is mention of king Gomitra’s Amatya
Rohadeva Kohada (Gomitasa amacena Rohadevena kohadena).
Amatya is me=ntioned on a Mathurdi Museum sealing®®
bearing the legend: (1) Amatyasya (2) Upalihamasa, The
Amatyas (ministers) were one of the seven constituent elements
of the state*® and occupied an important position in the
administration and without their help a successful rule
was impossible, 1

37 The latter half of verse 4 of the inscription (Sircar,
Sel. Ins., p. 263) runs as follows :

Snlelha-vyalulitena bagpa-guruna tattv-eksing caksusa

yah pitr =abhihito ni[r]iks[ ya] nikhillarh] [pahy = eval-

m=[u]ro[v]im=iti [//]

58 Luders, op.cit., p. 159 : cf, Sircar, Ind. Ep. Gloss., p. 16.

59 Cf Early Indian Political and Ailministrative System, ed.
Sircar, 1972, pp- 76-77.

60 For the seven elem=nts, viz. Svdmin (ruler), Amatya
(minister), Fanapada (the territory of state and its people),
Durga (fortified city or capital), Kofa (accumulated wealth in
the ruler’s treasury), Dapda (army), and Mitra (friends or
allies), see Kautiliya Arthatastra, VI. 1 ; Mauusm;& IX. 294 ;
Yajfavalkyasmrti, 1, 353 : Vignusmpti, IIL. 38 ; Agni Purana,
213.12. D. C. Sircar (Early Indian Political and Administrative
Sysitm, p. 130 and note 2) thinks that Amatya here means ‘the
official machinery’,

61 Arthatastra, 1.7.9; Manusmyti, VII. 54-59; Matsya
Purdna, 215, 2.5 ; Yajiiavalkyasmyti, 1.312,
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Relying on the early Pili texts, R, S. Sharma®® suggests
that the 4mdtyas in the pre-Maurya times were officers of a
general category ; in the beginning, they were the king’s
friends, companions and courtiers ; but gradually, they were
appointed in large numbers as supervisors of sale-transactions,
judges, guides in worldly and spiritual matters, surveyors,
village headmen, etc, According to Kautilya,®® the Amatyas
were appointed in charge of various fields of administration
such as agricultural operations, fortifications, welfare of the
territory, prevention of adversities, punishment of the crimi-
nals, collection of royal dues, etc. The king’s high officials
such as the chief-priest, ministers, collectors, treasurers,
officers engaged in civil and eriminal administratinn, officers
in charge of the harem, envoys and superintendents of various
departments were to be recruited from among the dmityas,®*
Kautilya®® further states that they should be appointed
in sufficient number according to the requirement of the
administration, though the Mantrins should be only three or
four. As regards the qualifications of the Mantrins, noble
birth was essential, and hereditary holding of post was
preferable, though not indispensable. Besides, some other
literary works®® and epigraphic records®? refer to the
hereditary character of the Post. An Amidtya was possibly
also called a Saciva ; of, Mati-Saciva and Karma-Saciva in the
Jundgarh rock inscription®® of Rudradaman, who are
described as endowed with the qualities of the Amatya. On

62 Aspects of Political Ideas and Institutions in Ancient India,
1959, pp. 16-17,

63 Arthafastra, VIII, 1.8, 23.

64 Ibid, 1. 9-10, 16,

65 Ihid., 1.8.29 ; 1.15. 34-40.

66  Manusmyti, V1I, 54 ; Yajiiavalkycsmyti, L.310; Brhaspati-
smrii, 171,

67 Fleet, op.cit,, p. 35; El Vol 1, PP- 197-202 ; Vol X,
pp. 71-72,

68 Sircar, Sel, Ins., Vol. I, p- 180,
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the basis of some early Indian texts, K. K. Thaplyal®® holds
that the words Amatya, Mantrin and Saciva have sometimes
been regarded as synonymous, and sometimes as different.

One of the striking features of the foreign rule in India is
the introduction of a number of foreign designations in
Indian administration. Some such designations prevalent in
the age of the Scytho-Parthians and Kusinas became popular
with the indigenous Indian kings. A few titles of the said
category like Kiatrapa, Mahaksatrapa™ and Gafijavara are
traced in the Mathura inscriptions of the $nkavk$atrapa
period,

The designation Gafijavara is found in a Jamalpur mound
inscription™ in which it is recorded that a Braihmana of
the Saigrava gotra, who held the post of Gaiijavara (treasurer)
of Makhakgsatrapa ﬁotjisa, endowed a tank, a reservoir, a grove,
a pillar and a stone-slab. The same epithet is found in the
Rajatarafgini,”® and the Lokaprakafa ascribed to Ksemendra.?+
Gaiijavara is the same as Persian Ganjwar meaning ‘treasurer’
or ‘store-keeper’, derived from Persian ganj *treasury’, the
Indianised form of which is gaija.”® The word gafija meaning
treasury is found in the Rajatarangimi, and also in Utpala's
commentary on the Brhatsamhita where it is explained as
Koiabhavana (ie. treasury).’® Sometimes, the Indian words

69  Early Indian Political and Administrative Systems, p. 79.
There is a distinction between Amitya and Mantrin, see Sircar,
Ind. Ep., p. 356, note 5.

70 See above,

71 See S. Bandyopadhyay in Foreigners in Ancient India
and Lakgmi and Sarasvati in Art and Literature, p- 166.

72 Liiders, op.cit., p. 99.

3 V.77,

74 Rajatarahgini, Vol. 1, trans. Stein, p- 210 and note.

75  Sircar, Ind. Ep. Gloss., p. 112.

76  Rajatarangini, 1V. 589 ; Brhatsahhita LII, 15 ; CFf EI,
Vol. XXXV, p. 95.
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pati and adhipati are suffixed to it to indicate the same
designation. Gafijapati is found in the Taleswar Plate of
Dyutivarman®” and Gafijadkipati in the Lokaprckafa.”®

Besides, mention may be made of two other officials, riz,
Baladhiksta and Afvai@rika recorded in the inscriptions of the
éakawkgatrapa period. Baladhika, a mistake for Baladhikyta,
is a military title meanirg ‘the commander of an army’,"®
It occurs in a Ksatrapa inscription®® from the Girdharpur
Tila, which records the gift of a lady who was the wife of a
Baladhika., Literally the word Baladhikyta indicates one who
is appointed to a command of the troops.** Superior to
Baladhikjta was Mahabaladiikjta meaning a great comman-
der.*® The designations Baladhikyta and Malabaladhikta are
mentiored in several records.®® Their synonyms are
Baladhyeksa and Mahabalidhyaksa respectively.®+

The title Afverarika is mentioned in a Mathura inscrip-
tion"* recording the erection of a railing by the dfvavarika
Bodhiya$a, the son of Bodhila. Afvavarika (Prakrit dsara-
rika ;°° cf. Aastaroka)*” is the same as Afvardra mweaning a

77  Jhid., Vol. XIII, p. 115.

78 Stein, op.cit., Vol. I, p. 210 and note.

79 Kane, Hist. Dharm., Vol. 1II, 1946, p.$92 ; Sircar,
Ind. Ep. Gloss., p. 41,

B0 Liiders, op.cit., pp. 162-63.

81 Fleet, op.cit., p. 210, note 2,

82 Kane, opcit., p. 997 ; Fleet, op.cit., p 109, note 2 -
Sircar, Ind. Ep. Gloss., p. 174.

83 For Baladhikyta cf. Fleet, op.cit., p. 210; FBBRAS, Vol.
XVI,p. 110; for Makabaladhiketa, sce Fleet, op.cit., pp. 108,
128, 134.

84 Liiders, op.cit., p.163 ; Fleet, op.cit., p. 109, note 7,

85 Liiders, op.cit., p. 202.

86 Liiders’ List. No, 728.

B7 Ibid., No. 381.
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trooper or horseman.®® The cavalry officers were known
as Afvapati and Mahasvapati.®®

In the inscriptions of the Kusanas available at Matbura,
we have reference to officers (like Makadandanayaka, Viivasika,
Kayastha, Bakanapati and Gramika The designation Maka-
dapdandyoka occurs in four Mathurd records. A Mathura
image inscription®® mentions the Mahadandandyaka named
Hummiyaka who installed a Buddhist image at the sakka-
vihdra in the 4th year of Kanigka's reign. The Mat inscrip-
tion®! of Huviska refers to a Mahddandandraka whose son
reconstructed the temple of the grandfather of Huviska.
Another inscription®® ascribing designation to Valana in
the year 74 of Viasudeva is found at the Jamilpur mound.
Again, the same designation is noticed in a Ganesrd inscrip-
tion®* which records the erection of a statue of Mahadanda-
nayaka Ulina. These persons appointed as AMahadandanayaka
seem to be foreigners as their names Uliana, Valana,
Hummiyaka, etc., suggest **

The title Mahadandanayaka is superior to .Dandaniyaka.
These two designations are, for the first time, traced in the
Kusana inscription.* The word dapda means both the
army and the rod punishment.®® Hence the designation
Mahadendandyaka may etymologically indicate, as suggested

BB Sircar, Ind. Ep. Gloss., p. 35.

89 Kane, op.cit., p. 977 ; A. 8. Altekar, State and Goot,
Ant. Ind., 1958, p. 343.

90 EI Vol. XXXIV, p. 10.

91 Liiders, Math, Ins., p. 139,

92 Ibid., pp. 66-67.

93 Ibid., p. 158,

94 Ibid., p. 67 ; EI, Vol. XXIV, p. 206 ; Vol, XXXIV,
p. 10. Liiders takes Ulana and Valana to be different forms
of the same name,

95 Cf. PIHC, 1958, pp. 61, 68.

96 Monier-Williams, Sans.-Eng. Dict., 5.0,
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by some scholars, a military and a judicial officer.®*” Others
have taken it to mean a judge, a chief officer of police, a
high judicial officer, a great general, a magistrate, officer of
the status of a colonel stationed in different districts in
charge of local units, prefect of police, etc.*® D. C. Sircar®®
thinks that the Dapdandyaka is probably a translation of
Greek strategos meaning ‘a military commander’, and that
Mahadandanayaka was primarily a commander of forces,
Another official designation Vaispdsika is found in five
Mathura inscriptions'®® of the Kusana period. In three out
of the five records, it is the designation of a person named
Vakamihira, while in the two other cases it is applied to
ASyala and Ulana respectively. As pointed out by Liiders,'®
the post of Vaisvdsika in the Kusipa period was enjoyed by
foreigners. He further states that it was the designation of

ol
97 U. N. Ghoshal, The Beginnings of Indian Historiography

and other Essays, 1944, p. 179 ; R. N. Saletore, Life in the Gupta
Age, 1943, pp. 236-37,

98 See Fleet, op.cit., p. 16, note 5; ASI, 4R, 1903-04,
p. 109 ; 1911-12, pt. II, pp. 54-55 ; 1914-15, p. 82; EL Vol,
XII, p. 43; Vol. XX, p. 32 ; Vol. XXIV, p. 206 : Majumdar,
Inscriptions of Bengal, Vol. 1II, 1929, p. 185; Altekar, op.cit,,
pp- 195-96 ; Stein’s note on Kalhana’s Rajatarangini, V11, 951,

99 Ind. Ep. Gloss., pp. 80-81, 175, 325. He further states
that in the South Indian inscriptions, Makadandandyaka scems
to be the designation of a governor and not a military title
as indicated by the early North Indian inscriptions. He
also thinks that official designations may have developed
different meanings in different ages and areas,
Indian Political and Administrative Systems, pp. 5-6.

100 Liiders, Math, Ins., pp. 92-94, 98, 158, The terms
occurred in the inscriptions are Vifo[a]iik][a], V[ilivaiika,
Vlailivasika, Vif[v]asika, [V]is[cla[saka].

101 EIL Vol. XXIV, p. 207,

See Early
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some functionary of high rank. D. C. Sircar'® suggests that
the titles Vaisvasika and Rahasyddhikyta are synonymous, both
meaning “a privy councillor’ or *private secretary’.

The term Kayastha has been recently noticed ina Mathura
record!®® of the time of the Kusana king Vasudeva, dated in
the year 93 (171 A.D.). The inscription records the
dedication of a statue and an umbrella of Lord Pitamaka
{Buddha) by a Kayastha named sramm;m. during the reign of
Vasudeva. It is the earliest extant cpigraphic reference to
this official designation. In the later periods, it occurs very
often in inscriptions'®* of various areas as well as in literary
works.1?* Kane'®® suggests that Kéyastha is a foreign word
meaning an officer, and was used in the early centuries of the
christian era in the said sense. The meaning of the desig-
nation, as explained by Sircar,2?" suggests that he was ‘an
official, who usually sat beside his master in discharging his
duties and was often the chief intermediary between the
master and the latter’s clients or subjects’. The official wa
generally considered as ‘the professional seribe’. Accordin
to medizval lexicons, as pointed out by Sircar,'°® Kayastha
and Karana (cf. also Paiijikdraka and Kitaket) are synonymous,
meaning the writer of documents. Sircar further says that
the Kayastha, as suggested by the literary and epigraphic

102 Ind. Ep. Gloss., pp. 269, 360, 379.

103 EI Vol. XXXVII, pp. 152-53.

10¢ Cf. Kane. op.cit., Vol. 11, pt. I, p. 77 ; Sircar, Studies
in the Society and Administration of Ancient and Mediaeval India,
Vol. I, 1967, p. 159.

105 Visnusmrti, VIL 3 ; Yajiavalkyasmyti, 1. 322 ; Ulanah-
smrti, 35; Vedavydsasmrti, I. 10-11 ; Rajataraigini, V. 180-84 ;
VIIL 131, 2383.

106 Kane, op cit., Vol. 1T, pt. I, p. 76.

107 Sircar, Studies in the Society and Adminisiration of
Ancient and Mediaeval India, pp. 161-62.

108 JIbid., pp. 158-59.
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data, was not merely the writer of documrents, but that he
was like the secretary or private secretary of modern times ;
he was engaged also in the service of the king's officials like
the collector of revenue, minister, magistrate, judge, etc.*®*
The designation Bakanapati or Vakangpati''® occurs in
three Mathura inscriptions®!? of the Kusana age. In one of
them, it is stated that a Bakanapati of Taksuma (7), probably
Humaspala by name, constructed a temple, a garden, a tank,
a well, an assembly hall and a gateway. In another cpigraph,
it is recorded that a Bakanapati, who was the son of a
Mahadandanayaka and whose name began with Saukra,
reconstructed the temple of Huviska's grandfather. The
third record refers to a Fekanapati who was Kanasarvkamana-
putra and Kharasalera-pati and endowed a Punyasdala,
Scholars are not unanimous regarding the interpretation
- of Bakanspati. Sten Konow'"* identifies Bakana and Vakana
with Wakhan, a district of North-East Afghanistan which,
according to him, is referred to in literature as Vokkipa, so
, that Bakanapati was ‘the ruler of Wakhan'. He further
thinks that the damaged expression Hum...following Bakana-
pating in the Mathura inscription is the old name of Walkhan
represented in Chinese as Hiw-mi or that of its capital Hu-mo.
The suggestion of Sten Konow has been accepted by
L. Bachholer, V. 5. Agrawala and D. C, Sircar.)*® Vogel

109 Ibid., pp. 159-61.

110 S, Bandyopadhyay in Foreigners in Ancient India ond
Laksmt and Sarasvali in Art and Literature, pp. 170-71,

111 Liiders, Math, Ins., pp. 135, 139-40 ; EI, Vol. XXI, P-
60, Jayaswal (FBORS, Vol. VI, p. I16) reads the word as
Barkanapati and interprets it as ‘the king of Varka’ or ‘the
Lord of the Varkas’. Varks and Huma, according to him,
were the names of two amalgamated tribes of the Scythians.

112 EIL Vol. XXI, loc.cit.

113 Bachhofer in JAOS, Vol. LXI, p. 250 and note 201 -
Agrawala in JUPHS, Vols. XXIV-V, p, 141 ; Sircar, Sel.
Ins., Vol. I, p. 152 and note 9.
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regards it as a title, but makes no attempt to explain it***
Liiders''® points out that Bakanapati or Vakanapati is probably
an Iranian word denoting some functionary. H. W. Bailey'**®
goes a step further and states that Bakanapati or Vakanapati
is of Iranian origin meaning ‘official in charge of temples
(or a temple)’. His argument is that Pati indicates not only
‘Lord’ but also ‘official in charge’ in both the Indian and
Iranian languages. Iranian bage, indicating god, with the
suffix-ana becomes bagana meaning ‘connected with the gods’.
Bakana or Vakana being the same as bagana, the designation
means ‘official in charge of temples (or a temple)’ in the
inscriptions mentioning devakula or punyaiala. Aninteresting
fact revealed by the inscriptions of Mathuid is that the high
officers appointed by the Kusipas were generally were not
Indians.

Village was the smallest administrative unit and was in
charge of the traditional headman (Gramika), Gramika who
seems to have a regular place in the Kusina administrative
setup, is mentioned in two Mathurd inscriptions. One!*"
of them, dated in the year 40 (118 A.D.) records the
dedication of a Jaina image by Sihadattd, the wife of the
village headman (Gramika) Jayanaga and the daughter-in-law
of the village headman (Gramika) Jayadeva. The other
inscription!*® of Vasudeva’s reign, dated in the year 84

114 Vogel in ASI, AR, 1911-12, pt. 11, p. 124

115 Math. Ins., p. 137.

116 BSOAS, Vol. XIV, pp. 420-21.

117 Liiders’ List, No. 48.

118 Ibid., No. 69a. In this fragmentary inscription what
Liiders reads doubtfully as Gramike, R. D. Banerji reads
gadhika (FPASB, NS, Vol. V,p. 277). In another record,
V. S. Agrawala (JUPHS, Vol. XXIIJ, p. 111) reads Padrapa
[lelna meaning ‘by the chief of a village’, which Liiders
(Math, Ins., p. 52) reads as adika[ke]na. Again, Patima
Hastakena (i.e. the image made by Hastaka) read by Bircar
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(162 A.D.), refers to a Gramika whose wife installed an image
of the Arhat Rsabha. The post of the village officer appears
to have been sometimes hereditary as is evident from the
first of the inscriptions mentioned above. The evidence of
the village headman in the earlier period can be traced in
literary and epigraphic sources.!'® According to Manu, the
village headman was appointed by the king,**® and that
maintenance of law and order and collection of revenue
from the village were the duties of the village-headman.1®
If the law and order were at stake, he could, according to
the exigency of the situation, approach the headman of ten
villages for the maintenance of peace.®® But according to
Sharma,' in the Kusaga period, he was not performing
military functions as we learn from Maru.*** Mention is

in one inscription (JUPHS, Vol. 11, New series, 1954, p. 12)
had been previously read and interpreted by Agrawala
(ibid., Vol. XXI, p. 75) as padra-mahasthakena, ‘by the village
headman’.

119 Grimapi, a synonym of Gramika, is mentioned in the
Vedic literature (see Rgoveda, X. 62. 11 ; 107.5 ; Atharvaveda,
I 57; XIX. 3112; Tai. Saom., 1I. 54.4; Sat. Br., V.
4.4.19). King Bimbisara is said to have appointed 80,000
Gramikas in his kingdom (see Makdvagea, V. 1). Seec also
the Arthafastra (3.10.16, 18) ; Manusmyti, (VIL. 115-16), etc.,
and the Bhattiprolu Buddhist casket inscription (Liiders’
List, No. 1333), Damodarpur plates of the Gupta period [EI,
Vol. XV, No. 7(3)], etc. D. C. Sircar states that Gramika was
an all-India institution and is traced in the inscriptions from
all parts of India (see Early Indian Political and Administratipe
Systems, p. 6),

120 Manusmyti, V1I1. 115,

121 Ibid., VIL 116-18.

122 Ihid., VIL 116-17.

123 Sharma, op.cit., p. 172,

124 VIIL 114
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made of a separate official who was appointed by the king
for defence of two, three, five or hundred villages. In
connection with Manu not mentioning the military duties of
the Gramika, D.C.Sircar'®® states that there was really no
clear division between “civil’ and ‘military’ in ancient Indian
administration. Further, Manu throws light on the fact
that the village official was paid neither in the form of fines
exacted from the villagers nor in cash as it had the custom
of paying in the pre-Maurya and the Maurya period
respectively.'®® Instead of wages, he enjoyed some daily
needs, viz. food, drink, fuel, etc. from the villagers in the
form of his remuneration.’*”

Unfortunately, no record of the Gupta period, discovered
so far from Mathura, mentions any official designation. At
any rate, the Guptas scem to have maintained the traditional
form of bureaucratic government followed by their prede-
Cess0TS,

During the period under review, the queers did not take
any part in the administration at least in Mathura.
Throughout the period, the king seems to have been the
pivot round which all military, political, administrative and
judicial powers evolved. He was assisted by the ministers
and several other officials to carry on the administration
systematically and for the welfare of the people.

125 Early Indian Political and Administrative Systems, p. 137,
note 64.

126 R.S. Sharma, op.cit., p. 172.

127 Manusmgti, VII. 118,



CuarTEr THREE

RELIGION

A. Brihmanical Hinduism

Epigraphic records bear testimony to the prevalence of
the Bhagavata cult which gained a considerable popularity
in the Mathura region. The Mora stone inscription! of the
time of Soddsa records the enshrinement of the Paficaviras
(called Bhagavat) of the Vpsnis in a stone temple by a lady
named Tosa. Regarding the identification of the Paficaviras,
Vogel® took them to be the five Piudava brothers ; but later
he* changed his opinion and identified the statues with
Yaksas. R.P. Chanda* read the second line of the record
as Bhagavatda Vrsnena Pahcaviranam gratimd and followed
Vogel in identifying the Paiicaviras with the Pandavas.
Bhagavat Vrsni, according to him, is Ersna-Vasadeva of the
Vrini branch of the Yidava family. Liiders; following
Alsdorf thinks that the five Vrani princes of the epigraph are
identical with those mentioned in the Jaina canonical list.
They are Baladeva, Akriira, Anadhysti, Sirana and
Viduratha. J. N. Banerjea® identifies the Pafizaviras of the
inscription with Saihkarsana, Visudeva, Pradyumna, Simba
and Aniruddha, all closely connected members of the Vrsni

1 D. C. Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, 1965, p, 122,

2 Vogel in FRAS, 1911, pp. 151-52 ; ASI, AR, 1911-12,
pt. I1, p. 127,

8 Vogel, La Sculpture De Mathura, 1930, p, 116.

4 Mem. ASI, No. 5, pp. 166-67.

5 EI, Vol. XX1V, pp. 196-98,

6 Banerjea in FI504, Vol. X, pp. 65-58 : alsg his The
Development of Hindu Ieanagraphy, 1956, pp. 93-94,
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dynasty. He draws our attention to the Vayu Purdna’ in
which they are described asdeified human beings (manusya
prakrli devas). Scholars® like V. 5. Agrawala, V. M. Apte,
D. C. Sircar agree with Banerjea. The appellation Tosa,
as sugeested by scholars® like Liiders and Banerjea, is of
foreign extraction which is a clear proof to show that
foreigners sometimes had their leanings towards the
Bhagavata religion.

The Mathura stone door-jamb inscription® of the time of
Sodisa records the erection of a d:ualculﬁf_:ﬁa gateway (tora-
nah) and a terrace (0édika) in honour of Bhagavat Vasudeva
so that god Vasudeva may bestow dumini?, longevity and
strength on Svamin Mahaksatrapa Sodasa, VIt thus npp:nrs®
from the epigraphic records that the foreigners played an im-
portant role to the growth and development of the Bhaga-
vata religion. In this connection, mention may be made
of the B2snagar pillar inscription'® which records the setting

7 Ch, 97, verses 1-2.

8 Agrawala in JUPHS, Vols. XXIV.-V, pp. 131.32;
Apte, in 4. Imp. Un., 1968, p. 447 ; Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. 1,
p. 122, note 3 ; Sircar, Studtes in the Religious Life of Ancient
and Mediaeval India, 1971, p. 17. :

g Liiders in EI, Vol. XXV, p. 200 ; Banerjea, #p.cit.,
p. 94, According to Liiders, Tosa is the Iranian name while
Banerjea suggests it to be of Saka origion.

10 Sirgar, Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, p. 123.
11 &F the word only lam is legible. R.P. Chanda
{ <" ASI, No. 5, p. 171) restores it as catuhialam, while

Liiders (EI Vol. XXIV, pp. 208-09 ; Math, Ins., p. 155)
regards it as devakulah or more probably Sailam. V. S.
Agrawala (JUPHS, Vols. XXIV-V, p. 135) accepts devakulari.
D. Q. Sircar (Sel. Ins,, Vol. I, p. 123) also restores it as
devakulari.

12 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, pp. 83-89.
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up a garuda-dhvaja at Besnagar (in Vidisha District, Madhya
Pradesh) in honour of the god Vasudeva by Heliodorus, who
was an ambassador of the Indo-Greek king Antialkidas and
was deputed to the court of king Kafiputra Bhagabhadra
of Vidisa.

The cult of Vasudeva, a theistic devotional creed, is
centred round Viasudeva-Krsna as the object of veneration.
The earliest reference to the doctrine is found in the Agfa-
dhygyi™ of Papini (5th century B.C.) which speaks of the
rule for the formation of the word Vasudevaka meaning ‘a
person whose object of bhakti, is Vasudeva’, In the fourth
century B.C., Vasudeva was held in vencration by the people
of Mathura asis known from the account of Megasthenes,'*
who says that the Sourasenoi, i.c., the people of Mathura,
held the god Herakles (i.e. the Greek form of the Indian
god Vasudeva-Krina) in high esteem. The Viasudeva cult
originated in the Mathurd region which is regarded as the
birth place of Lord Krspa. Later on, about the later half of
the 2nd century B.C., it spread far beyond the place of its
origin, to Western India and the Northern Deccan as we
know from epigraphic records,!®

Ihere is some information on the Kusiana leanings

towards the Bhagavata religion. Some of the coins!® of

Huviska bear the representation of a four-armed deity

named Ooshna in Greek characters, ), C. Sircar'” identifies-

13 The Astaihayi of Panini, ed, S, C. Vasu, Vol, I, 1962,
IV. 3.98,

14 Majumdar, The Classical Accounts of India, 1960, pp.
221-22,

15 CL 4. Imp. Un., pp. 437-39,
16 Sircar, Sel. Ins,, Vol. 1, p. 160, note 6.

17 A Imp. Un, P- 150 ; Sircar, Studies in the Reli Slous
Life of Ancient and Medigeral India, p. 22. But the deity is gene-
rally identified by scholars with Siva,
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the god with Visnu, Huviska’s successor whose dominion
was included Mathuri, an important centre of Bhagavatism,

assumed the significant name Vasudeva though he seems to
have been a devotee of Siva, J

The assumption of the epithet Parama bhagacata by
Candragupta II is known not only from his Mathurd stone
inscription'® but also from several other records of his suc-
cessors as well as some of his own coins also, Further, he is
represented on the obverse of the Cakravikrama type of his
coins as receiving a gift from the god Visnu.'® The coins and
inscriptions of his successors bear testimony to the fact that
they called themselves Parama bhagavata. All this clearly
indicates that Candragupta II and his successors were devout
followers of the Vaisnava religion. Although Samudra-
gupta did not assume the said title, he is known to have
adopted the Garuda seal (garutmad-aika)*® as the emblem of
his family according to the Allahabad pillar inscription.
Ever since the days of Samudragupta, the early coins as
well as characters of the gupta emperors bear the represen-
tation of Garuda as the emblem or crest of the family.
Besides the Allahabad pillar epigraph® represents Samudra-
gupta as the Aeintya-Puruga or Inscrutable Being, i.e.,
Visnu, who is ‘the cause of the prosperity of the pious and
the destruction of the wicked’ {Siddhu-midh-id'a_;u-pra!ajnvﬁuu-
purusasy = acintyasya), These4acts indicate that Sumudragupta
was a devotee of Vispu, but he was apparently not a Bhaga-
vata; for there might have been some doctrinal difference
between his faith and that of his successors. D. C. sircar*®

——

18  Fleet, CII, Vol. 111, 1963 {reprint , p. 27.
19 FNSI, Vol. X, pp. 103-04, pls. V. 9 ; vii 8, 10,
20 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, P. 266.
21 Locuit.
22 Sircar in Bhartiya Vidya, 1946, Sept., pp. 109-11 ; also
in El, Vol, XXV, pp. 135-36 ; also his Studies in the Religious
Life of Ancient and Medigeval India, pp. 39-40.

6
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suggests that in a narrow sense, Bhagavatism seems to refer to
the worship of Vasudeva as Vispu, originally advocated by
the Vrsni People or a section of them, The Gupta rulers from
the days of Candragupta II were the votaries of this form,
i.e., the Bhagavata form of Vaisnavism. Their predecessors
including Samudragupta were, according to Sircar, the
supporters of some other forms of early Vaisnavism like the
original worshippers of Vedic Visnu and of the deified an-
cient sage Niriyana. The patronage of the Gupta kings
towards the Bhagavata form of Vaisnava religion contri-
buted immensely for its popularity all over the country,

The first stage of the evolution of Vaisnavism was the
identification of Vasudeva-Krsna with the Vedic God Visnu,
In the epics, Visnu attained the position of Supreme Being
and Vasudeva is identified with him, ?** The identification
was accomplished by the time of the composition of the
Bhagavad-gita and is known from some late passages of the
Mahabharata.®* The next stage of evolution is the
of Vasudeva-Krspa-
same being, 25

conception
Visnu and Niriyana as one and the
The earliest reference to the identification of
Nardyana with Vispu is traced in the Baudhayana Dharma-
sulra*® (about the fifth century B.C.). Ina passage of the
Taittiripa Aranyaka®® Niriyapa, Visudeva and Vispu are
regarded as one and the same deity. Such identification
is also known from several Passages of the Mahabharaia,

23 R.G. Bhandarkar, Vaisnavism Saivism and Minor Reli-
gious Systems, 1965, pp. 33-35 ; Sircar, Studies in the Religious
Life of Ancient and Mediaeval India, pp. 19-20,

24 Mbh., pn, cr. ed., XII. 47. Sp. No. 93.

25 Sircar in A, Imp. Un., pp. 435.36 ; Sircar, Studies in the
Religious Life of Ancient and Mediaeval India, Pp. 23-25,

26" Baudhdyana Dharmasiitra, ed. 4, Srinivasacharya, II.
3. 24 ; H. C. Raychauchuri, Materials Sor the Study of the Early
History of the Vaispava Sect, 1920, p- 62,

27 Taittiriya Arapyaka (Bib. Ind.), X. 1. 6,
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“Thus, in course of time, the three religious ideas, one derived
from Visnu, the other from Vasudeva and the third
from Nirayana were synthesised and this gave rise to
Vaisnavism,®**® z

J An important feature of the Bhagavata religion from
the Gupta period onwards was the popularity of the
conception of Avaldra,i.c., descents or incarnations of Visnu.
The prevalence of the Boar incarnation in Mathura is
indicated by a fragmentary -Maurya inscription® which has
been assigned by D, C. Sircar®® to the latter half of the 7th
century A.D. on palxographical grounds. The first section
of the record reading na[mal] kal-afijana-rajah-puiija-dyuta

1 ve)...[Ma)havaraha-rapayas fangamal ya] speaks of the adora-

tion to the Boar'incarnation of the god Vispu. The
inscription records the putting up of garlands around
the head of the god Sauri, ie. Visnu, worshipped by the
Maurya king Dindiraja. /It also records that arrangement
was made to supply girlands for adorning the deity's head
everyday so long as the sun and moon would shine in the
sky. The popularity of the worship of Vargha Avatara also
in other religions is evident from epigraphic data’® The
Jiterary source also corroborates the worship of Boar as
well as other incarnations of Visnu signifying the evolution
of the conception of the Avatiravada in the age in question.®®

The popularity of the cult of Siva was no less important
in Mathura in Kusina as well as in the Gupta period, On
the reverse of Wema Kadphises® Coins®® is found the figure

28 Sircar in A. Imp. Un., pp. 435-37 ; R. G. Bhandarkar,
-ep.cit., pp. 30-35.

29 EI, Vol. XXXII, pp. 211-12.

30 Ibid., pp. 207-08.

31 OF Classical Age, 1962, pp. 422-23,

32 Cf. Ibid,, pp. 420-21.

33 Gardner, The Coins of the Greek and Scythic kings of
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of Siva and the Kharosthi legend mahargjasa rojadhirajasa
Sarva-loga-ifvarasa mahiivarasa Wima Kathphiiasa tratarasa, ‘of
Wima Kathpisa, the great king, the king of kings, the lord of
the whole world, the MahiSvara, the saviour’. The epithet
Mahifvara here probably stands for Sanskrit Mahefvara®*
indicating that Wema Kadphises was a devotee of Maheévara
(Siva). Some of the coins of Kanigka®® and Huviska®® and
most of the issues of Vasudeva®® bear on the reverse the
representation of Siva with the legend Oeha, ie. Siva in
Greek characters. The figure of $iva on most of the coins
of Vasudeva indicates, as has been suggested by scholars,
that he, like Wema Kadphises, was a devotee of that god.
The Tokri Tilda image inscription®® refers to Huviska's
grandfather as Salyadha{r]ma-sthitasya Nanaya{ @)t = Sarva-
Scd{m}!_:g’aﬁrnﬁli;]r;j'a-r.ﬁ_;';'a.g': according to Sircar’s transcnipt®®
Liiders*® says that Scandavira and Candavira are apparently
one and the same god belonging to the ‘circle grouped
round Siva’, and he may have been ‘a lesser deity’. Accor-
ding to D.C. Sircar,*" the name of the deity is Candavira
and not Scandavira, [ He cites the authority of the Salii

Bactria and India, 1966 (reprint), pp. 124-28, pl. xxv. 6-14 ;
Whitchead, PMC, Vol. I, 1914, pp. 183-85, pl. xvii.

3 CL A Imp. Un,, p. 140,

35 Gardner, op.cit., pp. 132, 135, pls. =xvi. 13, 18:
xxvii. 7 ; Whitchead, op.cit., pp. 187, 192-93, pls. xvii, xviii

36 Gardner, op.cit,, pp. 147-48, 155, 158, pls. xxviii.
14-16, xxix. 7; Whitehead, op.cit., pp. 199-200, 203, 205,
pl. xix,

37 Garduer, op.cit,, pp. 159-61, pl. xxix, 9-14 ; White-
head, op.cit., pp. 208-10, pl. xix.

38 Luders, Math. Ins., pp. 138-39,

39 JAIH, Vol. 11, p. 138, note 4.

40 Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 143.

41 JAIH, Vol. 11, p. 138 and note 4 ; also his Stud. So,
Adm. dne. Med. Ind,, p. 58,
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dnscription of Candefvarahastin®® and Mandasor*® and
Bihar-Kotra** inscriptions of the time of Naravarman to
show that sometimes fra was read for f2. Sarva as one of the
variant names of si\ra is often mentioned in the S‘ampa:bu
Bralmana, the Mahabharata and elesewhere. The above
passage suggests cither that the gods Sarva and Cangdavira
<onferred kingdom on the king or that the king dedicated
his kingdom to the gods Sarva and Candavira.*®* The
record thus shows the king’s (Huviska's grandfather) devotion
to Sarva and Candavira. ABimilar examples of such cpithets
adopted by kings arc mentioned in a Bhita seal in which the
passage is  Mahefvara- Mah@sen-tisysta-rdjya*® and in the
Kesaribeda plates of the Nala king Arthapati-bhattiraka
wherein the expression is Mahefvara-Mahisen alisysia-ragya-
vibhava.*” 1f the above interpretation is to be accepted, the
epithet Satyadharmasthita meaning “steadfast in the true Law’
loses its Buddhistic significance as held by numismatics.
Recently an inscription*® has been discovered from the
Delhi-Agra roadside, near Caurisi in the western outskirts of
Mathura city, which have been assigned by R. C. Sharma*®
to the early Kusipa period on palawographical considera-

42 EI Vol. XXXV, pp. 66, 68.

43 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, pp. 397-98.

44 Ihid., p. 399.

45 D R. Sahni(JRAS, 1924, pp. 402-03) corrects nanayat
%0 @uunayat and translates the passage as ‘who restored (their)
kingdoms to fierce heroes when they entreated mercy’. But
this translation cannot be accepted (cf. Liiders, Math Ins.,
p. 143, Sircar (J4IH, Vol. 11, p, 138, note 4) corrects nanayal
10 Nanayat, ‘from [the place called] Nanaya'.

46 ASI AR, 1911-12, pt. I1, p. 51.

47 EI, Vol. XXVIIIL, p. 13, notes 3 and 16.

48 Journal of the Oriental Institute, Vol. XXI, 1971, Sept.-
Dec., Nos. 1-2, pp. 103-06.

49  Ihid., p. 104
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tions. It records the erection of a water tank, a garden,
an assembly hall, a stone tablet and a temple by some
persons in order to propitiate the god Mahesvara.

The phallic emblem, one of the variant forms of Siva,.
was very common in the Kusapa period. A fragmentary
inscription®® written in Kusana characters and engraved on
a Siva liiga was discovered at the village of Gigla (in the
Sadabad fahsil of the Mathura District). It'l records the
erection of a Siva linga representing the local deity named
Jatesvara by some ome for the welfare and Iiiappin:ss of
himself, his parents and of those who assented to the gift.
It is the carliest reference to the custom of assig Jirl.g Itvar-anta
names to local forms of éiva so far known from epigraphic

ecords.

]f The Mathura pillar inscription®! of Candragupta Il dated
n the year 61 of the Gupta era corresponding to 380 A.D.
throws a considerable light on the existence of the Lakuliia
sect, a branch of the Pasupatas, in the Mathura region. It
records the installation of two lifigas, viz., Upamitedvara and
Kapilesvara after the name of Uditdcarya’s teacher Blagavat
Upamitavimala and his teacher's teacher Bhagavat Kapilavi-
mala in a gurvdyatana (teacher’s shrine) by Arya Uditicarya
who was tenth in descent from Bhagevat Kusika and fourth
from Bhagavat Parasara, with the object of obtaining merit
for himself and for the glory of his preceptors. In con-
clusion, Uditac@rya said that it was written not for his own
glory but to request the worshippers of Maheévara to protect
the property without fear and to offer worship, knowing that
it would be the property of the @cargas, viz.,, Upamitavimala
and Eapilavimala in the due course of time. Thus, the
inscription provides us with the names of four successive
Maiheévara (devotee of Siva) teachers, viz., Parasara, Kapila-
vimala, Upamitavimala and Uditacirya.

50 FUPHS, Vol. XII, pp. 29-31.
51 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, pp. 277-79,
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As the name of Kufika is mentioned in the record and
not of the five successive teachers intervening between him
and Parasara, Bhandarkar®? thinks that Kufika was at least
the founder of a line of teachers, though he was not an
originator of any new doctrine or sect, On the basis of the
Vayu and Lifiga Puragas,®® he®* states that the great Saiva
saint Lakulin or Lakulifa was the last incarnation of
Mahesvara and flourished at Kayivarohana or Kayavatira
(Karvan in the Dabhoi taluk of the Baroda District
of Gujarat). He had four disciples, viz., Kusika, Garga,
Mitra and Kaurusya. Almost identical information is
derived from the Cintra Prajasti®® of the Cilukya king
Sarafigadeva, originally engraved on the temple of Soma-
natha in Kathiawad. It mentions®*® the names of pupils
of Lakulisa as Kufika, Gargya, Kaurusya and Maitreya
and states that they were the founders of four lines of
the Pasupata sect. Thus, the literary account corrobo-
rated by epigraphic evidence led Bhandarkar®” to suggest
that Kusika was the first disciple of Lakulifa, and the
four acaryas mentioned in our record were his suc-
cessors. The descendants of Gargya were settled in
Kathiawad as known from the Cintra Prafasti while those of
KuSika in Mathurd. As regards the date of Lakuliia,
Bhandarkar®® suggests that he flourished about the
beginning of the second century A.D. His argument is that
jr}d Uditacarya who was tenth in descent from Kusika, the
disciple of Lakulia, belonged to the period 380-81 A.D.

52 EI, Vol. XXI, pp. 4-5.

53 FBBRAS, Vol. XXII, pp. 154-55.
54 Ibid., pp. 153-64 ; EI, Vol. XXI, p. 5.
55 Ibid., Vol. I, pp. 272-87.

56 Ihid., p. 281.

57 Ibid., Vol. XXI, pp. 5-6.

58 Ibid., p. 7.



a8 EARLY INSCRIPTIONS OF MATHURZA

Assuming an average of 25 years per generation, the date of
Lakulisa stand as 105-30 A.D.

Uditacarya, asit has already been stated, has the title
Arya, while the other teachers namely Kufika, Parasara,
Kapilavimala and Upamitavimala are styled as Bhagavat in
the epigraph. Bhandarkar®® is of the opinion that the
epithet Bhagavat prefixing to the name of teachers indicate
that they had already died. As Uditacirya was still living and
was not yet absorded into Siva, he is not called Bhagavat, but
..ir}a only. In this connection, Bhandarkar, refers to the
Abhidhanacintamani, according to which, the word drya stands
for prabhu, a master, an owner. He says that Uditacarya
was undoubtedly an drya or owner of the two memorial
structures of his teachers installed by him in the Survdyalana,
He®® takes the gurvayatana as the shrine where the two lingas,
one in the name of Upamita and the order of in that of
Kapila, bearing their portraits, were established. He
compares it to the pratimagrha in which the statues of
the dead Iksviku kings were kept according to Bhasa’s
Pratimanataka and to the devakulas commemorating the
different Kusapa ruless found at Mat near Mathurd. P. R.
Srinivasan®' is also of the opinion that hoth successive
teachers, Kapilavimala and Upamitavimala were dead
when the inscription was engraved and the two lifigas were
established to commemorate them.

D. C. Sircar** differs from Bhandarkar regarding the
interpretation of some of the passages. The term Vimala
suffixed to the names of Upamita and Kapila is taken
by Bhandarkar®® as not a part of the names but a

59 Did., pp. 6-7.

60 Ibid., pp. 4-5.

61 JAIH, Vol. I11, p. 117.

62 IHQ, Vol. XVIII, pp 273-75.
63 EI, Vol. XXI, pp. 8-9,
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separate word meaning ‘stainless’. But Sircar thinks that
Vimala is the component part of the names Upamitavimala
and Kapilavimala. He again differs from Bhandarkarin
regard to the idea that Upamitavimala and Kapilavimala
passed away when the inscription was incised. According
to him, the title Bhagavat is not sufficient to prove that they
were deceased. It was natural for Uditacarya who said that
the inscription was not written for his own fame (n=ai
dal = khyatya= arthah= abhilikhyate) to attribute the title
Bhagavat to his superiors while he himself assumed the simple

. tpithet jr_ra. Sircar further states that the representations
of the two teachers Kapilavimala and Upamitavimala were
figured respectively in the lower part of the two lifigas
Kapilesvara and Upamitedvara in such a manner that, it
appears, they bore the lifigas on their heads. On the
completion of the gurv@yatana as well as the lifipas, Uditacarya
requested the Saivas of the locality to protect and worship
them until the Adcaryas Kapilavimala and Upamitavimala
would come to take charge of their property ‘in due course
of time’.®* P. R. Srinivasan®® refers to the practice of
installing a Siva-linga on the grave of a dead ascetic and
suggests that the memorial lifigas as referred to above do
not hear the representation of the ascetics carved on them.
He®® restores the last portion of the line 10 of the epigraph
as samadhau so as to give the meaning of the passage ‘in the
Teachers’ shrine, on the graves of the teachers, the two were
installed’,

64 The expression yathi-kalena is translated by Bhan-
darkar (EI, Vol. XXI, p. 9) as ‘for the time being’, while
according to Sircar (IHD, Vol. XVIII, p. 274}, it means ‘in
proper time, in due course of time', and according to P. R.
Srinivasan (J4IH, Vol. 111, p. 119), ‘in the course of [their]
time’,

65 JAIH, Vol. I, pp. 118-19.

66 Ibid., p. 119,
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A Kusipa inscription®” dated in the 24th year of the
reign of Vasigka records the setting up of a sacrificial post
after performing a sacrifice lasting for twelve days by
Dronala, the son of Rudrila, a Brahmana of the Bharadvija
gotra and of the Manachandoga school®® to propitiate the
three Fires, which, as suggested by V. S. Agrawala,*® are
garhapatya (belonging to grhapati), @havaniya (eastern) and
daksipa (southern) well known in Srauta rituals.’® Similar
examples of performance of sacrifice as well as the E“ZE)
of a yiipa are found in several epigraphs. Two inseripti
discovered at Nandsa in the Sahara District of the former
Udaipur State record the celebration of a sacrifice lasting
for 61 days and the erection of a yiga by the king Soma in
the year 262 of the Krta or Vikrama era corresponding to
224 A.D. Besides, three Maukhari inscriptions™® on jiipas
dated in the Krta year 295 (237 A.D.) arc found at Badva
in Kotah State in Rajputana. Each of the three records
refers to the Trirdtra sacrifice. Another jyiipa inscription™
from the same place, which, on palmographical grounds,
may be assigned to the 3rd century A.D., commemorates the
performance of jpra[}'ﬁma sacrifice. Two other jiipa inscrip-
tions™* dated in the Krta years 284 (226 AD.) and 335 (277
A.D.) respectively have been discovered at Barnila in the
Jaipur State. The first of the two inscriptions refers to the

67 Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 126,

68 Liiders (loc.cit.) says that the meaning of Manachan-
doga is not yet known, while according to V. 8. Agrawala
(JUPHS, Vols. XXIV-XXV, p. 136), it indicates the
Chandoga branch of Simaveda.

69 JFUPHS, Vols. XXIV-XXV, p. 137.

70 cdonell, Vedic Mythology, 1897, p. 95.

i’;};’: Vol. XXVII, pp. 252-65.

Did., Vol. XXIII, pp. 42-52,

73 Ihid., Vol. XX1V, pp 251-53,

74 IBbid., Vol. XXVI, pp. 118-23,
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erection of seven jyiipas, while the second records the com-
memoration of the five Trirdatra sacrifices. Besides, the
Allahabad Museum jipa inscription”® dated in the 23rd
regnal year of a certain king reccords the crection of seven
yipas to commemorate the performance of seven Soma
sacrifices. The performance of sacrifice was a common prac-
tice among the Vedic Aryans to please the divinities. The
sacrificial fire was regarded as the intermediary through
whom oblations were offered to gods. Great homage was
paid to the god Agni, a personification of the sacrificial
fire, who was regarded as next to Indra in importance.”®
This Vedic practice was popular in the Kusina period.

In this connection mention may be made of a Mathura
inscription’” dated in the year 28 of Huviska’s reign which
records the creation of a permanent endowment for the
maintenance of a punyafilz for catering free food to one
hundred Brahmanas per month for the religious merit of
Devaputra Jahi Huviska and for those who loved him. It
shows that Huvizka's relations with the Brahmanas were
cordial.

The archmological sources bear evidence to the populari-
ty of the cule of Karttikeya at Mathurd during the Kusina
period.. An inscription”® dated in the year 11 of the reign
of Eaniska records the installation of the image of the god
Karttikeya by some persons. Besides, the coins™ of Huviska
bear on the reverse the different forms of the deity with the
names Mahasena, Skanda-kumara and Visakha in Greek

75 Ibid., Vol. XXI1V, pp. 245-51; cf. also ibid., Vel.
XVIII, pp. 152-57.

76 Macdonell, op.cit., pp. 88-100; The Vedic Age, ed.
R. C. Majumdar, 1965, pp. 376-77, 380-81.

77 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, pp. 151-52.

78 FUPHS, Vol. XVI, p. 66.

79 Gardner, op.cit., pp. 138, 149, pls. xxvii. 16; xxiii.
22.23.
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characters. Unknown to the Vedas, Karttikeya is a popular
deity in the Epics. He is known under seventeen names in-
cluding those mentioned above from the Amarakesa., In the
Mahabhasya,®® Patafijali refers to the images of the gods
Skanda and Visikha, Ttis interesting to note that some of
the names of the god originally indicated independent cult-
objects. Skanda-Kirttikeya is represented as the son of
either Siva or Agni and as born of Piarvati or Ganga or the
Kritikas or Svaha. s

B, Buddhism

A study of the Mathura epigraphs, which are generally
of a dedicatory nature and are engraved on the statues
and architectural pieces, reveals that Buddhism was ina
flourishing condition. Its gradual progress is marked by the
growth of a number of sects, some of them, e.g., Maha.
-safighika, Sarvistivadin, Sammitiya and Dharmaguptaka
being mentioned in the inscriptions so that the said sects
‘were popular in the Mathuri region.

The earliest epigraphic reference to the reformatory sect
-called Mahasanghika which separated from the followers of
the orthodox Theravada doctrine, is found in two Mathura
inscriptions of the Ksatrapa period, i.e., the lion-capital
records’ and the Bharatpur gate inscription.? The former
‘states that Buddhila, an adherent of the Savastivada, was
an opponent of the Mahasafighika school, while the latter
records the dedication of an objects at the Alanaka vikira
for the acceptance of the Mahasafighikas and for the worship
ofall the Buddhas. Reference to the sect is also noticed

B0 The Vyakarana-Mahabhasya of Pataiijali, ed. Kielhorn,
V. 3.99,

81 R. G. Bhandarkar, op.cit., p. 150,

1 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. [, p- 118,
2 Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 121,
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in several Kusina epigraphs® which generally record the
dedication of objects at some Buddhist vikdra for the
acceptance of the Mahfsanghikas. It appears, therefore,
that the school became much popular in the region especially
during the time of the Kuganas.

Due to the disciplinary and doctrinal differences in the
monastery a schism took place in the Buddhist church, at the
time of the Second Buddhist Council held at Vaifali about
a century after Buddha's death, probably under the auspices
of Kilasoka, splitting the church into two communitics—
Mahisafighika and Sthaviravad (Pili Theravad).* Insome
respects the Mahasaighikas deviated from the Theravadins.
They asserted the supramundane [lekoitara) character of the
Buddha who was considered to be infallible. The Bodhi-
sattvas are also regarded as supramundane. Contrary
to the Sthaviravida doctrine, the Mahasanghikas did not
regafd’ the Arhats as fully emancipated beings, and
maintained that every man should aim at the attainment
of Buddhahood and not Arhathood. They believed also in
the Jconception of mind (vijiidgna) which is originally pure
but becomes impure by contact with impurities. These were
the cardinal principles of the Mahisaﬁghili sect which
ﬁaw:d the way to the Mahayana (Great vehicle) in future.®
Since its inception in Vaisili, the Mahasahghika community
developed in the cast from where it fanned out to the
South, particularly to the regions of Amariavati and
Nagarjunikonda.®

One of the most important branches of the Sthaviravadin
school was the Sarvastividin sect. According to tradition,

3 Did., pp. 114, 165, 170, 191 ; EI Vol. XXX, p. 184,

4 N. Dutt, Buddhist Sects in India, 1970, pp. 12-36.

5 N. Dute, Three Principal Schools of Buddhism, 1939,
pp- 1-35 ; also his Buddhist Sects in India, pp. 73-104.

6 N. Dutt, Buddhist Secis in India, pp. 65-72.
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they selected Mathurd as the field of their early activities
under the leadership of venecrable Upagupta.” The lion
<capital inscriptions® which bear the earliest reference to the
community in Mathurd, record (a) the enshrinement of the
relics of Buddha in a stiipa by the chief queen of the Maka-
ksatrapa Rafijuvula and persons associated with her for the
acceptance of the Sarvastivadins ; (b) the religious gift made
by Udaya, a disciple of A:darya Buddhadeva along with the
princes Khalamasa and Maja to Buddhila of Nagaraka in
the Guha vikdra for the acceptance of the Sarvistivadin monks
in the reign of Ksatrapa Qnr,ﬁsa ; (¢) the donation of some
piece of land to Acdrya Buddhila of Nagaraka who refuted
the arguments of the Mahasafighikas during the reign of
Kratrapa 50515.53. Thus, the early 5aka-k§atrapa rulers of
Mathura are represented as supporters of Buddhism, parti-
cularly of the Sarvastivida doctrine. Besides, two Sarvisti-
vada teachers named Buddhadeva and Buddhila are
known.® Yasomitra in his Abhidharmakofavyakhya'® refers to
the name of Buddhadeva who was an authority on the
Sarvastivada philosophy. But it is difficult to identify him
with his namesake mentioned in the inscription ; for, the
assumption of, identical appellation is a common practice
amongst the Budddist teachers,

Another inscription®? in archaic characters, found in the
Katrd mound, records the installation of the statue of a
Bodhisattva for the acceptance of the Sarvastivadins, The
Buddhist image inscription? of Huviska dated in the year

7 Ibid., p. 135.

8 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, pp. 114-18.

9 An inscribed clay seal mentioning the name of
Buddhadeva in late Gupta characters was found at Sravasti
{Set Mahet). See ASI AR, 1907-08, p. 128,

10 Adhidharmakoeiavyakhya, V. 26 ; ix. 12,

Il Liiders, op.cit., p. 32.

12 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vo. 1, p, 153,
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33 of the Kusana {ﬁaka] era corresponping to 111 A D, refers
to a nun Buddhamitrd and a monk Bala, both of whom
knew the Tripitaka generally attributed to the Hinayanists
only. That the monk Bala was a Sarvastivadin is evident
from two records*® of the time of Kaniska found at Sahet-
Mahet in U.P. These epigraphs bear the same texts record-
ing the gift of an umbrella, a staff and an image of Bodhi-
sattva made by Bhiksu Bala and a disciple of Puspabuddhi
for the acceptance of the Sarvastivadins.

The Sarvastivadin sect flourished in Northern India.**
Kaniska, the greatest of all the Kusana kings, was a patron
.of the school. As regards the doctrinal and disciplinary issues
there is a general agreement between this sect, an orthodox
group and Sthaviravid. The Sarvastivida school, as the
name implies, believed in the existence of all elements—
sarva asti. According to the school, a being is composed of 5
dharmas and sub-divided into 75 elements which are perma-
nent. The school advocates that the composite of the
elements is impermanent, not the elements themselves. Like
the Mahisafighikas, they did not consider the Buddha as an
infallible being, but a historical figure.?® In the latter
period, it became popular as Vaibhasika, because of the fact
that it attached more importance to the Vibhasis {commen-
taries) than to the Siitras (original sayings).

Another important branch of Sthaviravadins was the
Vatsiputriya-Sammitiya school, the existence of which in the
Mathura area is traced from an inscription'® of the Ksatrapa
period. It records the enshrinement of an image of the
Bodhisattva at the Srivihdra for the acceptance of the
Sammitiya teachers. It is the earliest epigraphic reference
to the said group. According to the Pali and Sanskrit tradi-

13 Ibid., pp. 144-45.

14 N. Dutt, Buddhist Sects in India, pp. 136-44.
15 Ibid., pp. 158-83.

16 Liiders, op.cil., p. 116.
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tions, the school was established in the 3rd century B.C, by
Mahiakacciyana, a famous monk of Avanti)® Tt was popu-
lar at Sarnath about the 3rd or 4th century A.D, and later
on, during the reign of Harsavardhana, spread in various
places of the North.

Contrary to the views held by other Buddhist sects, the
Sammitiya branch of the Vitsiputriva school believed in
the theory of transmigration of soul. They maintained
that pudgala meaning ego transmigrates ; for, it is neither
the Skandhas nor different from them. The theory of ego
is. more or less identical with the Brihmanical concep=
tion of atman and the idea of milavijiana of the Buddhist
Mahasanghikas. That is why the sect was regarded as hercti-
cal by some schools, who believed that pudpalavada stood in
the way of the attainment of Nirvipa. Like the Sarvistiva-
dins, they held another revolutionary idea that the non-
Buddhists are also entitled to acquire supernormal Powers
(rddhi} and to attain Arhathood.'®

The existence of another Buddhist sect named Dharma-
guptaka, an offshoot of the Sthaviravadins and a branch of
the Sarvastivadins, is known from a Kusina inscription!®
from Mathura dated in the year 17. It records the setting
up of a Bodhisattva image by a lay worshipper for the accep-
tance of the Dharmaguptaka teachers. Przyluski®® obseryes
that the school gained considerable popularity in Central
Asia and China. The Dharmaguptaka philosophy bears a
close resemblance to that of the rival sect of the Mahasaii-

17 N. Dut, Buddhist S-cts in India, pp. 194-95,

18 L. De La Vallée Poussin in Fnoylepedia of Relicign N
Ethics, Vol. XI, ed. J. Hastings, 1959, pp. 168-69 ; N Dutr,
Brddlist Sects in India, pp. 197-223,

19 Liiders; op.cit., p. 187,

20 Przyluski, Le Concile de Ra‘agtha, pp, 325.96 P
N. Duout, Buddhist Sects in India, p. 184,
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ghikas. Placing the Buddha higher than the Safigha, it lays
special emphasis on the person of the Buddha ; for, the
Dharmaguptaka school considered him =acrosant. Accord-
ing to them, the worship of stiipa is meritorious. Contrary to
the views held by the Mabasaiighikas, they maintained that
gifts made to the Sangha are meritorious than those made to
the Buddha since the latter is included in the Sangha ®*

The expression acariyina Mahopadesakanarh parigahe in an
inscription®® written in Kusana characters is explained by

‘of the teachers who were great preachers’. But
uders®* states that, asin other records acdrya is invariably
connected with the name of a Buddhist school, Mahaopade-
saka of the epigraph must be the name of a school which is,
however, not yet known from literature. ]

No reference to particular Buddhist sects is found in’
Mathura inscriptions of the Gupta period, though mention
may be made of several Buddhist inscriptions®® recording
the dedication of some image by the monks or lay wor-
shippers for the attainment of supreme knowledge of all
sentient beings.

Thus, it appears that during the period of foreign
domination Buddhism received liberal patronage of the Saka
Ksatrapa and Kusana and it was in a most flourishing
condition. It is interesting to note that Kaniska had on the
reverse of some of his coins the representation of the Buddha
with legends like BO/\ /0 and 0 AYOBOY CAKAMA®® The
e — e

21 . P. Mallalasekera, Dictionary of Pali Proper Names,
Vol. I, 1960, p. 1138 ; N. Dutt, Buddhist Sects in India, pp.
183-85,

22 Liiders, op.cif., p. 123,

23 Sahni in EJ, Vol, XIX, p. 68.

24 Liiders, op.cit., p. 123,

25 Liiders List, Nos. 144-49 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 35,
197 ; Fleet, CII, Vol. III, 1963, p. 265.

26 Gardner, op.cit., pp. 130, 133, pls. xxvi. 8 ; xxvii. 2,

7
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representation of various deities including the Buddha on
the reverse of his coins seems to suggest that he maintained
a catholic attitude towards the different religious commu-
nities. But the occurrence of the Buddha figure on his
coins does not mean that he was a staunch Buddhist.
Simply it indicates his inclination towards Buddhism.

According to Buddhist tradition, Kaniska was a devout
follower of the Buddha and a great patron of Buddhism.
He is credited for convening the Fourth Buddhist Council
probably in Kashmir.® The story of his conversion and
his zeal for Buddhism bear such a striking similarity with
that of Asoka that it is difficult to distinguish between the
fact and the mere echoes of older tradition. Hiuen-Tsang*®
says that the Buddhist king Kapiska built a magnificent
Stipa and a Vikdra in Purusapura (Peshaswar), his capital
<ity. In the 11th Century, Al-Biruni®® refers to the Kanik-
caitya (Kaniska-caitya) at Purushivar (Peshawar). But it
is not easy to determine whether the stupa and the monastery
were built by Kaniska I or one of his namesakes among his
SuUCCessors.

Besides Kaniska I, his suceessors had also leanings
towards Buddhism as is evident from the Rijatarangipi. It
mentions three Turuska kings of Kashmir named Huska,
Juska and Kaniska (generally identified with Huviska,
Vasiska and Kaniska Il of the Ara inscription®® dated in
the year 41 of Kaniska's era) as devout Buddhists.

Buddhism also flourished during the rule of the Imperial
Guptas, who were generally devoted to the Vaisnava

27 Smith, EHI, 1962 (reprint), pp. 283-85.

28 Watters, On Yuan Chwang’s Travels in India, Vol. 1,
1961, p. 208.

29 Sachau, Alberuni’s India, Vol. 11, 1964 (reprint), p. 11.

30 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, pp. 154-535.

31 Stein, Kalhana's Rajatarangini, 1. 168-71,
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religion. An inscription (c. 5th century A.D.)*® of King
Nrpamitra, a semi-independent fewdatory of the Guptas,
found dt Mathura, records the installation of an image by
his Buddhist officer named Udaka or Udoka for the welfare
of the king. The epigraph shews that, even in the 5th
<entury A.D., Buddhism received patronage of ruling
families. Fa-hsien,®® the Chinese traveller who visited
Mathura, states that there were twenty monasteries having
a total strength of about 3000 monks and the religion was
very popular at that time.

The epigraphs®* of Mathura provide us with some of the
appellations attributed to the Buddha. He is referred to as
Sakyamuni, Bhagavan Sakpamuni apratimah, Bhagavin Pitamahah
Sammayasarbuddha svamata deva and Bhagavdn Pitamahak
spamativiruddha. The epithet Bhagavin Pitdmahal is also
attributed to the Buddha in two other records,®® one from
Deoriya (a small village about ten miles to the South-west of
Allahabad) and the other from Nilandi. D. R. Sahni®*
observed that in the Buddhist as well as Brahmanical texts,
pitamaka is generally Brahman of the Hindu pantheon.
N. G. Majumdar®” is of the opinion that the appellation is
here applied to Adi-Buddha who occupies an important
position in the Buddhist pantheon almost analogous to that
-of Brahman. The term Svamata deva is explained by Sahni*®
as ‘her favourite deity’. Liiders®® interprets it as ‘the god

32 EI Vol. XXXIV, p. 13,

33 Giles, Fa-hsien, 1956, p. 20,

34 Liiders, Math. Ing., pp. 64, 117, 206 ; Sircar, Sel. Ins.,
Vol. 1, p. 115 ; EI, Vol. XXXVII, p. 152.

35 Liiders’ List, No. 910 ; EI, Vol. XXI, p. 99.

36 EI Vol. XIX, p. 96.

37 Ihid., Vol. XXI, p. 100, note 5.

38 Ibid., Vol. XIX, p. 97.

39 Liuders, Math, Ins., p. 119.
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who holds his own tenets’ and the appellation Svamataviruddha
as ‘one who was never refuted in respect of his tenets’. The
epithet Svamat@viruddha assigned to the Buddha is traced also
in a dated record*® of the reign of Kumiaragupta discovered
at Mankuwar near Allahabad. Liiders further states that
the title deva attributed to the Buddha is unique but not an
innovation ; for, the epithets Mahadera and Devatidera are
applied to Buddha in the Bharhut inscriptions*! and the
Mabavyutpatti*® respectively. -

A Buddhist image inscription*® of Huviska's time, dated
in the year 33, refers to a nun named Buddhamitri and a
monk named Bala, both of whom enjoyed the designation.
traipifaka. The name of the said monk is found also in some
Kusana records** discovered at Sarnath and Set-Mahet and
the nun is also known from two other Kusana records*® from
Kosam and Sarpath. The Tripitaka is the Buddhist canoni-
cal literature consisting of the three Pifakas or Baskets, piz.
Vinaya Pitaka, Sutta Pifaka and Abhidhamma Pitaka in several
languages. The Buddha did not leave behind him any
written sermons.  After his death, his disciples collected his.
teachings and the rules of conduct prescribed by him. The
Vinaya Pitaka meaning Basket of discipline is a literature of
the rules and regulations for monastic life, while the Suita
Pitaka or the Basket of discourses and the Abhidkamma Pitaka
or the Basket of metaphysics contain the religious principles
as preached by the Buddha and the metaphysical principles

40 Cunningham (ASIR, Vol. X, p. 7) reads the date of
the inscription as 126, while Indrajit (FJBBRAS, Vol. XVI,
p. 354) and Fleet (CII, Vol. III, pp. 45-47) ‘read it as 129,
Recently D. C, Sircar (FAIH, Vol. 111, pp. 133-37) reads it as.
109,

41 Liiders® List, Nos. 881, 902.

42 Mahavyutpatti |Bib. Bud,), 1;16.

43 Sircar, Sel, Ins,, Vol. 1, p. 153,

44 Ihd., pp. 136-38, 144-45,

45 Ibid., pp. 136-37.
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underlying the doctrine respectively.*® The inscription refer-
red to above suggests that some monks and nuns of the
period under study were well versed in the religious texts
and were called fraipitaka just as some Brahmanas were
called caturvedin in recognition of their proficiency in the
four Vedas,

The words caturvidya, caturvidya, caturvaidya, calurveda,
¢aturvedin are Brahmanical terms and generally attributed to
one who is well versed in the four Vedas. 47 A Kusana ins-
<ription*® at Mathura applies the epithet caturvidya to the
monk Buddhiérestha, a preacher who made some gifts to the
<¢dtuddisa Saigha. Liiders*® tentatively suggests the reading
<aturvidya and states®® that it was used by the Buddhists
probably in imitation of the similar Brahmanical terms to
indicate proficiency in the four Agamas of the Buddhist
<anon, e.g., Dirgha, Madhyama, Sarthyukta and Ekottara.

The practice of meditation (padhanari) is the essential part
of the daily routine of the monks and nums. This has its
fourfold factors, siz. Sarwarapadhanain (exertion consisting of
the restraint of one's senses), pahanapadhanash (exertion com-
sisting of the abandonment of sinful thoughts), bhdvanapadha-
nari (exertion consisting of the practice of meditation) and
anurakkhanapadhanath (exertion consisting of the guarding of
one’s character).®' The word prahagika or prakanika is found
in a Mathura epigraph®? belonging to the Kusina period. It

46 Childers, Dictionary of the Pali Language, 1875, pp.
506-07 ; Encyclopaedia of Religion and Ethics, Vol. VIII, ed. J.
Hastings, 1958, pp. 85-87.

47 Sircar, Ind. Ep. Gloss., 1966, p. 70.

48 Liuders, Math. Ins., p. 69.

49 Loc.cit.

50 Liders, Math. Ins., p. 70.

31 Childers, op.cit., p. 314 ; T.W. Rhys Davids, The Pali
Text Society’s Pali-English Dictionary, 1959, p. 411.

52 Liders, Math, Ins., p. 82 and note 6.
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records the gift of a pillar-base by the monks Suriya and
Buddharaksita, who practised meditation (prakapikanah) for
bestowing of health on all the fellow meditators. The Sans—
krit form of prahanike or prahanika is pradhanika, prahina being
an Eastern Prakrit derivation.®®

The word arhat is traced in two pre-Kusina inscriptions®*
of Mathura. The conception of the Arhat pertains to
Hinayina Buddhism according to which a man, by following
the Eight-fold path dictated by the Buddha, can acquire
supreme knowledge and attain Arhathood, but not Buddha-
hood. An Arhat has no more birth and obtains Nirvana,**
But later on, in Mabayana Buddhism, this conception was
considerably reoriented, the new idea being that a man, by
practising austerities, can attain Bodhisattvahoood and then
Buddhahood. As a Bodhisattva, his aim is the welfare and
happiness of all sentient beings and not his own salvation as
in the case of the Arhats. Though the Mahayana Buddhism
seems to have assumed considerable dimension in the Fourth
Buddhist council during the time of Kapiska, its origin may
be traced to a much earlier period.

The donative Buddhist inscriptions of Mathura bear, in
many respects, a close resemblance with Mahiyinist benedic-
tory records. The following are the purpose behind such
inscriptions :

(i), the installation of the image of the Bodhisattva or
the Buddha ;

(ii) the worship of all the Buddhas ;

(iii) the welfare and happiness of all sentient beings and

(iv) the acquisition of supreme knowledge of sentient

beings.

53 Ibid., p. 83,

54 EI, Vol. 1I, pp. 200, 207.

55 Encyclopaedia of Religion and Ethics, Vol. I, ed. J-
Hastings, 1959, pp. 774-75 ; N. Dutt, Early Monastic Buddhism,
1960, pp. 265-71.
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Besides, in a Kusdna record,®® the erection of an image
of the Buddha is mentioned as a means for the attainment of
Nirvana by a teacher named Sarfighadisa, as well as the
welfare and happiness of all sentient beings. The epigraph
thus hints at the idea of Nirvana and its attainment as held
by the Mahayina Buddhists,

The name of several Buddhist monasteries are mentioned
in the epigraphs of Mathura. These are the Pravarika-vihira,
Cutaka-vihara, $ri-vihira, Suvarnakira-vihara, Sakka-
vihira, Venda-vihdra, Kostikiya-vihara, Rodika.vihara
and Guha-vihiara.** The reference to Catuddisa Sangha occurs
in two Mathuri records,®® i.e., the lion-capital records and
the Jamalpur mount pillar-base inscription. Catuddisa Saagha
(the universal congregation of bhikkhus) is used in connection
with a monastery where the monks of the four quarters,
irrespective of their adherence to a particular sect, could
reside,

The expressions ‘adoration to all the Buddhas’, ‘adoration
to the Dharma’ and ‘adoration to the Saiigha” in the lion-
capital records®® remind us of the fact that the Buddhist
monks, nuns and lay-disciples, had their refuge in the
triraina, viz. Buddha (founder), Dharma (his principles) and
Sangha (the monastic order).

The images of the Buddha and Bodhisattva found at
Mathurd would suffice to indicate that during the time of
the Kusipas and Guptas, the region became one of the
most prolific centres of art. Kaniska was not only a
supporter of the ' Buddhist religion but of art as well, The
statues are” generally of two types, standing (sth@naka) and

56 Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 64-65.

57 Ibid., pp. 110, 114, 123, 191, 206; Sircar, Sel. Ins,,
Vol. I, p. 116 ; EI Vol. XXXIV, pp. 10-11.

58 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, p. 115 ; Litiders, Math. Ins.,
p. 69.

59 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, p. 118,
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seated (@sana). In the Kusana period, the head of the images
is commonly shaven ; but it is, in the Gupta age, represented
with curly hair along with the wsnisa (head-dress). The
hands of the statues were.in various. postures (mudrd), viz.
dhydna, abhaya, bhimisparia, dharmacakra-pravartana, etc.

The inscription®® of Nrpamitra mentions a reputed
sculptor of Mathuri, named Dinna who flourished during
the Gupta period. The image of the Buddha referred to in
this record, bears the specimen of his skill in craftsmanship.
His fame as a great artist, however, spread far beyond the
Mathura region. At Kasia, two statues of the 5th century
A.D., one of the standing Buddha and the other a colossal
figure of the dying Buddha were made by this famous
sculptor, and his name is engraved on these images.®* This
bears evidence to the pre-eminence of the Mathura school of
sculpture.

€. Jainism

In Mathura, we come across a large number of small
dedicatory inscriptions incised on the images of Jinas as
well as on votive tablets, arches, etc. Some of the epigraphs
are dated. Most of these come from the Kapkali Tila
{mound), show that, in the first and second centuries of the
christian era, Jainism was in a flourishing condition in
that region. However, the earliest Jaina inscription®
recording the erection of an ornamental arch of the temple
by a layman named Uttaradasaka, the disciple of the ascetic
Magharaksita, has been assigned to 150 B.C.? Another
inscription® of the Kusina period dated in the year 49 of
Kapiska (Saka) era records the establishment of an image

60 EI Vol. XXXIV, p. 13,

61 Ibid., Vol. XXXV, p. 200.
1 Liiders’ List, No. 93.
2 Biihler in Academy, Vol. XXXIX, p. 373.
3 Liiders’ List, No. 47.
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of Arhat Nandyivarta* at the Vodva sfiipa, built by the
gods (Vodve thupe deva-nirmite).® The stiipa scems to have been
so old that it was believed by the people to have been built
by the gods. The Tirthakalpa or Rajaprasada of Jinaprabha,
a fourteenth century work based on ancient materials,
narrates the construction and repair of the “stiipa, built by the
gods’. According to this work,® the stipa, originally made
of gold and embellished with precious stones, was erected
by the ‘goddess’ Kuberd in honour of Suparsvanitha, the
7th Jina.® Later on, at that time of Parévanitha, the
23rd Jina, the golden sfijpa was surrounded by enclosure
made of bricks, and a stone temple was built outside.
Smith® holds that the stipa is probably ‘the oldest known

4 Arhat Niandyivarta is, as translated by Fiihrer
(Progress Report of the Lucknow Museum, 1891, p. 16), ‘The
Arhat whose mark is the Nandyavarta symbol’, that is to
say, Aranitha, the 18th Tirthaikara who had said symbol
of cognisance. The reading Nandyivarta is accepted by
scholars like Biihler (EI, Vol. II, p. 204), Smith (The jain
Stiipa and other Antiquities of Mathurd, 1969, p. 12) and Liiders
(List, No. 47). K. D. Bajpai (JUPHS, Vols. XXIV-V,
p. 220), reads the word as munirsurata referring to the
20th Jina.

5 According to D. C. Sircar Deva-nirmila probably
means ‘built by the king’ (Religion and Culture of the jains,
ed. Sircar, 1973, p. 36, note 4).

6 Smith, op.cit., p. 13.

7 U.P. Shah (Studies in Jaina Art, 1955, p. 12 and note)
is of the opinion that, since the beginning of the excavations
at the Kaikali Tila, not a single specimen exposed the name
of Supirévanitha as a popular Jina there, and there is
reference to Parivanatha in an inscription (Liiders’ List, .
No. 110) at Mathura, which suggests that the sliipa was
originally dedicated not to Supdrsvanatha but probably to
Pirsvanatha.

8 Smith, op.cit., p. 13.
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building in India’. In this connection, mention may be
made of the Vyarah@rabhisya® referring to a jewelled stiipa at
Mathura,

The inscriptions of Mathura indicate the cult of the
Jaina Tirthankaras, Image of Rsabha, the first of the Tirthaa-
karas, are mentioned in Kusana and Gupta records'® and
testifies to the popularity of his worship in the agein
question. Besides, four other Kusina inscriptions!' speak
of the installation of the statues of the four Tirthonkaras,
viz., Sambbavanatha (3rd), Santinitha (16th), Aristnemi
(22nd) and Parsvanatha (23rd). Of course, Mahavira, the last
Jina, was much more popular, and inscriptions referring
to the dedication of his image are numerous not only in the
Kusana period’® when Jainism was in a prosperous condition
in Mathurd, but in the preceding age also'® Mahavira,
more popularly called Vardhamana, was the name given
to him at birth.

The first twenty-two Tirthaikaras are considered to be
mythical figures, and only the last two, viz., Parfvanatha
and Mahavira, are regarded as historical personages.
Mahavira is supposed to be the prophet and reformer, but
not the originator of the creed. [t is believed that Parsva-
nitha preached the four vows, viz. ahkifmsd (non-injury), salya
{(truth), asteya (abstinence from stealing) and aparigraha (non-

9 V.27-28.

10 Liiders” List, Nos. 26, 69a, 117, 121 ; Liiders” Maih,
Ins., p. 35. Ina Kusina record (Math. Ins., p. 52) Liiders
reads the name Maha [fa-]bka which he takes tobe a mistake
for Mgharsabha, i.e. Rsabha (loc.cit.).

Liiders, Math, Ins., pp. 44-45; Liiders" List, Nos.
26-27, 110, <

12 Liiders' List, Nos. 18, 28, 31, 34, 39, 50, 74, 76, 102,
115, 118-197 Math, Ins., p. 33 ; El, Vol. X1X, p. 67,

13 D. R. Bhandarkar Volume, ed. B. C. Law, 1940, p. 281 ;
Liiders’ List, Nos. 59, 94, 103.
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" attachment to worldly things). To the four, Mahavira added
a fifth, i.e. brahmacarya (chastity). Further, while Pirsva-
natha's followers used to wear white garment, Mabavira
prescribed nudity to his disciples who were ascetics. The
adherents of Parivanitha and Mahdvira are known as
Svetambara and Digambara respectively. The development
of the two communities appears to be later. The difference
between the two sects was more in the matter of conduct
rather than in doctrine.

In several Mathura records, the Jaina prophets are
addressed as Arhat, fina, Siddha, Bhagavat, all of which tend
to show that they conquered their passions and become
omniscient. To the Jainas, the 24 Tirthaiikaras, freed from
the circles of births and deaths, are superior to all gods and
are the highest objects of veneration.'* “When the venerable
one had become an Arhat and Jing, he was a kevalin,
omniscient and comprehending all objects, he knew all
conditions of the world, of gods, men and demons,”*® It is
interesting that the Jainas worshipped their prophets neither
for the acquisition of some earthly possessions, nor for the
spiritual bliss to be conferred by the saints, but only followed
them to be purified and sanctified.*® In this connection,
mention may be made of some phrases occurring in the
inscriptions, which express the devotion of the Jainas to
their prophets, e.g., ‘adoration to the Arhats’,)" ‘adoration
to the Arhats, the ﬁmlc world’,'®
*adoration to the Siddhas, to the Arhats’,'® tadoration to the

14 B. C. Bhattacharya, The Jaina Icomography, 1939, pp-
37-38.

15 SBE, Vol, XXII, p. 201.

16 Encyclopaedia of Religion and Ethies, Vol. 11, p. 187 ;
B. C. Bhattacharya, op.cit., pp- 19-20.

17 EI, Vol. I, pp. 390, 395,397 ; Vol. 11, pp. 199-2C0,
207.

18 Ibid., Vol. I, p. 383,

19 D. R. Bhandarkar Volume, p. 281 ; VOF, Vol. T, p. 172,
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Arhat Vardhamina’,*® ‘adoration to the Arkat Mah@viea' 2
<tc. ‘

In' the  period under review, image-worship was very
popular among the Jainas although worship of the Jina
image was in vogue as early as the fourth century B.C.
According to the Hathigumpha inscription,®® a Jina statue
which had been carried away from Kalifiga to Magadha by
some Nanda king, was taken back to Kaliiga by king
Kharavela of the Cedi clan. Besides, a nude torso,®®
suppased to be a Jina figure, found at Lohdnipur in Patna,
has been assigned to the Maurya period. It has been
suggested®* that the worship of images was borrowed from
the Braihmapical Hindus first by the Jainas and later on by
the Buddhists. However, in addition to a number of
Mathura images of the Tirthaikaras mentioned above, a few
more images, on which the names of the Jinas are not
mentioned, were also discovered, The said records,*® except
the one®® dated in the year 113 of the Gupta era, belong to
the Kusipa period. Besides, some epigraphs® of the
Kusdna age record the dedication of fourfold images (sarva-
tobhadrika pratima) of the Jinas,

The practice of setting up @agapatas for the worship of
Arhats is mentioned in the inscriptions.®® The word ayags

20 EL Vol.1, p. 396 ; Vol, 11, p. 199 ; I4, Vol. XXXIII,
p. 152, ’ -

21 EI, Vol. 11, pp. 200, 205 ; I4, Vol. XXXIII, p. 108.

22 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, 1965, p-217.

23 JBORS, Vol, XXIII, pp. 130-32,

24 U. P. Shah, op.cit., pp. 39-41.

25 Liiders' List, Nos, 22, 57, 75, 96 ; EI, Vol. II, p. 204 :
JUPHS, Vol. XXII1, p. 49,

26 Bhandarkar's List, No. 1268. Vi

27 Luders' List, Nos. 24-25, 37, 122 : Math, Ins., p. 39,

28 Liiders' List, Nos. 94, 100, 103, 105, 107,
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is supposed to be derived from the Sanskrit word aryake
meaning ‘honourable’ or ‘worthy of reverence’.** The word
has been translated as a ‘tablet of homage or worship'®® It
is an ornamental slab with the statue of a Jina or some other
venerable objects at the centre. The slabs are usually of
considerable artistic merit. Besides, the erection of fila-
patas, @agasabha, torana, etc., in honour of the drhats, is
mentioned in inscriptions.®?

The wor agava Nemeso bhaga...(the divine Naigamesa,
the divine. in archaic characters are engraved ona
sculptural panel representing a seated male figure with
goat’s head, and a male and some female figures standing,
one of the latter with a child in her lap. As suggested by
Biihler,”® Nemesa is mentioned as Haripegamesi in the
Kalpasiitra, as Naigamesin in the Neminathacarita and as
Nejamesa or Naigameya in other works, Sometimes he is
figured with the head of a ram, or goat or antelope. He is
connected with the procreation of children, and his represen-
tation in the inscribed panel, according to Biihler, illustrates
a legend in the Kalpasitra.®* The storyis that Harinega-
mesi at the command of Indra, king of the gods, transferred
the embryo of Mahévira from the womb of Devananda, a
Brihmana woman, to that of Trisald, a Ksatriya lady.

An inséription®® of the time of Mahaksatrapa Sodasa dated
in the year 72 (15°A.D.) records that Amohini, a female
lay- disciple of the Kautsa race, established a statue of an
Aryavati for the worship of the Arkats. Aryavati, according
to Biihler,** was a royal lady who had some importance

29 See V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol XV, pt. I, p. 59.
30 See Biihler in EI, Vol. 11, p. 314.

31 Liiders® List, Nos. 93, 102, 108.

32 EI, Vol. 11, p. 200.

33 Ibid., pp. 314-18.

34 SBE, Vol. XXII, pp. 226-29.

35 Liiders’ List, No. 5%

36 Academy, Vol XXXIX, p. 374.
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in Jaina Icgl:ndkﬂ.]'. P. Shah®" suggests that the lady can
be identified with the mother of a Jina, probably Mahavira.

Another inscription®® incised on a large statue of an
elephant surmounting the bell capital of a pillar records
the erection of the image of Nandivisila by Rudradasa,
the son of Sivadasa, for the worship of the Arhats. Scholars
differ regarding the interpretation of the word Nandiviiala.
According to Cunningham,'® it refers to the elephant as
the great Nandi. Bloch*® is of the opinion that the word
is either a technical term of uncertain meaning or indicates
the pillar which was ‘as big as Nandin'. Further, he says
that the apellation Nandivisila and the donor’s and his
father's names in the record allude to the fact that ‘Jainism
apparently already in those carly times was as much mixed
up with Saivism as its great rival Buddhism’. Liiders**
thinks that the word Nandivisala ‘is the proper name of the
clephant represented in his sculpture’ and does not accept
Bloch’s theory about the mixing up of Buddhism and Jainism
with Saivism. In his opinion, Rudradisa was probably a
convert from Saivism to Jainism.

The Jainas pay homage to a class of divinities called
Vidyadevi. According to their tradition, these goddesses,
headed by Sarasvati, are sixteen in number, An epigraphic
record*® dated in the year 54 of the Kaniska or Saka era
mentions the dedication of a statue of Sarasvati by a Jaina
lay-disciple. This is supposed to be the carliest image of
Sarasvati discovered so far.*?

37 U.P. Shah, op.cit., p. 11.

38 Liiders' List, No, 41.

39 ASIR, Vol 111, pp. 32-33,

40 FASB, Vol. LXVII (1898), pt. I, p. 276 and note 2.

41 J4, Vol. XXXIII, p. 4] and note 30,

42 Liiders’ List, No. 54.

43 K. B. Pathak Commemoration Volume, 1934, p. 41 ; U. P.
Shah, ep.cit., p. 11.
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Jainism like Buddhism is a monastic religion and its
adherents are divided into ascetics and lay disciples. The
Jainas have no specific regulations restricting women from
becoming followers of this faith. A good number of names
of female ascetics and lay disciples are mentioned in ins-
criptions. In this connection, mention may be made of
the caturvarna-saigha (community of the four classes, vizL.
ascetics and lay followers of both sexes) referred toin an
inscription®® of the Kusapa period dated in the year 62
of the Kaniska or Saka era.

The Jaina Kalpasitra*® states that the monastic order
was divided and subdivided into several ganas, kulas and
#ikhas, This is supported by the early inscriptions of
Mathuri, which mention certain ganas, kulos and fakhas and
also sambhogas. The ganas called Kottiya, Varana and Arya
Odehikiya are mentioned in several records. Inscriptions of
the Kusina age not only contain the earliest reference to
Kottiya gans,*® but also mention it in a large number of
cases.*” The Kulas mentioned as belonging to this group
include Brakmadasika,*® Sthanipa*® or Sthanikiya,*° Vatsalize,*!
P[r]a[ina]e[a)ha[nalka®® and its different Sakhas likewise

44 Liiders’ List, No. 57.

45 SBE, Vol. XXII, pp. 286-94. There are altogether
nine ganas with their various kulas and fakhas.

46 Liiders’ List, Nos. 18-19.

47 See Liiders List, Nos. 17, 20, 22, 23a, 25, 27-29, 32,
36, 39, 45a, 47, 53-54, 36, 73,75, 77, 84, 89¢, 107f, 121-122,
124 ; EI Vol. II, p. 210 mentioning this gana belongs to the
Gupta period.

48 Liiders’ List, Nos. 18-20, 23a, 29, 32, 45a, 46, 121-22.

49 Ibid,, Nos. 22, 27-28, 36,39, 56, 75, 115; EI, Vol. X,
p- 110,

50 Liiders’ List, Nos, 53, 110 ; JUPHS, Vol. XII, p. 26.

51 Liiders’ List, Nos. 25, 1071

52 Ibid., No. 73.
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include Uccenagari,®® Aryaveri,®* Veri,** Vairi or Vaira,*®
Majhama®® and Vidyadhari.*® The Sarmbhogas of Koltiyagana as
mentioned in the epigraphs are Srigrha®® and Srika.®®

The Koftiva gana is found in the Kalpasitra as Kautika-
gana.”* The founders of which were Susthita and Suprati-
buddha. In the Mathuri inscriptions of different dates, the
following heads of the gapa, styled Gapin, are mentioned :
Arya pusila, drya pala, Ja-mitra (7), Apa Maghahastin
and Arya kharnpa.®®

Another gapa, called Cirapa in the Kalpasitra®® and
stated to have been founded by $rigupta, is mentioned as
Varana in the inscriptions.®* TIts kulas, mentioned in inscrip-

53 Ibid., Nos. 18-20, 23a, 29, 32, 45a, 46, 71, 77, 119,
121-22,

54 [Thid., Nos. 27, 36, 56.

55 Ibid., Nos. 28, 53.

56 Ibid., Nos. 22, 39, 47, 54, 75, 89¢ ; EI, Vol. X, p. 1103
JUPHS, Vols. XXIV-V, p. 219. dryaveri, Veri and Vairi or
Vaira are the appellations of Fajri mentioned in the Entpa~
sifra (SBE, Vol. XX11, p. 292),

57 Liiders' List, No. 73.

58 EIL Vol I1, 210.

39 Liiders’ List, Nos. 19, 27, 29, 53-54, 122,

60  Ibid., Nos. 2B, 39 121, The Kalpasiitra does not men-
tion the Sambhogas. :

61 SBE, Vol. XXII, p. 292. According to the Kalpa-
sfilra, this gana was divided into four kulas, riz. Brakmaliptaka,
Valsaliya, Vaniya, Prainavihanaka and four fE'H:E:, viz. Urcand-
gari, Vidyadhari, Vajri and Madhyamikz all of which are
referred to in the inscriptions of Mathura,

62 Liiders’ List, Nos. 23a,29, 53-54, 56.

63 SBE, Vol. XXII, pp. 291-92

64 Liiders’ List, Nos. 16 , 31, 34, 37, 42, 45, 48, 50, 58,
S0a. 113, 116-17. Reference to the Varana gana is found only
in the Kusina inscriptions, the earliest of which (Ibid.,
No. 16) is dated in the Kaniska or Saka year 4.

r
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tions, are Arya Haffakipa®® or Arya Hiffiya,*® Nadika,*"
Petivamika,*® Pulyamitriya,*® Arya Kanipasika,'® Arya Cetiya™
and drya Bhyista,”® while its jakhds are Vajanagari,"®
Haritamalakadhi,"* Samkasiya®® and Sambhogas are Arya-
Srikiya,7® A-rya.irika," -fri;a“ and .'J'?rigr.h." According to the
Kalpasiitra®® the said gana consisted of seven kulas and four
fakhas. Amongst the kulas known from inscriptions, Arya
Hattakiya, Petivamika, Puiyamitriya, Arya Kassiyasika, and Arya
¢efiya correspond respectively to Haridraka, Pritidharmika,
Pugyamitrika, Kpsnasakha and Arya cetaka of the Kalpa-
siitra.** Amongst the fakhds mentioned in the Kalpasitra,
except Gavedhuka, three others are known from the Mathura

65 Liiders’ List, Nos. 16, 48.

66 JIhid., No. 116,

67 Ihid., No. 117,

68 Ibid., Nos. 31, 45, 107d.

69 Ihid., No. 34.

70 Ihid., No, 118.

71 Ibid,, No. 42.

72 Ibid,, No. 50 ; Liiders thinks it to be a mistake for
Arya Kaniyasatah.

73 Ibid., Nos. 16, 48, 59a, 107d, 116.

74 [bid., No. 42.

715 Ihid., No. 50,

76  Ibid., No. 116.

77 Ibid., No. 59a.

78 Ibid., No. 48.

78, Jhid., No. 50.

80 SBE, Veol. XXII, pPp. 291.92, The Kulas were
Vatsaliya, Pritidharmika, Haridraka, Pugyamitrika, Malyaka, j:_yn
cetaka, Kyspasakha and the Sakhas were Haritamalakari,
Samkaksika, Govedhuka, Vajranagari. -~

8l EI Vol. 1, p. 878 ; B. N. Puri, India under the Kusanas,
1965, pp. 150-51.

8
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inscriptions. Arya Datta, Arpa Nandika and Dinara were
the heads of. the Virapa gana at different dates during the
Kusdna age.®*

The gana called Arya odehikiya, which is the same as uddshu
of Kalpasitra,®® is mentioned with its divisions and sub-
divisions in the two Kusina records,®* dated in the Kaniska-
faka years 7 and 98 respectively. The Kulas of this gana
are Arya Nagabhutikiya and Paridhasika while its fakha is
Petaputrika. According to the Kalpasiitra,®® the gana founded
by 4jja Rohana is divided into six kulas and four fakhas.
Arya Devadatta and Arpa Buddhairi are known from the
inscriptions to have occupied the heads of the gapa in the
Kusana period.

Besides, two other Kusina inscriptions®® refer to one kula
entitled Mekhika (Maighika) which, according to the Kalpasutra,
belongs to the Vesavddika gana.®” Thus the reference to the
Mehika kula in the inscriptions points to the existence of the
Vesavadika gapa in Mathura, This gana was divided into four
kulas and subdivided into four fakhds, its pioneer being
Kamarddhi.®®

The division of the church into several ganas, kulas, fakhas
and also into sambhogas was a peculiarity of the Jainas and

82 Lider's List, Nos. 34, 37, 50.

83 SBE, Vol. XXII, p. 290.

84 Liiders' List, Nos, 21, 76. According to Liiders, jr;a
Odehikiya gana is also known as Arya Dehikiya.

85 Six kulas were Nagabhita, Somabhiita, Ullagacca, Hasti-
lipta, Nandika, Parihasaka and four fakhas were Udumbarika,
Masapiirika, Matipatrika, Purnapatrika (SBE, Vol XXII,
Pp- 290).

86 Liiders' List, Nos. 24, 70.

87 SBE, Vol. XXII, p. 291.

88 Four kulas were Ganika, Maighika, Kamarddhika, Indra-
puraka and the four Sakhas were Sravastika, Rajyapalika, Ants-
raijika, Kyemaliptika (loc.cit.).
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was not found among other Indian religious sects. Gana
means ‘school’, kula *family’ and fakkd ‘branch’;®*® but the
actual meanings of the terms are doubtful.®® Jacobi suggests
that gags meaning ‘school’ is derived ‘from one teacher’,
while kula indicates ‘succession of teachers in one line’, and
ia@kha ‘the lines which branch off from each teacher’. He
further holds that the modern gaccha is the same as the
ancient gana.

In addition to the Gapins, the inscriptions®! record the
names of several Vacakas (Preachers) of the Jaina community.
That there was perhaps no restriction for a single person to
hold the two positions simultaneously, is suggested by two
Kusana records mentioning one person as both Ganpin and
Vacaka.”® Thus the Jaina church was a well organised com-
‘munity in the early centuries of the Christian era,

Inscriptions show that the followers of the Jaina creed
belonged mostly to trading class. That the foreigners were
‘sometimes converted to Jainism is evident from two inscrip-
tions,”® the first of which records the dedication of an image
of Mahivira by Okhariki, Ujhatika, Okha, Sirika and Siva-
dind in the year 232 of the Parthian era, while the second
mentions the setting up of an image of Vardhamina by
Okharika, the daughter of Damitra and Datta, the wife of
a householder in the year 84 of the Saka era corresponding

83 See Biihler, The Indian Sect of the JFainas, 1963, p. 33.

90 See Jacobi, SBE, Vol. XXII, p. 288, note 2.

91 Liiders’ List, Nos. 22, 27-30, 42, 45, 47, 50, 53-54,
56-58, 110, 122; FJUPHS, Vols. XXIV-V, p.219; Liiders,
Math, Ins., p. 39,

92 Liiders’ List, No. 50 states that Dinara was a great
preacher as well as the head of the Virana gana, while in
another record (ibid., No. 29) Ja-mitra (?) was at the same
time the great preacher and the head of the Koitiya gana.

93 D. R. Bhandarkar Volume, p. 281 ; EI, Vol. XIX, p. 67.
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to 162 A.D. Liiders®* has pointed out that the said names
are of foreign origin.

D. Worship of the Niagas and Yaksas

Several Mathura inscriptions belonging to the Kusana
period and referring to the Naga cult have been found. The
Jamalpur mound stone slab inscription® dated in the year 26
of the Kaniska era corresponding to 104 A.D. records the
installation of a stone-slab (filapata) by some persons who
are the sons of the actors of Mathuri at the sthana of Dadhi-
karpa, the lord of the Nigas. Another inscription,? dated
in the year 77 of the same era corresponding to 155 AD,
records the erection of a pillar by Devila, the servant or
priest® at the shrine of Dadhikarga. The name of Dadhi-
karna is also engraved on the pedestal of a headless Naga
statue found in the Jamuna near Mathurd.* Thus the above
epigraphs indicate not only the adoration of Dadhikar-
nanaga, who was a local Niga deity, but also the existence
of his temple at Mathurd. As stated by Biihler,® his name
is found in the Horivamia(i.168.17) where he is invoked in
the @hnika-mantra, and along with Nigas he is mentioned in
Hemacandra’s commentary on the Abhidhanacintamani (verse
1311} as has been noted by Liiders.® An inscription” dis-
covered from the Ril-Bhadar mound, dated in the year 8 of

D. R. Bhandarkar Volume, pp. 283-84.

Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 62.

Liiders" List, No. 63,

Vogel (Indian Serpent Lore, 1926, p. 248) suggests that
the attendants of the Niga temples (pijari or priest) were
not generally Brabmins by caste but even agriculturalists,
Liiders, Math, Ins., p. 127,

EI Vol. 1, p. 381 and note 39,

14, Vol. XXXIII, p. 108.

Liiders, Math, Ins., pp. 148-49,
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Kanigka's reign, records the establishment of a tank and a
garden in honour of Bhagavat Bhfiminiga for the welfare and
happiness of all sentient beings. Similarly, another inscrip-
tion® discovered at the village of Chargaon (five miles to the
south of Mathura) records that two persons named Senahas-
tin and Bhondaka installed the Niga in their own tank
desiring the deity’s pleasure.

Besides the epigraphic evidence, the popularity of the
Naga cult in Mathuri is known from legends as well as folk-
lore. The Harivamia speaks of the famous Kaliyanaga whose
abode was in the Yamuni.® Balarima of the same region
was widely adored as an incarnation of Anantaniga, The
episode of Akrfira in the world of serpents is known from the
Harivaria and the Bhagavata Purdna. He is stated to have
found the worship of Anantaniga in the nether region
(rasitala) by other nagas with Visuki as their head.’® Not
only in the Mathura area but in other places also, the Niga
-<ult was widely prevalent.’ :

The worship of Nagas is associated with that of Yaksas,
a semi-divine class, which was also popular in ancient India.
The prevalence of the Yaksa cult in the Mathuri region is
known from the Parkham image inscription'® which records
the setting up of a statue of the Holy one by some persons
who were members of the Mapibhadra congregation.
‘Cunningham™ suggests that the image was that of a Yaksa
or attendant demi-god, who carried a chauri over the right
shoulder. Vogel'* identifies it with Kubera, the god of

8 Ibid., pp. 173-74.
9 cf. Vogel, op.cit., pp. 89-90.
10 cf. ibid., pp. 91-92.
Il Sircar, Studies in the Religious Life of Anciemt and
Mediaeval India, pp. 133-37.
12 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, p. 93.
13 ASIR, Vol. XX, p. 40.
14 Vogel, Arch, Muse. Math., 1971 (reprint), p. 83.
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wealth. Scholars'® like O. C. Gangoly, Liiders and D. C.
Sircar identify the statue with that of a yaksa sometimes
the popular yaksa deity supposed to be Manibhadra.
Cunningham®? assigns t ge to the third cenury B.C.
while Vogel*” and Liidets*® placed it to the second century
B.C. Sircar'" suggests the second half of the first century
B.C.

The name of yaksa Manibhadra occurs in the Saiyutta
Nikaya.*® He is also mentioned along with other yaksas in
the Mahamayiri of the Paficaraksa.®* D. C. Sircar®® identifies
him with the Naga deity Manindga. On the strength of the
Mahabhirata® he states that Manibhadra or Mapibhadra
was regarded as the protector of the caravans and was
greatly adored by the merchants of ancient India. In this
connection, he compares the deity with Valitupai-nayanar
(Sanskrit Margasahayeivara), the South Indian god who was
worshipped by traders ‘for the safe transport of their
commodities’.

15 Gangoly in Modern Review, October, 1919,pp. 421-22 ;
Liiders, Math, Ins., p. 178 ; Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, p. 93 and
note, 1.

16 ASIR, Vol. XX, p: 41.

17 Vovel, Arch. Muse. Math., loc.cil.

18 . Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 179.

19 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, p. 93

20 Samyutta Nikaya, Nailanda-Devanagari-Pili Series,
1959, 10.4.5.

21 cf. 748, Vol. IX No. 2, 1967, p..179.

22 EI, Vol. XXVIII, p. 330, note 5. According to D. N.
Das (j4S, Vol. IX, No, 2, 1967, loc.cit.), Manibhadra, a Yaksa
deity and Maninaga, a Naga deity could not be identical,

23 JBRS, Vol. XXXIX, p. 43 and note 1. Sircar, Studies
in the Religious Life of Ancient and Medigeval India, pp- 145-46-
and note 1,
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ECONOMIC LIFE

A good deal of information is derived from the epigraphic
data regarding the economic life of the people of Mathura.
Inscriptions testify to the existence of some crafts and guilds
in the region. The remarkable feature ofthe age was the
spirit of co-operation which contributed immensely to the
organisation of guilds indicating the economic progress and
prosperity of the country.

Crafts were organised by persons belonging to various
professions, e.g., jeweller (manikira), goldsmith (suvarnakara),
worker-in-metal (lohikdkaraka), iron-monger (lohardniya),
cotton-dealer (karppdsika), cloak-maker (pravarika), dyer
(ragaka) and perfumer (gandhika). In addition to these crafis-
men, inscriptions refer to other professional groups, such as
ferrymen (pratarika), actor (failalaka), dancer (mafaka), barber
(napita) and prostitute (ganika) who played an important role
in the socio-economic life of the people.

A Jaina inscription® dated in the year 20 of Kusana era
(98 A.D.) discovered at the Kankali Tila refers to a jeweller
(manikara, mistake for manikara) whose daughter named Mitra,
the wife of Haggudeva and the daughter-in-law of an iron-
monger (lohavaniya), installed a Jaina statue. The carliest
reference to jewellers is noticed in the Vajaseneyi Samhita®
which mentions the workers in gold and manufacturers of
Jjewellery in a list of human victims in the Purusamedha.
The jewellers and goldsmiths satisfied the demand of the
rich and wealthy section of the society.

Several inscriptions referring to goldsmiths are available
in the region. A fragmentary inscription® in sm':gt

1 EI Vol. I, pp. 383-84.
o XXX 7,17.
3 Liiders, Math, Ins., p. 198,
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characters mentions the name of a goldsmith (sovanika)
Uttara, the son of Gaupti. Reference to another goldsmith
named Dharmaka is found in a Kusina record* dated in the
year 17 of the Kusana era (95 A.D.), whose wife Nagapriya
installed a Bodhisattva in her own Guit)aiu;iaf A Jaina
inscription® from the Kankali Tila records the setting up of
tablets of homage (@ydgapatas) in a bhandira by the goldsmith®
Nandighosa. The other Jaina inscription” from the Tila
dated in the year 93 of the same era corresponding to 171
A.D. records the setting up of a Jaina image by the daughter
of the goldsmith (hairapyaka)® Deva. In addition to the
names of individual goldsmiths mentioned in the epigraphs,
reference is also found to a sawvarnakara-vikara which probably
testifies to the existence of a group of goldsmiths. A
Buddhist stone inscription® in $uﬁga characters from Jamna
Bagh records the gift of Ayala, the son of Indratarman in the
sauvarnakara-vikira for the worship of all the Buddhas. The
Vedic Samhitas state that wealthy men and women adorned
themselves with varieties of golden ornaments. Besides, gold
was largely used in ceremonies including sacrifices.’® The
Lalitavistara' mentions a goldsmith who was skilled in

4 Ikid., pp. 187-88,

5 Liiders' List, No. 95,

6 Biihler (EI, Vol. I, p. 397) reads [te]vanikena and con.
siders it (ibid., p. 394) to be derived from the name ofa
nation or country called Trivarpa or Traivarna. But accor-
ding to Liiders (J4, Vol. XXXIII, pp. 150-51), the correct
reading of the word is sovamikena (Skt. sauvarpikena) ‘by the
goldsmith’,

7 EI, Vol. 11, p. 205,

8 Liiders (List, No. 74) explains the term hairanyaka as
‘treasurer’,

9 Liiders, Math, Ins., p. 123.

10 CL N. C. Bandyopadhyay, Economic Life and Progress
in Ancient India, Vol. 1, 1945, pp. 154-55.

11 Ed. Lefmann, Ch. VI (p. 63.12).
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<atering to the tastes of many. Asvaghosa®® describes the
process of purifying gold and the making of various kinds
of ornaments,

Side by side with the crafts of jewellers and goldmiths,
the business of blacksmiths flourished considerably. The
words lohavdaniya, lohikdkaraka are found in seyeral Kusana
epigraphs from Mathura. Mention of an iron-mongerina
Kusipa record'® has already been cited above. A Jaina
inscription* from the Kankali Tild dated in the year 52 of
the Kusana era (130 A.D.) records the dedication of an
image by a worker-in-metal, the son of Sramanaka.
Another Jaina image inscription®® from the same mound
dated in the year 54 of the same era corresponding to 132
A.D. mentions the dedication of an image of Sarasvati by a
worker-in-metal named Gova, the son of Siha.

Mention is made of a cotton-dealer (kargpasika) in a Jaina
image inscription®® of the time of Huviska dated in the year
60 of the Saka era, discovered from the Kankali Tila, which
refers to a religious gift made by Datta, the wife of a cotton-
dealer in order to propitiate Bhogavan Rsabha. In addition
to the cotton-dealer, reference to cloak-makers (pravarika)
is noticed in several cpigraphs. A Buddhist image ins-
<ription!” of the time of Kaniska dated in the year 14,
found at the Dalpatki-Khirki Mohalla in Mathurd city
records the setting up of a statue of the Buddha by Saighila,
the wife of the cloak-maker Hastin. Another fragmentary
record!® in Kusina characters from the Giridharpur Tila
mentions a cloak-maker whose name has not been restored.

12 Saundarananda, XVI. 65,

13 Liiders' List, No. 29.

14 Dbid., No. 53.

15 Ibid., No. 54.

16 Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 46-47.
17 Ibid., pp. 116-17.

18 Ihd., p. 164,
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A stone inscription®® from the Maholi-Usphir area of the
Mathura District refers to the name of Afvadeva, the son
of the cloak-maker Bhavanandin, Besides, reference to their
vihdra is noticed in a Buddhist image inscription?® dated in
the year 22 of Kusana era (100 A.D.) found in the city of
Mathura, which records the installation of the image of the
Buddha in the vih@ra in question.

The words Karpdsa does not occur in the Vedic literature.
The earliest reference to it is traced in the Afvalayana Srauta
Siitra.”  Several varieties of cotton are mentioned in the
Acarangasiitra.®® Besides, the Mahavagga®® refers to kappasika
along with the other textile goods. In the ancient period,
crafts like cloth-making, silk-weaving, etc,, made a consi-
derable progress®* The development of textile industry
owed a great deal to the luxurious habit of the people.
The sculptures of Barhut, Safici, Sarnath and Amaravati
bear representations of various fashionable dresses. In the
manufacture of éa‘t_aka, a special kind of cloth, Mathura
earned great celebrity.®* According to Manu,?® taxes were
levied on the produce of the weavers who became wealthy
in the textile trade. A Jaina image inscription®” bearing

19  Ibid., pp.169.70. On palacographical considerations,
Liiders (fbid., p. 170) suggests that the record is not earlier
than 400 A.D,

20 Ibid., p. 110.

21 Gf N. C. Bandyopadhyay, op.cit., p. 152,

22 - IL-5. 1.4

23 1.23.73; L. 69, 128. o

24 R. S. Sharma, Light on Early Indian Society and Economy,
1966, p. 75.

25 Loc.cit.

26 Manusmyti, VIII, 397,

27 Liiders’ List, No. 23a. Regarding the findspot of the
inscription, both R. D. Banerji and Liiders are different in
opinions. According to Banerji (El, Vol. X, pp. 110-11)
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the date 12 of the Saka era is worthy of consideration. In
this epigraph what Liiders'® reads doubtfully as vaddha-
ddhini, the meaning of which is uncertain, R. D. Banerji**
reade vaddha[ki]ni meaning ‘carpenter’.

Reference to a dyer is traced in a Kankali Tila Jaina
image inscription®” dated in the year 25 of the Kusana era.
It records the dedication of a Jaina statue by the wifc
of the dyer (rayagini) named Jayabhatta. The dyer and
washerman (rajaka) were the same person who was different
from the dye-manufacturer (raiigakara).” Kautilya lays down
certain terms of business of a washerman. He shall be fined
12 panas for selling, mortgaging and letting out other’s
clothes, Besides, he prescribes certain period after which
the clothes should be delivered to the respective customers.
In the event of failure, the charges demanded for cleansing
are to be forfeited.”

The perfumer (gandhika) is mentioned in three Jaina
image epigraphs of the Kusina period found at the Kankali
Tila, one®® of which dated in the year 33 of the Kusana era
(113 A.D.) records the dedication of the statue of Vardha-
mina by the perfumer Kumarabhati while another record®*

it came from the ancient site of a Digambara temple at
Riamnagar in Rohilkhand, whiley Liiders in disagreement
with Banerji, included it in the List of Mathura inscriptions
(Liiders’ List, No. 23a ; jRAS, 1912, pp. 170-71).

98 Liiders' List, No. 23a ; JRAS, 1912, pp. 171-73 and
Note 12.

29 EI, Vol X, p. 111.

30 Liiders’ List, No. 32,

31 A. N. Bose, Social and Ecomomic Life of Northerr
India, Vol. 1, 1961, p. 251. .

32 Arthafastra, IV.1 (Munich Ms.); cf. A. N. Bose,
loc.cit., cf. also Manusmyti, VI11. 396.

33 _Liiders' List, No. 39.

34 Ibid., No. 68,
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of Vasudeva’s reign dated in the year B3 refers to the instal-
lation! of a Jaina image by Jinadasi, the wifc of a perfumer,
The third one®® of Vasudeva’s reign dated in the year 98
records the setting up of a Jain statue by the daughter-in-
law of the perfumer Varupa. Perfumery was a highly
specialised) art.®® Perfumes were greatly demanded by the
people of the rich and fashionable society.®?

Reference to a ferryman (pratarika) is noticed in a Jaina
image inscription®® of the reign of Kumiragupta dated in

35 Ibid., Mo, 76.

36 jat., Vol. VI, tr. Cowell and Rouse, 1957, p. 162,

37 A.N. Bose, op.cit., pp. 242-43. K, D. Bajpai (JNSI,
Vol. XXV, pt. I, pp. 19-20, pl. i.i.) has published two copper
<oins from Kausambi bearing on the obverse the Brahm:
legend gadhikanam in Maurya characters. He interprets the
legend as ‘of the Gandhikas’ (dealers in perfumes) and attri-
butes these issues to the Gandhikas who played an important
role to the economic life of the country. He further says
that after the disintegration of the Maurya empire, the
guilds of traders were empowered to issue coins in some
parts of the country. His view has been endorsed by S,
Bandyopadhyay (ibid., Vol. XXVIII, pt. II, pp. 153-56).
R. S. Tripathi, on the other hand (iid., Vol. XXVII, pp.
84-85) reads the legend as Gadhikans and interprets it as
‘of the Gadhikas’, He attributes these issues to the Gadhi
clan that, according to him, “might have assumed power
temporarily in the 3rd-2nd century B.C. in the region
between Kanauj and Kausambi.

38 EI, Vol. 11, p. 210. Biihler (s5id., pp. 210-11, note 28)
translates pratarika as ‘ferry man'. A spurious Kharosthi
inscription (ibid., Vol. XIX, pp. 205-09) dated in the year
40 of the Kusana era (118 A.D.) found atthe village of Rawal
near Mathurid records the digging up ofa well at the Sala
ferry station as the gift of the ferry-village associates. Itis
interesting to note that the epigraph refers to a village which
was inhabited by a group of ferrymen.
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the year 113 (432 A.D.) discovered at the Kankali Tila. It
records the crection of a Jaina image by the wife of the
ferryman Grahamitrapalita.

Mention of some actors (failalakas) it noticed in a stone
inscription®® of the vear 26 of the Kusapa era (104 AD.)
from the Jamalpur mound. It records the sctting up of a
stone slab at the shrine of the Niga named Dadhikarnna
by some persons who were the sons of the actors of Mathura.

A Jaina record*® discovered at the Kankali Tila speaks
of the erection of a tablet of homage (@yagapata) by Sivayasa,
the wife of the dancer (nafaka) Phaguyasa.

Reference to a courtesan (ganikd) is found in a Jaina stone
slab inscriptton*! in Kusana characters which records the
constructiou of a shrine, a hall of homage, a reservoir and
stone-slabs for the worship of the Arhats by a courtesan
named Nada, the daughter of the courtesan Darnda.

Besides, a stone slab inscription*® in Ksatrapa characters
refers to the name of the rdjandpita Jada. V.S. Agrawala*®
explains the term rajandpita in the same of ‘the chief of
barbers’. But Liiders** takes it as the king’s barber.

All these craftsmen and professional groups discussed
above are figured as donors which testifies to the fact that
their crafts were in a flourishing condition.

Not only the crafts but the guilds of the craftsmen also

flourished considerably in the region. The Punyasala pillar
inscription*® of Huvigka’s reign dated in the year 28

39 Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 62.

40 EJI Vol. I1, p. 200.

4] JI4, Vol. XXXIII, pp. 152-33.

42 Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 111.

43 JUPHS,Val. X, p. 3.

44 Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 111.

45 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, pp. 151-52,
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mentions two guilds (frenis),*® the name of the first is broken
away,*’ and the second is samitakara-ireni (flour makers’
guild). A permanent deposit of 550 Pur@na coin was made
to each of the two guilds by some vakanapati so that from
the interest of the total sum of money, a Punyafala (free
feeding house) was endowed to feed one hundred
Brihmanas every month and to distribute every day some
necessary articles of food to the hungry and thirsty. The
existence of another guild named malaka[ranikaya] (a
guild of florists ) is known from a fragmentary Maurya
inscription*® of the latter half of the 7th century A.D. which
probably states that the Maurya king Dindiraja deposited
permanently a good sum of money with a guild of florists
for the supply of garlands regularly for adorning the head
of the deity $auri (i.e. Visnu) whom he worshipped.

46 According to K. K. Thaplyal (FNSI, Vol. XXX, pp.
133-50), {reni and nigama refer to guilds of two different types,
the first being formed by persons of one or more communities
having the same profession, and the second by persons
following various crafts or merchants dealing in various
commodities. In disagreement with Thaplyal, D. C. Sircar
(Indian Musevm Bulletin, Vol. IV, No. 2, pp. 7-9) suggests that
the nigama or nigama-sabha denotes an administrative board
of the Paficiyat type headed by the Sresthin. The Nagara-
iresthin (the chief banker) assisted by the Sarthavdha (the
merchant), Prathama-kulika (the chief artisan), Prathama-
kayastha (the chief of the scribes) and others are known from
Bengal records of the Gupta age to have formed similar
administrative boards. Sircar compares such boards with
the Cauthia of medizeval Rajasthan headed by the Nagar-
seth aided by others. He has tried to show that the nigama
or nigama-sabha had some sort of jurisdiction over the Srenis,

47 The last two syllables of the name have been read
by scholars as [rlaka.

48 EI Vol. XXXII, p. 211.
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Guilds occupied an important position in early Indian
economy. The prosperity of economic life is indicated by
the successful guild organisation in which the individual
craftsmen find an opportunity of developing their skill and
ingenuity. Frequenty references to guilds are found not
only in the epigraphs, but also inthe literature, both Buddhist
and Briahmanical. The Jatakas*® speak of the existence of
“the eighteen’ guilds. This is a conventional number ; for, in
practice, we get a considerably larger number and there is
no doubt about the wide spread nature of the organisa-
tion.*® However, it appears from the description of each
guild that craftsmen of a locality following different
professions formed different guilds. The Dharmasistras
indicate the impotance of guilds which were invested by the
state with certain powers to frame rules and regulations for
themselves.®? The guilds also possessed some executive and
judicial authority. By virtue of his position, the headman
of a guild (fresthin) reserved the right to arbitrate between
members and represent the guild at the royal court.®®
Scattered references to guilds in the Arthaidstra clearly point
to their powers and influence.®® Guilds maintained their
own armies both for defensive and offensive purposes.®*

The Dharmasastras (2nd century B.C. to 3rd century A.D.)
show how the state provided guarantee and assistance for
the fullledged development of the guilds. Manu®* lays
down certain usages of the guilds (freni-dharma) as having the
force of law. In some cases, when the exigency of the situa-
tion so demanded, the king interferes in the affairs of the

49  Fat., Vol. VI, p. 14.

50 R.C.Majumdar, Corporate Life in Ancient India, 1969,
pp. 15-17.

51 Gautama Dharmasitra, 11. 21.

52 R.C. Majumdar, op.cit., pp. 22-23.

53 Mid., pp. 23-25.

54 Ibid., pp. 25-28.

55 Manusmrti, VIII, 41.
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guilds.®*® Inscriptions®*” of our period testifies to the fact
that the guild received deposits of public money and paid
regular interest, the rate of which fluctuated from one guild
to another. Not only money, but endowment of land was
also received by the guilds.®*®* It appears that the ancient
guilds performed some of the functions of medern banks. In
addition to the professional functions, the guilds used to
undertake work of social utility.®® 1In this connection, it is
intresting to note that the members of guilds enjoyed com-
plete freedom in respect of immigration according to the
exigency of the economic requirements.®®

56 fhid., VIIL. 219-20 ; cf. Yafavalkyasmyti, 11. 187-92,

57 Liiders’ List, No. 1162, 1165; EI, Vol. VIII, pp.
82-83, 88-89 ; Vol. XXXV, p. 5. The Nasik cave inscription
(EI, Vol. VIII, pp. 82-83) of the time of Nahapidna dated in
the year 42 of the Saka era (120 A.D.) records that Usava-
data deposited 3000 karsapanas to two guilds of weavers, the
rate of interest being one per cent per month in one guild
and .75 per cent per month in the other,

58 Liiders’ List, No. 1162,

59 The Junnar Buddhist cave inscription (Liiders’ List,
Mo. 1180) refers to a guild of corn-dealers, which made an
endowment of a seven-celled (satagabha) cave and a cistern
podhi). Again, the Mandasor record (Fleet, op.cit., pp. 81-84).
of Kumiragupta I and Bandhuvarman mentions the cons-
truction and repair of a magnificient temple of the sun by a
guild of silk-weavers, '

60 The Mandasor inscription (Fleet, op.citi, pp. 81-84) of
Kumiragupta and Bandhuvarman states that a guild of
silk-weavers migrated from Lata (on the Lower Narmada)
to Dafapura (Mandasor). Some of its members changed
their vocation of weaving to other professions, but that did
not affect the internal cohesion and corporate spirit of the
guild. The Indore c.p. inscription (ibid,, pp. 70-71) of



W LE¥y Fhs

(

IXX

10A " pu|

'd3j ) "puj

Ty A

"INg Yyoly : Asaunon)

STrFr i






ECONOMIC LIFE 129

The term Jdresthin occurs in two Kusina epigrapns dis-
covered at the Kankili Tila. The first®' of them dated in
the year 15 of the Kusina era records the dedication of a
Jaina statue by Kumiramitrd, the wife of the banker
Veni, while the other®® of Huviska’s reign dated in
the year 38 mentions the setting up of the elephant
MNandivisala by the banker Rudradisa, the son of the
banker Sivadasa for the worship of the Arhats. Inscriptions
discovered in other regions also record the valuable gifts
made by the merchants, their wives and families in favour
of religious establishments. The donations made by them
indicate their prosperity.

The term fresthin denotes ‘a banker or merchant or the
foreman of a guild’. He is sometimes mentioned in the list of
king's officials and subordinates addressed by the king while
making a grant. He is also referred to as representative of
the banker class in the council of the local administrators of a
town.®® The earliest reference to sresthin occurs in the Vedic
literature where the word donotes ‘the headman of a guild'.®*
In later literature, he is represented to have enjoyed a special
position among the members of the mercantile community.®®

Another class of traders referred to in the inscriptions
discovered in the Mathura region is Sarthavgha (caravan
merchants) who carried his merchandise in far off lands. An
inscription®® found at the Kankali Tila records the installa-

Skandagupta mentions the guild of oil-men who used to
move from one place to another.

61 Liiders’ List, No. 24.

62 Ihid., No. 41.

63 Sircar, Ind. Ep. Gloss., 1966, p. 317.

64 Macdonell and Keith, Vedic Index of Names and
Subjects, Vol. II, pp. 403-04.

65 Fick, The Social Organisation in North-East India, 1920,
pp. 283-84.

66 Liiders’ List, No. 30.

9
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tion of a Jaina image by Dharmasoma, the wife of a caravan
leader. Another Buddhist image inscription®” from Mathura
dated in the year 4 (82 A.D.) of Kaniska’s reign mentions
the caravan merchant Bhavasri whose wife set up a statue of
Bodhisattva. Reference to some merchants (pavaharins) is
noticed in the Jamalpur mound stone slab inscription®® in
Gupta characters which records the putting up of a cooking
stone of the Kakatikas in their vihara by the commissioners
of the community and some merchants. Besides, a Buddhist
image inscription®® in Kusana characters refers to the trader
(vanik) Dharmakasa, whose wife set up a Bodhisattva image
in the sanctuary of her own caitya for the acceptance of the
Dharmaguptika teachers.

The caravan traders used to travel on land from one
region to another only in groups in order to avoid the danger
of being robbed off by the forest tribes or dacoits.”™ It
was the duty of the state to protect the caravans within its
jurisdiction and in lieu thereof received from the traders
certain road-cess called vartani.?* Their safe journey depen-
ded entirely on their leader who is required to be clever,
sagacious and well-acquainted with the different routes.”*

A Buddhist image inscription™® of Vasudeva's reign
discovered at Pilikhera, 4 miles from Mathura, dated in
the year 64 or 67 of the Saka era records the installation of
a Buddha image in a shrine by Guhasena who belonged
to a family of kutumbikas.” *

67 Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 200.

68 Ibid., p. 101,

69 JFUPHS, Vol. XII, pp. 24-25,

70 Fick, op.cit., pp. 272-7T4.

71 Arthafastra, 2.21. 24-26.

72 Cf B. N. Puri, India under the Kusanas, 1965, p. 107,

73 EIL Vol. XXX, pp. 181-84.

74 D. C. Sircar suggests that Aufumbikas are agricultura-
list householders (ET, Vol. XXX, p. 184].
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Reference to a class of silver coins called Purana is found
in the Punyaidla pillar inscription”® which mentions 1100
puranas deposited perpetually in two guilds at a fixed rate
of interest. According to Manu,”® two krsnalas of silver are
equal to one Masaka of silver and sixteen of such Masakas
make one Dharana or Purina. Thus Purana also called
Dharana weighed 32 Ratis. Sometimes Purina was also
called Karjapana.””

The Punyafala pillar inscription mentions different
weights, such as Adhaka and Prastha. Adhaka is equal to
964 handfuls and is one-fourth of a dropa which is 16 to 20
seers according to Bengali authors.™® Prastha is often regar-
ded as one-sixteenth of a dropa’™® and one-fourth of an
Adhaka.®® But the above terms indicated measures in different
areas and ages. Ghafaka (jar ) and Mallaka ( bowl ) found in
the records, were also used as measures.

Most of the donations and dedications, as known from
.the inscriptions, were made by the ordinary people which
bear testimony to the fact that the people of the region
-were economically well off.

75 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, pp. 151-52,

76  Manusmyti, VIIL, 135-36 ; cf. Pisnusmyti, IV. 11-12.

77 D. R. Bhandarkar, Ancient Indian Numismatics in
FAIH, Vol IV, pp. 463, 472-73 : Sircar, Ind. Ep. Gloss.,
®. 265.

78 Sircar, Ind. Ep. Gloss., pp. 5-6.

79 Ibid., p. 257.

80 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, p- 153, note 2,
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SOCIAL LIFE

The epigraphs of Mathura throw a considerable light on
different aspects of social life which are rich in contents and
comprehensive in outlook. The people of India even under
the alien rule of the Yavanas, Sakas and the Kusanas did
not lose their cultural heritage and followed their age-old
social customs, etc. The varnaframa-dharma and the realisa-
tion of caturvarga which constituted the key-note of the
social organisation of ancient India, were the characteristics
of social life of the people of Mathura during the period in
question.

The society of Mathuri, to begin with, was primarily
divided into four varpas and subdivided into several castes,
A yiipa inscription® of the reign of Vasiska, dated in the year
24 of the Kusipa or Saka era, discavered from the bed of
the Jamuna river at Isdpur, records that Dronala, the son
of Rudrila, a Brihmana of the Bharadvaja gotra and
of the Manachandoga school, performed a sacrifice
lasting for twelve days and erected a sacrificial post (yipa) to
propitiate the three Fires, The earliest references to the
word gotra having different meanings are to be traced in the
Vedic literature, What is derived from their various
interpretations is that the word indicates a group of men
connccted together.® Primarily a Brahmanic institution, the
gotra was named after ancient sages from whom the
Braihmanas claimed their descent. The system of gotras with
several subsections was well established in the period of the

| Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 125-26,
2 Kane, History of Dharmaiastra, Vol. 1I, pt. I, 1941,
p. 479.
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Brahmapas and the ancient Upanisads® The Brihmana
Dronala of our epigraph was of the Bhiradvija-gotra named
after the sage Bharadvaja and regarded as one of the seven
or eight primeval gotras mentioned in the religious texts,*

The epithet Manachandoga applied to the Brahmana shows
that the Brahmanas claimed to have belonged to some
branch of the Vedas. Scholars are silent about the inter-
pretation of Miana. The Chindogya is one of the Brahmanas
of the Samareds,® so that Dronala was the follower of the
Chandogya branch of the Simaveda. The inscription refers to
the performance of sacrifice by Dronala which testifies to his
respectable position in the society. According to Manu and
Yajfiavalkya,” the Brahmanas occupied a prominent position
over all other Varpas. The ancient law-givers enumerate
their manifold duties which include the study and teaching
of the Vedas (adhyayana, adhyipana), sacrificing for himself
and for others (yajama, yajama), making and accepting gifts
{dana, pratigraka), etc.® A Brahmana was forbidden to earn
his livelihood by service which is regarded as ‘a dog’s
occupation’.”

Though the Brahmanas, by virtue of their bigth, occupied
the first place in the order of castes, there are references to
their deviations from the sacred duties. In spite of the
rigidity of the rules prescribed by the early law-givers, Manu
and Yajfiavalkya feel it necessary to allow, according to the
exigencies of situation, certain concessions to the Brihmanas

3 Ibid., pp. 480-81.

4 Baudhayanairautasiitra, Pravaradhyaya. 54 ; cf. A, L.
Basham, The wonder that was India, 1954, p. 154.

5 Macdonell, 4 History of Sanskrit Literature, 1961, p. 212 ;
Monier-Williams, Sanskrit-English Diciionary, 5.0,

6 Manusmyii, 1. 96 ; x. 3.

7 ZYajhavalkyasmrti, i. 198-99.

8 Manusmyti, X. 75-76 ; Yamavalkyasmyti, 1. 118,

9 Comp. Hist, Ind., Vol. 11, 1957, pp. 459-60.
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such as the assumption of professions of the lower castes
particularly when reduced to distress.*® But the divergence
from the code of discipline and ordained standard was viewed
with discredit and rendered them to become ineligible for
invitation to fraddha. Reference to the deviation of
Brahmanas from the rules regarding the adoption of
professions generally assigned to the other castes is traceable
in a stone slab inscription'! discovered at the Jamalpur
mound. The epigraph speaks of a tank, the western out of
two tanks, a reservoir, a grove, a pillar and a stone slab
which were constructed by a Brihmana of the Segrava
(Sanskrit .‘5‘4igrm}-gmra who was a royal officer serving in
the post of treasurer (gafjavara)'® of Svamin Mahakjatrapa
Sodasa. The Saigrava-gotra is mentioned in the Ganapatha
of Panini'®, and as H. Kern has shown, is traceable in Pali
Siggava, the name of the patriarch who conferred the
Upsampada ordination to the great Tissa Moggaliputta®*.

A fragmentary inscription'® found at the Tokri Tila near
the village of Mat refers to the reconstruction of a dilapidat-
ed temple by some official of Huviska for the increase of
the longevity and strength of the king and the making of
something for the Brahmanas who were regular guests.
Another Mathurd inscription!'® of Huviska's reign dated
in the year 28 states that, at the punyaiila of the Pracinikas,
one hundred Brahmanas were to be fed once a month on
the 14th bright day for acquiring the religious merit by
the king Huviska and others. These instances show that
the Brahmanas at the period enjoyed a respectable position.

10 Manusmrti, X. B0-94 ; Yajaavalkyasmyti, iii. 35.

11 Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 99,

12 See Sufra, Chapter on Administration.

13 ILIV.67; IV.1. 104

14 Cf. El, Vol. IX, p. 248 ; Liuders, Math. Ins., p. 100.
15 Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 138-40.

16 EI, Vol. XXI, pp. 60-61.
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In the previous chapter on Political History, we have
seen that the Yavanas, Saka Ksatrapas and the Kusanas
held sway over Mathura for considerable period of time.
The advent of these foreigners introduced a new element
in the social order of India, Though they were often held
responsible for generating a large-scale degeneration in the
society, they could not upset the age-old social order and
were ultimately merged into the indigenous social system.
They adopted the Prakrit language and the Kharogthi and
Brihmi scripts not only on their coins but also in their
votive inscriptions, and some of the foreigners like the
Ksatrapas 4ivadatta, Sivaghosa and Tarapadidsa and the
Kusana king Vasudeva assumed Indian names. The ancient
law-givers accepted them as Indians. According to
Patafijali'’, the Yavanas and the Sakas were aniravasita

or pure $iidra with the right to perform sacrifices. In the
Manusmyti, they are included in a list of Ksatriya people who
were gradually degraded to the level of Siidras.’® Though
there is an apparent discrepancy between the Mahabhasya
and the Manusmrti, observes D). C. Sircar'”, the social posi-
tion of the pure Siidra and degraded Ksatriya in the Indian
social order appears to be the similar. According to the
Gautama Dharmasiitra®, the Yavanas were sprung from the
union of Siidra female and a Ksatriya male.

In addition to the foreigners like the Yavanas, Sakas and
Kusanas, references are found to several rulers holding sway
over Mathura whose names were ended in dafta, mitra and
gupta. Besides, we have several names of the common

17 On Panini, ii. 4. 10.

18 Manusmyti, X. 43-44.

19 Sircar, Studies in the Society and Administration of
Ancient and Medieval India, Vol. 1, 1967, p. 66.

20 IV.21.
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people with the suffixes pala®, sena®, mitra®, ghoga®t, datta®®,
etc. These suggest that there was a tendency to frame
family names out of name-endings. But the process was just
developing in the early centuries of the Christian era®®,
Mention is made of some cases in which the uniformity of
the name-ending is disturbed by a few names. An inscrip-
tion®” in Kusdna characters found from the Kankili Tila
refers to a person named Grahasena whose grandsons were
Sivasena, Devasena and Sivadeva. Another epigraph®® of
the reign of Sodasa dated in the year 72 discovered at the
same place mentions a person named Pila, whose sons’
names were Palaghosa, Prosthaghosa and Dhanaghosa.

Similarly, in course of time, there developed a tendency
to distinguish persons belonging to different social grades
by their names. According to Manu,® an upapada sugges-
tive of farman (happiness), raksa (protection), pusti (prosperity)
and presya (service) should be added to the names of the
four varpas respectively. Later on, jarman or deva, varman
or fraly, bhuti or datta and dasa were suffixed to the personal

names of the Brihmanas, Ksatriyas, Vaifyas and Sidras

21 EI Vol. 1I, p. 201,

22 Ibid., Vol. II, p. 208; Vol. X, p. 114; Vol XIX,
p- 67 ; Vol. XXX, p. 184 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 50, 202.

23 El Vol II, p. 201; Vol. X, p. 111; V07, Vol. I,
p- 174 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 48, 80.81, 90, 195.

24 Liiders, Math. Ins,, p. 50; Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I,
p. 120,

25 Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 152-53, 199,

26 Sircar, fnd. Ep., pp. 423-24; also in Pracyavidya-
Tarangini, ed. Sircar, 1969, pp. 200-01,

27 EI Vol. 11, p. 208.

28 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, p. 120,

29 Manusmyti, 11, 31-32.
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respectively in order to differentiate them.®® The epigraphs
of Mathuri mention several persons bearing names ending
with deva,® farman,®® varman,®® traty2* datta,?® and dasa.?®
Inscriptions of Mathurd testify to the existence of
professional castes following various occupations which
are generally assigned to the Vaifyas. They were the
banker (iresthin),®” merchant (sarihavaha, vanik, vyavaharin)®®
and agriculturalist (kutumbika)®® whose wives have been
mentioned as making some donations and appear to have
some influence in the socio-economic life, In the order of
castes, the Vaisyas occupied the third position. Repeating
the old smrti rule, Manu*® and Yﬁjﬁa{*alk}'a“ state that the
duty of the Vaisyas includes the study of the Vedas, per-
formance of sacrifices and making of gifts. The authorities
also prescribe certain avocations for them, e.g. agriculture,
cattle-rearing, money-lending and trade. Distinguished
from the humbler caste of artisans, the Vaisyas, by virtue

30 Kane, op.cit., pp. 250-51 ; Sircar, Ind. Ep., pp. 422-
23 ; also in Pracyavidyd T arangini, p. 200.

31 EI Vol 1, pp. 387-88; Vol. II, pp. 209-10; Vol. X,
p. 111 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 0, 88, 169, 184, 197.

32 Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 123.

83 Ibid., pp. 64-65, 113,

34 EI, Vol II, p. 208 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 45-46.

35 Liiders, Math, Ins., pp. 152-53, 199, ;

36 EI Vol. 11, p. 201 ; Ia, Vol. XXXIII, pp- 40-41;
Liiders, Math. Ins,, pp. 64-65, 81, 188, 202, 205; FUPHS,
Vol. X, p. 1; Vol. XXIII, p. 43.

37 EI Vol. 1, pp. 381-82 ; I4, Vol. XXXIII, p. 40.

38 Liiders, Math, Ins., pp. 101, 200 ; El, Vol. 1, p. 395;
FJUPHS, Vol. XII, p. 24.

39 EI Vol. XXX, p. 184

40 Manusmrti, i. 90 ; viii. 410, 418 ; ix. 326-33 ; x. 79-80.

41 Yamavalkyasmzti, 1. 119,
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of their avocations, enjoyed a position in the society and
were, sometimes, consulted by the king in some matters of
importance.

The inscriptions of Mathuri mention a number of crafts-
men, artisans and professional groups. They were the
jeweller (manikara, mistake for mapikara',** goldsmith
(hairanyaka, sovanika, suvarpakara),*® iron-smith (lohikakaraka),**
iron-monger (lohavdniya),*® cotton-dealer (karppasika),**® cloak-
maker (pravarika),*” dyer (rayaka),*® perfumer (gandhika),*®
florist (malakara),®® scribe (Kayastha),** actor (faildlaka),®*
dancer (nataks),®® barber (napita),®* ferryman (pratarika)®®
who, according to the ancient law-givers, were born either
from the anuloma or the pratiloma marriage and played an
important role in the society.

Manikara, whose main occupation was to work on jewels
like pearls, corals, conch-shells, etc., is mentioned in the
ufanassmrli®® as the offspring of union between a Ksatriya

42 Liiders’ List, No. 29.

43 EI Vol. 11, p. 205; Liiders’ List, No. 95; Liiders,
Math. Ins., pp. 123, 187-88.

44 Liiders’ List, Nos. 53-54.

45 Ibid.,No. 29,

46 Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 46-47.

47  Did., pp. 110, 116-17, 164, 169-70.

48 Liiders’ List, No. 32.

49 Ibid., Nos. 39, 68, 76.

50 EI Vol. XXXII, p. 211.

51 Ibid., Vol. XXXVII, pp. 152-53.

52 Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 62.

53 EI, Vol. 11, p. 200.

54 Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 111

55 EI, Vol. II, p. 210.

56 39-40,
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male and a Vaifya female. According to the Siitasari-
hita,®" he is the clandestine offspring of a Vaisya male
from a Vaisya female.

The earliest references to some workers in different
metals are found in the Vedic literature. Karmara or
Karmara (iron-smith) is mentioned in the Rgreda, Atharvaveda,
Taittiriya Samhita, Vajasaneya Sakita, Katheka Saiithita, etc.®®
References to goldsmiths are found in the Vijasaneya Samhila,
Taittiriya Brahmana, Visnu Dharma Sitra, etc.®® According
to Patafijali,*® a blacksmith {apaskara) is a Siidra by caste.
The Vaikhanasa smartasitra®' speaks of the blacksmith, gold-
smith, worker in bell-metal and the carpenter (taksaka) as the
offsprings of a Brahmana girl from a Cicuka. Law-givers
like Manu and Yajiavalkya regard both the goldsmith and
blacksmith as equal in status with the Nisada.®®

Patafijali in his Mahabhasya®® speaks of the gandhikas as
belonging to the community of the Sidras and treats them
on the level of the Sakas and Yavanas who were, as we have
noted above, regarded as pure Sidra in the Indian social
system. As regards nmapila, the Dfanassmyti and Vaikhanasa
smirtasitra state that he is the offspring of the union between
a Brahmana male and a Vaisya female.®* The rajaka
(washerman), one of the seven aniyajas according to scveral

57 Cf. Kane, op.cit., p. 90.

58 Rgreds, X. 72.2X]. 112.2 ; Atharraveda, 111. 5.6
TaiS., 1V.4.2; Vaj. S., 16, 26-28 ; Kathaka S., 17.13 ; cf. also
Tai. Br., 1L 4.1.

590 Vaj. 5. XXX. 17 = Tai. Br:, HI. 14 Visnu Dh.
SaX. 4.

60 II.1IV.10.

61 X.14.

62 Manusmrii, IV. 215 Yajravalkyasmyti, 1. 163.

63 On Panini, 11. 4. 10.

64 Ulanassmyti, 32-34 ; Vaikh, X. 12.



140 EARLY INSCRIPTIONS OF MATHURA

writers,”® is a scheduled caste in Bengal, Bihar and U.P.%*®
Regarding his origin, the authorities differ. According to
the Vaikhanasa Smartasiitra and Sitasamhita, he is the offspring
of a Pulkasa (or Vaideha) from a Brihmana woman,*”
while Usanas regards him as the offspring of a Pulkasa male
from a Vaisya female."® In his Mahabhasya,"® Patafijali
regards him as a Siidra.
T CThe nafa (dancer caste), one of the seven antyajas,’ is a
scheduled caste in Bengal, Bihar, U.P. and the Punjab.™*
He is regarded as different from failiisa (actor) who, though
not a nata by caste, earns his livelihood by playing on the
stage.” In the Buddhist Jatakas, reference is found to
natakula™. Besides, the Suruci Jataka®* speaks of natas who
are experts in jugglery. Kane™® thinks that this caste is
represented by the modern Kolhatis or Bahurupis of the
Deccan. Literary works like the Visnudharmasiitra and
Manusmyti distinguish failiisa from rafgavatarin,7® A pastamba™”
(9.32) speaks of failiisa in the same status with rajaka and
oyadha.

The term Kayastha occurs neither in the ancient dharma-
sutras of Gautama, Apastamba, Baudhayana or Vasistha nor in

65 Kane, op.cit., p. 70 and note 170.

66 Ibid., p. 93.

67 Vaikh., X. 15 ; cf. Kane, o wtit.y 93,

68 Udanas smrti, 18.

69 Panini, 11. 4.10,

70 Kane, op.cit., p. 70 and note 170.

71 Ibid., p. 84,

72 Loc.cit,

73 Fick, The Social Organisation in North-East India in
Buddha's time, 1920, p. 293,

74 Ibid,, pp. 293-94.

75 Kane, op.cit., p. 84.

76  Fisnu., 51.13-14 - Manu., IV, 214-15.

77 CL Kane, op.cit., pp. 96-97,
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the Manusmpti. The earliest extant reference to the word
is traced in a recently discovered Mathurd Buddhist image
inscription”® of Vasudeva's reign dated in the year 93 which
records the installation of an image of the Buddha by a
Kayastha named Sramana. Frequent reference to the word
is found both in the epigraphic and literary records irom
the age of the Imperial Guptas™. Originally used in the
sense of an officer, the Kapastha gradually came to denote
‘a professional class of scribes®®. According to medialeval
lexicons, observes D, C. Sircar®!, the Kayastha and Karana
(cf. also Paiijikaraka and Kitakrt) are synonymous, meaning
‘the writer of documents’. But he was not merely a docu-
ment-writer as is evident from the literary and epigraphic
data. He was also an accountant and formidable oppressor
of the people as a collector of revenue. He was engaged
also in the service of the royal officers like a minister. a
magistrate and a judge®®. D. C. Sircar®® says that Kayastha
was an official *who usually sat beside his master in dis-
charging his duties and was often the chief intermediary
between his master and the latter's clients or subjects’. In
medialval times, the Kayasthas were crystallised into a caste®*,
As a caste, they are mentioned in the Ufanas smrti, Vedavydsa
smrii, etc®®, According to the Vedapyasa smyii, they are sudras
like the barbers, potters and others.

78 EI Vol. XXXVII, pp. 152-53.

79 Kane, op.cil., pp. 76-77 ; Sircar, Stud. Soc. Adm. Anc.
Med. Ind., pp. 139-60.

80 Sece Supra, the chapter on Administration.

81 Sircar, Stud. Soc. ddm. Ane. Med. Ind., pp. 158-39.

82 Ibid., pp. 159-61.

83 Ibid., pp. 161-52.

84 Kane, op.cil., p. 76 ; Sircar, Stud. Soc, Adm. Anc, Med.
Ind., pp. 158-539.

85 Utfanas smyti, 35 ; Vedavyasa smyti, 1.10.11.
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An inscription®® in Ksatrapa characters discovered at
the Caubira mound records the gift of Kathika, the servant
in the royal harem [aﬁhjarhmm-Pasth&_mi:a}. It is difficult
from this to say whether it points to the employment of
eunuchs in royal harems and therefore to the rigid seclusion

of their inmates.

Though anuloma and pratiloma forms of marriage leading
to the formation of various castes were not uncommon in
the ancient Indian society, no such reference is traced in
the epigraphs of Mathura. Marriage relationship between
the same caste and among the members of different pro-
fessional groups is known from an inscription®” dated in the
year 20 of the Kusana era (98 A.D.) discovered at the Kankali
Tila, which records the installation of a Jaina statue by a
lady named Mitra who was the daughter-in-law of iron
monger and the daughter of a jeweller.

Inscriptions of Mathura give an idea that donations of
a religious kind were often made by women, particularly
in the Kusana period. Such women appear to have occu-
pied a significant position in the society. The epigraphs
supply us with information that the wife of a person is
known in different names. The term bharya for wife is
mentioned in an inscription®® of the Maurya period and
in many other records of the time of the Saka-ksatrapas®®
and Kusanas®®; whereas we have the terms dharmapatni

86 Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 53-56.

87 EI Vol. 1, pp. 383-84.

88 Liiders, Math. Ins, pp. 155-56. Liiders assigns the
record to the third century B.C.

80 EI, Vol. II, p. 200; I4, Vol. XXXIII, p. 151;
Sircar, Sel. Ins, Vol. 1, p. 1:0i Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 49,
162-63.

90 EI, Vol. 11, pp. 204, 207; Vol. X, p. 120; Liiders,
Math. Ins., pp. 98, 116-17.
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and kutumbini in the Kusana®! and Gupta®® epigraphs. The
word sahacari occurs only in some Kusana records.”® The
inscriptions recording gifts made jointly by several members
of a family probably indicate a happy family-life. A girl
after marriage must have lived in her husband’s family.
Often, however, she participated in the dedication made or
pilgrimages undertaken by her parents or brothers. Some-
times the mother-in-law, father-in-law, husband, wife, sons
and daughters are mentioned in votvie documents. There
are cases in which the names of the parents of girls are
mentioned first and then those of her father-in-law, mother-
in-law, husband, sons and daughters.

The use of metronymics in which the mother was
mentioned by her gotra name was popular. We have, e.g.,
Vachiputra®* and Gotiputra®® in the Sufiga records and
Kausikiputra,”® Gotiputra,”” Hartiputra,”® Mogaliputra®®

91 For dharmapaini see EI, Vol. I, pp. 382-84, 387-88 ;
Vol. 11, pp. 209-210; Liders, Math, Ins., p- 202. For
kutumbini, see EI, Vol. I, pp. 384, -89, 395-6 ; Vol. 11, pp.
203, 205, 208 ; Vol. XIX, p. 67; VOJF, Vol.1, pp. 173-74;
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., pp. 66-67; JRAS, 1912, p. 157 ;
JUPHS, Vol. XXII1, p. 49; Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 47,
188, 199-200,

92 For dharmapatni see Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 53. For
kutumbini see EI, Vol. 11, p. 210; ASIAR, 1909-10, p. 147 ;
Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 197.

93 Liiders’ List, Nos. 16, 18. Liiders translates it as
‘the female companion’.

94 Liiders’ List, Nos. 93, 125.

95 Liiders, Math, Ins., p. 198,

96 EI Vol. 11, p. 207 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 155, 202.

97 EI Vol.II, p. 201 ; Vol. X, p. 118 Liiders, Math.
Ins., p. 49.

98 EI, Vol. 11, p. 199,

99 JA4, Vol. XXXIII, p. 131.
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and Bhargaviputra’®® in the Saka ksatrapa epigraphs.
Besides, a stone inscription®®! discovered from the Delhi-
Agra road side, near Caurdsi in the westarn outskirts of
Mathura city, mentions several metronymics like Gotiputra,
Visisthiputra and Kotsiputra. R. C. Sharma,'°? on pal®o-
graphical grounds, assigns the record to early Kusana
period.

Oan a study of similar metronymics in early Indian records,
D. C. Sircar'®® has come to a few interesting conclusions. In
the first place, they were intendent to distinguish a person
from his many step-brothers, so that the custom of polygamy
characterised the contemporary social life. Secondly, the
very use of the mother's gotra in ihe metronymic would
suggest that it was different from one’s father’s gotra, Sirear
showed that sometimes the metronymic of the father
(Gautamiputra) was different from that of the son (Vasisthi-
putra), so that the said ladies of the Gautama and Vasistha
gofras  apparently continued to use their paternal golra
without changing them to the gotra of their husbands®
familly at the time of their marriage. Sircar also pointed
out that gefrdntara or the change of bride’s goira was not
an essential feature of the marriage in such cases and that
these marriages may have been of the Riaksasa, Gindharva
and other forms in which gotrantara did not take place.
Mentioning one’s name along with the metronymic was a
fashion among different classes of people. In the pre-Kusana
period, the donor often preferred to mention his mother's
gotra, though in the later period, the fashion of the use of

100 Liiders, Math, Ins., p, 195.
101 JOI, Vol. XXI, Sept.-Dec., 1971, Nos. 1.2, pp. 103-06,
102 féid., p. 104.

103 Sircar, Stud, Soc. Adm. Ane. Med. Ind., Vol. I, pp.
207-209.
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metronymics lost its popularity and the domor liked to
represent himself as the son of his father whose name was
mentioned along with his own.

If the metronymics were used to distinguish one from his
step-brothers as suggested by Sircar, then polygamy was not
uncommon in the society, assaid above. It was prevalent
not only in the families of kings and high officials, but also
among the ordinary people. This seems probable from
references to several wives of a man especially of the richer
section of the society.’®* The word agramahisi meaning the
first or chief queen in the lion-capital inscriptions'® hints to
polygamy in the royal families. Biihler translates the term
dharmapatni occurring in several private records as ‘the first
wife’1?® which may be taken to indicate the prevalence of
polygamy.

Though there are a few scattered references to polyandry
in early Indian literature, we find no evidence of it in the
epigraphs of Mathura.

The reference to the words afeura (Sanskrit antalpura) in
the lion-capital inscriptions’®” and abhyamtare in a railing

104 Arthaiastra, 111, 2. 38-46 ; Manu, iii, 13 ; Yajia, 1.57 ;
Visme, XXIV. 1-4,

105 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol I, p. 114, In a Mathura
epigraph of the Gupta period (CIT, Vol. I1I, p. 27} occurs
the word mahadesi usually interpreted as ‘the chief queen’,
i.e. the chief among several queens. But to Vogel (E,
Vol. XX, p. 32), it is ‘a title borne by the consort of a ruling
chief*, and to Fleet (CII, Vol. III, p. 16, note 2) ‘a technical
title of the wives of paramount snwrci.gm’ Sircar (Ind. Ep.,
p. 345) interprets it merely as ‘the gueen’. He thinks that
Mahaderi is a modification of Desi just as Mahardja is of Rajan,

106 EIL Vol. I, pp. 382-84, 387-88 ; Vol. II, pp. 203-10.

107 Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, p. 115,

10
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pillar inscription*®* discovered from the Caubara mound
hint at the existence of the purdah system in the royal family.

In a few inscriptions, a girl mentions only her father's
name along with her own,'°® while in most cases, a woman
refers to her husband’'s name along with her other relatives.
In some other records, however, the woman refers to only
her son's name, but not the name of her husband."® These
cases probably illustrate the story of woman as living under
the protection of her father, husband and sons in different
parts of her life.

A large number of literary and epigraphic records make
mention of the gamkas who appear to have enjoyed some
position in the society. Sometimes, the ganikds were highly
accomplished and educated ladies, skilled in the sixty-four
arts. Courtesans with a high intellectual attainment, skill
in the arts and a trained mind attained the position of
ganikd. A Kusana inscription! from Mathura records the
erection of a shrine for the Arkats, a hall of homage, a
reservoir and stone-slabs for the worship of the Arhats by a
ganiki named Nada who was the daughter of the ganiki
Damda.

Some of the donations made by Buddhist and Jaina
monks and nuns testify to the fact that they held a respec-
table position in the society. But the literary works**? bear
examples that some of them were of questionable morals and
their position in the society was degraded.

Epigraphic records of the region help us a great deal in
forming an idea about the dress, ornaments as well as the

108 Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 57.

109 EI, Vol. II, p. 205; Vol. X, pp. 119-20; Vol.
XXVIIL, p. 44; JFUPHS, Vol. XXI, p. 46 ; Liiders, Math.
Ins., pp. 103, 205,

110 Luders, Math. Ins., pp. 30, 38-39 ; EI, Vol. II, p- 202,

111 14, Vol. XXXIII, p 153,

112 M Bloomfield in 7405, Vol. XLIV, pp. 202-42,
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refined taste of the people. Reference to cotton-dealers
indicates that cotton fabrics were commonly used by the
people. Besides, mention may be made of goldsmiths,
jewellers and washermen who played an important part in
the life of the people. Sculptures of the period bear represen-
tations of the use of ornaments by people of both sexes.
Reference to the perfumers and garland-makers is also
interesting in this connection since it signifies the people’s
refined taste. The mention of professional actors and
dancers shows that the people enjoyed dramatic perfor-
mances, music, dancing, etc. It appears that the people of
Mathura enjoyed a healthy social life during the period in
question.

The social life of the people was influenced by religious
practices including gifts made to holy establishments. People
were fond of naming their children with reference to the
names of gods, goddesses and other divinities ; e.g. Sivarak-
sita, Sivatrata, Nagapriya, Nagadatta, Nagadasa, Buddha-
raksita, Buddhadiasa, Buddhaghosa etc. People, known
from the epigraphs, were mostly disciples of the Buddhist or
]aina monks or nuns.



APPENDIX

A. THE ERAS IN USE IN MATHURA

Some of the inscriptions discovered at Mathurd are
dated. The eras used in the records are four in number,
viz. the Indo-Parthian era of 248-47 B.C., the Scytho-
Parthian or Vikrama era of 58 B.C,, the Kaniska or Saka
era of 78 A.D. and the Gupta era of 319 A.D,

I. Parthian Era of 248-47 B.C.

A fragmentary inscription® found at the Giridharpur
Tila which records the gift made by the wife of a Baladhika,
is dated in the year 270 of the Makdrdja? V,S. Agrawala®
is of the opinion that the era used in the record is the
Maurya era of 322 B.C. and, therefore, it belongs to 52 B.C.
But there is no evidence of the existence of any Maurya era.
Some scholars wrongly read the expression mukhiya-kald
(Sanskrit mukhya-kala, ‘the principal art’) as muriya-kala
(Sanskrit Maurya-kala, i.e. the Maurya era) in line 16 of the
Hathigumpha inscription,* and suggested the existence of
an era introduced by Candragupta Maurya, Really, Candra-
gupta Maurya is not known to have started an era. Thus,
the existence of the Maurya era is imaginery.® Liiders®

suggests that the epigraph is dated in the Parthian era of
248-47 B.C. which corresponds to 23 A.D.

1 Liders, Math, Ins., ed. K. L. Janert, 1961, pp. 162-63.
The name of the king is not mentioned in the inscrip-

=]

tion,

JUPHS, Vol, XI1, p. 29.

Sircar, Sel, Ins., Vaol. I, 1965, p. 218,
Sircar, Ind. Ep., 1965, p. 324.

6 D. R. Bhandarkar Volume, ed. B. C. Law, 1940,
pp. 287-88
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Another fragmentary inscription” found at Kankali Tila
which records the installation of an image of Mahivira in the
. temple of the Arhats by Okharika, Ujhatika, Okha, Sirika
and Sivadind, is dated in the year 299 of an unnamed king
who assumed the title Maharaja Rajatiraja. Biihler® states that
the inscription refers to the reign of one of the Kusina rulers
of the Kanigska group. Its characters, according to him,
bear a close resemblance to that of several votive inscriptions
of the Kusanas found at Mathurd. He suggests that the
dates of the Kaniska era are abbreviated by the omission of
hundreds,® i.e., years from 3 to 98 arc equivalent to 203 to
298. He refers them and the date 299 to the same era which
occurs in the old Kharosthi inscriptions with initial point in
the first half of the Ist century B.C. Sten Konow!? endorsed
the view of Biihler. Thus, the record, according to them,
belongs to the time of Vasudeva. R, D. Banerji,"! on the
other hand, assigns it, on pal®ographical grounds, to the
archaic period. According to him, the date 299 refers either
to the Maurya era corresponding to 22 B.C. or to the
Seleukidan era of 31: B.C.'* corresponding to 13 B.C.
Liiders,'® on palzographical considerations, places it to the
period intervening between Sodisa and Kaniska. The era
used in it, according to him,"* is the Parthian era of 248-47
B.C. and, therefore, the date 299 corresponds to 52 A.D.

7 Liiders’ List, No. 78.

8 FVOF, Vol. X, pp. 172-74.

9 The use of date with the omission of hundreds is
doubtful (cf, Sircar, Ind. Ep., p. 250).

10 K. B, Pathak Commemoration Volume, 1934, pp. 265-68.

11 14, Vol, XXXVIIL, pp. 40-41.

12 Mo reference to the Seleukidan era is known from
Indian records (cf. Ind. Ep., p. 281).

13 D. R. Bhandarkar VFolume, ed. B, C. Law, 1940,
pp. 284-86.

14 Ibid., pp. 288-89,
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The following are his arguments in support of dating the two
epigraphs (viz., the Giridharpur T1ila record and the Kankali
Tila Jaina stone inscription) in the Parthian era. The
mode of mentioning the date without referring the personal
name of the king but only the title, is the style parallel to
Greek inscriptions dated in the Parthian era. Besides, some
of the donors mentioned in both the inscriptions are
foreigners. Sten Konow'® later on changed his opinion and
supported Liiders' theory. D. C. Sircar'® also supports this
view. The Parthian era was instituted to commemorate the
establishment of the independent. Parthian kingdom by
Arsaces I in 248 or 247 B.C.'"

11. The Scytho-Parthian or Vikram era af 58 B.C.

A Jaina stone slab inscription'® of the time of Sodasa
which records the setting up of an image of an Aryavati by
Amohini, the wife of Pila and a female lay disciple of the
ascetics, along with her sons for the worship of the Arhats,
is dated in the year 70! Opinions differ regarding the
initial year of the era used in the record. Jayaswal®® assigns

15 Act. Or., Vol. XX (1948), pp. 111-12.

16 Sircar, Ind. Ep., p. 281.
17  Lec.cit.

I8 Liiders® List, No. 59.

19 Rapson [CHI, Vol. 1, 1968 (reprint), p. 519 ; also in
Aet. Or., Vol. XI (1933), pp. 260-64] and Jayaswal (FBORS,
Vol. XV1, p. 245) read the first figure of the date as 40, and
therefore, to them it is 42. Biithler (EI Vol. II, p. 199) at
first read 40 2, but later on, changed his opinion and
accepts 72, (ibid.,, Vol. 1V, p. 55 and note 2) as the correct
reading of the date,

20 7BORS, Vol. XVI, pp. 245-46.
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the date to the old Saka era of 123 B.C!" D.R. Bhandarkar®
is of the opinion that the date recorded in the inscription is
to be referred to the Saka era of 78 A.D. instituted by
Vonones,® Most of the scholars®* ascribe the date to the
Vikrama era of 58 B.C,

Scholars differ regarding the origin of the era of 58 B.C.
The theory of ‘instituting the Vikrama era by Kaniska
was once sponsored,”® but later on given up®® by Cunning-
ham. His theory has been endorsed by scholars like Fleet,
Barnett, Kennedy and others,' According to them, the
Kaniska group of kings ruled earlier than those of the

21 The hypothesis of 123 B.C. as the initial year of the
old $aka era is based on no historical evidence. Some
scholars advocate the introduction of several reckonings
with a view to place the kings in a chronological order as
suited the theories they wanted to propound. But a careful
study of eras used in Indian cpigraphs shows that the
earliest extant historical reckonings in India were the
Vikrama era of 58 B.C. which may be identified with the
old Scytho-Parthian era and the Saka era of 78 A.D. identi-
fied with Kaniska’s reckoning (cf. Ind. Ep., p. 248).

22 7FBBRAS, Vol. XX, pp. 283-93.

23 The Saka era of 78 A.D. does not appear to have
been introduced by Vonones, but was probably identical
with the reckoning of Kaniska. See infra.

24 Fleetin JRAS, 1913, pp. 919-20; Marshall, ibid.,
1914, p. 986 ; Sten Konow in K. B. Pathak Commemoration
Volume, pp. 263-64 ; Rapson in CHI, Vol. I, loc.cit ; Sircar,
Studies in Indian Coins, 1968, p. 314 ; J. N. Banerjea in Comp.
Hist, Ind., Vol. 11, 1957, p. 271.

25 Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. 11, pp. 67-68.

26 Cunningham in NC, 1892, p. 44.

27 Fleetin FRAS, 1913, pp. 913-20; Barnett in ibid.,
pp- 942-45 ; Kennedy in ibid., pp. 921-27.
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Kadphises group. But their suggestion is a mere hypo-
thesis ; for, a careful study of the literary evidence and
arch@®ological data does not support the theory.?*
Morover, excavations at Taxila show that the coins of the
Kaniska group are found more in number than those of
the Kadphises group in the upper strata,*® while in the
lower stratum, the case is just the opposite.® According
te Marshall,™ the origin of the era of 58 B.C. was associated
with Azes I. His theory is based on his interpretation of
the date of the Taxila silver scroll inscription™ mentioning
Sa 136 Ayasa Asadasa masasa divase 15 as ‘in the year 136 (of
the era) of Azes’. His theory has been endorsed by
Rapson.®® But there is no evidence in favour of the
conjecture.®* Sten Konow®® is of the opinion that
Vikramaditya, the ruler of Malava, inaugurated the era
of 58 B.C. in order to commemorate his victory over the
Sakas. But his view appears to be untenable.?®

Regarding the origin of the era of 58 B.C., it has been
suggested”” that the reckoning is of Parthian origin and
it probably marks the foundation of a new kingdom in
East Iran, Vonones, the earliest independent Parthian

28 See supra, Chapter on Political History.

29 Marshall, Taxila, Vol. 1, 1951, p. 221.

30 Ibid., Vol. I1, 1951, pp. 785-88, 792-93,

31 JFRAS, 1914, pp. 975-86.

32 Sircar, Sel, Ins., Vol. I, p. 138.

33 CHI, Vol. 1, 1968 (reprint), p. 515,

24 CF. Fleet in FRAS, 1914, p. 992-99 ; also in ibid.,
1915, pp. 514-18; Sten Konow, CH, Veol. 11, pt. 1, p.
LXXXV ; Sircar, Sel. Ins., p. 131 and note 2 ; also his fnd.
Ep., pp. 256-57.

35 Sten Konow, op.cit., p. LXXXV,

36 Cf. Leeuw, op.citl., p. 54.

37 Cf Sircar in 4. Imp. Un., 1968, pp. 124-25 and note
1 ; also his Ind, Ep., pp. 256-57.
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raler of Drangiana has been supposed to be the originator
of the era which was meant to oust the use of the Imperial
Parthian era of 248 or 247 B.C. As Vonones flourished
sometime after the Parthian emperor Mithridates II (123-
88 B.C.), as Sircar points out, itis not unreasonable to
assume that he ascended the throne in 58 B.C.**

According to Sircar, the Scytho-Parthian era of 58 B.C.
started from the accession of Vonones about the middle of
the first century B.C., and it is identical with the Vikrama-
Sariivat of 58 B.C. He points out that it was, at first, known
as the Krta era and was prevalent in Rajasthan and Malwa
where it was carried by the Mailavas from their original
home in the Punjab. Sircar further suggests that later on,
about the eighth century A.D,, it was associated with the
name of Vikramiditya who, after extirpating the Sakas
of Western India enjoyed the epithet Sakari and who was
no other than the Gupta king Candragupta II. Thus,
according to Sircar, the Scytho-Parthian ecra of 58 B.C.
gradually came to be known as the Vikrama Samvat."®

1. Saka era of 78 A.D.

Most of the inscriptions of Kaniska and his successors, as
we have already seen, are dated. The dates mentioned in
the epigraphs of Kaniska I range from the year 3¢° to- 23,
of Vasiska from 24 to 28, of Huviska from 28 to 60 and of

38 Loc.at.

39  Sircar in 4. Imp. Un., loc.cit. ; Ind. Ep., pp. 251-536.

40 Sten Konow (CII, VoL.II, pt. I, p. 137) reads the date
of the Peshawar casket inscription as year I of the reign of
Kaniska. D. C. Sircar (4. Imp. Un., p. 143, note 2) thinks
that the reading of the date is erroncous. K. G. Goswami
(EI, Vol. XXIV, pp- 211-12) reads the date of the Kosam
image inscription as year 2 of the reign of Kaniska. But
Sircar (Sel. Ins., Vol. I, pp. 135-36) reads it as year 5
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Viasudeva from 64 or 67 to 98. It is, therefore, clear that
the regnal reckoning of Kaniska I was continued by his
successors. There is difference of opinion among scholars
regarding the initial year of the era introduced by him.
Fleet, Barnett, Kennedy and others*! advocate the view
once held*? but later on given up*® by Cunningham that
Kaniska started the era of 58 B.C. and the Kaniska group
of kings preceded the Kadphises group. But the theory is
not supported by literary or archzological evidence. The
priority of the Kaniska group goes against the Chinese
annals** which describe Kadphises I as the first Kusana
king of the Ta-yueh-chi and Kadphises 11 as the first
Kusina ruler who held sway over some interior districts of
India. Again, the inclusion of Gandhara within Kaniska's
dominion is known from the coins and inscriptions and also
from the accounts of Hiuen-Tsang. But, in the second half
of the Ist century B.C. Yin-mo-fu and not the Kusanas
ruled over the region as pointed out by Raychaudhurion
the basis of Chinese sources.*® Besides, a careful scrutiny
of coins of the two groups of rulers also demonstrates the
improbability of the theory of Fleet and his supporters. The
coins*® of Kujula, which are only in copper and bronze,
can not be placed between the extensive gold issues'” of

41 Fleet in JRAS, 1913, pp. 913-20 ; Barnettin ibd,,
pp. 94245 ; Kennedy in ibid., pp. 921-27.

42 Cunningham in ASIR, Vol 11, pp. 67-68,

43 Cunningham in NC, 1892, p. 44,

44 Fan Yeh, Hou Han-Shu, Ssu-pu Pie-yao ed., Ch. 118,
p- 9.

45 ‘PHAIL 1972, p. 412,

46 Gardner, The Coins of the Greek and Scythic kings of
Bactria and India, 1966 (reprint), pp. 122-23, Pl. XXV. 3-5;
Whitehead, PMC, Vol. 1, 1914, pp. 178-82, PI. xvii.

47 Gardner, op.cit., pp. 124-26, 129-33, pls. xxv, 6-10,
xxvi. 1-19 ; Whitehead, op.cit., pp. 183-84, 187-88, pl. xvii.
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Kaniska and Kadphises I1.4* Again the Kadphises group
of rulers used Kharosthi and Greek on their coin legends*®
like the earlier foreiga rulers, while the Kaniska group used
only Greek *® Varied reverse devices of the issues of
Kaniska and Huviska are absent from the coins of Kadphises
rulers. Moreover, excavations at Taxila show that the
coins of the Kapiska group were found generally in the
npper strata®® while that of the Kadphises group mostly in
the lower strata®® of the earth.

According to R.C. Majumdar,** Kaniska was the
inaugurator of the Traikutaka-Kalacuri-Cedi era of 248
A.D., while R, G. Bhandarkar®* attributes the accession of
Kaniska to 278 A.D. But the theory of assigning Kaniska to
the third century A.D. is not accepted by scholars on
several grounds. D. C. Sircar®® observes that palaography
does not support the theories placing Kaniska in the first
century B.C. or in the third century A.D., and it militates
against the idea that Kaniska flourished more than a
century after Rudraddman I (middle of the second century
A.D.).** The Kaniska group of rulers held their sway
over Mathura for about a century (from 3 to 98 of the
Kusana era), If we accept the accession of Kaniska in 248
A.D. or 278 A.D., it is difficult to reconcile the above dates

Cf. A. Imp. Un. p. 144, note 2.

Whitehead, op.cit., pp. 178-81, 183-84, pl. xvii.

Ibid., pp. 186-93, pls. xvii, xviii.

Marshall, Taxila, Vol. I, 1951, p. 221.

52 Iid., Vol. 11, 1951, pp. 785-88, 792-93.

53 DL, Vol. T, pp. 65-112.

54 JFBBRAS, Vol. XX, pp. 385-86.

55 Papers on the Date of Kaniska, ed. A. L. Basham, 1968,

2885

56 Sircar in JAIH, Vol. II, p. 132,
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with the rule of seven Naga kings of Mathurid®*” between the
Kusapas and the Guptas, with the extirpitation of Nagas by
Samudragupta®® (c. 335-76 A.D.) about the middle of the
4th century A.D., and with the date (61 G.E.=380-81 A.D.)
of Candragupta’s inscription®® found at Mathuri. Besides,
according to the Tibetan tradition,*® Kapiska was a
contemporary of king Vijayakirti of Khotan, who belonged
to the 2nd century A.D., and the Indian tradition®!
represents Huviska as a contemporary of the Buddhist
teacher MNigirjuna who flourished not later than the ?nd
century A D. According to the Catalogue of the Chinese
Tripitaka, An-Shi-Kao (148-70 A.D.) translated the Marga-
bhiimisiitra by Sangharaksa who was a chaplain of Kaniska.*®
Moreover, the Chinese evidence®® places Po-t'iao (Visudeva)
in 230 A.D.

Some scholars ascribe the accession of Kaniska to about
the first half of the second century A.D. According to
Marshall,** Kaniska ascended the throne in 128 A.D, Sten
Konow changed his views repeatedly on the question. Once
he took 134 to be the date of Kaniska's accession.®® Later
on, he mentioned [28-29 A.D. as the starting point of
Kapiska’s reckoning.”" In 1947, he suggests the year 138

57 Pargiter, The Purdna Text of the Dynasties of the Kali
Age, 1962, p. 53.

58 Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, 1965, p. 265,

59 Ibid., pp. 277-79.

60 EI Vol. XIV, p. 142,

61 Raychaudhuri, op.cit., p. 414 and note 5,

62 Ihid., pp. 414-15 and note 6,

63 Sten Konow, CII, Vol. II, pt, I, p. 1xxvii,

64 Marshall, op.cit., Vol. 1, pp. 69-7L.

65 Act. Or., Vol. 111 (1924), pp. 78-79.

66 Sten Konow, op.cit,, pp. xcii-iv; also in 7IH, Vol.
XII, p. 44,
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A.D. as the beginning of the era.®”™ Finally, he arrived at
the conclusion that the Kapiska cra was started in about the
year 200 A.D.®®* According to Smith, Kayiska ascended
the throne in about 120 A.D.** Ghirshman®® is of the
opinion that 144 A.D. is the starting point of Kaniska's
reign. The following are the arguments in support of their
theory. The Tibetan and Chinese sources speak of Kaniska
who belonged to the 2nd century A.D. and Vasudeva
(Po-t’iao) to the third century A.D. (2) Yu-houan, the author
of the Wei-lo dealing with the history of the Wei dynasty
(220-64 A.D.), states that Ki-pin, Ta-hia, Kao-fu and T'ien-
tchou were subject to the Ta-yueh-chi during the period of
the three kingdoms (i.e. 221-77 A.D.)."*

But the following points may be raised in respect of the
said theory. A Kusana king named Kaniska is known from
the Ara inscription™ of the year 41, who, if we accept
Kaniska's date of accession in 78 A D,, is placed in 119 A.D.
(2) Coins*® disclose the name of a Kusana king Vasu (i.c,,

67 Lecuw, op.cit., p. 16.

68 Konow in India Antigue, 1947, p. 195.

69 Smith, EHI, p.272. Scholars like Sten Konow (EJ,
Vol. X1V, p. 141), Smith (Oxford Hist. Ind., pp. 147-48) and
Marshall (Taxila, Vol. I, p. 69) are of the opinion that the
era of 78 A.D. was started by Wema Kadphises. But their
hypothesis is a mere conjecture ; for, there is no evidence
that this king started an era. The introduction of an era
requires the continuation of the regnal reckoning of a king
by his successors which is in applicable in Wema’s case. We
have no inscriptions and coins of Wema Kadphises that bear
any date and no era of his is known to have been continued
by his successors.

70 Begram, 1946, pp. 105-08.

71 Cf. A. Imp. Un., p. 145.

72 Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, p. 154.

73  Smith, IMC, Vol. 1, 1906, pp. 64, 87.
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Vasudeva) who flourished much later than Vasudeva 1
probably in the 3rd century A.D. (3) Though Kusapa
supremacy over many parts of their Indian possessions was
diminished by the first half of the third century A.D., they
enjoyed nominal suzerainty over all the feudatory chiefs,
and had control over the Punjab, the former North-Western
Frontier Province and Afghanistan by the middle of that
century.”* (4) In addition to that, the Junagarh inscription
of Rudradiman’® dated in the year 72 informs us that
Rudradaman ruled over Akara, Sindhu and Sauvira in
150 A.D. The Safci records”® dated in the years 22 and
28, on the other hand, refer to the rule of Kaniska and
Visiska in East Malwa. The Sui Vihdr inscription™ dated
in the year 11 indicates that the Lower Indus region was
under the control of Kapiska I. The above considerations
militate against the theory of assigning Kaniska I to the
first half of the 2nd century A.D.

In view of what has been said above, it appears more
probable that Kaniska flourished in the second half of the
first cantury ‘A.D. Scholars"® like Fergusson, Oldenberg,
R. D. Banerji, Thomas, Rapson, Raychaudhuri, Bachhofer,
Leeuw, D. C. Sircar and B. N. Mukherjee are of the opinion
that Kanizka ascended the throne in 78 A.D. and was the
founder of the 5Saka era. The identification of Kaniska

74 Sitcar in 4. fmp. Un., p. 146,

75 Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, p. 178.

76 Ibid., pp. 150-51.

77 Ibid., pp. 139-40.

78 Fergusson in jRAS, 1880, pp. 259-68 ; Oldenberg in
IA, Vol. X, p. 215; Banerji, ibid,, Vol. XXXVII, p. 57 ;
Thomas in FRAS, 1913, pp. 627-50; Rapson in CHI, Vol. I,
p. 526; Raychaudhuri, op.cit, pp. 411-17; Bachhofer in
JA0S, 1941, p.242; Leeuw, opuit., p. 65 ; Sircar in A. Imp.
Un., pp. 143-16 ; B. N. Mukherjee in Papers on the Date of
Kaniska, pp. 200-04,
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with the founder of the Saka era is not improbable on the
following grounds: (1) Kaniska’s regnal reckoning was
continued by his successors ; (2) though the originator of
the Saka era is unknown to us, its initial year falls near
about that of Kaniska’s reckoning.

No era received an appellation as soon as it was institued.

In course of time, when it became popular, a specific name
was attached to it in order to distinguish from others. The

$aka Ksatrapas of Western India, who were subordinate
to the Imperial Kusinas, used the reckoning of their over-
lords and continued its use for a long period (i.e. from the
beginning to 310), even when they ruled independently,
That is why the era introduced by Kapiska came to be
known as the Saka era.”™® It should also be remembered in
this connection that the Kusanas appear to have been
confused with the Sakas and were not mentioned by their
own clan name in India,®*?

IV. Gupta era of 319 A.D.

Several inscriptions dated in the Gupta year indicate
that the reckoning, used by the Imperial Guptas of Magadha
and their feudatories, was also used by some of their
successors also. In the early Gupta records, the erais
mentioned in connection with the reigns of particular kings,
without giving any specific name to it. But after a century
of its inception, about the middle of the 5th century, it was
known as the year or reckoning of the Guptas.®*

The name of the person to whom the Gupta era of 319
A.D. owed its origin is yet to be known. Candragupta I,
the first Imperial ruler of the family, is generally regarded

79 Cf. Sircar, Ind. Ep., pp. 259-62.
80 Cf. Ibid., p. 262.
81 Sircar, Ind. Ep., p. 284.
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by scholars as the originator of the reckoning.*® This is
quite probable®® in view of the fact that his grandson,
Candragupta II ascended the throne in the year 57 as is
known from his Mathurd pillar inscription®* dated both
in his 5th regnal year and in the Kal-@nusaritamana year 6l.
It is not altogether improbable, as suggested by some
scholars,®® to give the credit either to Gupta or Ghatotkaca
or Samudragupta as the founder of the era. But it cannot
be denied that the status of the first two Gupta rulers Gupta
and Ghatotkaca was rather insignifictnt.®® Again, if the
spurious Nilanda®" and Gaya®® inscriptions dated respect-
ively in the 5th and 9th regnal years of Samudragupta are
considered as forged copies of his two genuine documents,
the possibility of Samudragupta as the founder.of the era
cannot be disregarded. But these records seem to have
been copied long afterwards from those of his successors.®®

The Matitrakas of Valabhi in EKathiawar who were
formerly feudatories of the Guptas, continued the use of the

82 Biihler in VO7, Vol. V, p. 225 ; Smith, EHI, p. 296 ;
Dandekar, History of the Guptas, 1941, p. 16 ; Basak, The
History of the North-Eastern India, 1967, pp. 20-21 ; Sircar, Ind.
Ep., p. 285.

83 CF. ibid., p. 285.

8t Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, pp. 277-79.

#5 Raychaudhuri, PHAL 1953, p. 530 and note 2;
Majumdar and Altekar in The Vakataka Gupta Age, 1967, p.
159 ; cf. Ind. Ep., p. 285.

86 OCF. S. R Goyal, 4 Histery of the Imperial Guptas, 1967,
p. 105.

87 Sel. Ins., pp. 270-72.

88 Ibid., pp. 272-74.

890 Ind. Ep., p. 285 ; Goyal, op.cit., pp. 105-07.
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Gupta reckoning for a long time. That is why the said era
came to be designated as the Valabhi-Samvat in that
region.”?

B. SUMMARIES OF INSCRIFTIONS

N.B.—The epigraphs have been entered in this list under
different periods. The inscriptions bearing dates are
arranged chronologically and the undated records according
to the find-spots alphabetically arranged. It may be pointed
out that there is little palicographical difference between
the records of the Ksatrapas and the early Kusanas.

I. Maurya Period
Undated Inscriptions
1. Ganesra stone inscription :

This is a fragmentary record, preserved in the Mathura
Museum, in Brahmi characters assigned by Liders to the
third or second century B.C. Only the word bhagavaprasada
is legible.

Vogel in FRAS, 1912, p. 121; V. 5. Agrawala in JUPHS,
Vol. X, p. 4; Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 157.

2. Mora brick inscription :

It is a fragmentary inscription preserved in the Mathura
Museum. It is in Prakrit influenced by Sanskrit and
Brahmi characters belonging to the third century B.C.
according to Liiders. The inscription records the establish-

90 Ind. Ep., pp. 285-86. Al-Biruni (Sachau, Alberuni's
India, Vol. II, 1964, p. 7) stated that the Gupta era was
introduced to mark the end of the rule of the Guptas who
were wicked and powerful people. But his conjecture
appears to be improbable for the Maitrakas did not start
any new era, and simply followed the reckoning started
by their overlords (cf. Ind. Ep., p. 286).

11
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ment of something by Yasamati, the king's consort, whose
son was living and the daughter of Brah@svatimita (Brhatsva-
timitra).

Vogel in FRAS, 1912, p. 120; also in ASIAR, 1911-12,
pt. IL, p. 128 ; Liiders in El, Vol. XXIV, p. 199 and note 2;
also his Math. Ins., pp. 155-36.

11. Suiiga Period
Undated Inscriptions

1. Arjunpura Mohalla mound (to the north-west of Sitali-

Ghati) Buddhist pillar inscription :

This is a fragmentary record in Prakrit language and
Brahmi characters. The inscription mentions the gift of
Amogharakhita (Amogharaksita).

Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. XX, p. 36 ; Liiders’ List, No, 92 ;
also his Math, Ins., p. 122.

2. Second Ganesra mound brick inscriptions :

These are the fragmentary inscriptions incised on 26
bricks and brickbats, preserved in the Mathura Museum.
These inscriptions, written in Prakrit language and Brahmi
characters, speak of the erection of something by Rohadeva,
the Kohada who was the minister of Gomita (Gomitra).
Vogel in FRAS, 1912, pp. 122-23 ; also in ASIAR, 1911-12, Pt.
II, pp. 129-30; also Sculpture de Mathura, 1930, pp. 18-19 ;
Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 158-60.

3. Ghosna (about 3; miles to the east of the city of Mathura)
brick inscription :

This inscription, preserved in the Mathuri Museum, is
written in Prakrit language and Brihml characters. It
records the name of Nagadata (Nagadatta), who was the
son of Anada (Ananda).

Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 152,
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4, Ghosna brick inscription :

The inscription, preserved in the Mathura Museum, is
in Prakrit language and Brahmi characters. It refers to the
gift of something by Nagadata (Nagadatta) and his mother.
Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 152

5. Ghosna brick inscription :

This inscription, preserved in the Mathura Museum, is
the same as that of the above No. 4.
Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 153,

6. Ghosna brick inscription :

This is a fragmentary inscription in Brahmi characters,
preserved in the Mathurda Museum. Only the name
Vasaguta is legible,

Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 153.

7. Indian Museum (Calcutta) stone inscription :

The place of discovery of the record is not ascertained.
It is a fragmentary record in Brahmi characters. Only ya
danar is legible :
R. P. Chanda in ASIAR, 1922-23, pp. 166-67 ; Liiders,
Math. Ins., p. 201,

8. Isipur stone inscription :

It is a fragmentary record, in Brahmi characters,
deposited in the Mathura Museum. Only the word raiye is
legible.

Liiders, Math, Ins., p. 124,

9. Isipur image inscription :
This is a fragmentary record, in Brahmi chatacters,

preserved in the Mathuri Museum. It mentions the gift
of an image.

Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 124-25.
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10. Jamna Bagh (on the right bank of the Jamni just
outside Mathura city) stone bowl inscription.

The inscription, preserved in the Mathura Museum, is
in Prakrit language and Brihmi characters. It records the
gift of Ayala, the son of Ithdrasama (Indrasarman), for the
worship of all Buddhas in the Suarpakiravitara and for the
acceptance of the Mahopadesaka teachers.

D. R. Sahniin EI, Vol. XIX, pp. 67-68 ; Liiders, Math, Ins.,
pp. 122-23.

11. Kankali Tila Jaina stone inscription :

The inscription, preserved in the Lucknow Museum, is
in Prakrit language and Brihmi characters. It records the
dedication of an arch for the temple by the lay-hearer
Vachiputra (Vatsiputra) Uttaradasaka who was the disciple
of the ascetic Magharaksita.

Biihler in Academy, Vol. XXXIX, p. 373 ; also in FOF, Vol.
V, pp. 175-76 ; also in EI, Vol. 11, pp. 198-99 ; Liiders’ List,
No. 93.

12. Lucknow Museum stone inscription :

The place of discovery of the record is unknown. It is
a fragmentary record in Prakrit language and Brahmi

characters. The inscription refers to the gift made by
Gotiputra Uttara, the goldsmith.

R. D. Banerji in EI, Vol. X, p. 118 ; Liiders’ List, No. 92 >
also his Math, Ins., p. 198.

13. Mathura railing pillar inscription :

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit dialect and
Brahmi characters, speaks of the dedication of railing and
arches at the ratnagrha by Vatsiputra Dhanabhuti together
with his parents for the worship of all Buddhas.

Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. III, p. 36 : also his Stiipa of
Bharkut, p. 130 ; Liiders’ List, No. 125 ; also his Math. Ins.,
p- 212,
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14. Mathura terra-cotta dabber inscription :

This record, preserved in the Mathurdi Museum, is in
Brahmi characters. It mentions only the word Fkacipasa.
N. G. Majumdar in ASIR, 1930-34, pt. II, p. 261; Liiders,
Math. Ins., p. 120.

15. Mathura Museum stone inscription :

The place of discovery of the record is unknown. This
is a fragmcatary record in Brahmi characters. No coherent
sense can be discerned.

Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 192,

16. Mathurd Museum stone inscription :
The place of discovery of the epigraph is not known. It
is a fragmentary record in Brihmi characters. Only the

name of Gomitra is known from the inscription.
V. 5. Agrawala in FUPHS, Vol. X, p. 4 ; Liiders, Math. Ins.,
pp- 192-93.

17. Parkham (15 miles south of the city of Mathura) image
inscription :

It is a fragmentary record, in Prakrit language and
Brahmi characters, perserved in the Mathura Museum. The
inscription refers to the installation of an image of the
Holy one by eight brothers who were the members of the
Manibhadra congregation.

Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. XX, pp. 39-41 ; Sten Konow in
I4, Vol. XXXVIII, p. 147 and note 5; Vogel, Arch. Muse.
Math., p. 83; Liiders’ List, No. 150; K. P. Jayaswalin
FBORS, Vol. VI, pp. 173-88; R. P. Chanda in 7DL, Vol.
IV, pp. 54-72 ; Sircar, Sel. Ins.,, Vol. I, pp. 9293 ; Liiders,
Math. Ins., pp. 175-79.

18. Patna Museum stone inscription :
The place of discovery of the record is not known. The
epigraph in Prakrit-Sanskrit dialect and Brahmi characters,
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mentions the gift made by Mitrd, a Gautami, the nurse
of Iridragnibhadra who was the daughter of the king
Vispumitra.

N. G. Majumdar in JHQ, Vol..1I, pp. 441-46 ; Liiders, Math.
Ins., pp. 206-07.

I1I. Saka Ksatrapa Period
A. Dated Inscriptions

1. Kankali Tila Jaina Votive tablet inscription of the time

of Sodasa — Year 72 (=15 A.D.)

The inscription, preserved in the Lucknow Museum, is in
Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi characters. The
epigraph, after an invocation of the Arhat Vardhamana,
records the sctting up of an @ryavali by Amochini of the
Kautsa gotra who was a female lay disciple of an ascetic and
the the wife of Haritiputra Pala, together with her sons
Pilghosa, Prosthaghosa and Dhanaghosa for the worship of
the Arhats during the reign of Mahaksirapa Sodasa in the
year 72,

Biihler in Academy, Vol. XXXIX, p. 374 ; also in VOF, Vol.V,
pp- 177-78 ; also in EI, Vol. 11, p. 199 ; Smith, The Jain Stupa
and other Antiquities of Mathura, p. 21 ; Liuiders’ List, No. 59 ;
Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, pp. 120-21,

2. Giridharpur Tila stone inscription—Year 270 (=23 A.D.)
This fragmentary record, preserved in the Mathura
Museum, is in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters. It states that a gift was made by a lady who
was called Gautami and the wife of some person who was
designated as balddhika. The inscription is dated in the vear
270 of the Mahardja.
V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. XII, pp. 28-29; also in
ibid., Vol. XXIV-V, pp. 147-48 ; Liiders in D. R. Bhandarkar
Volume, pp. 206-88 ; also his Math. Ins., pp. 162-64.

3. Kankali Tila Jaina stone inscription-year 299 (=52 AD )
This is a fragmentary record, preserved in the Lucknow
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Museum. This inscription, written in Prakrit-Sanskrit
language and Brahmi characters, records, after an invocation
of all Siddhas and Arkats, the installation of an image of the
Arhat Mahavira in the temple of the Arhatsby Okhirika,
Ujhatika, Okha, $irika and Sivadini. The epigraph is dated
in the year 299 of some Maharaja Rajatirgja.

Biihler in jRAS, 1896, pp. 578-81 ; alsoin VO, Vol. X, pp-
171-72; R. D. Banerji in I4, Vol. XXXVII, pp. 33-34;
Liiders’ List, No. 78 ; also in D.R. Bhandarkar Volume, pp. 282-86.

B. Undated Inscription

1. Bharatpur gate Buddhist pedestal inscription :

This inscription, deposited in the Mathura Museum, is in
Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brihmi characters. It records the
dedication of something at the Aldnaka vihara for the
acceptance of the Mahasanghikas and for the worship of all
Buddhas.

V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. XII, p. 123; also in ibid.,
Vol. XXI, p. 73 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 121.

2. Caubird mound railing pillar inscription :

The epigraph, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, is preserved in the Mathurda Museum. The
inscription mentions the gift of Kathika who was the
servant in the royal harem.

Growse in I4, Vol. VI, p. 219 ; Liiders in 14, Vol. XXXIII,
p. 152 ; Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., pp. 143-44 ; Liiders’ List,
No. 98 ; also his Math. Ins., pp. 55-57.

3. Circular Road mound (a quater mile to the south-west
of the Jamilpur mound) Buddhist image inscription :

This fragmentary record, preserved in the Lucknow
Museum, is written in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Briahmi
characters. The inscription speaks of the installation of a
Bodhisattva image.
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Growse in I4, Vol. VI, p. 219 ; Cunningham in ASIR, Vol.
XVII, p. 108; R. D. Banerji in JPASB, Vol. V (1919),
pp- 272-73 ; also in EI, Vol. X, p. 109 ; Liiders’ List, No. 88 ;
also his Math. Ins., pp. 105-06.

4. Second Ganesra mound stone inscription :

The fragmentary record, preserved in the Mathura
Museum, is written in Prakrit Language and Brihmi
characters. It records the erection of a stipa by some
female relative of the Kjatrapa Ksaharata Ghatika.

Vogel in JFRAS, 1912, pp. 121-22 ; Liiders, Math, Ins.,
pp. 157-38.

5. Gau-Ghat well (in Mathurd city) Buddhist stone slab
inscription :

This record, preserved in the Mathura Museum, isin
Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi characters. It speaks of the
installation of a Bodhisattva image by some one at the
Srivihdra for the acceptance of the Samitiya teachers and
for the worship of all Buddhas.

D. R. Sahni in EJ, Vol. XIX, p. 67; V. 5. Agrawalain
JUPHS, Vols. XXIV-V, pp. 146-47; Liiders, Math. Ins.,
pp- 115-16.

6. Giridharpur Tila lintel inscription :

This is a fragmentary inscription in Sanskrit influenced
by Prakrit and Brahmi characters, preserved in the Mathura
Museum. Only Golasvasta Buddhayasa is known from
the record.

Liiders, Math, Ins., p. 162,

7. Indian Museum stone inscription :

The place of discovery of the record is unknown. This
inscription, in Sanskrit influenced by Prakrit language and
Brihmi characters, refers to the erection of the railing of
the holy Noble-souled one by the Kausikiputra Bodhiyafa
who was a trooper (afvavarika) and the son of Bodhila,

K. P. Chanda in AST AR, 1923-24, p. 101 ; Liiders in Adet. Or
Vol. XVIII (1940), p. 39 ; also his Math. Ins., pp. 202-03,
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8. Jamalpur mound stone inscription of the time of Sodasa :

This inscription is in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and
Brahmi characters. It records the erection of a tank, the
western out of two tanks, a reservoir, a grove, a pillar and
a stone slab by the treasurer (gafijavara) of Svamin Maha-

kysatrapa Sodasa.

Dowson in FRAS, 1871, p. 188; Cunningham, ASIR, Vol.
III, p. 30; Liiders in Id, Vol. XXXIII, p. 149 ; also in EI,
Vol. 1X, pp. 246-48 ; also his List, No. 82 ; Sircar, Sel. Ins.,
Vol. 1, pp. 121-22 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., pp- 99-100.

9. Kankali Tild large slab inscription :

This fragmentary record, preserved in the Lucknow
Museum, is in Sanskrit language and Brahmi characters.
No coherent sense of the record is possible.

Biihler in EI, Vol. I1, p. 200 ; Liiders’ List, No. 111 ; also
his Math. Ins., pp. 51-52,

10. Kaikali Tila Jaina sculptural panel inscription :

This record, preserved in the Lucknow Museum, is
written in Prakrit language and Brihmi characters. It
mentions only the name of Jivananda.

Biihlerin EJ, Vol. 11, p. 201 ; Liiders' List, No. 104.

11. Kankali ‘I'ila Jaina torana inscription :

The inscription, preserved in the Lucknow Museum, is
in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brihmi characters. It
records the erection of a temple at the gift of Dharmaghosa
who was the female disciple of Jayasena.

Biihler in Academy, Vol. XXXIX, pp. 373-74; also in VOJ,
Vol. V, p. 176; also in EI, Vol. II, p. 199 ; Liiders’ List,
No, 99 ; also his Math, Ins., pp. 49-31.

12. Kankali Tild Jaina tablet inscription:
This fragmentary record, preserved in the Lucknow
Museum, is written in Prakrit language and Briahmi
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characters. It records the setting up of a tablet of homage
(@yagapata) by Sivayad, the wife of the dancer Phaguyafa
for the worship of the Arhats.

Biihler in EI, Vol. II, p. 200 ; Smith, The Jain Stipa and other
Antiguities of Mathura, p. 19 ; Liiders’ List, No. 100.

13. Kankali Tila Jaina frieze inscription :

This fragmentary inscription, preserved in the Lucknow
Museum, is in Prakrit language and Brahmi characters. It
mentions only the name of divine Nemesa.

Biihler in Academy, Vol, XXXIX, p. 374 ; also in VOJ, Vol.
V, p. 179; also in EI Vol. 11, p. 200 ; Smith, The jain Stupa
and other Antiguities of Mathura, p. 25 ; Liiders’ List, No. 101.

14. Kankali Tila Jaina stone slab inscription :

This fragmentary record, preserved in the Lucknow

Museum, is written in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi charac-
ters. The inscription, after an invocation of the Arhat
Vardhamina, mentions the setting up of a tablet of homage
(@yagapata) by Simitra, the Kaudiki who was the wife of
Gotiputra Pothayasaka Kalavala.
Biihler in EI, Vol. I, p. 396 ; Smith, The Jain Stipa and other
Antiguities of Mathura, p. 20; Fleet in JRAS, 1905, pp.
635-55 ; R.D. Banerji in 14, Vol. XXXVII, p. 49 ; Liiders’
List, No.94: also in E[, Vol. XXIV, pp. 202-05; also his
Math. Ins., p. 49.

15. Karnkali Tila Jaina stone slab inscription :

This is a fragmentary record preserved in the Lucknow
Museum and written in Prakrit language and Brahmi
characters., The inscription, after an invocation of the
Arkat Mahavira, speaks of the gift of a tablet of homage
(@yagapala) by Kalavala of Mathura along with his wife
givaraig.itﬁ.

Biihler in EI, Vol. II, p. 200 ; Smith, The Jain Stipa and other
Antiguities of Mathura, p. 15; Liiders’ List, No. 103 : also
in EI, Vol. XXIV, pp. 205-06; also his Math, Ins., p. 49,
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16. Kaikali Tila Jaina sculptural panel inscription :

This record, preserved in the Lucknow Museum, is
written in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brihmi characters. The
inscription, after an invocation of the Arhals, mentions the
setting up of a tablet of homage (@yagapata) by Kausikiputra
Sirmhanandika, the son of the Vanik named Sihhaka, for the
worship of the Arhats.

Biihler in EI, Vol. 11, p. 207 ; Smith, The Jain Stipa and other
Antiquities of Mathura, p. 14 : Liiders' List, No. 105.

17. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription :

This fragmentary record, preserved in the Lucknow
Museum, is written in Sanskrit and Brahmi characters.
The inscription, after an invocation of the Arhats, refers to
the title Mahardja Mahaksatrapa.

Biihler in EI Vol. 11, p. 199 ; Liiders' List, No. 83.

18. Kankali Tild Jaina image inscription :

This fragmentary record, preserved in the Lucknow
Museum, is in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brihmi characters. The
inscription refers to the dedication of an image by Gotiputra
Indrapila for the worship of the Arhats.

Biikler in EI, Vol. 11, p. 201 ; Liider’s List, No. 96.
19, Kankali Tila stone inscription :

This fragmentary inscription, preserved in the Mathura
Museum, is written in Prakrit and Brahmi characters. It
records the gift made by Pusyd, the wife of Mogaliputra
Puspaka.

Growse in I4, Vol. VI, p. 218 ; Liiders in ibid., Vol. XXXII1I,
p. 151 ; Vogel, drch. Muse. Math., p. 186 ; Liiders’ List, No.
97 : V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vols. XXIV-V, pp. 145-46.

20. Katrd mound Buddhist image inscription :

This inscription, preserved in the Mathura Museum, is
in Prakrit dialect and Brahmi characters. It records the
installation of a Bodhisattva image by Amoghadasi, the
mother of Buddharaksita, in her own vikara for the welfare
and happiness of all sentient beings. '
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Vogel, drch. Muse. Math., pp. 47-48 ; Liiders’ List, No., 1254;
V. 5. Agrawala in FUPHS, Vol. XXI, pp. 45-49 ; Liiders
Math, Ins., pp. 30-31,

»

21. Lucknow Museum stone inscription :

The place of discovery of the record in not known. It
is a fragmentary inscription in Sanskrit language and
Brahmi characters. No coherent sense of the record is
possible.

R. D. Banerji in JPASB, Vol. V (1909, pp. 271-72; also in
El, Vol. X, pp. 107-08 ; Liiders’ List, No. 89 : also his
Math, Ins., pp. 194-95.

22. Mathura broken slab inscription of the time of the
Mahaksatrapa Sodisa :

This is a fragmentary inscription, preserved in the
Indian Museum, Calcutta, in Sanskrit and Brihmi charac-
ters. It refers to the gift of a stone palace, halls and stone
slabs. The record also mentions the name of Mahaksatrapa
Sodaisa, the son of Mahgksatrapa Rafijuvula.

Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 203-04.

23. Mathuri slab inscription :

This record, preserved in the Mathurd Museum, is
written in Sanskrit-Prakrit and Brahmi characters. The
inscription refers to the name of Jada who was the rajanapita.
V. 5. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. X, p. 3 ; Liiders, Math. Ins.,
p. 111,

24, Mathuralion capital inscriptionof the time of Rafjuvula
and E'm_]iu z

The inseription, preserved in the British Museum, is in
Prakrit language and Kharosthi characters. It records the
installation of a Buddhist relic and the establishment of a
stipa and a monastery by the chief queen of the Mahak;satrapa
Rafjuvula along with other members of the royal family for
the acceptance of the Sarvastivadin teachers. The inscrip-
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tion also mentions the name of some Ksatrapas like
Rafijuvula, Soddsa, Yuvardja Kharaosta, Kusuluka Patika,
Mevaki Miyika. The record also refers to the name of two
Sarvastivadin teachers like Buddhadeva and Buddhila.
Bithler in 7RAS, 1894, pp. 531-40; F. W. Thomas in EI,
Vol. 1X, pp- 138-47; N. G. Majumdar’s List, No. 42 ; Sten
Konow, CII, Vol. 1I, pt. I, pp. 34-49 ; Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol
I, pp. 114-18,

25. Mathurda Museum stone inscription :

The place of discovery of the record is not ascertained.
This is a fragmentary inscription written in Sanskrit-
Prakrit and Brahmi characters. No coherent sense of the
record is possible.

V.S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vols, XXIV-V, p. 149 ; Liiders,
Math. Ins., p. 190,

26. Morad (seven miles west of Mathuri city) door-jamb
inscription of the time of Sodisa :

"This is a fragmentary record, preserved in the Mathura

Museum, in Sanskrit-Prakrit and Brihmi characters. The
inscription records the erection of a gateway and a railing
at the great temple of Vasudeva by Vasu for the welfare of
Svamin Mahaksatrapa Sodasa.
R. P. Chanda in Mem, ASJ, No. 5, pp. 169-71 ; Liiders in EI,
Vol. XXIV, pp. 208-10; V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vols.
XXIV-V, pp. 134-36 ; Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, p. 123 ; Liiders,
Math. Ins., p. 155.

97. Mora well inscription of the time of Soddsa :

This inscription, in Sanskrit-Prakrit and Brahmi charac-
ters, is in the Mathura Museum. It records the installation
of the image of the holy Paiicaviras of the Vrsnis at the
stone temple by a lady named Tosa in the reign of the
Mahaksatrapa $odisa, the son of the Mahaksa'rapa Rafijuvula.
Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. XX, pp. 48-49; Vogel, Arch.
Muse. Math., p. 184; Liiders’ List, No. 14; also in EI,
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Vol. XXIV, pp. 194-200; V., S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol
XXIV-V, pp. 130-32; Sircar, Sel. Ins, Vol. I, p.122;
Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 154.

W,

IV. Kusana Period
A. Dated Inscriptions
1. Indian Museum (Calcutta) Bodhisattva image ins-

cription—Year 4 ( = 82 A.D.)

The place of discovery of the record is not stated. This
is a fragmentary inscription in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Briahmi characters. It records the installation of an
image of Bodhisattva by the wife of the caravan merchant
Bhavasri, in the year 4 of the Makhardja Devaputra Kaniska.
D. R. Sahni in EI, Vol. XIX, p. 66 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., pp.
199-200,

2. Kankali Tila Jaina Image inscription—Year 4 (=82

A.D.)

This fragmentary inscription, preserved in the Lucknow
Museum, is in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi charac-
ters. It records the making of some gifts by some one
together with Grahaceta and Grahadasa, out of the Virapa
gana, Arya Hittakiya kula and Vajanagari $akha, in the year 4.
Biihler in EI, Vol. II, p. 201 ; Liiders in 14, Vol. XXXIII,
p- 33 ; also his List, No. 16.

3. Mathura Museurn Buddhist image inscription — Year
4( =82A.D.)

The place of discovery of the record is not ascertained.
This inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, records the installation of a Buddhist image by
the Mahadandandyaka Hummiyaka at the Sakka Vihiara
in the year 4 of the reign of Kaniska.

V. N. Srivastava in JUPHS (NS), Veol. VII, pp- 1-2; D.C.
Sircar in EI, Vol, XXXIV, pp. 9-10.
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4. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription — 5 Year (= 83
A.D.) i
This fragmentary inscription, preserved in the Lucknow
Museum, is written in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and
Brahmi characters. The record mentions a preacher out
of the Kottiya gana in the year 5.
Biihler in EI, Vol. II, p. 201 ; Liiders in 4, Vol. XXXIII,
PP- 33-34 ; also his List, No. 17.

5. Kankali ‘Iila Jaina image inscription — 5 Year( =83

A.D.)

This fragmentary record, preserved in the Lucknow
Museum, is written in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi charac-
ters. It records the dedication of an image of Vardhamana
by the daughter of Pala at the request of Ksudra who was
the female companion of Sena out of the Koltiya gana,
Brahmadasika kula and Utccenagari fakhd, in the year 5 of the
reign of Devaputra Kaniska.

Biihler in EI Vol. I, pp. 381-82; Liiders in I4, Vol
NXXIII, pp. 34-35 ; also his List, No. 18.

6. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription — years 5 (= 83

A.D.)

This is a fragmentary record, preserved in the Mathura
Museum, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi charac-
ters. The inscription refers to the installation of a Jaina
image by some one at the request of some one out of the
Kottiya gana, Brahmadasika kula, Utcenagari sakha and Srigrha
sambhoga in the year 3.%

Cunningham in 4SIR, Vol. 111, p. 30 ; Biihler in ¥07, Vol. 1,
p. 176; also in ibid., Vol. IV, p. 171; Liiders in Id4, Vol.
NXXIII, pp. 36-37 ; also his List, No. 19 ; Vogel, drch. Muse.
Math., p. 79 ; V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. XXIII, p. 37.

1 Some scholars read the date as the year 35.
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7. Kaikili Tila Jaina image inscription—Year 5 (=83 A.D.)

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Mathura Museum.
The inscription records the installation of a Jaina statue by
some one at the request of Arya Kseraka, out of the Koftiya
gana, Uccenagari sakha and Brahmadasika kula, in the year 5.
Cunningham in 4SIR, Vol. III, p. 31 ; Liiders’ List, No. 20 ;
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 80.

8. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription—Year 7 (=85 A.D.)
This fragmentary inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit
language and Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Lucknow
Museum. It mentions Arya Jaya who was the sister of the
preacher Arya Sandhika and the pupil of the Gapin Arya
Buddhaéri of the Arya Odehikiya gana, Arya Nagabhutikiya kula,
and Arya Gostha, in the year 7 of the reign of Maharaje
Rajatiraja Devaputra $ahi Kaniska.
Biihler in VOJ, Vol. II, pp. 141-42 ; also in EI, Vol. I,
p. 391 ; Liiders’ List, No. 2.

9. Mathura Museum Buddhist image inscription—Year 8

(=86 AD.)

The place of discovery of the record in not known. This
fragmentary inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and
Brahmi characters, mentions the gift of the nun Buddhadasi,
in the year 8, for the welfare and happiness of all sentient
beings.

V. 8. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. V, p. 5; also in ibid., Vol.
XXI, p. 43 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 189-90,

10. Palikhera mound Buddhist image inscription—Year
B (=86 A.D.)

This fragmentary inscription, preserved in the Mathura
Museum, is in Sanskrit-Prakrit language and Brahmi
characters. It speaks of the installation of a Bodhisattva
image by Sirnhaka, in the year 8, for the happiness of all
sentient beings.

Liiders, Math, Ins., pp. 167-68,
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11. Rail-Bhadir mound Niga image inscription — Year 8
(d B’E ﬁ.D‘J

This inscription, preserved in the Mathura Museum, is
written in Sanskrit-Prakrit language and Brahmi characters.
It records the erection of a tank and a garden for the Naga
deity named Bhuma by some one who was the Niyavadaki of
Mathuri, in the year 8 of Rajatiraja $ahi Kaniska, for the
welfare and happiness of all sentient beings.

Y. R. Gupte in EI, Vol. XVII, pp. 10-12 ; Liiders, Math. Ins.,
pp. 148-49.

12. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription—Year 9 (=87
A.D.)

This is a fragmentary inscription written in Prakrit-
Sanskrit language and Brahmi characters. It records the
dedication of a Jaina image by Vikata, the wife of Bhatti-
mitra at the request of the preacher Naganandin out of the
Kottiya gana, Sthaniya kula and Vairi $@khd, in the year 9 of
the reign of Mahdraja Kanigka.

Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. 111, p. 31 ; Biihler in ¥0J, Vol. I,
pp. 173-74 ; Liiders in I4, Vol. XXXIII, p. 37 ; Liders
List, No. 22,

13. Lucknow Museum Jaina image inscription—Year 9
(=87 A.D.)

The place of discovery of the record is not stated. The
inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, records the installation of a Jaina image by
Grahapila who was the daughter of Grahamitra and
daughter-in-law of Avasri, and also the wife of Kalala, at the
request of the Arya Taraka out of the Kottiya gana, Sthaniya
kula and Vairi {akha, in the year 9.

R. D. Banerji in FPASB, NS, Vol V,p- 273; also in EJ,
Vol. X, pp. 109-10; Liiders’ List, No. 22*; also in JRAS,
1912, pp. 157-58.

12
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14. British Museum stone slab inscription—Year 10
(= 88 AD.)

The place of discovery of the record is unknown. This
inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, records the dedication of a temple in thenorthern
Navamika in order to propitiate the goddess of the village,
in the year 10 of the reign of Mahdrdja Devaputra Kaniska.

Liiders in EI, Vol. IX, pp. 23941 ; also his Math. Ins.,
Pp. 208-09 ; Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. I, pp. 138-39.

15. Kankali Tila image inscription—Year 11 (=89 A.D.)

The record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, refers to the installation of an image of the god
Karttikeya by four brothers who were the sons of Viivala,
the Ksatriya, in their own house, in the year 11.

M. M. Nagar in JUPHS, Vol. XVI, pt. I, pp. 65-66.

16. Lucknow Museum Jaina image inscription—Year 12
(=90 A.D)

The find-place of the record is not ascertained. This
fragmentary inscription written in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brahmi characters, refers to the dedication of an image
by some female lay-hearers (sasikd) at the request of the
sister of Nandin, who was the female pupil of the Gapin Arya
Pusila out of the Kottiya gana, Brahmadasika kula and Uscena-
gari $akha, in the year 12,

R. D. Banerji in JPASB, NS, Vol. V, pp. 273-74 ; also in EI,
Vol. X, pp. 110-11 ; Liiders’ List, No. 23:; also in JRAS,
1912, pp. 170-73.

17. Dalpat-ki-khirki Mohalla (in Mathurd city) Buddhist
image inscription—Year 14 (=92 A.D,)

This inscription, preserved in the Patna Museum, is in
Prakrit-Sanskrit language and developed Brihmi characters
of Eastern variety. It records the installation of the image
of the holy Pitimaha who was the Supremely Enlightened
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and also the god who holds his own tenets, by Samghila, the
wife of a cloakmaker Hastin, in the year 14 of the reign of
Maharaja Devaputra Kaniska.

D. R. Sahniin EI, Vol. XIX, pp. 96-97 ; Sircar, Sel, Ins.,
Vol. I, p. 518 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 116-19,

18. Kankali Tild Jaina image inscription—Year 15 (=93
A.D.)

The record, preserved in the Lucknow Museum is in
Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brihmi characters. It re-
cords the installation of a four-fold Jaina image by Kumara-
mitra who was the wife of the banker Veni, out of the Mehika
kula, in the yeat 15.
Biihler in EI, Vol. I, p. 332 ; Smith, The Jain Stipa and other
Antiguities of Mathura, p. 46 ; Liiders’ List, No. 24,

19. Mathurd Museum Buddhist image inscription — Year
16 (=94 A.D.)

The place of discovery of the record is not ascertained.
The inscription, in Sanskrit-Prakrit language and Braihmi
characters, records the dedication of a Bodhisattva image
in the Kasthikiya vihdra by the monk Nagadatta, for the
worship of all Buddhas, for the welfare and happiness of all
sentient beings and for the acceptance of the Mahasanghika
teachers. This was in the year 16* of the reign of
Maharaja Kaniska.

V. S. Agrawala in jJUPHS, Vol. XII, pp. 23-24; also in
ibid., Vol. XXI, p. 45 ; Liiders, Math. Ins,, pp. 191-92.

90. Mathuri Museum Buddhist image inscription—Year 17
(=95 A.D.)

The place of discovery of the record is unknown. The

inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi

characters, records the installation of a Bodhisativa

1. Agrawala reads the year as 10.
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image by Nagapriya, the housewife of the goldsmith
Dharmaka, in her own Caitya-kufi, for the acceptance of
the Dharmaguptaka teachers, in the year 17.
Vogel in ASIAR, 1909-10, pt. I, p. 65; also in JRAS,
1912, p. 119 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 187-88.

21. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription—Year 18
(=96 A.D.)

This fragmentary record, preserved in the Lucknow
Museum, is in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters. The inscription records the installation of a four-
fold Jaina image by Maisigi (?), out of the Kaftiya gana and
Vatasaliya kula for the welfare of all beings, in the year 18.
Biihler in Academy, Vol. XXXIX, p. 374: also in VO7J,
Vol. V, p. 178 ; alsoin EI, Vol. II, p. 202 ; Liiders’ List,
No. 25.

22, Kankili Tild Jaina image inscription—Year 18 (=96
AD.)

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum.
It refers to the setting up of an image of bhagavat Aristanemi
by Mitasri, in the year 18,

Biihler in Academy, Vol. XXXIX, p. 142; also in VOJ,
Vol. V,p. 62 ; also in EI Vol. II, p. 202 ; Liiders in I4,
Vol. XXXIII, pp. 33-34 ; also his List, No. 26.

23. Kaikall Tila Jaina image inscription—Year 19 (=97
AD)

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brihmi characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum.
The inscription mentions the setting up of an image of
bhagavat $antinitha by the first wife of Sucila, out of the
Kottiya gana, Sthaniya kula, Srigrha sambhoga and the Aryaveri
dakha, in the year 19,

Biihler in EI, Vol. I, pp. 382-83 ; Liiders’ List, No. 27.
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24. Kankall Tili Jaina image inscription—Year 20 (=98

AD,

The fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and
Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum.
The inscription speaks of the dedication of an image of
Vardhamina by the female lay-worshipper Dind, the wife
of Motila at the reguest of the preacher Arya Sanghasimha,
out of the Koitiya gana, Sthaniya kula, Veri {akha and Srika
sambhoga, in the year 20.

Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. III, p. 31; Buhler in V07,
Vol. I, pp. 170-71; also in ibid., Vol. I1I, p. 235; also in
EI Vol. I, p. 395 ; Liiders’ List, No. 28.

25, Kaikili Tila Jaina image inscription — Year 20 (= 98
AD)

This fragmentary record, preserved in the Lucknow
Museum, is in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters. The inscription records the installation of a
Jaina image by Mitrda who was the first wife of Haggudeva
and the daughter-in-law of an ironmonger, and also the
daughter of a mapikira, at the request of the preacher Arya
Sirhha, the pupil of the preacher Arya Datta who was the
companion of the Gapin Arya Pila, who was the pupil of
Arya Ogha, who was the pupil of the great preacher and
Gapin Ja-Mitra (?), out of the Koftiya gana, Brahmadasika kula,
Uccenagari $akha and Srigrha sambhoga in the year 20.

Biihler in EI, Vol. I, pp. 383.84 ; Liiders’ List, No. 29.

26. Mathurd Buddhist image inscription — Vear 20 (= 98
A.D.) :

This inscription, preserved in the Mathurdi Museum, is
in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brdhmi characters. It
records the installation of the Bodhisattva image at the
temple (?) by some one in the year 20 of the reign of Maharaja
Kaniska.
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D. R. Sahni in jRAS, 1924, pp. 399-400; V. 5. Agrawala
in JUPHS, Vol. XXI, pp. 43-44; Liiders, Math. Ins,, pp-
109-10.

27. Mathurd Jaina Votive tablet inscription — Year 21
{= 99 A.D.)

The inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and
Brahmi characters, mentions the setting up of a tablet of
homage by some one for the worship of the Arhats, in the
year 21.

V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol, X, p. 5; also in ibid.,
Vol. XXIII, p. 71.

28. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription — Year 22 (=100
A.D.)

The inscription, in Prakriti-Sanskrit language and
Brahmi characters, records the dedication of a Jaina image
by Dharmasoma, the wife of a caravan leader, at the
request of the preacher Arya Matridina, in the year 22.
Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. II, p. 32 ; Bithler in FOJ, Vol.
V, p- 230 ; Liiders’ List, No. 30,

29, Kankali Tila Buddhist image inscription — Year 22
(=100 A.D.)

The inscription, in Prakriti-Sanskrit language and

Brahml characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum.

It speaks of the installation of an image of Vardhamina, in

the year 22, It also mentions the names of Varana gana
and Petivimika kula.

Biihler in VOJ, Vol. III, p. 235 ; also in EJ, Vol. I, p. 391 ;
Liiders’ List, No. 31.

30. MathuriZ Buddhist image inscription — Year 22 (100
A.D)

This fragmentary inscription, in Sanskrit language and
Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Mathurd Museum.
It speaks of the dedication of an image of Buddha in the



APPENDIX 183

Pravirika-vihira by the daughter of some one, in the year22.
D. R. Sahni in EI, Vol. XIX, p, 66; V. 5. Agrawala in
FUPHS, Vol. XXI, pp. 44-45 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 110.

3]. Sonkh mound (14 miles to the south-west of the
Mathur city) Buddhist image inscription — Year 23
(101 = AD.)

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brahml characters, is perserved in the Mathurh
Museum, It records the setting up an image of Bodhi-
sattva by Pusyadata, the daughter of Matsyagupta who was
the lord of the Vikdra, in her own Vikara, in the year 23 of
Maharaja Kaniska.

D. R. Sahni in jFRAS, 1924, pp. 400-01; V. S. Agrawala in

FUPHS, Vol. XXI, pp. 45-46; B. Ch. Chhabra in EI, Vol

NXVIII, pp. 42-44; Liiders, Math. Ins, p. 172; Sircar,

Sel. Ins., Vol. I, p. 146.

32. Isapur Yiipa inscription—Year 24 (= 102 A.D.)

The inscription in Sanskrit and Brahmi characters,

preserved in the Mathurda Museum, records the setting up of
a sacrificial post after performing a sacrifice lasting for
twelve days by Dronala, the son of Rudrila, a Brahmana of
the Bhiaradvaja gotra and of the Manachandoga to propi-
tiate the three fires during the reign of Maharaja Rajatiraje
Devaputra Sahi Visiska in the year 24,
Vogel in FRAS, 1910, pp. 1311-14; Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math.,
p. 189 ; Liiders’ List, No. 149*; V. S. Agrawala in JUFPHS,
Vols. XXIV-V, pp. 136-37; Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol. 1,
pp. 149-50 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., pp- 125-26.

33. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription—Year 25
(=103 A.D.)

This fragmentary inscription, preserved in the Lucknow
Museum, is written in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters. It refers to the setting up of a Jaina image by
Vasu (?) who was the wife of a dyer named Jayabhatta and
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the daughter-in-law of Jabhaka at the request of a female
pupil of Sandhi who was the pupil of Arya Balatrita, out of
the Kottiya gana, Brahmadasika kula, Uccendgari Sakha, in the
year 25.

Biihler in EI, Vol. I, p. 384 ; Liiders in J4, Vol. XXXIII,
pp. 37-38 ; Liiders’ List, No. 32.

34. Jamilpur mound stone slab inscription—Year 26 (=104
A.D.)

The record, in Prakit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum. The
inscription mentions the setting up of a stone slab at the
temple of the Niga deity Dadhikarna by the sons of the
actors of Mathura for the welfare and happiness of all
sentient beings, in the year 26.

Biihler in EI, Vol. I, p. 390 ; Liiders' List, No. 85; also his
Math. Ins., pp. 61-63.

35. Jamilpur mound Buddhist image inscription—Year 28
(=106 A.D.)

This record, written in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and

Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Mathura Museum. The

inscription mentions only the reign of Vasiska in the year 28.

Growse in I4, Vol. VI, p. 217; Fleet in 7FRAS, 1903,
pp. 330-31 ; Liidersin J4, Vol. XXXIII, pp. 38-39; Fleet
in FRAS, 1905, p. 358 ; Liiders’ List, No. 33 ; Vogel, Arch.
Muse. Math., p. 60 ; Liider, Math. Ins., p. 63.

36. Mathuri stone inscription—Year 28 (=106 A.D.)
This inscription, written in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brihmi characters, is preserved in the Mathuri Museum.
It records the endowment of a punyafala by the son of Kana-
sarukamina, the lord of Khariisalera and the lord of Vakana,
in the year 28 of the month of Gorpiaios. The inscription
further states that for the maintenance of the pumyafala 1100
Purana coins were deposited to the two guilds and from the
interest of the capital one hundred Brihmagpas were to
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be fed once in a month and necessary articles of food were to
be distributed to the hungry and thirsty at every day from
the punyasala, for accruing the religious merit to Devapuira
§ahi Huviska.

Jayaswal in FBORS, Vol. XVIIL pp. 4-6 ; Sten Konow
in EI, Vol. XXI, pp. 55-61 ; V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS,
Vols. XXIV-V, pp. 138-41; Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol.1,
pp- 151-53.

37, Kankali Tila Jaina image inseription—Year 29 (=107
AD

This record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brabmi
characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum. The
inscription states that a married lady named Bodhinandi (),
the daughter of Grahahastin, installed an image of Vardha-
mana at the request of a pupil Arya Datta who was a Gapin
in the Varana gana and Puiyamitriya kula, in the year 29,
Biihler in EI Vol. I, p. 385 : Fleet in JRAS, 1903, pp. 431-32 ;
Liiders' List, No. 34.

38, Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription—Year 29 (= 107
A.D.)

This fragmentary record in Prakrit-Sanskrit langnage and
Brihmi characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum,
It mentions a pupil of Nagadatta in the year 29 (7}

Biihler in EI Vol. II, p.206; Fleet in JRAS, 1903, pp.

332-33 : Liidersin I4, Vol XXXII, p. 38; Liiders’ List,

MNo. 35.

39. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription—Year 31 (=109
AD.)

This fragmentary inscription, preserved in the Lucknow
Museum, is in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters. It mentions the setting up of a Jaina image by
Grahairi who was the daughter of Buddhi, and the wife
of Devila at the request of a Ganin, out of the Kottiya gana,
Aryaveri $akha and Sthaniya kula, in the year 31,

Biihler in EI, Vol. 11, pp. 902-03 ; Liiders’ List, No. 26.
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40. Ral-Bhadir mount Buddhist image inscription—Year 31
(=109 A.D.)

This inscription, written in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and
Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Mathurd Museum. It
mentions the gift of Ksudri who was the female pupil of the
nun Dinné, during the reign of Huviska in the year 31.
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 65; Liiders’ List, No. 13s;
Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 149-50.

4l. Kankali Tila Jaina images inscription—Year 32 (=110
A.D.)

This fragmentary inscription in Prakrit-Sanskrit langu-
age and Brabmi characters,is preserved in the Lucknow
Museum. It mentions the installation ofa four-fold image
of the Arhat by Jitimitrd at the request of the Ganin Arya
Nandika, out of the Virana £ana, in the year 32.

Biibler in EJ, Vol. II, p. 203 : Liiders’ List, No. 37.

42, Caubira mound Buddhist image inscription—Year 33
(=111 AD.))

This inscription, preserved in the Lucknow Museum,

is in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi characters, It
records the setting up of a Bodhisattva statue at Madhura-
vanaka by the nun Dhanavatl who was the sister of the
nun Buddhamitra who knew the Tripitaka and who was the
female pupil of the monk Bala who also knew the Tripitaka,
during the reign of Makiraja Devaputra Huviska in the
year 33.
Growse in 4, Vol. VI, P- 217 ; Liiders in 74, Vol, XXXIIT,
pp- 32-40; Bloch in EI, Val. VIII, pp. 181-82 : Liiders’
List, No. 38 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., PP. 54-55; Sircar, Sel, Ins.,
Vol. I, pp. 153-54,

43. Mathura Jaina image inscription—Year 33 (=111 A.D,)

This fragmentary record in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Mathura Museum,
The inscription mentions only the date and a disciple of a
preacher,
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V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. X, p. 2; also in ibid,
Vol. XXIII, p. 36.

44, Jamalpur mound Buddhist pillar-base inscription—Year
35 (=115 A.D.)

The inscription written in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and
Brihmi characters, is preserved in the Indian Museum,
Calcutta. It records the setting up of a pillar-base by the
monk Buddhadisa, the companion of Safighamitra, in the
year 35.

R. L. Mitra in 748B, Vol. XXXIX, pt. I, p. 122 ; Dowson in
FRAS, 1871, p. 185; R. D. Banerji in JPASB, Vol. V,
p. 241 ; Liiders’ List, No. 40 ; also his Math. Ins., pp. 81-82.

45. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription—Year 35 (=113
A.D.)

The inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and
Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum.
It states that a perfumer named Kumarabhati, the son of
Kumaramitra who was a female pupil of Arya Baladina of
the Kottiya gana, Sthamiya kula, Vairi fakha, Srika Sambhoga,
installed an image of Vardhaména in the year 35.

Biihler in EI, Vol. I, pp. 385-86 ; Liiders' List, No. 39.

46. Mathuria Buddhist image inscription—Year 35 (=113

A.D)
This record in Brahmi characters, mentions only the reign

of Mahardja Devaputra Huviska in the year 35.
V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. XXI, p. 47.

47, Kankali Tila Jaina elephant capital inscription—Year 38

{= 116 A.D.)

This inscription, Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, records the setting up of the elephant Nandivi-
sila by the fresthin Rudradisa, the son of the fresthin Siva-
disa, for the worship of the Arhats, during the reign of
Maharaja Devaputra Huviska in the year 38.
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Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. II1, pp. 32-33 ; Bloch in JASB,
Vol. LXVII, pt. I, p. 276 and note 2; Liders in IAd,
Vol. XXXIII, pp. 40-41 ; Liiders’ List, No. 41.

48. Palikhera mound Buddhist image inscription—Year 39
(=117 A.D.)

This record, preserved in the Indian Museum, Calcutta,
is in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brihmi characters.
The inscription states that the nun Buddhadevd who was
the female pupil of the nun Pusyahastini, installed a
Bodhisattva image for the welfare and happiness of all
sentient beings, during the reign of Maharaja Devaputra
Huviska in the year 39,

R. P. Chanda in ASI4R, 1922-93, p- 168; D. R. Sahni in
£l Vol. XIX, p. 66 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 165-66.

49, Cargion village (ten miles south of Mathura city) Naga
image inscription—Year 40 (=118 A.D.)

This inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, is preserved in the Mathurdi Museum. It
records the setting up of a Niga statue by two comrades
Senahastin and Bhondaka at their own tank in order to
propitiate the Lord Niga, during the reign of Maharija
Rajatraja Huviska in the year 40, -

Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math,, pp. 88-89 ; also in ASTAR, 1908-09,
pp- 160-51; Liiders’ List, No. 149; also his Math. Ins.,
pp. 173-74,

50. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription— Year 40 (=118
A.D.)

This fragmentary record, preserved in the Lucknow
Museum, is in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters. The inscription states that Sithhadatta who was
the first wife of the gramika Jayaniga and the daugther-in-law
of the gramika Jayadeva, dedicated a Jaina image at the
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request of the female pupil of Nanda (7) of the Varana gana,
/Arya Hattakiya kula, Vajanagari fakha and Sriya sambhoga in the
year 40.

Biihler in EI, Vol. I, pp. 387-88; Liiders in 14, Vol. XXXIII,
pp. 103-04 ; also his List, No. 48.

5]. Rawal (near Mathurd) spurious inscription—Year 40
(=118 A.D.)

This record, in Kharosthi characters, is preserved in the
Mathura Museum. It speaks of the digging up of a well
at the Sali ferry station as the gift of the ferry-village asse-
ciates, in the year 40.

Sten Konow in EI, Vol. XIX, pp. 206-09.

52. Kankili 7Tila Jaina image inscription—Year 44 (=122
AD.)

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum.
It speaks of the dedication of a Jaina statue by some one at
the request of Nigasena who was the pupil of the preacher
Bhaganandin out of the Féarana gana, j{)‘ﬂﬂfl}d kulz and the
Haritamalakadhi {akha, during the reign of Mahargja Huviska
in the year 44.!

Biihler in EI Vol. I, p.387; also in ibid, Vol. II, p. 212;
Liiders’ List, No. 42 ; R. D. Banerji in EI, Vol. X, pp. 113-14;
Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol., I, pp. 133-36.

53. Kankili Tila Jaina image inscription—Year 45(=123
A.D)

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Lucknow
Museum. It mentions only the daughter-in-law of Buddhi,
the name Dharmavyddhi and the date.

Biihler in EI, Vol. I, p. 387 ; Liiders’ List, No. 44.

1 R.D. Banerji read the year as 58,
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54, Prince of Wales Museum (Bombay) Buddhist image
inscription—Year 45 (= 123 A.D.)

The inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, states that a female lay-worshipper Khvasici set
up an image of the holy incomparable Sakyamuni at Alika
in the Rosikavihara, for the bestowment of health to herself,
and for the welfare and happiness of all sentient beings
during the reign of Huviska in the year 45,

D. R. Bhandarkar in JBORS, Vol. XX, pp. 269-70 ; Liiders’
List, No. 43 ; also his Math. Ins,, PP- 205-06.

33. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription—Year 47
(=125 A.D))

This fragmentary inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit lan-
guage and Brahmi characters, records the installation of a
Jaina image by the housewife of Giha, the mother of
Pusyadina and the daughter-in-law of the law-hearer Pusya,
at the request of Sena, a teacher in the Varana gapa and the
Petivamika kula, in the year 47,

Biihler in V07, Vol. 1, pp. 176-77 ; also in ELLVol.I,p. 39 ;
Liiders’ List, No. 45.

56. Kankali Tili Jaina image inscription—Year 48 (=126
A.D.)

This fragmentary inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brahmi characters, mentions only the names of
Brahmadasiks kula and Uccendgari $akhd and the reign of
Maharaja Huviska in the year 48,

Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. III, p, 34 ; Liiders in 14, Vol,
XXXIIIL p. 103 ; also his List, No, 46,

57. Kaikali Tila Jaina image inscription—Year 48 (=126
AD.)

This inscription, preserved in the Lucknow Museum, is
written in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi characters,
It records the dedication of an image of Sarhbhaya by Yais,
the dauzhter-in-law of Buddhika and the grand daughter of
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Sivatrata at the request of Dhafiiéri who was the female
pupil of Dhafiivala out of the Kofiya gana, Brahmadasika kula
and Uscenagari fakha, during the reign of Maharaja Huviska
in the year 48,

R. D. Banerji in JPASB, NS, Vol. V, pp. 274-75; also in
EI Vol. X, p. 112 ; Liiders in JRAS, 1912, pp. 158-39 ; also
his List, No. 45* ; also his Math. Ins., pp. 44-46 ; Sircar, Sel.

Ins., Vol. I, pp. 156-57.

58. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription Year 49 (=127
A.D)

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Lucknow
Museum. It records the dedication of an image of the Arhat
Nindyivarta at the Bodva stiipa by the female lay-worship-
per Dind at the request of the preacher Arya Vrddhahastin
out of the Koffiya gana and the Faira fakha, in the year 40.*
Biihler in Academy, Vol. XXXIX, pp. 141-42; also in VOJ,
Vol. V, pp. 59-62 also in EI, Vol. II, p. 321 ; Smith, The
Fain Stipa and other Antiquities of Mathura, p.12;Fleet in
JFRAS, 1903, p. 327 ; Liiders in EI, Vol. IX, pp. 244-45;
also his List, No. 47.

59. Kankali Tild Jaina image inscription—Year 30 (=128
AD.)
This fragmentary inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit lan-
guage and Brihmi characters, is preserved in the Lucknow
Museum. No coherent sense of the record is possible.

Bithler in EI, Vol. 11, p. 203 ; Liiders’ List, No. 49.

60. Kankali Tild Jaina image inscription—Year 50 (=128
A.D)
This fragmentary record, preserved in the Lucknow
Museum, is written in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and
Brihmi characters. The inscription states that Vijayasri,

I Some scholars read the year as 79.
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the daughter of Bubu, the first wife of Rajyavasu and the
mother Devila, erected an image of Vardhamina. It also
mentions the name of Dinara who was the great preacher
and also the Gapin of the Varana gana, j{)'aﬁh_}'isln kula, Samkha-
$iyd fakha and the jrigrka sarmbhoga,

Biihler in Academy, Vol. XXXIX, p- 374 also in VOJ, Vol. V,
P- 179; alsoin EI, Vol. II, p. 209 ; Liider's List, No, 50;
also in JRAS, 1912, p. 170.

61. Mathurd Museum Buddhist® image inscription—VYear
50 (= 128 A.D.)

The find-place of the record is not ascertained. The ins-
cription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi charac-
ters, mentions the reign of Maharija Devaputra Huviska in the
year 50.

Liiders’ List, No. 51 : Vogel, Arch Muse. Math., p- 74; V.8,
Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. XXIII, p. 37.

62. Anyor (a village at the S.E. foot of the Govardhan hill)
Buddhist image inscription — Year 51 (=129 A.D.)
This fragmentary record, preserved in the Mathura
Museum, is written in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters. It mentions the dedication of an image of

Bodhisattva for the acceptance of the Mahasanghika teachers,
in the year 51.

Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., P. 63; Liiders' List, No. 12 : also his
Math. Ins., pp. 170-71.

63. Jamalpur mound Buddhist image inscription —Year 51
(=129 A.D.)

This record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi

characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum. The ins-

cription states that an image of the bhagavat ﬁik}rnmuni was

1 According, to some scholars, the'image represents a
Jaina Tirthaikara,
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installed by the monk Buddhavarman for the worship of all
Buddhas and for the attainment of Nirvina of the teacher
Sanghadiisa, and for the welfare and happiness of all sentient
beings, in the Vihara of Mahardja Devaputra Huviska, in the
year 51,

Growse in JASB, Vol. XLVII, pt. I, p. 130 ; Cunningham
in ASIR, Vol. XV1I, p. 108 ; R. D. Banerji in JPASE, Vol. V,
pp. 243-44; also in El, Vol. X, pp. 112-13; Liiders’ List,
No. ; 52 also his Math. Ins., pp. 64-65 ; Sircar, Sel. Ins,, Vol. I,
pp. 157-58.

64. Bhiitesar mound (a hill south of Katrad) Niga image
inscription—Year 52 (=130 A.D.)

This record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi

characters, is preserved in the Mathurd Museum and it
refers to a Naga image in the year 52,

Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 91 ; Liiders® List, No. 52« ;
also his Math. Ins., p. 38.

65. Kankali Tild Jaina image inscription—Year 52 (=130
AD.)

This record, preserved in the Lucknow Museum, is written
in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brihmi characters. It
speaks of the installation of a Jaina image by Sura who was
the worker-in metal, the member of the committee and the
son of $ramanaka, at the request of the preacher Arya Deva
who was the companion of the Gagin Arya Mathguhastin and
the pupil of the preacher Arya Ghastuhastin of the Koitiya
gana, Vaira {akha, Sthanikiya kula and the Srigrha sambhoga, for
the welfare and happiness of all creatures, in the year 52.
Bithler in EI, Vol. II, pp. 203-04 ; Liiders in [4, Vol
XXXIII, pp. 104-05 ; also his List, No. 53.

66. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription—Year 5¢ (=132
A.D.)
This record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi

13



194+ EARLY INSCRIPTIONS OF MATHURA

characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum. The
inscription states that Gova, the worker in metal, who was
the son of Siha, dedicated an image of Sarasvatl at the
request of the preacher j[rd Deva who was the companion
of the Ganin Arya Maghahastin and the pupil of the preacher
Arya Hastahastin of the Koffiya gapa, Sthaniya kula, Vaira $akha
and the Srigrha sambhoga, in the year 54.

Biihler in FOJF, Vol. 111, p. 235; also in El, Vol. 1, p. 391 ;
Smith, The Jain Stipa and other Antiquities of Mathura, pp.
56-57 ; Liiders, in J4, Vol. XXXIII, pp. 104-05; also his
List, No. 34

67. S5itala-Ghati (in Mathura city) Jaina image inscription
—Year 57 (=135 A.D.)

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brahmi characters preserved in the Mathura Muscum.
The inscription mentions only the date.?

Growse in J4, Vol. VI, p. 218 ; Cunningham in ASIR, Vol.
XX, p. 36; Bithler in EI Vol. 11, p. 210 ; Liiders® List,
No. 535 ; Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., pp. 69-70 ; V. S. Agrawa-
la in FUPHS, Vol. XXIII, p. 53.

68. Kankali T7li Jaina image inscription—Year 60 (=138
A.D.)

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Lucknow
Museum. The inscription states that Datta, the wife of a
cotton-dealer installed a Jaina statue at the request of the
Gapin Arya Kharnna (?) who was the pupil of the preacher
Arya Vrddhahastin of the Kottiya gana, Sthanikiya kula and the
Aryavere sakha, for the pleasure of the Bhagavat Rsabha, during
the reign of Maharaja RajatirGja Devaputra Huviska in the
year 60. :

1. According to Vogel, the date is of the Gupta era.
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Biihler in EI, Vol. I, p. 386 ; also in ibid., Vol. II, p. 204 ;
Liiders in I, Vol. XXXIII, p. 105 ; also his List, No. 56 ;
and his Math. Ins., pp. 46-47.

69. Kankali Tila Jaina inscription—Year 62 (=140 A.D.)

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Briahmi characters, is preserved in the Lucknow
Museum. It records the installation of a Jaina statue at
the request of atapika Grahabala who was the pupil of the
preacher Arya Karkuhastha of the Varana Gapa, in the

year 62.
Biihler in EJ, Vol. 11, p. 204 ; Liiders’ List, No. 58.

70. Indian Museum, Jaina image inscription—Year 62
(=140 A.D.)

The place of discovery of the record in unknown. The
inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi charac-
ters, after an invocation of the Arhats and Siddhas, states that
Vaihiki (?) installed a Jaina statue at the community of the
four orders at the request of the atapike Garhabala who was
the pupil of the preacher Arya Kakasaghasta, in the year 62.

Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. XX, p. 37; Biihler in V07,
Vol. I, pp. 172-73 ; also in Academy, Vol. XXXIX, p. 142
also in P07, Vol. V, p. 63; Liiders in I4, Vol. XXXIII,
pp. 105-06 ; also his List, No. 57.

71. Pilikherd Buddhist image inscription—Year 64 or 67
(=142 or 145 A.D.)

This inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and
‘Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Mathuri Museum.
It states that Guhisena who belonged to a family of Kufum-
bikas, installed an image of Buddha in a shrine for the
acceptance of the Mahisanghika teachers, during the reign
-of Vasudeva in the year 64 or 67.
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D. C. Sircar in EI, Vol. XXX, pp. 181-84 ; M. M. Nagar in
Proc. IHC, 1941, pp. 163-64; Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol I,
pp. 161-62.

72. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription—Year 71 (=149
A.D.)
The record, in Brahm1i characters and preserved in the
Lucknow Museum, is fragmentary. Apart from the date,
the inscription is void of no sense.

R. D. Banerji in FPASB, NS, Vol. V, pp. 275-76 ; also in EI,
Vol. X, pp. 114-15; Liiders in JRAS, 1912, p. 179 ; also
his List, No. 587 ,

73. Brndaban Road image inscription—Year 72 (=150
A.D.)
This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Mathura Museum.
It mentions the gift of an image in the year 722

Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math,, p. 110; Liiders’ Lst, No. 412 ;
also in EI, Vol. XXIV, pp. 207-08; V. 5. Agrawala in
JUPHS, Vol. XXIII, p. 77 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 152.

74. Jamialpur mound stone slab inscription—Year 74
(=152 A.D.)

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brahmi characters, refers to the name of Valana who was
the Mahddandandyaka at Talakiya during the reign of Mahardja
Rajatirgja Devaputra Vasudeva in the year 74.®

R. L. Mitra in j4SB, Vol. XXXIX, pt. I, p. 129 ; Dowson
in JRAS, 1871, p. 183 ; Cunningham in ASIR, Veol. III,
p. 32 ; Biihler in EI, Vol. T, p. 373 and note 7 ; Liiders in
IA, Vol. XXXIII, pp. 106-07 ; also in EI, Vol. IX, pp.
241-46 ; also his List, No. 60 ; also his Math. Ins., pp. 65-67.

1 Some scholars read the year as 42,
2 According to some scholars, the year is 44,
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75. Lucknow Museum Jaina image inscription—Year 74
(=152 AD,))

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brihmi characters, mentions the gift of Dharavala at
the request of Arhaddsi who was the female pupil of a
preacher in the Varana gana, Vajanagari $akha and Aryasrika
saribhoga in the year 74.

R. D. Banerji in jPASB, NS, Vol. V, p.276; also in EI,
Vol. X, pp. 115-16 ; Liiders in JRAS, 1912, pp. 169-70 ; also
his List, No. 59=,

76. Jamilpur mound Buddhist pillar-base inscription—
Year 77 (=135 A.D.)

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brihmi characters is preserved in the Indian Museum,
Calcutta. It mentions the gift of the monk Dharmadatta to
the community of the four quarters, for the welfare and
happiness of all sentient beings, in the year 77.

R. L. Mitra in 74SB, Vol. XXXIX, pt. I, p. 130; Dowson
in jRAS, 1871, p. 183 ; Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. III,
p. 33 ; Liiders in I4, Vol. XXXIII, pp. 101-02; also his
List, Nos 61, 64, 64*; also his Math. Ins., pp. 71-72.

77. Jamdlpur mound Buddhist pillar inscription—Year 77
(=155 A.D.)

This record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, is preserved in the Indian Museum. It mentions
the gift of the monk Jivaka who was the native from
Uddiyina, to the community of the four quarters, for the
welfare and happiness of all sentient beings, during the
reign of Mahardja, Rajatiraja Huviska, in the year 7.2

1 According to some scholars, the year is 44.
2 Some scholars read the year as 47.
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R. L. Mitra in 745B, Vol. XXXIX, pt. I, p. 127 ; Dowsor
in FRAS, 1871, pp. 182-83 ; Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. III,
p. 33; Liiders in I4, Vol. XXXIII, p. 101 ; also his List,
No. 62 ; also his Math. Ins., p. 68.

78. Jamilpur mound Buddhist pillar-base inscription —
Year 77 (=155 A.D.)

The record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, is preserved in the Mathurd Museum, It
mentions the gift of a monk in the year 77.*

Vogel, drch, Muse. Math,, p. 179 ; Liiders’ List, No. 62%; also
his Math. Ins , p. 69.

79. Jamalpur mound Buddhist pillar-base inscription —
Year /7 (=155 A.D.)

This inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, is preserved in the Mathurd Museum. It
mentions the gift of the monk Buddhirestha who wasa
preacher, and who knew the fourfold scriptures, to the
community of the four quarters, in the year 77.%

Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., pp. 175-76 ; Liiders’ List, No. 62b;
also his Math. Ins., pp. 69-70.

80. Jamalpur mound Buddhist pillar-base inscription —
Year 77 (=155 A.D.)

The record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, is preserved in the Indian Museum, Calcutta.
It mentions the gift of Devila who was the devakulita at the
" shrine of Dadhikarna, in the year 77.

R. L. Mitra in JASB, Vol. XXXIX, pt. I, p. 127 ; Dowson
in JRAS, 1871, p. 183 ; Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. III, p-34;

1 Vogel reads the year as 47.
2 According to Vogel, the year is 47.
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Liiders in T4, Vol. XXXIII, p. 102 ; R. D. Banerji in FPASB,
Vol. V,p. 238; Liiders’ List, No. 63 ; also his Math. Ins.,
p. 70.

81. Jamalpur mound Buddhist pillar-base inscription —
Year 77 (=155 A.D.)

This record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, is preserved in the Mathurd Museum. It records
the gift of the monk Datta, in the year 71.*

Dowson in JRAS, 1871, p. 184 ; Cunningham in ASIR,
Vol. 111, p. 34; Vogel, drch. Muse. Math., p. 179 ;- Liiders’
List, No. 65 ; also his Math. Ins., pp. 72-73.

82. Jamalpur mound Buddhist pillar inscription — Year 77
(=155 A.D.)

This record, preserved in the Indian Museum, Calcutta,
is written in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brihmi charac-
ters. It mentions the gift of the monk Buddharaksita, the
Vadaksa, to the community of the four qarters, in the year 77.

R. L. Mitra in 7F4SB, Vol. XXXIX, pt. I, p. 130 ; Liiders
in J4, Vol. XXXIII, p. 155; Liiders’ List, No. 132 ; also
his Math. Ins., pp. 75-76.

83. Jamalpur mound Buddhist pillar-base inscription —
Year 77 (=155 A.D.)

The inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters. It mentions the gift of the monk Datta to the
community of the four quarters in the year 77.

Dowson in jRAS, 1871, p. 188 ; Vogel, drch. Muse. Math.,
p. 179 ; Liiders' List, No. 139 ; also his Math. Ins., pp. 73-73.

84. Kankali Tili Jaina image inscription — Year 80 (=138
AD.)

1 According to some scholars, the date is 47,
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This fragmentary record, preserved in the Lucknow
Museum, is written in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters. The name of the Maharaja Visudeva, and the
year 80 are recorded. Besides, it refers to the gift made
by the daughter of Sanakdasa.

Biihler in EI Vol. 1, p. 392 ; R.D. Banerji in #bid., Vol. X,
Pp. 116-17 ; Liiders’ List, No. 66 ; Sircar, Sel. Ins., Vol I,
p- 162,

85. Kaikali Tild Jaina image inscription — Year 81 (=159
A.D.)

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Lucknow
Museum. The inscription records the installation of a Jaina
image by some one at the request of Dat3, the famale pupil
of Ayika Jiva, in the year 81.

Biihler in EI, Vol. II, Pp- 204-05 ; Liiders’ List, No. 67.

86. Jamilpur mound Jaina image inscription — Vear 83
(=161 AD.)

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Mathura
Museum. It mentions only the date.

Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. I11, p. 34 ; Liiders’ List, No. 69 :
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 66.

87. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription — Year 83 (=161
A.D.)

This record, preserved in the Mathura Museum, is
written in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi characters,
The inscription refers to the dedication of a Jaina image by
Jinadasi who was the daughter of Sena, and the
in-law of Datta and also the wife of a perfumer,
reign of Mahdrgja Vasudeva, in the year 83,

Dowson in JFRAS, 1871, p. 184; Cunningham in ASIR,

daughter-
during the
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Vol. III, p. 34; Biihler in FOJF, Vol. IV, p. 324 ; Liiders
in J4, Vol. XXXIII, p. 107 ; Vogel, 4rch. Muse. Math., p. 66 ;
V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. XXIII, p. 39.

88. Balabhadra Kunda Jaina image inscription — Year
84 (=162 A.D.)

This record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, is preserved in the Mathurd Museum. The
inscription states that the wife of a village headman installed
and image of the Arkst Rsabha at the request of Kumaraka,
during the reign of Mahardja Rajatirdja Devapulra Sahi
Vasudeva, in the year 84

R.D. Banerji in jPASB, Vol. V, pp. 276-77 ; Vogel, dréh.
Muse, Math., p. 67 ; Liiders’ List, No, 69 V. 5. Agrawala
in JUPHS, Vol. XXI11, pp. 39-40.

89, Kankali Tili Jaina image inscription — Year &4
(=162 A.D.)

The inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, is preserved in the Mathura Museum. The
record speaks of the installation of an image of Vardhamana
by Okharika, the daughter of Damitra, and the wife of an
householder, in the year 54.

D. R. Sahni in EI, Vol. XIX, p. 67; V. 5. Agrawala in
FUPHS, Vol. XXIII, p. 39.

90. Kahkali Tild Jaina image inscription — Year 86 (=164
AD.) ’

This is a fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brihmi characters, preserved in the Lucknow Museum.
The inscription speaks of the setting up of a Jaina image by
a female lay-disciple at the request of Arya Vasula who was
the female pupil of Arya Saiighamika of the Mehika kuls, in
the year 86.

Biihler in EJ, Vol. I, p. 388 ; Liider’s List, No. 70.
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9]1. Kankali T1a Jaina image inscription — Year 87 (=165
A.D.)

This fragmentary inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit lan-
guage and Brihmi characters, mentions the reign of Maharaja
Rajatiraja $ahi Vasudeva in the year 87.

Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. I1I, p. 35; Liiders in I4,
Vol. XXXIII, p. 108 ; also his List, No. 72.

92. Kaikili Tila Jaina image inscription — Year 87 (=165
A.D) ’

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Muscum.
The inscription refers to the name of Mitra who was the
pupil of Arye Kumiranandin of the Uscendgari {akha in the
year 87.

Biihler in EI, Vol. 1, pp. 388-89 ; Liiders’ List, No. 71.

93. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription—Year 20 (=168
A.D.)

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Mathura Museum.
It states that the daughter-in-law of Dina installed a Jaina
image at the request of some one out of the Kolfiya gana,
Prainavahanake kule and Majhama fakha, in the year 90,

Cunningham-in ASIR, Vol. 111, p. 35 ; Biihler in V07, Vol. 1,
pp. 175-76 ; also in EI, Vol. 11, p. 205 ; Liiders’ List, No. 73 :
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 68 ; V. 5. Agrawala in JUPHS,
Vol. XXIII, pp. 40-41.

94. Maholi Village (about two and a half miles south-west
of Mathura city) Buddhist image inscription — Year
92 (=170A.D.)

The inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, records the erection of a stiipa after the Buddhist
monk Gramadasika who was a resident of the Vendavihira
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monastery for the welfare and happiness of all sentient
beings, in the year 92.
V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. X1, pp. 75-76 ; also in thid.,
Vol. XXI, pp. 79-80; D. C. Sircar in El, Vol. XXIV,
pp. 10-11.
95. Kankali Tild Jaina image inscription—Year 83 (=171
A.D.)
This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language

and Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Lucknow
Museum. The inscription, after an invocation of the Arkat
Mahavira, refers to the erection of an image of the Arhat
Vardhamina by the daughter of the goldsmith Deva at the
request of the Ganin Nandin, in the year 03.

Biihler in EI, Vol. II, p. 205 ; Liiders’ List, No. 74.

06. Mathura Buddhist image inscription—Year 93 (=171
AD.)

This inscription in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, states that the Kayastha named Sramana installed
an image and an umbrella of the boly Pitamaha, the god
who holds his own tenets, during the reign of Mahardja
Devaputra Vasudeva, in the year 93.

V. N. Srivastava in EJ, Vol. XXXVII, pp. 151-53.

97. Kankall Tili Jaina image inscription—Year 95 (= 173
A.D.)

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brihmicharacters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum.
The inscription records the dedication of a Jaina image by
the daughter of Grahadatta at the request of a female pupil
out of the Koitiya gana, Sthaniya kula, Vaira iakha, in the
year 95.

Biibler in FOJF, Vel. 111, p. 934 : also in ibid,, Vol. 1V,
p. 327 ; also in EI, Vol. I, p. 392 ; Smith, The Fain Stipa and
other Antiquities of Mathurd, p. 24; R. D. Banerji in EI,
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Vol. X, pp. 117-18; Liiders’ List, No. 75 ; also in JRAS,
1912, p. 154.

98. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription — Year 98 (=176
A.D)

This fragmentary inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit lan-
guage and Brihmi characters, records, after an invocation
of the Arhat Mahavira, the installation of a Jaina image by
some woman who was the daughter of Pravaraka and the
daughter-in-law of the perfumer Varuna, at the request of
the Ganin Arya Devadatta of the Arya Odehikiya gana, Paridha-
sika kula, Petaputrika $akha, during the reign of Rajan Vasu-
deva, in the vear 98,

Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. 111, pp. 35-36 ; Buhler in FOJ,
Vol. I, pp. 177-78 ; Liiders in Jd4, Vol. XXXIII, p. 108;
also his List, No. 76.

99, Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription — Year 98 (=176
A.D)

This fragmentary record, in Prakit-Sanskrit language
and Brahml characters, and preserved in the Lucknow
Museum, mentions only the date and the names of Kotfiya
gana and Uccenagari sakha.

Biihler in EI, Vol. II, p. 205 ; Liiders’ List, No. 77.

100. Gayatri Tila Buddhist bowl inscription — Vear 192
(=270 A.D.)

This inscription, in Brahmi characters, is preserved in
the Mathurd Museum. It records the installation of a bowl
in some monastery by two persons named Bhadrapila and
Pialaka, in the year 192,

M. M. Nagar in JUPHS, Vol. XV, pp. 120-21.
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B. Undated Inscriptions
1. Anyor Buddhist image inscription
The inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi charac-
ters, is preserved in the Mathura Museum. The record
states that the Sikya lay brother Susa Harusa installed a

Buddha image at the convent of Uttara Hirusa, for the
welfare and happiness of all sentient beings.

Cunningham in A4SIR, Vol. XX, p. 49 : Vogel, Arch. Muse.
Math., pp. 48-49 ; Liiders’ List, No. 13 ; also his Math, Ins.,
pp. 171-72.

9. Bharatpur State mound pillar inscription

This fragmentary record, in Brahmi characters, is depo-
sited in the Mathura Museum. Only...st [{] chalrarh is legible.
Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 119,

3. Bhiitesar mound Jaina image inscription

This inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi charac-
ters, is preserved in the Mathura Museum. It mentions the
installation of a Jaina image by a native of Abhisara, at the

request of the preacher Arya Rsidasa.
V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. X, pp- 1-2; Liders, Math.
Ins., pp. 38-39.
4. Bhiitesar mound railing pillar inscription
The inscription, in Brahmi characters, is preserved in the

Mathurd Museum. Only [te] is known from the record.

Cunningham in ASIR, Vol 111, pp. 21-22 ; Vogel, drch. Muse.
Math., p. 141 ; Liiders’ List, No. 91%; also his Matk. Ins.,

pp. 37-38.
5. Caubara mound Buddhist stone inscription

This is a fragmentary record in Brahmi characters. Only
the word “of the Buddhas’ is legible.

Liiders’ List, No. 142.
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6. Caubard mound Buddhist stone inscription

It is a fragmentary record in Briahmi characters. No
coherent sense is possible.

Liiders® List, No. 143.

7. Chargaon (10 miles south of Mathura city) stone slab
inscription
This inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and
Brihmi characters, is preserved in the Mathurda Museum,
No coherent sense of this fragmentary record is possible,

Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 186; Liiders' List, No. 149¢;
also his Math. Ins., pp. 174-73.

8. Delhi-Agra Road side (near Caurasi in the western
outskirts of Mathura city) stone inscription

This inscription, written in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi
characters, records the erection of a water tank, a garden,
an assembly hall, a stone tablet and a temple by a Gotiputra
who was the grandson of Rahila. The record also mentions
some other metronymics like Vasistiputra, Kotsiputra.

R.C. Sharma in jFOI, Vol. XXI, Sept-Dec., 1971, Nos. 1-2,
pp- 103-06.

9 Dhinsarpara Quarter (in Mathura city) Buddhist image
inscription
This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brihmi
characters, is deposited in the Mathurd Museum. It men-
tions the gift made by the daughter-in-law of Phalguyasa,
for the welfare and happiness of all sentient beings.
Vogel, Arch. Math,, p.62; Liiders’ List, No. 8 ; also his
Math. Ins., pp. 111-12,

10. Dig Gate (in Mathura city) image inscription

This fragmentary record, in Brihmi characters, is pre-
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served in the Mathurda Museum. The inscription mentions
the gift made by the housewife of Dasa.

Liiders, Malh. Ins., pp. 121.

11. Ganesra mound image inscription

This inseription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi charac-
ters, is preserved in the Mathurd Museum. It speaks of the
setting up of a statue of the Mahadandanayaka Ulana.

Liiders’ List, No. 14¢; Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 122 ;
Liiders in EI, Vol. XXIV, pp. 206-07; V.S. Agrawala in
FUPHS, Vol. XXIII, pp. 77-78 ; Liiders, Math Ins., p. 158.
12. Gayatri Tila image inscription

This fragmentary record, in Brahmi characters, is depo-
sited in the Mathurd Museum. It mentions the gift made
by the daughter-in-law of Dasa and the sister of Vrddhi.
Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 120.

13. Gigla (a village about 3 miles from Sadbad fakhsil) Siva
lifiga inscription

This fragmentary record, in Brahmi characters, mentions
the installation of a Sivalifiga named Jatesvara by some one.

V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. XII, pp. 29-3L

14. Giridharpur 7Tila stone slab inscription
This inscription, in Brahmi characters, is preserved in
the Mathura Museum. It refers to a cloakmaker.
V.S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. X, p. 5 ; Liiders, Math. Ins.,
p. 164,
15. Gookhroli (Gukharauli, about 17 miles to the south-
east of Mathura) image inscription

This fragmentary records, in Brahmi characters, is
preserved in the Mathura Museum. Only...[s3a] Senas [y]
afi...is legible.

Liiders’ Math. Ins., p. 180.
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16 Gopalpur Quarter (in Mathura city) railing pillar
inscription
The inscription in Brahmi characters, preserved in the
Mathura Museum, mentions only the name of the sculptor
Rama.
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., pp. 156-57 ; Liiders, Math. Ins.,
Pp- 112-13.

17. Govardhana mound image inscription

This fragmentary record in Brahmi characters, preserved
in the Mathura Museum, mentions the gift made by some
one for the happiness of all sentient beings.

M. M. Nagar in JUPHS, Vol. XV, pp. 119-20

18. Holy Gate (in Mathuri) Jaina stone slab inscription

This record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brihmi characters,
is preserved in the Mathurd Museum. The inscription
records, after an invocation of the Arhat Vardhamina, the
setting up of 2 shrine of the Arhat, Gydgosabla, a reservoir and
a stone slab by the courtesan Nada who was the daughter
of the courtesan Damdd and a lay-disciple of the ascetics,
for the worship of the Arhats.

Smith, The 7Fain Stipa and other Antiquities of Mathura, p. 61 ;
Liiders in I4, Vol. XXXIII, pp. 152-53; also his List,
No. 102 ; Vogc]’ Arch. Muse. Math., Pp- 184-85,

19. Indian Museum Buddhist image inscription

The place of discovery is unknown. This fragmentary
inscription in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi characters, men-
tions the gift made by the monk Buddhanandin for the
welfare and happiness of all sentient beings.

R. L. Mitra in jA4SB, Vol. XXXIX, pt. I, p. 129 ; Liiders
in 14, Vol. XXXIII, p. 150 ; Dowson in JRAS, 1871, p. 183 ;
Liiders’ List, No. 89 ; also his Math. Ins., pp. 77-78.
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20. Indian Museum image inscription

The find-spot of it is not known. Thisis a fragmentary
record in Brahmi characters. No coherent sense is possible.
Liiders says that the inscriptionis a modern forgery.,
Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 203.

91, Isapur Jaina image inscription

This fragmentary record, in Braihmi characters, is pre-
served in the Mathurda Museum. The inscription refers to
the gift made by housewise of Bhavananda at the request of
the pupil of Naganandin.
V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. X, p. 3; also in ibid.,
Vol. XXIII, p. 48 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 123,

29, Jamalpur mound railing-pillar inscription

This record in Briahmi characters, deposited in tho
Mathuri Museom, mentions only d [i] 10 &.
Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. ITI, p. 22; Vogel, drch. Muse.
Math., p- 146; Liiders’ List, No. 90; also his Math. Ins.,
pp. 78-75.

23. Jamalpur mound railing pillar inscription

The record in Brahmi characters, preserved in the
Lucknow Museum, mentions only d [i] 20 9.
Cunningham in 4SIR, Vol. I11, p. 22 ; Liiders’ List, No. 91 ;
also his Math. Ins., p. 79,
24, Jamilpur mound railing pillar inscription

The epigraph in Brahmi characters, deposited in the
Mathura Museum, mentions only ha.
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 150 ; Liiders’ List, No. 91 ; also
his Math, Ins., pp. 104-05.
25. Jamalpur mound railing pillar inscription

It is preserved in the Lucknow Museum and only the
numeral 5 is incised on it.
Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 105.

14
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26. Jamilpur mound railing pillar inscription ¢

This epigraph in Brihmi characters, is preserved in the
Lucknow Museum. No coherent sense of this fragmentary
record is possible.

Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 104.

27. Jamalpur mound image inscription

This record in Brahmi characters, deposited in the
Mathuri Museum, mentions the names Srigatapara and
Buddhadariaviya.
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 120 ; Liiders' List, No. 1254;
also his Math. Ins,, p. 102.
28. Jamilpur mound Buddhist pillar-base inscription

This record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi characters,
is deposited in the Mathuri Museum. It mentions the gift
of the monk Safizhadeva, the pupil of Vikuda.

Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 178 ; Liiders® List, No, 125¢;
also his Math. Ins., pp. 88-89,

29. Jamalpur mound Buddhist pillar-base inscription

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit language
and Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Mathura Museum.
The inscription speaks of the gift of the monk, the Vojya-
vasika (?), for the worship of his deceased parents and for
the bestowing of health on his companion Dharmadeva.

Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. XVII, p. 108 ; Vogel, Arch. Muse.
Math,, p. 177 ; Liiders’ List, No. 125 : also his Math, Ins.,
PpP. 79-81.

30. Jamalpur mound Buddhist pillar-base inscription

This record in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi characters,
deposited in the Mathurd Museum, mentions the gift of the
monks Bhadra and Bhadraghosa.
Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. XVII, P- 108 ; Vogel, Arch.
Muse. Math., pp. 177-78 ; Liiders’ List, No. 125= ; also his
Math. Ins., pp. 86-87.
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31, Jamilpur mound Buddhist pillar-base inscription

This inscription in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi charac-
ters, deposited in the Mathurd Museum, mentions the gift
of the monk Buddhamitra.

Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math,, p. 179; Liiders’ List, No. 1257 ;
also his Math. Ins., p. 90.

32. Jamalpur mound pillar-base inscription

This inscription in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi charac-
ters, preserved in the Mathura Museum, mentions the gift
of Vifvasika Aéyala together with his wife and sons.

Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 178 : Liiders’ List, No. 1259; also
his Math. Ins., pp. 98-99.

33. Jamalpur mound Buddhist pillar-base inscription

This inscription in Prakrit-Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, preserved in the Mathura Museum, speaks of the
gift of two monks named Saighavarman and Vrddha,

Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 178 Liiders’ List, No. 125*;
also his Math. Ins., pp. 87-88.

34. Jamilpur mound pillar-base inscription

This inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi charac-
ters, is preserved in the Mathurad Muscum. It records the
gift made by the commissioners of the Community headed
by Bhadraghosa, Safighadisa, Buddhinanda, Sadghadeva,
Dharmapriya, Safighamitra and others.

Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 176 ; Liiders’ List, Nos. 1257,
137 : also his Math. Ins., pp. 83-B4.

35. Jamalpur mound pillar-base inscription

This inscription in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi charac-
ters, preserved in the Mathurd Museum, speaks of the gift
made by the commissioners of the Community headed by
Bhadraghosa,
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Vogel, Arch. Muse, Math., p. 177 ; Liiders’ List, No. 125! ;.
also his Math, Ins., p. B4,

36. Jamalpur mound pillar-base inscription

This epigraph in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi characters,
deposited in the Mathurd Museum, speaks of the gift made
by the commissioners of the Community headed by
Bhadraghosa.
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 177 ; Liiders’ List, No. 125¢; also-
his Math. Ins., pp. 84-85.

37. Jamilpur monnd pillar-base inscription

This inscription in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahml charac-
ters, preserved in the Mathurd Museum, mentions the gift
made by the commissioners of the Community headed by
Bhaddila for the welfare and happiness of all sentient beings.
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math,, p.179; Liider’s List, No. 125w ;
also his Math. Ins., p. B5. '

38. Jamilpur mound pillar-base inscription

This inscription, in Brahmi charactersis preserved in the
Mathura Museum. Only Laphalasya[bhli... is legible.
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 179 ; Liders’ List, No. 125%;
also his Math, Ins., p. 90.
39. Jamalpur mound Buddhist pillar-base inscription

The inscription in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi charac-
ters, preserved in the Mathurd Museum, mentions the gift
of the monk Dharmadatta.
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p.179; Liiders’ List, No. 135v;
also his Math. Ins., p. 72.
40. Jamalpur mund Buddhist pillar-base inscription

This inscription in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brihmi charac-
ters, is deposited in the Mathurd Museum. It speaks of
the gift of the pillar-base made by the monks Quriya and
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Buddharaksita, the prakanikas, for the bestowment of health
to all prahanikas. :

Dowson in FRAS, 1871, p. 187 ; Growse in I4, Vol. VI,
p. 218 ; Liiders in I4, Vol. XXXIIL p. 155 ; Liiders’ List,
No. 126; Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 176 ; Liiders, Math.
Ins., pp. 82-83.

41. Jamilpur mound pillar-base inscription

This inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi charac-
ters, is deposited in the Indian Museum, Calcutta. It speaks
of the gift made by Vijvasika Vakamihira together with his
son Horamurndaga.

R. L. Mitra in 74SB, Vol. XXXIX, pt. I, p. 128; Dowson in
JRAS, 1871, p. 186 ; Liiders in I4, Vol. XXXIII, pp. 154-55 ;
R.D. Banerji in FPASB, Vol. V, p. 242; Liders’ List,
No. 127 ; also his Math. Ins., pp. 91-92.

42, Jamilpar mound pillar-base inscription

This inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahm1 charac-
ters, is deposited in the Indian Museum, Calcutta. It speaks
of the gift made by Vifvasika Vakamihira together with his
son Horamiinadhvara (7).
R. L. Mitra in J4SB, Vol. XXXIX, pt. I, p. 128 ; Dowson
in FRAS, 1871, p. 186 ; Liuders in /4, Vol. XXXIII, pp. 154-
55: R.D.Banerjiin JPASB, Vol. V, pp. 243-44; Liiders’
List, No. 128 ; also his Math. Ins., pp. 93-94.

43, Jamailpnr mound pillar-base inscription

This fragmentary inscription in Brahmi characters, pre-
served in the Public Library in Allahabad, speaks ofthe
gift made by the elder of the Community.

Dowson in FRAS, 1871, p. 187 ; Liiders in I4, Vol. XTI,
p. 155;: Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 178 ; Liiders’ List,
Nos. 129, 130 ; also his Math. Ins., pp. 90-91.
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44. Jamalpur mound pillar-base inscription

This fragmentary record in Frakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi
characters, preserved in the Mathurda Museum, refers to the
gift made by the commissioners of the Community headed
by Bhadila.
R. L. Mitra in JA4SB, Vol. XXXIX, pt. I, p. 128 ; Dowson
in FRAS, 1871, p. 186 ; Liiders In 14, Vol. XXXIII, p. 153 ;

Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 177 ; Liiders’ List, Nos. 125%,
131 ; also his Math. Ins., pp. 85-£6.

45. Jamalpur mound Buddhist pillar-base inscription

This fragmentary record in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi
characters, preserved in the Indian Museum, Calcutta, refers
to the gift of the monk Buddharaksita, the Vagdokse, to the
commuunity of the four quarters.

R. L. Mitra in F4SB, Vol. XXXIX, pt. I, p. 128 ; Dowson
in FRAS, 1871, pp. 186-87 ; Liiders in I4, Vol. XXXIII,
p- 155; R. D. Banerji in JPASB, Vol. V, pp. 241-42;
Liiders’ List, Nos. 133-34 ; also his Math. Ins., pp. 76-77.

46. Jamalpur mound Buddhist pillar-base inscription

This record in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Br2hmi characters,
preserved in the Indian Museum, Calcutta, refers to the gift
made by the monk Buddhaghosa.

R. L. Mitra in JASB, Vol. XXXIX, pt. [, p. 128 ; Dowson in

JRAS, 1871, p. 186 : R, D. Banerji in JPASB, Vol. V,
p- 241 ; Liiders’ List, No. 135 ; also his Math. Ins., p. 89.

47. Jamalpur mound Buddhist stiipa inscription

*This inscription in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi charac-
ters, preserved in the Mathuia Museum, refers to the gift
made by Musapriya, the daughter of Surina.
R. L. Mitra in JASB, Vol. XXXIX, pt. I, p. 129 ; Dowson
in FRAS, 1871, p. 187 1 Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 166 &
Liiders’ List, No. 136 ; also his Math. Ins., pp. 103-04,
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48. Jamdalpur mound Buddhist pillar-base inscription

The inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahml charac-
ters, is deposited in the Indian Museum, Calcutta. It speaks
of the gift made by the Vifvasika Vagamihira together with
his son Horamurdvaga (7).
R. L. Mitra in JASB, Vol, XXXIX, pt. I, p. 130 ; Liiders
in I4, Vol. XXXIII, p. 155; R.D. Banerji in JFPASB,
Vol. V, pp- 242-43 ; Liiders’ List, No. 141 ; also his Math, Ins.,
pp- 92-94.

49, Jamilpur mound Buddhist pillar-base inscription

This inscription in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brihmi charac-
ters, deposited in the Mathura Museum, mentions the gift
made by the monks Bhadra and Bhadraghosa.
Vogels Arch. Muse. Math., p. 178 ; Liiders’ List, No. 125¢;
also his Math, Ins., p. 87.

50. Jamalpur mound Buddhist stone inscription

This inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi charac-
ters, is deposited in the Indian Museum, Caicutta. It
mentions the gift made by the monk Buddhanandin for the
welfare and happiness of all sentient beings.
R. L. Mitra in jASB, Vol. XXXIX, pt. I, p. 129 ; Dowson
in FRAS, 1871, p. 183 ; Liiders in 14, Vol. XXX, p. 150 ;
R. D. Banerji in JPASB, Vol. V, pp. 240-41 ; Liiders’ List,
No. 89 ; also his Math. Ins., pp. 77-78.

51. Jamalpur mound Buddhist image inscription

This record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi characters,
is preserved in the Lucknow Museum. This fragmentary
inscription mentions some personal names like Mitrasarma,
Ghosaka, Parohasalika, the father of Cikkaka. It also refers
to the name of the Mahiraja, Rajatiraja Kaniska.
R.L. Mitra in j4SB, Vol. XXXIX, p. 129 ; Cunningham
in ASIR, Vol. 11I, p. 31; Liiders in I4, Vol. XXXIII,
pp. 149-50 ; also his List, No. 79 : also his Math. Ins.,
pp. 60-61. ;
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52. Jamna (near Mathurid) Niga image inscription

The record in Brihmi characters, preserved in the
Mathurd Museum, mentions the name of the Naga
Dadhikarna.
D. R. Sabni in ASTAR, 1924-25, pp. 149-50 : Liiders, Math.
ins., pp. 126-27.

53. Jamna Buddhist image inscription

This record in Brihmi characters, preserved in the
Mathurd Museum, mentions the title Mahiraja only.
K. N. Dikshit in ASIAR, 1930-34, p. 227 ; Liiders, Math. Ins.,
p. 127.

54, Jamnia Bagh (in Mathuri city) Buddhist image
inscription
This inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brihmi charac-
ters, is preserved in the Mathurd Museum. It mentions the
gift of the monk Buddhapila for the worship of his parents
and all beings.
V. 8. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. X, p. 4 ; Liiders, Math, Ins,,
p- 124,

55. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription

This record in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi characters,
deposited in.the Lucknow Museum, mentions the reign of
Devaputra Huviska.
Biihler in EI, Vol. II, p. 206 ; Liiders’ List, No. 80; also his
Math. Ins., pp. 47-48.

56. Kaikall Tila Jaina image inscription

This fragmentary record in Prakrit-Sanskrit'and Brahmi
characters preserved in the Lucknow Museum, mentions
the name of Sena, the pupil of Chandin.
Bithler in EZ, Vol. II, p. 206 ; Liiders’ List, No. 81.
57. Kainkal Tila Jaina image inscription

This fragmentary record in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brihmi
characters, preserved in the Lucknow Museum, mentions
the name of Koffiva gana.
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Biihler in EJ, Vol. I, p. 389 ; Liiders in 4, Vol. XXXIII,
p. 154 ; also his List, No. 84.

58. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi
characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum. It
mentions a female pupil of 4rya Sukara and Arya Nagadatta.

Bithler in EI, Vol. I, p. 396 ; Liiders’ List, No. 86.
59. Kankali Tila Jainaimage inscription
This fragmentary record in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi

characters, preserved in the Luckmow Museum, mentions
only the date portion.

Biihler in EJ, Vol. I, pp. 392-93 ; Liiders’ List, No. 87.

60. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription
This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi
characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum. It
records the setting up of tablets of homage in a bhapdira
by the goldsmith Nandighosa.
Biihler in EI, Vol. I, p. 397 ; Liiders in Id4, Vol. XXXIII,
pp. 150-51 ; also his List, No. 95.

61. Kankali'I'ila Jaina stone slab inscription

This record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi charecters,
is preserved in the Lucknow Museum. It records, after an
invocation of the Arhats, the setting up of a tablet of homage
by Acald, the daughter-in-iaw of Bhadrayata and the wife
of Bhadranandin, for the worship of Arhats.
Biihler in EI, Vol. 1I, p. 207 ; Smith, The Jain Stipa and
other Antiguities af Mathura, p. 18 ; Liiders’ List, No. 106.
62. Kankali Tild Jaina image inscription

This fragmentary record in Brahmi characters, preserved
in the Mathura Museum, mentions . ... ka bhaginiya gho . ..
only.
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 78 ; Liiders' List, No, 107¢; V, S.
Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. XXI11I, p. 45,
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63. Kaiikall Tila Jaina image inscription

The fragmentary record, in Brahmi characters, is pre-
served in the Muthurdi Museum. The inscription in one
line cannot be read due to the bad preservation of the letters.
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 79 ; Liiders’ List, No. 107",

64. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription

This record, in Brihmi characters, is preserved in the
Mathura Museum. It is a fragmentary record and no coher-
ent sense is possible.

V. 8. Agrawala in FUPHS, Vol. XXIII, p- 45.

65. Kaikali Tila Jaina pillar inséription
This is a fragmentary record in Prakrit-Sanskrit and

Brahmi characters, preserved in. the Lucknow Museum.

The inscription records, after an invocation of the Arhats,
the dedication of a torapa by a lay female pupil together
with some of her relatives.

Biihler in EI, p. 390 : Smith, The Jain Stups and other Anii-
quities of Mathura, p. 29: Liiders in 14, Vel. XXXIII,
P- 1533 ; also his List, No. 108,

66. Kaikali Tili Jaina stone-tablet inscription

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi
characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum, It refers
to the setting up of a tablet of homage by the daughter
of Dhanamitra,

R. D. Banerji in EI, Vol. X, p. 210 ; Liiders’ List, No. 107t :
also his Math. Ins., pp. 48-49,

67. Kankili Tila Jaina image inscription

This is a fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and
Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum,
The inscription records the dedication of an image of the
Arhat Parivanitha. It also mentions of the preacher
Guosaka, the pupil of Uggahini of the Sthanikiya kula,
Biihler in Academy, Vol. XXXIX, p. 374; alsoin Voj, Vol.
V, p. 179 ; also in EI, Vol. 11, p. 207 ; Liiders’ List, No. 110.
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68. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription

This fragmentary inscription in Prakrit-Sanskrit and
Brahmi characters, preserved in the Lucknow Musecum,
mentions the installation of an image Vardhamana by some
one.

Biihler in EI, Vol. I, pp. 389-90 ; Liiders’ List, No. 112.
69. Kankili Tila Jaina image inscription

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi
characgers, deposited in the Lucknow Museum, mentions
the names of Farapa gaga‘nnd Arya Kaniyasika kula.
Biihler in dcademy, Vol XXXV, p. 381 ; alse in FOJF, Vol.
III, p. 236 ; alsoin EI, Vol. 1, p. 392 ; Liiders’ List, No. 113 ;
R. D. Banerji in EI, Vol. X, p. 119.
70. Kankili Tila Jaina image inscription

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi
characters preserved in the Lucknow Museum, mentions the
gift made by the Ciri, the son of | asa.
Biihler in EI, Vol. I, p. 393 ; Liiders, List, No. 114.

71. Kankali Tili Jaina image inscription

This fragmentary record, preserved in the Lucknow
Museum, is written in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi charac-
ters. The inscription refers to the setting vp of an image of
Vardhamina. 1t also mentions the name of Sthaniye kula.
Biihler in EI, Vol. I, p. 3¢3; Luders in 14, Vol. XXXII,
p. 35; also his List, No. 1135.
72. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription

This fragmentary record, preserved in the Lucknow
Museum, is in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brihmil characters. It
mentions, alter an invocation to the Arhat: and Sicdlas, the
Varana gapa, Arya Hatiya Kula, Vajanagari sakha and the Arye
Srikiya sarmbhoga.
Biihler in EI, Vol. I, p. 397 ; Liiders” List, No. 116.
73. Kankli Tila Jaina image inscription

This is a fragmentary record in Prakrit-Sanskrit and
Brahmi characters, preserved in the Lucknow Museum. The
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inscription records,afteran invocation of the bhagavat Rsabha,
the making of some gifts by some one at the request of
Sadita, the female pupil of a preacher in the Virana gana,
Nadika Fula,

Biihler in Academy. Vol. XXXIX, p. 374 : also in Vo7, Vol
V, pp. 178-79 ; also in EJ, Vol. 11 » Pp. 206-07 ; Liiders’ List,
No. 117.

74.  Kaiikili Tila Jaina image inscription

This fragmentary record in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi
characters, preserved in the Lucknow Museum, mentions the
dedication of an image of Vardhamana by Dina.

Bithler in EI, Vol. II, p. 203 ; Luders’ List, No. 118.

75. Kaikali Tila Jaina stone slab inscription

Thisis a fragmentary inscription in Prakrit-Sanskrit and
Brahmi characters, preserved in the Lucknow Museum. The
<pigraph records the dedication of an image of Vardhamana
by Jayi, the daughter of Navahastin, the daughter-in-law of
Grahasena and the mother of ina:cna, Devasena and
Eiivadwa, for the acceptance of Arya Sandhi, the pupil of
Arya Balatrita, at the request of a female pupil of Arya
Balatrita, out of the Uccenagari jakha.

Biibler in EI, Vol, IT, p. 208 ; Liiders’ List, No. 119.

76, Kankili Tili Jaina image inscription

This is a fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and
Brahmi characters, preserved in the Lucknow Museum.. It
records the installation of a Jaina image by some one. It
also mentions the name of $rika saribhoga.
Biihler in EI Vol, I1, p. 208 ; Liiders' List, No. 120; V. 8.
Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol, XXIII, pp. 46-47.

77. Kankali Tili Jaina image inscription

This is a fragmentary record in Prakrit-Sanskrit ang
Brahmi characters, preserved in the Lucknow Museum,
The inscription states that Gulha, the daughter of Varma
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and the wife of Jayadisa, installed an image of Rsabha, at
the request of Aryasyimai, the female pupil of :ir_]m Gadhaka
who was the pupil of Arya Jesthahastin, out of the Koffiya
gana, Brahmadasika kula, Uccendgari {kha and the Srike
sambhoga.

Biihler in EI, Vol. I, p. 389 ; also in #bid., Vol. II, p. 197 ;
Liiders’ List, No. 121 ; also in 7RAS, 1911, p. 1084.

78. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription

This is a fragmentary record in Prakrit-Sanskrit and
Brahmi characters, preserved in the Lucknow Museum.
The inscription states that Sthird, the daughter of Varana-
hastin and Devi, the daughter-in-law of Jayadeva, and the
first wife of Kutha Kasutha, dedicated a four-fold Jaina
image at the request of the preacher Arya Kseraka,  the
pupil of Arya Mihila who was the pupil of Arya Jesthahastin,
out of the Koftiya gana, Brahmadasika kula, Uscenagart fakha and
Srigrha sambhoga.
Biihler in EI, Vol. 11, pp. 209-10 ; Smith, The Jain Stupa and
other Antiguities of Mathurd, p. 47 ; Liiders, List, No.122;
also in 7RAS, 1911, p. 1084,

79. Kankali T'1la Jaina image inscription

This fragmentary record in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi
characters, preserved in the Mathura Museum, mentions
some gift made by some one at the request of the preacher
Simha who was the pupil of Datta.
Biihler in EZ, Vol. I, p. 313 ; Liiders in [d4, Vol. XXXIII,
p. 154 ; Liders® List, No. 123 Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math,,
p. 69 ; V. 5. Agrawala in FUPHS, Vol. XXIII, p. 41.

80. Kankali Tila Jaina image inscription

This fragmentary record in Brihmi characters, preserved
in the Mathura Museum, mentions the reign of Mahkargja.
Rajatiraja Kaniska.
V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. XXIII, p. 47,
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#1. Katholi Kiia (in Mathura City) image inscription

This inscription in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi charac-
ters, is preserved in the Mathurd Museum. It records the
installation of the image of Mahasabha by Adihaka, the
Rﬁjﬂpﬁf{rﬂkd.
V. S. Aprawala in JUPHS, Vol. XII, pp. 26-27 ; also in
ibid., Vol. XXI1I, pp. 10-11 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 52-53.

82. Katra mound image inscription

This record in Brahmi characters, deposited in the
Mathurd Museum, is fragmentary. Nothing can be said as
regards its contents.

Tiiders, Math. Ins., pp. 33-34.

§3. Katra mound Buddhist image inscription

This record in Brahmi characters, deposited in the
Mathurda Museum, refers to the setting up of a Buddhist
image for the welfare and happiness of all sentient beings.

Liiders, Matk, Ins., pp. 32-33.

84. Katra mound Buddhist image inscription

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi
characters, is preserved in the Mathurda Museum. The
inscription mentions the gift made by a Kgatrapa woman
Nanda for the welfare and happiness of all sentient beings
and for the acceptance of the Sarvastivadins.
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math,, p. 63; also in ASI4AR, 1909-10,
pp. 65-66 ; Liiders’ List, No. 125¢; V. 5. Agrawala in JUPHS,
Vol. XXI, pp. 62-63 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 31-32.

85. Katri mound Buddhist image inscription
This fragmentary record in Sanskrit influenced by

Prakrit and Briahmi characters, preserved in the Mathura

Mus=um, mentions the dedication of an image of the holy

Sikyamuni by a monk.

V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. X, p. 4; Liiders, Math. Ins.,

p. 33.
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86, Katra mound image inscription
This record in Brahmi characters, deposited in the
Mathura Museum, mentions only daksi.

Liiders, Math., Ins., p. 34.

#7. Katra mound stone inscription
This record, preserved in the Mathura Museum, mentions

only fya pravari.
V.S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. X, pp. 4-5 ; Liiders, Math.
Ins., p. 34.

88. Kota (3 miles to north of Mathura) mound image
inscription
This record, in Sanskrit and Brahmi characters and
preserved in the Mathura Museum, mentions the name of
Ghosa, the son of Jayadeva.
Vogel, Areh. Muse. Math., p. 112 ; Liiders’ List, No. 15;
also his Math. Ins., p. 151.

89. Koti railing pillar inscription

This, in Brahm characters, is preserved in the Mathura
Museum. Only two letters are legible. Liiders take it to be
the signature ot the sculptor.
Vogel, Arch. Muse, Math., p. 154; Liiders’ List, No. 15 ;
also his Math, Ins., p. 151.

90. Lucknow Museum Jaina tablet inscription

The find-place of it is not ascertained.

This fragmentary record in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi
characters, states that the wife of Kautsiputra Amoghadatta
set up a tablet of homage for the worship of the Arhats,

R. D. Banerji in EI, Vol. X, p. 120 ; Liiders’ List, No. 1072,

9], Lucknow Museum stone inscription

The place of discovery of the record is not known. This
is a fragmentary inscription in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi
characters. No coherent sease of the record is possible,
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R. D. Banerji in EI, Vol. X, p. 121 ; Liiders' List, No. 124 -
also in JRAS, 1912, pp. 160-6 1; also his Math. Ins., p. 196,

92. Lucknow Museum stone slab inscription

The find-place is not known. The epigraph, in Brahmi

characters, mentions only... Vakasya Nagjika Liiders, Math.
Ins., p. 196.

93. Lucknow Museum stone slab inscription

"T'he find-place of the record is unknown. This fragmen-
tary record in Brahmi characters mentions the gift of Mitra,
the daughter of Gosala.

R. D. Banerji in EI, Vol. X, pp. 119-20; Liiders’ List, No.
107¢; also in FRAS, 1912, pp. 159-60,

94, Lucknow Museum Jaina image inscription

The place of discovery is unknown. This fragmentary
record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi characters, speaks
of the gift made by some one at the request of a native of
Ahicchatra, who belonged to the Petivamika. kule and
Vajranagari sakha.

R. D, Banerji in EI, Vol. X, p. 120 ; Liiders’ List, No. 1074 :
also in JRAS, 1912, pp. 173-75.

95. Manoharpur Mohalla (in Mathura city) Jaina inscrip-
tion
The record, in Brahmicharacters, mentions the gift made
in the monastery of the Kotfiya gana, Sthanikiya kula,
V. 5. Agrawala in FJUPHS, Vol. XII, p. 26.

96. Mat image inscription
Thiz record in Brahmi characters, deposited in the

Mathura Museum, mentions the word Nayasa only,
Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 147.

97. Mata Gali (in Mathuri city) Buddhist stone inscription
This inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi charac-
ters, is preserved in the Mathurd Museum. It speaks of the
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setting up of something for the Mahasaighika in the
Cutakavihara.

D. R. Sahni in EI, Vol. XIX, pp. 68-69 ; V. S. Agrawala in
JUPHS, Vels, XXIV-V, p- 148 ; Liiders, Math. Ins.,
pp. 114-15,

98 Mata Math Jaina image inscription
This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit anr.l Brahmi
characters, mentions the names of Kottiya gana and Vaisaliya

kula.
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., pp. 70-71 ; Luders’ List, No. 107f,

99. Mathura Buddhist image inscription

This fragmentary inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and
Brihmi characters, records the setting up of an image of
bhagavat ﬁakfamum
Dowson in JRAS, 1871, p. 188 ; Liiders’ List, No. ]38
V.S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol X, p. 4; also in ibid.,
Vol. XXI, p. 66 ; Liiders’ Math, Ins., p. 210.

100. Mathura image inscription

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi
characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum. It mentions
the gift made by Pusyabala, the wife of Dharmavardhaka,
Smith, The Jain Stipa and other Antiguities of Mathurd, p. 56 ;
R, D. Banerji in EJ, Vol. X, p. 119 ; Liiders' List, No. 109 :
also in JRAS, 1912, p. 156.
101. Mathura Buddhist pillar-base inscription

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi
characters, is preserved in the Indian Museum, Calcutta. It
refers to the gift made by some monk.
R.D. Banerji in 7PASB, Vol. V, p. 238 ; Liiders’ List Nu
125=. :
102.  Mathuri stone inscription

This fragmentary record in Brihmi characters, is
deposited in the Lucknow Museum. No coherent sense of
the inseription is possible.
Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 199.

15
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103. Mathuri image inscription

This record in Brahmi characters, preserved in the
Lucknow Museum, mentions only ya[plasa.
Liiders, Math, Ins, p. 197

104. Mathura image inscription

This fragmentary inscription in Prakrit-Sanskrit and
Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Indian Museum,
Calcutta. The epigraph refers to the gift made by the
daughter-in-law of Sandhi, the daughter of Matisena and
also the first wife of Nagadasa.

Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 202.

105. Mathura stone inscription

This fragmentary record, in Brihmi characters, is
preserved in the Lucknow Museum, only...[praltis[thlitah
[+a]...is legible.
Liiders, Math, Ins., p. 198.

106. Mathura stone inscription

This fragmentary record, in Brihmi characters, is
preserved in the Lucknow Museum. Only.. h savikito...is
legible.

Liiders Math, Ins., p. 197.

107. Mathuri Jaina inscription

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi
characters, mentions the name of Koftiya gana.
Biihler inV07, Vol. I11, p. 233 ; Liiders’ List, No. 124,

108. Mathurd Buddhist image inscription

This fragmentary record, in Brihmi characters, refers
to the installation of a Buddha image by some one in the

Saddha vihara.
V. N. Srivastava in JUPHS, NS, Vol, VII, pt. I, pp. 2-3.
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109. Mathura Museum image inscription

The find-place of the record is not known. Thisis a
fragmentary inscription in Brahmi characters, No coherent
sense of the record is possible.
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 122 ; Liiders’ List, No. 8la :
also his Math. Ins., p. 183.

110. Mathuri Museum image inscription

The place of discovery is not known. This is a frag-
mentary record in Briahmi characters. No coherent sense
of it is possible,
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 61 ; Liiders, Math, Ins., p. 183.

111, Mathurid Museum railing pillar inscription

The place of discovery of the record is unknown, The
inscription, in Brahmi characters, mentions the name of
Jotisa,
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., P. 147 ; Liiders’ List, No. 125f ;
also his Math. Ins., pp. 185-86.

112. Mathurd Museum, Buddhist railing pillar inscription
The find-place is not known. This record in Brahmi

characters, mentions the name of Disa.

Vogel, Arck. Muse. Math., pp. 149-50 ; Liiders’ List, No.

125¢ ; also his Malk. Ins., p. 185.

113. Mathura Museum Jaina image inscription

The place of discovery of it is unknown. The record,
in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi characters, mentions the
gift made by the daughter-in-law of Dharmamitra,
Vogel, drch, Muse. Matk., p- 70 ; Liiders’ List, No. 107, :
V.S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. XXIII, p. 42.

114, Mathurd Museum Buddhist railing pillar inscription

The findspot is not ascertained. This record, in Brahmi
characters, mentions only the name Sivara. 4
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math.,, pp. 152-53 ; Liiders’ List, No,
125%; also his Math. Ins., p. 186,
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115. Mathura Museum Buddhist railing pillar inscription

The place of discovery of it is unknown. This record, in
Brahmi characters, mentions only the name of Sanghadeva.
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 145 ; Liiders’ List, No. 1255 .
also his Math, Ins., p. 184.

116. Mathurd Museum stone inscription :

The place of discovery is not known. This is a frag-
mentary record in Bridhmi characters. No coherent sense
of it is possible.

Liiders® Math. Ins., pp. 190-91.

117. Mathura Museum Buddhist image inscription

The find-place of it unknown. This fragmentary record,
in Brahmi characters, refers to the gift made by some one
for the welfare and happiness of all sentient beings.
Liiders, Math. Ins,, p. 189.

118, Mathurd Museum stone inscription

The find-place of it is not known. V. S. Agrawala reads
the sign as the numerical symbol for 100.
Liiders, Math, Ins., p. 192.

119. Mathura Museum image inscription

The place of discovery of it is unknown. This frag-
mentary record, in Brihmi characters, mentions the gift
made by éiéuriki, the house-wife of Jayadasa.
V.S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. XII, p.28; also in ibid.,
Vol. XXIII, p. 49 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 188.

120.Mathurd Museum Buddhist image inscription

The place of discovery of it is not ascertained. This ins-
cription, in Brahmi characters, mentions the gift of the image
of Devaputra Magha and Buddha Kaiyapa made by some
one. These statues were made by Hasthaka,
V. S. Agrawala in FJUPHS, Vol. X, pp. 35-38 ; also in ibid.,
Vol. XXI, pp. 75-76 ; D. C. Sircar in JUPHS, NS, Vol, 1],
pp- 10-14, e
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121. Mathuri Museum Buddhist image inscription

The findspot of it is not known, Thisis a fragmentary
record in Brahmi characters. No coherent meaning of the
record is possible.
V. 8. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. XXI, p. 73.

122. Mathura Museum Jaina image inscription

The find-spot of it is not ascertained. This inscription, in
Brahmi characters, record the dedication of a Jaina image
by the wife of some one.
V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. XII, p. 27; also in ibid.*
Vol. XXIII, p. 59.

123. Mathura Museum railing pillar inscription

The place of discovery is not known. This record, in
Brihmi characters, mentions the name of Jotisa,
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 152 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., pp.
185-86.

124. Mera image inscription

This fragmentary record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi
characters, preserved in the Mathura Museum. The inscrip-
tion refers to the installation of an image by some one during
the reign of Mahargja Kaniska., It also mentions the words
like Mathuri Kalavada.
Liiders’ List, No. 14* ; Vogel, drch. Muse. Maih., p. 109 ;
Liiders, in El, Vol. XX1V, pp. 200-02; V. 5. Agrawala in
JFUPHS, Vol. XXIII, pp. 81-82 ; Liiders, Math, Ins., p. 154.

125. Naugava (41 miles south-west of Mathurad city) Bud-
dhist image inscription

This fragmentary record, preserved in the Mathura
Museum, is in Sanskrit and Brahmi characters. It records
the erection of a Buddha image at some pikira by the monk
Dharmahastika,
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 60 : Liiders’ List, No. 14" ; also
his Math, Ins., pp. 160-61.
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126. Palikhera (a village 3 miles south-west of the Katra)
mound Buddhist stone-bowl inscription

This is a fragmentary inscription, in Sanskrit influenced
by Prakrit and Brahmi characters, preserved in the Mathura
Museum. It records the gift of the bowl by some one for
the acceptance of the Mahasanghikas, ,and for the welfare
and happiness of the parents of the donor.
V. 5. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. XII, pp. 22-23; Liiders,
Math. Ins., p. 165.

127. Palikherd mound image inscription
This record in Brahmi characters, preserved in the

Mathura Museum, mentions the name of Lavana or Lavana.
Liiders, Math, Ins., pp. 166-67.

128. Palikhera mound image inscription

This record in Brihmi characters, preserved in the
Mathura Museum, mentions the aksara ry [a].
Liiders, Math, Ins., p. 168.

129, Palikherd image inscription

This fragmentary record, in Braihmi characters, is depo-
sited in the Mathuri Museum. No coherent sense of it is
possible.
Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 168.

130. Palikhera image inscription

This fragmentary record in Brahmi character:, preserved
In the Mathurd Museum, mentions the gift made for the wel-
fare and happiness of all sentient beings.
Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 168-69,

151. Ral Bhadar image inscription

This inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi charac-
ters, is preserved in the Mathura Museum. It mentions the
gift made by some one to propitiate the Siddha,
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 92 ; Liiders’ List, No, 13 also
his Math. Ins., p. 150.
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152, Sakna (about 3 miles west of Ganesra and 6 miles
west of Mathura) image inscription

This record, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi characters, is
preserved in the Mathurd Museum. It mentions the gift
made by some one for the welfare and happiness of all sen-
tient beings.
Vogel, Arch. Muse. Matk., p. 123 ; Liiders' List, No. 14¢ also
his Math. Ins,, p. 153-54,

133. Salempur well (about 3} miles to the south-west of
Mathura city) inscription
This record in Brahmi characters, deposited in the
Mathura Museum, mentions the name of Dharma,
Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 169,

134. Sitala Ghati (in Mathurd city) Buddhist image
inscription
This record, in Brahmi characters, is preserved in the
Mathura Museum. It mentions the gift made by some one
for the welfare and happiness of all sentient beings.
Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 121.

135. Tokri Tila image inscription

This inscription in Brahmi characters, preserved in the
Mathurd, Museum, mentions the name of Maharaje Rajatiraa
Devaputra Kaniska
Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 133-34.

136, Tokri Tila image inscription

This fragmentary record in Brahmi characters, preserved
in the Mathura Museum mentions only Mastana. . .
Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 146-47.

187. Toksi Tild colossal seated image inscription

This is a fragmentary record, in Sanskrit-Prakrit and
Brahmi characters, preserved in the Mathura Museum. The
inscription mentions the name of Maharaja Rajatirdja Deva-
putra Kusanaputra S3hi Vemataksuma, It also states that a
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temple, a garden, a tank, a well, an assembly hall and a
gateway were constructed by a Bakanapaii, Humaspala (7] by
name,

J.H. Marshall in ASIAR, 1911-12, pt. I, p. 15 ; Vogel in ibid.,
1911-12, pt. 11, pp. 124-25 ; K.P. Jayaswal in JBORS, Vol.
VI, pp. 12-22; V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. XXIII,
pp. 74-16; Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 135-37.

138. Tokri T1la image inscription

This fragmentary inscription in Sanskrit and Brahmi cha-
racters, is preserved in the Mathurd Museum. It states that
devakula of Huviska’s grandfather who was steadfast in the
true Law, on whom, on account of his devotion, the king-
dom was conferrrd by Sarva and Candavira, became dilapi-
dated and fell down. Having observed this, a Bakanapati,
the son of a Mahddandandyaka reconstructed it in order to
increase the strength and longevity of the Maharaja Rajati-
raja Devaputra Huviska,
D. R. Sahni in JRAS, 1924, pp. 401-03; V. 8. Agrawala in
JUPHS, Vols. XXIV-V, pp. 132-34 ; Liiders, Math. Ins.,

pp. 138-145.

V. Gupta Period
A. Dated Inscriptions

. Mathurd pillar inscription of Candragupta IT—Year 61
(=380 A.D.)

The inscription. in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahm]i charac-
ters, states that Arya Uditdcirya who was tenth in descent
from bhagavat Kusika, fourth from bhagavat Parasara, a
disciple’s disciple of bhagavat Kapilavimala and a disciple of
bhagavat Upamitavimal, installed two Siva lifigas called
Upamiteévara and Kapilesvara, for his teacher Upamitavi-
mala and teacher’s teacher Kapilavimala and he requested
the local Saivas to take charge of them without fear of
molestation and of being turned out even when the Aciryas
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would come to stay there. The record is dated in the fifth
regnal year of Candragupta II and in the year 61 of the
Gupta era.

Bhandarkar in EI, Vol. XXI, pp. 1-9; also his List,
No. 2034 ; D. B. Diskalkar in ABORI, Vol. XVIII, pp. 160-
70 ; D. C. Sircar in IHQ, Vol. XVIII, pp. 271-75 ; also his
Sel. Ins., Vol. 1, pp. 277-79; V. 5. Agrawala in JUPHS,
Vols. XXIV-V, pp. 143-45; P. R. Srinivasan in 7F4IH,
Vol. 111, pp. 113-22; R. C. Agrawala in 707, Vol. XIX,
No. 4, June, 1970, pp. 355-56.

2. Dasavatari Gali (in Mathurd City) lintel inscription—

Year 70 (= 389 A.D.)

This inscription in Brahmi characters, preserved in the
Mathura Museum, mentions the gift made by the son of
Mitra-Varman, the Nagarakiya for the welfare of his parents,
in the year 70.

Hirananda Sastri in ASI AR, 1920-34, pt. 1, p. 208; V. 5.
Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. X, pp. 5-6 ; also in ibid., Vols.
XXIV-V, p. 149 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 113,

3. Mathura Museum Jaina image inscription—Year 97

(=416 A.D.)

The place of discovery of the record is unknown. This
fragmentary inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brihml
characters, states that Damini, the first wife of some one
erected a small pavilion for Vardhamana, at the request of
some one out of the Koftiya gana and Vaira f3khs, in the
year 97.

Vogel, Arch. Muse. Math., p. 74 ; Liiders’ List, No. 89<; V. 5.
Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. XXIII, pp. 53-54 ; Liiders, Math.
Ins., p. 53,

4. Mathuri Jaina image inscription—Year 113 (=432 A.D.)
This inscription in Brahmi characters, is preserved in

the Lucknow Museum. It records the installation of a Jaina
“image by Samadhyi, the daughter of Bhattibhava and the
house-wife of the pratarika Grahamitrapalita, at the request
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of Datilacirya of the Koltiya gapa, and the Vidhyadhari fakha,
during the reign of the Paramabhattaraka Mahdraadhiraja
Kumiragupta in the year 270.

Biihler in EI, Vol. II, p. 210 ; Bhandarkar’s List, No. 1268.

5. Mathura Buddhist image inscription—Year 125 (=414
A.D)

This fragmentary inscription, in Sanskrit language and
Brahmi characters, records the gift of an image of Buddha
by a native of Mathurd, during the reign of Kumaragupta
in the year 125,

V. N. Srivastava in EI, Vol. XXVII, p. 153.

6. Jamilpur mound stone inscription—Year 135 (=454
A.D.)

This inscription, written in Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum. It
records the religious gift made by the wife of a Vikdrasoamin
for acquiring the supreme knowledge by all sentient beings,
in the year 135,

Fleet, CII, Vol. III, pp. 262-64 ; Bhandarkar’s List, No.
1275 ; V. S. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. XXI, pp. 90-91.

7. Katra mound Buddhist image inscription—Year %80

(=399 A.D.)

This inscription, written in Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum. It
mentions the pious gift made by the 5ik1_.ra nun Jayabhatta
at the Yasavihira for the attainment of Supreme knowledge
by all sentient beings, in the year 280,

Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. I, p. 238 ; Dowson in FRAS,
1871, p. 185; Cunningham in ASIR, Vol. III, p. 37 ; Fleet,
CII, Vol 111, pp. 273-74 ; Liiders’ Math. Ins., pp. 34-35.

B, Uu&ﬂed Inscriptions

I. Indian Museum, Calcutta, Buddhist image inscription
The place of discovery of the record is not known. This
inscription, in Sanskrit language and Brahmi characters,



APPENDIX 235

speaks of the gift made by the Sikya monk Dharmadasa,
for the attainment of Supreme knowledge by his parents and
all sentient beings.

R. L. Mitra in J45B, Vol. XXXIX, pt. I, p. 129 ; Dowson
in JRAS, 1871, p. 187 ; Fleet, C1I, Vol. 111, p. 280 ; Liiders
in 14, Vol. XXXIII, p. 156 ; also his List, No. 148 ; also his
Mﬂ.‘:. I‘H-:l P- 2“5-

2. Jaisinghpur mohalla (in Mathura city) Buddhist image
inscription
This inscription in Brahmi characters, preserved in the
Lucknow Museum states that Dhavasriya. the daughter of
Buddha and the wife of Sanghatrata, dedicated an image of
Dipainkara Buddha for the attainment of Buddhahood by
all sentient beings.

R. D. Banerji in ASI AR, 1909-10, pp. 146-47

3. Jamalpur mound Buddhist stone slab inscription

This fragmentary inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit (7) and
Brahmi characters, is preserved in the Lucknow Museum, It
records that a cooking stone of the Kakatika vihara was put
up by some merchants who were the commissioners of ‘the
community.
R. D. Banerji in EI Vol. X, pp. 118-19 ; Liiders’ List,
No. 140 ; also in FRAS, 1912, pp. 154-56 ; also his Math. Ins.,
Pp- 100-102.

4. Jamilpur mound Buddha image inscription

This inscription, preserved in the Mathurd Museum, is
written in Sanskrit language (?) and Brahml characters. It
refers to a religious gift made by the Sikya monk Yasadatta
for acquiring the religious merit by his parents, teachers,
preceptors and all sentient beings.
Growse in FA4SB, Vol. XLVII, pt. I, p. 130; Vogel 4rch.
Muse. Math., 1910, p. 50 ; Liiders’ List, No. 146 ; also his
Math. Ins., p. 103.
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5. Katra mound Jaina image inscription :

This record in Sanskrit language and Brahmi characters,
preserved in the Mathurd Museum, refers to an image of
Rsabha as the gift of Saigaraka to Samudra and Sagara.

V. 5. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. XII, pp. 25-26; also in
ibid., Vol. XXIII, pp. 56-57 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 35,

6. Katra mound stone inscription

This fragmentary record, in Brihmi characters is pre-
served in the Mathura Museum. Only. _ moksi..., is legible.
Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 36.

7. Lucknow Museum Buddhist image inscription
The place of discovery of the record is not known. This
inscription, in Prakrit-Sanskrit and Brahmi characters,

refers to the gift of an image of Buddha by the house-wife
of Buddhadeva,

R. D. Banerji in EI, Vol. X, p. 121 ; Liiders’ List, No, 125:;
also his Math, Ins., p. 197, '

8. Lucknow Musuem door-jamb inscription

The place of discovery of the record, is unknown. This
fragmentary record, in Brahmi characters, mentions the
gift made by a son of a houscholder.
Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 198-99,

9. Lucknow Museum Niga inscription

This inscription, in Sanskrit influenced by Prakrit and
Brahmi characters mentions the gift made by Visnu, the son
of Govinda and the grandson of Hakudatta,

Vogel, in ASTAR, 1908-09, p. 163 ; Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 193,

10. Maholi-Usphar Rd, Naga image inscription

This inscription, in Sanskrit language and Brahm;
characters, is preserved in the Mathurs Museum. It refers
to the name of Asvadeva, the son of the cloakmaker
Bhavanandin.
Vogel, drch. Muse. Math., P.90; alsoin ASIAR, 1908-09,
p. 162 ; Liiders’ List, No. 14¢: also his Math. Ins., pp. 160-70.
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11. Mathura Buddhist image inscription _

This fragmentary record, in Brahmi characters, is pre-
served in the Indian Museum, Calcutta. Only the title
Maharajadhirdja is legible.

R. P. Chanda In ASTAR, 1922-23, pp. 168-69 ; also in ibid.,
1923-24, p. 232 ; Liiders’ Math. Ins., p. 201.

12. Mathurd Buddhist image inscription

This is a fragmentary record in Brahmi characters, No
coherent sense of it is possible.
Dowson in JRAS, 1871, p, 188 ; Liiders’ List, No. 145; also
his Math, Ins., pp. 210-11.

15. Mathura Buddhist image inscription

This fragmentary record, in Sanskrit (?) and Bridhmi
characters, mentions the dedication of an image of Buddha
by a woman for the attainment of the condition of the
Buddha by all sentient beings.
Growse in Id, Vol. VI, p. 219 ; Liiders in 14, Vol. XXXIII,
pp. 155-56 ; also his List, No. 144,

14, Mathura Buddhist image inscription

This fragmentary record, written in Sanskrit language
and Brahmi characters, mentions the gift made by the ﬂikya
monk Brahmasoma for the attainment of highest knowledge
by all sentient beings.
R. L. Mitra 7458, Vol, XXXIX, pt. I, pp. 128-129 ; Dowson
in FRAS, 1871, p. 187 ; Liiders in /4, Vol. XXXIII, p. 156 ;
also his List, No. 149 ; also his Math. Ins., p. 212,

15. Mathura Buddhist image inscription

This fragmentary inscription, written in Sanskrit
language and Brahmi characters, refers to the gift made by
the Sikya monk Sangharaksita.
Dowson in FRAS, 1871, p. 188 ; Liiders in I4, Vol. XXXII]J,
p. 156 ; also his List, No. 147 ; also his Math. Ins., p. 211,
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6. Mathura stone inscription of Candragupta 11

This fragmentary inscription, preserved in the Lahore
Museum, is written in Sanskrit language and Brahmi
characters. It records the conventional genealogy of
Candragupta II. Maharajadhirija Paramabhigavata Candra-
gupta Il was the son and chosen successor of Maharajadhirdja
Samudragupta who adopted the epithet Licchavidauhitra,
and who was the son of Maharajadhiraja Candragupta 1 and
grandson of Maharaja Ghatotkaca and also the great
grandson of Mahiraja Gupta.
Fleet, CII, Vol. 111, pp. 25-28 ; Bhandarkar’s List, No. 1542 ;
V. 8. Agrawala in JUPHS, Vol. XXIV-V, pp. 141-43.

17. Mathurd Museum image inscription

This is a fragmentary record in Brahmi characters. The
only word of the text, that is ligible, is Sakyabhikso(h).
Liiders, Math. Ins., pp. 188-89,

18. Mathura Buddhist image inscription of Nrpamitra

This fragmentary inscription, written in Sanskrit
Language and Brahmi characters, states that a Buddhist
officer named Udaka or Udoka installed an image of Buddha
on behalf and for the merit of king Nrpamitra. The
epigraph also refers to the name of Dinna who might have
been a poet at the court of king Nrpamitra.

D. C. Sircar in EI, Vol. XXXIV, pp. 11-13.

19, Parkham image inscription

This fragmentary record, in Brahmi characters, is pre-
served in the Mathura Museum. It mentions the gift made
by some one at the request of the Arya Nahusamitra.
Liiders, Math, Ins., p. 140,

20. Parkham image inscription
This fragmentary record, in Brihmi characters, is
preserved in the Mathurd Museum. No coherent sense is

possible.
Liiders, Math. Ins., p. 179.
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VI. Post-Gupta Period
Eatra Kesavadeva temple (in Mathurd city) stone slab
inscription.

This fragmentary inscription is written in Sanskrit
language and Brahmi characters.: D. C. Sircar, on pal®o-
graphical considerations, assigns the record to the latter
half of the 7th century or the first half of the 8th century
A.D. preferably to the former period. The record, after
an adoration to the Boar incarnation of the god Visou,
refers to the name of some kings, viz. Krsnarija, Aryarija,
the son of Candragupta and Dindiraja alias Karka, all of
whom belonged to the royal family of the Mauryas. The
king Dindiraja performed many pious works at the cost of a
large sum of money. The purpose of the inscriptionisto
put the garlands around the head of the deity whom the
king worshipped, regularly so long as the sun and moon
would exist on the sky. '
D. C. Sircar in EJ, Vol. XXXII, pp. 207-12.
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SUPPLEMENT TO THE SUMMARIES OF
INSCRIPTIONS

I1I. saka-Kgatrapa period
undated inscriptions

20(a). Kauliita inscription from Mathura

This inscription in two lines is in Sanskrit-Prakrit
language and Brahmi characters. It records the gift of a
tank, a pleasure garden, a pillar, a stone slab and a shrine
by Margaka, the Kulita, who is the son of Kautsi, and by
Ambadatta (or Tryambadatta), the son of Vasisthi and by
Rahila, the son of Goupti for the pleasure of God Maheévara.

Lokesh Chandra in Indo-dsian Art and Culture, Vol, II1
(Acharya Raghubir Commemoration Volume), ed. P.
Ratnam, 1973, pp. 77-82 & plate; D. C. Sircar in Indian
Museum Bulletin, Jan. 1972, pp. 14-15.
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1V. Kusapa period
undated inscriplions

123(a). Mathura Frieze Sandstone inscription

The inscription in Sanskrit-Prakrit language and Brahmi
characters belongs to about 2nd century A.D. The inscrip-
tion says that it was made by YaSaka who was the son of
a lady of the Kaéi clan and was the pithamada of the king
Siiryamitra born of a Queen Gopalya (may be Gopali or
Gopilika). Pithamada stands for Sanskrit pithamarda (a com=
panion or assistant) or prsthamarda (a massager especially of
the back).

B. Lahiri, Indigenous States of Northern India (Circa 200
B.C. to 320 A D.), C.U., 1974, pp. 153-54.

134 (a). Sonkh Seal inscription

It is a fragmentary inscription in two lines in Sanskrit-
Prakrit language and Kusana Brahmi seript. The beginning
of the upper line is damaged and read putrasa. The lower
line contains the main name ahikofikasa or ahikaulikasa.

Herbert Hartel*, ‘The Excavation at Sonkh’, in German
Scholars on Indta, Vol. 11, 1976 Reprint, p. 96.

* Excavations have been conducted at the Sonkh region
in Mathuri by Prof. Herbert Hartel of the Berlin Museum
and a report on his work has been published in German
Scholars on India, Vol. 11, 1976.
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134 (b). Sonkh Seal inscription

The epigraph is in two lines, the first of which in Prakrit
language and Kusina Brahmi characters, records amanga-
balasa, while the second line, in Prakrit language and
Kharosthi characters, also records Anafgabalasa. It is,
therefore, a seal of a person named Anangabala.

Hartel, loc.cit.
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Abhidharmapitaka 100

Abuhola 26

Acarangasiitra 122

Acintya-Purusa 81

Adhaka 131

Agaraju 14n

Agni, god 91-92

Agni-Purdna 67n

Agnivesya, Prince 3ln

Agrawala, V. § 33n, 34, 64n.
65n, 74 and n, 75n, T6n,
79 and n, 90 and n, 125,
148

Ahicchaira 15

Aiyanger 50n

Akara 41, 158

Akriira 64n, 78 117

Al-Biruni 98

Alexander 2, 7

Allahabad pillar inscription 39
and n, 47, 48n, 52 and n.
60n, 63, 64n, 66, 81

Allan 4n, 5n, 10n, 16 and n,
19 and n, 20n, 22n, 24 and
n, 25 and n, 47n, 50n. 51
and n, 56n, 57 and n, 58n,
59n, 62n

Alsdrof 78

Almekar 12n, 130, 51 and n,
52n, 66n, 7ln, 72n, 160n

Amarakosa 92

Amardvali region 93, 122

Amitya 67 and n, 68, 69 and n

Anadhrsti 64n, 78

Anananiga 117

Anga 15n

Aniruddha 64n, 78

An-shi-Kao 39, 156

Antialkidas, Indo-Greck King
80

anuloma form of marriage 142

Apastamba Dharmasitra 140

Apollodorus 2

Ap=, V.M. 79

Ara inscriptio , year 40, 41,
43, 98, 157

Arandtha 105n

Arhat 102, 105n

Arhats 93, 102, 108-110, 125,
129, 146, 149-50

Ariana 2

Aristnemi 106

Arsaces 1 150

Arta 27-28

Artemiia 2

Artha&istra 76n,
145n

Arya Dshikiva gana 114n

Arya Odechikiya gana 111-12,
114 and n

127, 130n,
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Aryarija 54

Asidhasena 15

Asoka 1, 4, 98
Asokavadina 49n
Astadhyiyi of Pénini 80
Advaghosa 121

Afvalivana Srauta-siitra 122
Aévapati 71

Advavirika 70

Atharvaveda 76n, 139 and n
Avanti 96

Avatira concep'ion 83
avigapata 16, 120, 125
Ayasia Kamuia 26-27
Ayodhya 2

Azes 59

Azes 1 152

Azes I1 59

Azilises 59

Bachhofer, L. 34, 41 and n, 74
and n, 158 and n

Bactrian kingdom 2

Bacirians 2

Bailey, H. W. 75

Bajpai, K. D. 13 and n, 14 and
n, 15, 19 and n, 49n, 105n,
124n

Bakanapati 33, 62, 71, 74 and
n, 75

Balabhat 10, 19, 56

Baladeva 64n, 78

Balidhika 143

Balddhikrta 70 and n
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Baladhyvaksa 70

Balarima 117

Bandyopadhyay, N. C. 120n,
122n

Bandyopadhyay, S. 58n, 69n,
74n, 124n

Banerjea, J. N. 3 and n, 24-25,
28 and n, 30n, 32 and n,
33n, 34 and n, 57n, 62n,
64n, 78 and n, 79 and n

Banerji, R. D. 8n, 41 and n,
50n, 75n, 122n, 123 and n,
149, 158 and n

Bardbar hills 8

Barhut 122

Barnett 151 and n, 154 and n

Barua 8n

Basak 66n, 160n

Basham, A. L. 133n

Baudhivana Dharmasiitra 81
and n, 140

Baudhavanatrautasitra 133n

Beas, river 7

Besnagar 80

Besnagar pillar inscription 79

Besnapar Seal 4n

Bhigavad-Gita 82

Bhiagavata cult 73, 81-82

Bhagavata Purdna 117

Bhigavala religion 79-80, 83

Bhandarkar, D. R. 3 and n,
23n, 43, 48 and n, 54 and
n, 58n, 87-88, 89 and n,
131n, 151
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Bhandarkar, R. G. 38, 82n,
92n, 155

Bharadvija 133

Bharadvaja gotra 90, 132-33

Bharanadasa 24

Bhirasiva Niga 47

Bhérasivas 50n

Bhargaviputra 144

Bharhut 12-13

Bharhut Inscriptions 12 and n,
13-14, 100

Bharva 142

Bhisa 63

Bhattacharya, B. C. 107n

Bhatiacharyya, B. 45n

Bhattaraka 65

Bhattiprolu  Buddhist
inscription 76n

Bhavadatta 11-12, 19, 56

casket

Bhita scal 85

Bhradratha, the Maurya king 4
Bhiminiga 117

Bihar Kofra inscription of

Maravarman 85
Bimbisfira Tén
Bloch, T. 10n, 110
Bloomfield, M. 146n
Boar incarnation 83
Bodhisaitva 42, 94-96, 102403,
120, 130
Bodhisattvahood 102
Bodhisattvas 93
Brahmamitra 10 and n, 11, 19
Brahminda Purdpa 45
Brhaspatmitra 15n, 68n
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Brhatsarmhita 69 and n

Brhatsvitimitra 10, 14, 15 and
n, 16 and n

Brhatsvatimitra I 16 and n

Brhatsvitimitra 11 16 and n

Buddha 26, 73, 93-95, 97-100,
102-04, 121-22, 141

Buddhadeva 94 and n

Buddhahood 102

Buddhas 12, 92, 102

Buddhila 94

Buddhism 92, 94, 98-99, 110-11

Buddhist council fourth 98, 102

Buddhists 17

Biihler 17 and n, 18, 23 and n,
26 and n, 27 and n, 104n,
105n, 109 and n, 1150, 116,
120n, 124n, 145, 149, 150n,
160n

Bulandshahr 46

Burn 46 and n

Cakravikrama type of coin 81

Candavira, god 84-85

Candragupta 54, 156

Candragupta 1 50, 51 and m,
65-67, 159

Candragupta I 39, 48 and 0,
49 and n, 50-52, 65-66,
B1-82, 153, 160

Candragupta Maurya 1, 148

Cirana gana 112

Caravan merchants 129-30

Caravans 118

Castana 45n
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Chanda, R. P. Bn, 78, 79

Chattopadhyay, B. 30n, 3ln,
48n, 50n

Childers 10ln

Cunningham 2 and n, 6n, 7n,
10n, 12n, 13 and n, 14 and
n, 18 and n, 22, 23 and n,
24n, 25 and n, 27 and n,
30n, 31n, 32 and n, 36 and
n, 61, 100m, 110, 117-18,
151 and n, 154 and n

Cutch 2

Dadhikamna naga 116, 125

Damodarpur plates 76n

Dandandvaka T1-72

Dandekar 160n

Das, D. N, 118n

Dattimitra 4n

Dattas, local rulers 56

Demetrius 2 and n, 3 and n,
4 and n, 5, 7-9

Devaputra 34 and n, 61 and n,
62 and n

Devicandragupta 49n, 66n

Dhanabhiiti 10, 12 and n, 13,
14 and n

Dhanabhiiti 1 14n

Dhanabhiiti 11 13, l4n

Dharana 131

Dharma 103

Dharmaguptaka school 97

Dharmaguptaka sect 92, 96

Dharmaguptika teachers 96,
130

18

73

Dharmamita 3

dharmapaini 142 and n, 145

Dhavala, Maurya King 54-55

Dhod inscription 54

Digambara Jainas 17, 107

Digambara temple 123n

Dimita, Yavana King 8-9

Dindirdja, Murya king 53-55,
83. 104, 126

Diomedes 8

Diskalkar, D. B. 48 and n

Divydvadina 6 and n

Diyumeta &

Drangiana 153

Drdhamitra 10-11, 19

drona 131

Duit, N. 93n, 950, 96n, 97n,
102n

Dyutivarman 70

Etah 46

Eucratides 60
Euthydemia 5
Futhydemus 2, 5, 8
Euthymedia 5

Fa-hsien 99

Fanyeh 31n, 36n, 154n

Farrukhiabdd dis'rict 46

Fergusson 41 and n, 158 and o

Fick 130n, 140m

Five Vrsni princes 64n

Fleet 17 and n, 22n, 26 and n,
27 and n, 280, 29 and n,
36 and n, 44, 50m, 52 and
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n, 64n, 65 and m, 66n,
68n, 70n, 720, 8ln, 100m,
105n, 151 and n, 154 and n

Gidhikas 124n

zana 114 and n, 115

Ganapati 47

Ganapatindra 47

Ganapendra 47

panas 111 and n, 114-15

Gandbdra 37, 154

Gandharva form of marriage
144

Gandhika 119, 123, 124n, 138

Gandhikas 139

Ganendra 47

Gangi river 92

Gangoly, O. C. 118 epd n

Ganika 119, 125

Ganikas 146

Ganjadhipati 70

Gaijapati 70

Gafijavara 69, 134

Gardner 3n, 7n, 37n, 83n, 84n,
91n, 97n, 154n

Garga 87

Girgi Samhita 1, 31n

Gamer, P. 63n

Garuda 81

Garuda-dhvaja 80

Garuda seal 81

Gautama Dharmesiitra 135,
140

Gautamiputra 144

Gauvtamiputra Satakamm 41
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Gaya inscription 160

Ghataka 25, 57

Ghatotkaca 50, 65, 160

Ghirshman, R. 33n, 34 and n,
39, 40n, 157

Ghoshal, U. N.
T2n

Giles 99

Giridharpur T& 70, 148, 150

Gomiira 10, 11 and n, 18-19,
56, 67

Gomitra I 10n

Gomitra 11 10n

Gorathagiri 8

Goswami, K. G. 36n, 153n

Gotipuira 16, 17 and n, 18,
143-44

Gorras 133

Goyal, S. R. 48n, 50n, 51 and
n, 66n, 160n

Gramapi 76n

Gramika 71, 75, 76 and n, 77

Grimikag 76n

guild 129

guilds 126 and n, 127, 128
and n

Gup'a 50, 65, 160

Gupta Age 104, 126n

Gupla era 148, 159

Gupta period 83

Gupta, P. L. 19 and n, 49n

Guptas 9, 48, 99, 103, 141,
156, 159

13n, 60, 62,

Hagimasa 24-25, 57, 59
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Hagina 24-25, 57, 59

Harinegamesi 109

Haritipuira 143

Hathigumphi inscriptions of
Ehiravela 8, 15n, 16n, 108,
148

Helioderus 80

Herakles, greek god 80

Hinayina Buddhism 102

Hinayinists 95

Hiuen-Tsang 37, 98, 154

Hultzsch 13 and n, 14 and n

Huviska 29, 34, 35 and n, 36,
39, 4245, 59-63, 71, 74,
80-81, 84-85, 91, 94 98,
100, 121, 125, 129, 134,
153, 155-56

Hypanis river 7

Tksumatl river 7n

Tksviku dynasty 63

Imaus river 7

Indo-Bactrian Greeks 1

Indo-Parthian ema 148

Indore copper plate inscription
128n

Indra, god 91, 109

Indraji 18 and n, 26 and n

Indus Lower 41

Indus region lower 158

Indus river 6n

Inscrutable Being 81

Tomanes river Tn

Iran East 152

Isamus 7
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Jacobi 115 and n

Jagannath 8n, 16 and n, 19
and n, 32 and n, 34n

Jainas 108, 110-11, 114

Jainism 104, 106, 110-11

Jamélpur mound 20, 45, 71,
116, 125, 130, 134

Jamund river 116, 132

Jatakas 126, 140 :

Jatedvara, the local deity 86

Jayaswal 3 and n, 8n, 12 and
n, 17 and n, 18 and p, 23
and n, 30n, 33 and n, 46
and n, 47 and n, 65n, 150
and n

Jina 110

Jinaprabha 105

Jinas 104, 108

Jumna river Tn

Jundgarh rock inscription 41,
638, 158

Junnar Buddhist cave inscrip-
tion 128n

Juska 98

Justin 5, 7

Kabul region 8, 13, 40
Kabul valley 2

Kica, Gupta king 52n
Kadphises I 31n, 36, 154
Kadphises 1T 31n, 36, 154-55
Kajirisan 40

Kilisoka 93

Kilavila 17-18

Kilidisa 6n
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Kilinadi 7n

Kalifiga, 108

Kili Sindhu river 6n

Kiliyandga 117

Kalpasiitra 111, 112 and n,
113-14

Kiamadatta 10, 12, 19, 56

Kanaswa record 54-55

Kanauj region 7n, 124n

Kandahir 31

Kane 70n, 71n, 73 and n, 132n,
1370, 139n, 140 and n.
141In

Kaniska 18, 20, 23n, 29, 32,
34 and n, 35, 36 and n,
37-39, 40 and n, 4143, 59-
61, 71, B4, 95, 97-98, 102-
03, 110-11, 117, 121, 130,
149, 151 and n, 153 and n,
154-59

Kaniska 1 31n, 34 and n, 63,
98, 153-54, 158

Kaniska IT 43, 98

Kaniska TIT 43

Kaniska era 148-49, 151n, 157

Kankili Tila 16, 17n, 18, 20,
23, 104, 11921, 123, 125,
129, 136, 142, 149.50

Kinltipuri 45n

Kinyakubja city 54

Kaofu 40, 157

Kapilavimala 86, 88-89

Kapileévara 86, 89

Kipita-Gandhiira 37

Karana 73, 141
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Kirdamaka family 41

Karka 53, 55

Karma-saciva 68

Karppasika 119, 121-22, 138

Karitikeya cult 91-92

Karsipana 131

Kirsipanas 128n

Kashmir 98

Kasia 104

KiSiputra Bhigabhadra 80

Kdthaka Sahitd 139 and o

Kithiawad 87

Kathiawar 2, 160

Karthiawar South 2

Kairi Kesavadeva 18

Kaurusya 87

Kausimbi 13, 14n, 15n, 16.
124n

Kausikiputra 143

Kautiliya Arthasistra 67n, 68n°

Kautilya 68, 123

Kayastha 71, 73, 138, 140-41

Keith 129n

Kennedy 32 and n, 36 and n.
151 and n, 154 and n

Kem, H. 134

Kesaribeda plate 85

Kharaosta 26-27

Khiravela 8 and n, 15n, 60n,
108

Khotan 156

Khsathrapiavan 57

Ki-pin 37, 40, 157

Kosam 15, 100

Kosambi, D. D. 3In
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Kosam image inscription 36n, Kitakrt 73, 141

153n

Koisiputra 144

Kottiya gana 111-12, 1150

Krsna 80

Krsnalas 131

Krenardja 54

Krsna-Vasudeva 78

Kria era 153

Ksatrapa 57-58, 69

Ksatrapa period 92, 95

Ksatrapas 18, 161

Kubera 117

Kujulz 37

Kujula Kadphises 31 and n, 32,
154

Kukkutirima 6

Kula 114n, 115

Kulas 111 and n, 1130, 114
and n, 115

Kumdradevi 51

Kumdragupta 100, 124

Kumdragupta I 52 and n, 65

Kuomaon region 7n

Kusiina age 111, 114

Kusina period 72, 76, 83, 86,
91, 101, 104, 108, 116

Kusinaputra 64, 65n

Kusinas 18-20, 29, 36-38, 40,
45-46, 48n, 62, 75, 93, 103,
132, 135, 142, 154, 156,
159, 161

Kusika 86-88

Kusulkua Patika 28-29

Kusumadhvaja 1-2, 4 and n, 6

Kutumbini 143 and n
Kuyula-kara Kaphsa 61 and n,
62n

Lahiri A. N. 5n, 60n

Lahiri, Smf. B. 11n, 16 and n

Lakulin 87

Lakulifa sect 86-88

Lalitavistara 120

Lecuw 17 and n, 18 and n, 26
and n, 28 and n, 30n, 32
and n, 33n, 34 and n, 41
and n, 152n, 157n, 158
and n

Liaka kusuluka 28-29

Licchavi-dauhitra 51

Licchavis 50n, 51

Liniga Purdna 87

Lion-Capital inscriptions 20,
25, 27-29, 57, 59, 92, 94,
103, 145

Lohaviniva 119, 121, 138

Lohikakaraka 119, 121, 138

Lokaprakidta 70

Liiders 10n, 12n, 14n, 16n, 17,
18 .and n, 22n, 23 and n,
25, 26 and n, 27 and n,
33n, 34 and n, 35 and n,
42 and n, 44n, 45n, 56n,
62n, 64n, 67n, 690, 70m,
7ln, 72n, 74n, 75 and m,
78, 79 and n, 84 and n, 85n,
90n, 92n, 94n, 95n, 96m,
97n, 99 and n, 100 and
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1050, 106a, 109n, 110
and n, 11ln, 112a, 113n,
114n, 1150, 116 and n, 118
and n, 119n, 120n, 12ln,
122n, 123 and n, 125 and
n, 128n, 129n, 130n, 132a,
134n, 136n, 137n, 138n,
142n, 143n, 144n, 146n, 148
and n, 149 and n, 150
and n

Macdonell 90n, 91n, 129n, 133n

MacDowall 31 and n

Madhyadesa 1-2, 6-7, 9

Madhyamika 6n

Magadha 15n, 108, 159

Maghas 50n

Mahabaladhikrta 70 and n

Mahabaladhyaksa T0

Mahabhirata 4n, 17n, 82 and
n, 84, 118

Mahabhasya of Paiaiijali 6n,
92, 135

Mahidandanayaka 62, T1, 72
and n, 74

Mahdkicciyana monk 96

Mahaksatrapa 20, 23-24, 26,
28, 29 and n, 57-59, 69, 134

Mahimayiiri 118

Maharajadhirija 65

Mahdsanghika sect 92-95

Mahasanghikas 93, 95-97

Muhdsena 91
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Mahasvapati 71

Mahdvasga 76n, 122

Mahdvira 106-08, 110, 115, 149

Mahiyina 93

Mahiyina Buddhism 102

Mahiyina Buddhists 103

Mahesvara 84, 86-87

Maitrakas of Valabhi 160

Maitreya 87

Majumdar, N. G. 10n, 26 and
n, T2n, 99

Majumdar, R. C. 5n, 6n, 14n,
38, 48n, 49n, 51 and n,
80n, 127n, 155, 160

malakdra 138

Milava 152

Milavas 153

Malavikdgnimitram 6n, 7

Mallalasckara, G. P. 97n

Malwa 153

Milwa East 41, 158

Mandasor inscription 128n

Mandasor inscripiion of Nara-
varmzn 85

Manibhadra 118 and n

Minibhadra 117

muanikara 119, 138

Maniniga 118 and n

Mankad, D. R. 4n

Mantrin 69 and n

Mantrins 68

Manu 63, 76, 122, 127, 13F
and n, 133, 136-37, 139

Manusmgti 63n, 67n, 680, 760,
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77n, 1330, 134n, 135 and Mukherjee, B. N. 30n, 33 and
n, 136n, 1370, 139n, 140  n, 34 and n, 41 and n, 42
and n, 141, 145n and n, 43 and n, 6In, 158
Margabhiimisitira 39 and n
Marshall 4n, 10n, 26 and n, Nada Diaka 26-27
28 and m, 32 and n, 38n, Niga cult 116-17
39 and n, 152 and n, 155n, Niga dynasty 12, 47

156 and n, 157n Niga kings 38, 156
Masaka 131 MNagar, M. 18
Masson 31n Nagara-Sesthin 126n

Mathurd pillar inscription 160 WNigirjuna 39, 156
Mathurd pillar inscription of Néigirjunikonda region 93

Chandragupta II 86 Nigas 39, 45, 48 and n, 116

Matij-saciva 68 156
Matsva Purdana 6Tn Nahapdna 128n
Maues 22 and n, 27 Naigamesa 109
Maurya cra 148-49 Naigamesin 109
Maurya empire 1 Naigameya 109
Maurya period 76, 109 Nilandi 99
McCrindle 5n Nilandi inscription 160
Megasthenes 80 Nameless king 61n
Menander 2 and n, 3 and n, Nandivigala 110

i 4n, 5 and n, 7-8, 1ln Mindyivara Arhat 105n
Milindapafiha 5 and n napita 119, 138-39
Mirashi, V. V. 43 and n MNarain, A. K. 4n, 5n
Mnhridates IT 153 Niriryana 82-83
Mitra 87 Nisik cave inscription 1280
Mi‘ra dynasty 11 nata 140
Mitras, local rulers 56 magaka 119, 125, 138, 140
Moga 22n natakula 140
Mogaliputra 143 Nava ndga 47
Mookerji, R. K. 48n, 66n Nejamesa 109
Mord door jamb 20 Nemesa 109

Mudrardksasa 49n Nemrinathacarita 109
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nigama 126n
nigama-sabhd 126n
Nisithasiitram 9 and n
Nirvina 96, 102-03
Nrpami'ra 53, 99, 104

Oldenberg 41 and n, 158 and n

Pabhos3 15

Pabhosi cave inscription 14,
15n

Pigham 22

Padmdvati 45n, 47

Pahlavas 37

Panas 123

Paiicila counmiry 1-2, 4 and n,
5n, 6, Tn, 11

Paficaraksi 118

Paficaviras of Vrsnis 64, 78

Pandava brothers 78

Pénini 134

Paiijikiraka 73, 141

Panjiar inscription 33

Parama bhagavatg 81

Parama-Bhattiraka 65

Parasara 86-88

Pargiter 38n, 45n, 46 and n,
156n

Parkham image inscription 117

PirSvanitha 105 and n, 106-7

Parthian era 148-50, 153

Parvali 92

Pisupata sect 86-87

Patalene 2

Pitaliputra 2, 6
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Patafijali 6n, 92 and n, 135,
13940

Pathak, V. 8. 51

Patika 28

Pafikas 29 and n

Peshiwar 98

Peshawar Casket inscription
36n, 153n

, Phryni 2

Plutarch 7 and n

Polyandry 145

Polygamy 144-45

Pothayas 17 and n

Pothayasaka 17

Po-tiao 3940, 156-57

Powell price 11

Pradyumna 64n, 78

Prastha 131

Pritirika 119, 124 and n, 138

Prathama-Kiyastha 126n

Prathama Kulika 126n

Pratiloma form of mariiage
142

Pretimandtaka 63 and n, 78

Privarika 119, 121, 138

Pre-Maurya period 77

Przyluski 96 and n

Ptolemy 5

Pudgalaviada 96

Purina coin 126, 131

Purinas 38

Puri, B. N. 30n, 32 and n,
33m, 34 and n, 130n

Purusadatta 10-11, 19

Purusamedha 119
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Purusapura 98

Puroshivar 98

Pusyamitra 34, 5n, 6 and n,
7

Rahasyadhikrta 73

Rijagrha 8§

rajaka 119, 123, 138-40

rdjanapita 125

Rajatarangini 69 and n, 72n,

" 73n, 98 and n

Rajghat 13

Rijeir 8

Riksasa form of marriage 144

Rimadatta 10, 12, 19, 36

Rimagupta 49n, 66n

Rimnagar 15, 123n

Rafijuvula 4n, 20-27, 29, 57-
58, 94

Rapson 2 and n, 6n, 10n, 13
and n, 15 and n, 23 and n,
24 and n, 25 and n, 26
and n, 27 and n, 28 and
n, 41 and n, 57n, 58 and
n, 150n, 152, 158 and n

Raychaudhuri 3 and n. 7n, 8
and n, 29n, 33n, 34 and n,
37n, 39n, 41 and n, 48n,
50n, 57n, 60, 154, 156n,
158 and n, 160m

Rgveda 76n, 139 and n

Rohilkhand 2, Tn, 10m,
123n

Rsabha 106, 121

Rudradiman 41, 68, 158

Rudradiman 1 38, ‘155

15,

281

Sachau 98n

Saciva 69

Sagala 5

Sigaradvipa 2

Sahet Mahet 95

Sahni, D. R. 33n, 34, 43, 550,
97 and n, 99

Saivism 110

Sailalaka 119, 125, 138

Saka era 42, 148, 151 and n,
153, 148-59

Saka-ksatrapa period 69-70

Saka-ksatrapas 1ln, 18-20, 56,
135, 142, 159

Sakala cty 5, 7

8akag 17,37, 59, 132, 135,
139, 152-53, 159

Sakeiz 1-2, 4 and n, 6 and n

Sikhds 111 and n, 114 and n,
115

Saletorg, R. N. 72n

Silisuka 4

Sdmaveda 90n, 133

Samba 64n, 78

Sambhavandtha 106

Sambhogas 111, 114

Sami'akara-greni 126

Samkarsana 64n, 78

Sammitiya sect 92, 96

Sammitiva teachers 95

Samudragupta 39 and n, 48
and n, 50-51, 52 and n, 63,
64n, 65, 66 and n, 67, 81-
82, 156, 160
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Samyutta Nikdya 118 and n
Safct 44, 122

Safici inscription 34, 41, 158

Sangha 97, 103
Sangharaksa 39, 156
Sapkisa 22
Séntindtha 106
Sirana 64n, 78

Sarangadeva, Cilukya king 87

Saraostos kingdoms 2
Sarasvati, goddess 110, 121
Samnath 96, 100, 122
Sirthaviha 126n, 129, 137
Sarva, god 85
Sarvardjocchetii 52 and u
Sarvastividin monks 26
Sarvagividin sect 92-96
Sasacandrita Rija 47
Sastri, K. A. N. 16 and n
Satamita 19

Satapatha Brahmana 76n, 85

Sauri, god 83, 126
Sauvarnakira-vihirg 120
Sauvira 41, 158
Scandavira, god 84

Scytho-Parthian era 148, 150,

151 and n, 153
Segrava potra 134
Seleukidan era 149 and n
Seres 2
Sesadatta 10, 12, 19, 56
Set-Mahat 100

Shah, U. P. 105n, 108n, 110

and n

Sharma, R. S. 61-62, 68, 76
and n, 77n, 85, 122n, 144

Sialkot 5

Sigerdis 2

Sindhu delta 2

Sindhu river 6n, 41, 158

Sircar, D. C. 3 and n, 5n, 7n,
8 and n, 9 and n, 13n, 14
and n, 15 and n, 19 and
n, 22n, 23 and n, 24, 25
and n, 28 and n, 29 and n,
32 and n, 33 and n, 34 and
n, 36n, 38 and n, 41 and
n, 42n, 43, 46 and n, 47
and n, 48 and n, 49n, 50n,
53 and 3, 54-55, 57 and
n, 58, 60 and n, 61 and n,
64n, 65 and n, 66 and n,
67n, 68n, 6%n, 70n, 7ln,
72, 73 and n, 74 and n,
5n, 76n, 77, 78n, 79 and
n, 80 and n, 81 and n, 83
and n, 85n, 86n, 88, 89
and n, 91n, 92n, 94n, 98n,
99n, 100n, 10ln, 103n,
105n, 108n, 117n, 118 and
n, 125n, 126n, 129n, 130m,
13In, 135 and n, 136n,
137n, 141 and n, 144 and
n, 145 and n, 148 and n,
149n, 150 and n, 152n,
153 and n, 155 and n, 158
and n, 159n, 160n

SiSucandra-dita Rij 47
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Sisu Nandi 47 Sirabo 2, 7
Siva 81, 83-84, 86, 88, 92 Strato 1 8, 21
Sivadatta 24-25, 57, 135 Strato II 21
Sivaghosa 24-25, 57, 135 Sui Vihdr inscription 41, 158
Siva linga 86 Sunga empire 7
Skandagupta 52 and n, 53, Sunga period 67

129n Sungas 13, 15n
Skanda-kuméra 91-92 Sungavarmd 14n

Smith, V. A. 2 and n, 4n, 6n,
15n, 17 and n, 23 and n,
24 and n, 29 and n, 30n,
32 and n, 39, 40n, 46 and

" n, 47n, 51 and n, 98n, 105
and n, 157 and n, 160n

Sodasa 20, 22, 23 and n, 24,
57, 64, 69, 79, 94, 109,
134, 136, 149-50

Somanitha temple 87

Saler Megas 29, 31-33

Spalirises 59

Srivasti 9%4n

Srent 126n

Sresthin 129, 137

Srinivasan, P. R. 88, 89 and n

Stein 70n

Sten Konow 8n, 23 and n, 24
and m, 26 and n, 27 and n,
28 and n, 29 and n, 30n,
32 and n, 33n, 34 and n,
36n, 39 and n, 59 and n,
64n, 74, 149-50, 152 and n,
153, 156 and n, 1570

Sthaviraviida dootrine 93. 95

Sthaviravadins 96

Suparévanitha 105 and n
Surdstra 105

Suruci Jataka 140

Siryamitra 10, 11 and n, 19
Sitasarmhia 13940

Sutta Pitaka 100
Suvarnakira 119-20, 138
Svetimbara Jain 17, 107

Ta-hia 40, 157

Taittiriya Aranyeka 82 and n

Taittiriya Brihmaga 139 and o

Taittiriyva Samhitd 76n, 139
and n

Taleswar plate 70

Taranadisa 24, 57, 135

Tamm 3 and o, 5n, 8 and m

Taxila 37, 152, 155

Taxila inscripion 61n

Taxila inscription of Parika,
Year 78, 22, 28 and n, 29

Taxila Silver Scroll Inscrip-
tion 152

Ta-Yueh-chi 36, 40, 154, i57

Thaplyal, K. K. 69, 126n

Theravida doctrine 92
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Theravadins 93

Thomas, F. W. 30n, 33n, 35n,
41 and n, 62 and n, 158
and n

Tlien-tchou 31, 40, 157

Tijyavega 19

Tissa Mogealiputta 134

Tokharisian 40

Tokr Tild 33, 134

Toraméina, Hiina chief 53

Traikutaka-kalacuri-cedi eia
38, 155

Tripathi, R, S. 124n

Tripitaka 95, 100, 156

Trigald 109

Trisimd river 7n

Trivedi, H. V. 47n, 49n

Udika king 14-15

Uditicirya 86-89

Upagupta 94

Upamitavimala 86, 88

Upamite$vara 86, 89

Ufanas 140

Usanas Smyti 73n, 139 and n,
140n, 141 and n

Usavadita 128n

Utiamadatta 10, 12, 19, 56

Vachipura 143

Vidhapila 14n

Vaibhisika sect 95

Vaikhanasa smirta siitra 139
and n, 140 and n

Vaisali 93
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Vaisnava religion 81, 98

Vaisnavism 82-83

Vaisvasika 72-73

Vidjasaneya Samhitd 119, 139
and n

Vajheska 40, 43

Vakanapati 74-75, 126

Vikitakas 50n

Valabhi Sarmvat 161

Valitundi-niyanir 118

Vamataksama 33 and n, 34-35,
59, 61, 62 &4

Vanik 137

Variha Avatira 83

Virana gana 111-12, 114, 115n

Vardhamina 16, 115, 123

Varndérama 132

Vasiska 29, 36, 41, 43-44, 59,
61, 90, 98, 132, 153, 158

Vasistha Dharmasiitra 140

Vaisisthiputra 144

Vaskusina 34

Viasudeva 29, 34n, 3640, 44-
46, 59-61, 64n, 71, 73, 75,
78, 81, 84, 124, 130, 135,
141, 149, 154, 156-58

Vasudeva 1 34, 40, 158

Viasudeva, god 79-80, 82-83

Visuki 117

Vasumi'ra 6n

Vitsiputriya Sammitiya sect
05-96

Viyu Purina 45 79, 87

Vedas 101, 133

Vedavyasasmyti 73n, 141 and n
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Vedic Aryans 91

Vesavidikagana 114

Vidisa 41, 47, 80

Viduratha 64n, 78

Vidyadevi 110

Vijayakirii, king of Khotan 39,
156

Vikramaditya 32, 152-53

Vikrama era 42, 46, 54, 90,
100, 148, 150, 151 aud n,
153

Vinaya Pitaka 100

Virasena 46-47

Visikha 91-92

Visnu 64n, 81-83, 126

Visnudharmasiitra 139 and n,
140 and n, 145n

Visnumitra 10 and n, 11 and
n, 18-19, 56

Visnu Purana 17n, 45n

Visnusmyti 6Tn. 73n

Viévadeva 14n

Visvasika 71

Vogel 15 and n, 33n, 42, 45n,
65, 74, 75n, 78 and n,
116n, 117 and n, 118n,
145n ;

Von Guischmid 31n

285

Vonones 59, 151 and n, 152-
53
Vrsnis 78

Waters 98n

Wei dynasty 157

Wema Kadphises 29-34, 37, 63,
83-84, 157n

Whitehead 4n, 5n, 30n, 31n,
32 and n, 37n, 59n, 84n,
154n, 155n

Wilson, H. H. 6n

Yadava family 78

Yajiavalkya 133, 137, 139

Yajhavalkyvasmyti  6In, 680,
7n, 128n, 134n, 137n,
139n, 145n

Yaksa 118

Yaksa cult 117

Yaksas 78, 117-18

Yamuoni river 6n, 117

Yavanas 1-2, 4 and n, 5n, 6
and n, 9, 1In, 132, 135,
139

Yin-mo-fu 37, 154

Yofomitra 94

Yu-houan 40, 157*

* The index for the portion of the Summaries of Inscriptions
has been left out inorder to avoid repea‘ation.



ADDENDA ET CORRIGENDA
Page 3 Line 11 Read Dharmamita for Dharamita.

TRl 4 »  hig wife for his,
e Bl B .  sugeested for snggested.
s 18 ., 1% ..  Saka for Saka.
e 2 e 3 w  Basiléi Basiléos for
Basitie Basitéos,
Il 2 , 4 ,, Basiléi for Basifie.
i 24 e (1] +»y  Taranadisa for Taranadfsa,
= 24 7 .  Bharanadisa for Bharanadisa.
- 25 fn 29 » Vol 0, pp. 268-69 for Vol. II,
pp. 261-69.

& .y i | »  horse for hose.
2 28 line 21 - refermed to for referred.
- G e g 57 5 -  devakula for devakita

» 43 " 15 . Hl“'.qh for H‘I.W'ﬁhi.
£ 45 " fn.0 1 w  Mathuravam for Mathurayam
¥ 51 line 5 w  event for eveni.

i Ly i el g » deeds for needs.

> 2 »  Sivaghosa for Sivaghosa.

s »  Taranadisa for Taranadasa.

» 21 . Maharajadhiraia for
Maharajadhiraja.

= 5 bl 4 Omit ¢

= 75 , 14 Read not for were no',

= 80 fn. 17 » Siva for Siva.

=5 . IR, o L.for 4.

i+ 7 1 »»  rajadirajasa for rajadhirajasa.

i s okl »» Bhitd for Bhita,

= 88 . 4 w Arya for Arva.

- 9 , 8 . parigaha for parigahe.

= ¢ RO w  Peshiwar for Peshaswar.

- 103 o At o Guhi for Guha.

243
b3
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108 Line 22 Read dydgapatas for ayvigapaitas.

113
113
113
113
113

114
114
118
119
122
123
123
127
131
134
135
139
143
143
144
148
150
160
167
169
176
177
180
182
186
187
188
190

"y

"

13

bl

-

I

—_—

Le ]

L1

Arya for Arya.

Arva for Aryva.

Arva for Aryva.

Sambkasika for Sambkaksika.
Haritamalakadhi for
Haritamalakadhi.

Arya for Arya.

the Kalpasiitra for Kalpasiitra,
Vogel for Vovel.
Vajaseneyl for Vajaseneyi.
word for words.

Szka for Saka.

reads for reade.

Frequent for Frequenty.
Adhaka for Adhaka.
Sodisa for Sodisa.
Taranadasa for Tarapadisa.
Sarnhita for Sahrmita.
votive for votvie.
Hiriiputra for Hartiputra.
‘the for ihe.

Kala for Kala.

full stop.

Maitrakas for Matitrakas.
Inscriptions for Inscription.
Sodisa for Sodisa.

Arya for Arva

Grahapald for Grahapila.
Kogtiva for Kagtiya.

Arva for Arya.

sister’s daughter for sister.
113 AD. for 115 AD.

lay for law.
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Page 192 Line 4 Read gapna for gana.

> 195 ., 4 , image inscription for inscription.
A e » Sanakadisa for Sanakdisa.

- 200 .. 9 » an for and.

5 201 ,, 28&29 ,, drya for Arva.

2 24 ., 10 » Arva for Arva,

- 205 3 »  Brihmi for Brihmi,
» 207 ., 3 »  Math. for Math.

5, T\ e 128 »  record for records.
. 208 5 + Rima for Rama,

AR A ) EPRERT B w1257 for 125

o b R e, w Arya for Arya

& 217 - 5 28 » | law for iaw,

o 218 -, 3 # Mathurd for Muthuri.

o 221 e ] » Ara for Arya

= 223 a9 » . lakes for jtake

g SRR | | » 49 for 59

o 228 et LT » Mord for Meri

1 231 i 22 = Rﬁﬂ"ﬁh for Rﬁ:ﬂ!‘ffﬁ}ﬂ

k. 23105 a8 »  Kuganapuira Sahi for
Kusanaputra Sahi.

A 2 .. 16 » Rajatiraja for Rajatirdja

; 232 . 2 w  Arva for Aryva

66430
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